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ARCHAIC ERETRIA  

This book presents for the first time a history of Eretria during the Archaic Era, the city’s 
most notable period of political importance.  

Keith Walker examines all the major elements of the city’s success. One of the key 
factors explored is Eretria’s role as a pioneer coloniser in both the Levant and the West—
its early Aegean ‘island empire’ anticipates that of Athens by more than a century, and 
Eretrian shipping and trade was similarly widespread.  

We are shown how the strength of the navy conferred thalassocratic status on the city 
between 506 and 490 BC, and that the importance of its rowers (Eretria means ‘the 
rowing city’) probably explains the appearance of its democratic constitution. Walker 
dates this to the last decade of the sixth century; given the presence of Athenian political 
exiles there, this may well have provided a model for the later reforms of Kleisthenes in 
Athens.  

Eretria’s major, indeed dominant, role in the events of central Greece in the last half of 
the sixth century, and in the events of the Ionian Revolt to 490, is clearly demonstrated, 
and the tyranny of Diagoras (c. 538–509), perhaps the golden age of the city, is fully 
examined.  

Full documentation of literary, epigraphic and archaeological sources (most of which 
have previously been inaccessible to an English-speaking audience) is provided, creating 
a fascinating history and a valuable resource for the Greek historian.  

Keith Walker is a Research Associate in the Department of Classics, History and 
Religion at the University of New England, Armidale, Australia.  
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PREFACE  
For the historian of early Greece, one of the most pressing tasks is the 
study in depth of specific [geographical] areas.  

J.N.Coldstream 1977, 19 

It is now sixty-one years since the only study in English of the history of Eretria was 
written. It was never published, and access to it has been practically impossible for 
students of Euboian history.1 Since then there have been a few monograph studies of 
other Euboian cities in English, but only one has appeared in published form.2 There 
have, of course, been a small number of journal articles on special topics dealing with 
Euboia but those who wish to pursue Euboian studies must turn to the more plentiful 
material in French and German, though even in these languages it is almost exclusively to 
be found in the journal literature. The Swiss scholar Denis Knoepfler has been the author 
of a massive amount of work on Eretria, especially its epigraphy and related topics. No 
researcher on Eretria can possibly ignore his contribution.  

The neglect of Euboia is hard to justify in view of the increasing body of evidence 
indicating that the Euboian cities played a significant role in the history of Greece, 
especially during the Archaic period. Their part in the so-called Second Colonial 
Movement to Italy and Sicily has long been acknowledged, but the results of the 
excavations at Lefkandi and at Eretria itself have demonstrated that Euboia had a 
flourishing civilisation that goes back to the tenth century and even earlier.  

The principal objective of this study is to exploit the considerable body of evidence 
embedded in the literary record, along with the results of archaeological investigations at 
and around Eretria, to argue that the city played a quasihegemonial role in the affairs of 
central Greece and the Aegean during the last half of the sixth century and probably even 
earlier, while also attempting a reconstruction of its constitutional and monumental 
antiquities. I shall suggest that some elements of the Kleisthenic democracy came to 
Athens via Eretria and that at least three successive regimes in Eretria [the pre-540s 
oligarchy; the tyranny of Diagoras (c. 538 to c. 510) and the democracy (509–490)] di-
rectly and indirectly intervened in Athenian internal affairs to effect changes in the 
government there. A second objective is to bring before English-speaking scholars and 
other interested people the large volume of material on Euboian-related matters that has 
appeared in other languages, French, German, Italian and modern Greek, over the last 
half-century.  

The ancient literary evidence for Euboia is widely scattered among writers other than 
Herodotos and Thucydides, although these two, especially the former, do provide us with 
information. The seventh- and sixth-century poets, as well as Plato, Aristotle and 
Plutarch, the symposiac compiler Athenaios, the geographers, especially Strabo, and 
lexicographers are also important sources of evidence. Their details are often, in turn, 
derived from the works of earlier historians such as Ephoros of Kyme, Hellanikos and 
others whose works are largely lost. Perhaps our greatest losses have been: (1) the 



of Lysanias of Mallos—Plutarch preserves the content of a vital passage 
from this work which gives us an inkling of how differently the history of Greece in the 
late sixth and early fifth centuries might have appeared to us had it survived in toto; and 
(2) works of Arkhemakhos of Khalkis, Proxenos and some by Aristotle himself, whose 
series of Constitutions survive only in fragments, except for that of the Athenians. He is 
known to have written Constitutions for Khalkis, Corinth, Kerkyra and Keos, all of which 
would have been of direct interest to us, and, although there appears to be no specific 
ancient reference to it, there was undoubtedly also one for Eretria.  

Originally I had intended to include chapters on dialect, demes, the arts and 
architecture, coinage and (especially) cult. The limitations of length imposed on this book 
have unfortunately precluded them, though all these topics do emerge from time to time.  

Notes  
1   W.P.Wallace, The History of Eretria to 198 BC, unpubl. PhD thesis, Johns Hopkins University, 

Baltimore, MD, 1936a. This work is, apparently, not held in the library of the university, and I 
have only had access to it thanks to the generosity of his son, Dr Malcolm Wallace, who told me 
that he plans to deposit a copy in the Library of the American School of Classical Studies at 
Athens.  

2   D.W.Bradeen, A History of Chalkis to 338 BC, unpubl. PhD thesis, University of Pennsylvania, 
Philadelphia, PA, 1947a; T.W.Jacobsen, Prehistoric Euboia, unpubl. PhD thesis, University of 
Pennsylvania, Philadelphia, PA, 1964; R.G.Vedder, Ancient Euboea, Studies in the History of a 
Greek Island from the Earliest Times to 404 BC, unpubl. PhD thesis, University of Arizona, 
Tucson, AZ, 1978. The exception to this sad record is S.C. Bakhuizen’s study, Chalcis-in-
Euboea: Iron and Chalcidians Abroad, Chalcidian Studies No. 3, Leiden, 1976.  



DOCUMENTATION AND CONVENTIONS  

The general bibliography lists all works referred to in the book, along with a few that 
may be of interest to readers, with full publication details. Throughout, works are fully 
described (although without the publishing house) in the footnote of the first reference. 
Thereafter they are referred to by author, year of publication and page(s) thus: Knoepfler 
1985b, 50–2.  

All dates are BC unless specifically indicated as AD (BC is omitted everywhere 
except in quotations, article titles, etc.). The abbreviations for the archaeological periods 
are standard and are related to those in the chronological tables in Appendix 1, which also 
outline the chronological framework adopted in this study. Abbreviations of journal titles 
generally follow the system used in L’année philologique; the few exceptions are 
straightforward (e.g. TAPA rather than TAPhA). Other abbreviations used throughout the 
footnotes are: AR (the annual Archaeological Reports of the Journal of Hellenic Studies, 
London); ATL (B.D Meritt et at., The Athenian Tribute Lists, Princeton, NJ, vols I: 1939; 
II: 1949; III: 1950); CAH (the Cambridge Ancient History); FGH (C. and T.Müller, 
Fragmenta Historicorum Graecorum, Berlin, vols I: 1841; II: 1848;. III: 1849; IV: 1851); 
FGrH; (F.Jacoby, Die Fragmente der Griechischen Historiker, Leiden, 1954–69); IG 
(the volumes of Inscriptiones Graecae); LGPN (P.Fraser and E. Matthews, A Lexicon of 
Greek Personal Names I: The Aegean Islands, Cyprus, Cyrenaica, Oxford, 1987); LSJ 
(the Greek Lexicon of Liddell-Scott-Jones); OCD (Oxford Classical Dictionary); 
PASCl.St. (Papers of the American School of Classical Studies at Athens); RE (Pauly-
Wissowa-Kroll, Real-Encyclopädie der klassischen Altertumswissenschaft); Roscher 
(W.H.Roscher, Ausfurliches Lexikon der Griechischen und Romischen Mythologie, 
Leipzig, 1886–90); SEG (Supplementum Epigraphicum Graecum).  

The rendering of Greek is a sore point. I have succumbed to arguments against my 
preference to transliterate all names literally, e.g. Thoukydides, Arkhilokhos, Strabon or 
Aristoteles, and have compromised by making well-known names conform to common 
usage, thus Thucydides, Strabo or Aristotle, but with less frequently noticed authors I 
transliterate, thus Arkhemakhos, Polyainos or Stephanos Byzantios. With the exception 
of Thucydides, I use ‘k’ everywhere to render and ‘kh’ for thus Bakkhylides. The 
masculine ending ‘-us’ is never used for Greek names. Similarly, too, with place names: 
Corinth, Athens, Thessaly, Attica, but Khalkis, Rhaikelos, Epeiros. Adjectival forms 
from place names are given their normal English termination: Eretrian, Thessalian. 
Ethnics used as personal names are transliterated: Thessalos, Eretrieus. Greek 
institutional and other technical terms are given in their Greek form literally rendered 
(and, where appropriate, rhotacised): thus arkhon (pl. arkhontes), epimenieuon (pl. 
epimenieuontes) but also epimenieuoures (fem. gen. sing.), boule, Hippobotai. Demos 
presents a problem; it will be used to refer to three separate (but related) ideas: the 
People, the assembly and the political/ territorial division of the deme. Hence Demos 
(People), demos (assembly) and deme (territory). If Anglo-Latin forms, such as Euboea, 



Chalcis, ecclesia, archon, etc., occur, it presupposes quotation from a secondary source. I 
have not appended a glossary of Greek terms as I have given an English equivalent or 
explanation in parentheses after their first appearance.  

Abbreviations of Greek literary names in endnotes, however, follow the standard 
forms of the Liddell-Scott-Jones Lexicon or the Oxford Classical Dictionary, whatever 
the form of the name used throughout the book, thus Callim. is Kallimakhos. In the 
quotation of Greek texts, I have generally employed traditional Greek orthography, 
except that in quoting archaic inscriptions I have usually followed the usage of the editor 
of the text available to me. Translations, unless acknowledged, are all mine, although I 
here take the opportunity to acknowledge the assistance of readings of various other 
translators. Where I disagree strongly with a particular rendering, I make this clear in an 
appropriate footnote.  

The appendices supply additional thoughts on a number of related topics. They are not 
exhaustive in any case but amplify/qualify the point they illustrate in the main body of 
the text. Had I the luxury of more words, most would have been incorporated into the 
main body of the book.  

All photographs are my own, as are the drawings and maps.  
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1  
THE GEOGRAPHY OF EUBOIA AND THE 

ERETRIAS1  

Euboia  

The island of Euboia (Map 1) extends for some 220km parallel to the coastline of Boiotia 
and Attica on the Greek mainland opposite,2 to which it is presently linked by a swing 
bridge across the narrowest part of the Euboian Channel, which is known as the Euripos, 
as well as by a suspension bridge, constructed in the 1980s, farther to the south. The 
Euripos was first bridged in 411/10, and the structure was subsequently repaired or 
renewed several times.3 The Greeks believed that the island (Figure 1.1) had once upon a 
time been violently torn away from the mainland as a result of earthquakes, and these are  

 

Map 1 Euboia.  



 

Map 2 The Eretrias.  

indeed still of frequent occurrence. The presence on the island of a number of thermal 
springs that both in ancient times and today attract tourists to try ‘the cure’, are a legacy 
of its seismic history (Figure 1.2).4 Its area is 3,770 km2, a large island by Mediterranean 
standards.5 It varies between about 60 km at its widest to 3.2 km at its narrowest point. 
But it was its length that most impressed the ancients, and so it was sometimes called 
Makris (‘Long’ Island). Over its history it was given some seven different names, 
although only Euboia, Makris/Makra and Abantis/Abantias (and perhaps Ellopia) are 
likely ever to have applied to the whole island. Apart from Euboia, Abantis was the most 
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Figure 1.1 The Euripos narrows and the old swing 
bridge at Khalkis.  

commonly used, especially by poets. Although Homer refers to the island as Euboia, he 
calls the inhabitants Abantes. The Canadian Euboian specialist W.Wallace believes that 
the variety of names reflects the political separateness of the island’s regions and the 
difficulties of intercommunication. The name Abantis persisted, perhaps, because the 
area was traditionally associated in later times with the warlike Homeric Abantes.6  

 

Figure 1.2 Hot springs erupting at the site of the 
ancient spa on the coast at Aidepsos.  
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Mountains  

As is the case with most of Greece, Euboia is very mountainous with only a few small 
plains, which in historical times were controlled by four principal poleis, Histiaia, 
Khalkis, Eretria, which between them held the largest and most fertile plains on the 
island, and Karystos. Although the latter is generally considered one of the principal city-
states, its cultivable land was quite restricted. On the other hand, Kerinthos, which 
similarly had only a smallish plain, was never of great significance politically, was never 
regarded as a polis and was dependent on its larger and more powerful neighbours during 
most periods of its history. By the sixth century, it was certainly a dependency of 
Khalkis.7 The extensive tracts of rugged terrain separating the towns on the island were 
undoubtedly a significant reason why there was no real movement towards unity on the 
island until late in the fourth century (Figure 1.3).  

In the far north-east8 is the large mountain known in ancient times as Telethrion, 
which Strabo9 unambiguously locates in the Histiaiotis and which rises to an altitude of 
970m. It is an offshoot of the Knemis Range in Epiknemidian Lokris on the mainland 
opposite. A series of ranges thrust themselves out from Telethrion. One to the west ends 
as Mt Likhas on the Kenaion Peninsula, another to the north forms the promontory of 
Artemision (Figure 1.4), while a third, today called Kandeli (1,209m), extends south-
eastward. In ancient times, it was known as Makistos.10 Other spurs and ridges extend  

 

Figure 1.3 The ancient pass between Khalkis and 
Kerinthos.  
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Figure 1.4 Cape Artemision and the Straits of Oreoi.  

out from it in a wide arc to the east and then curve around the north coast to link with Mt 
Dirphys (1,962m), the highest point on the island (Figure 1.5), across the eastern and 
southern flanks of which were the marches between the territory of Khalkis and the 
Eretrias (Map 2). This chain then continues southward, although at a lower altitude, by 
way of the narrow neck of territory on which are located the considerable towns of Zarex 
and Styra (demes  of  Eretria  by  the  fourth  century),  finally  to  connect  with  the most  

 

Figure 1.5 The Throne of Hera at the summit of Mt 
Dirphys.  
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southerly of the great mountains of Euboia, Mt Okhe (1,398 m) in the Karystia. In the 
middle of the large amphitheatre formed by Dirphys and a range of moderately high 
ridges, presently called Servouni (in ancient times, Kotylaion)11 and which terminates on 
the coast near the important town of Amarynthos, there rose another high mountain, 
Olympos, in the Eretrias proper (1,172m). Close to the east coast of the Eretrias and 
somewhat isolated rises Mt Okhthonia (771 m).  

Plains and lowlands  

There are only four significant plains on the island and, clearly, they are of the greatest 
importance as factors influencing its history. The most famous was the Lelantine Plain, 
an area of fertile grazing and agricultural land that lies between Eretria and Khalkis. On 
it, between these cities, lies the very important prehistoric settlement at Lefkandi, which 
has yielded finds of a richness that is almost unique for the so-called Greek Dark Age of 
the eleventh to the ninth centuries, testament to the prosperity provided by the plain as 
well as overseas trading. Its destruction led to the rise of Eretria. It is no accident that the 
best-known ‘event’ in the early history of Euboia, the so-called Lelantine War, takes its 
name from this plain for control of which it was fought. It is a part of the semicircle of 
lowlands and coastal plains enclosed by the peaks and ridges of Makistos, Dirphys and 
Kotylaion. Cut off to some extent from its most easterly sector, known as the Plain of 
Eretria (or Amarynthos) south-east of Eretria, by the mass of Mt Olympos, it was (and is 
still) a very fertile region, ploughed for the barley for which in later centuries Eretria was 
renowned (Figure 1.6). Its soil is deep and thick, as Theophrastos observed.12 Nineteenth-
century travellers wax eloquent on its fruitfulness:  

 

Figure 1.6 Barley and vegetable crops on the 
Lelantine Plain near Myktas.  
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Our course lay through the famous Lelantine Plain which, in spite of the 
rain, was seen to be a paradise. Such vines and fig trees and, further on, 
such grain fields! I had not seen the like in Greece. It is no wonder that it 
was a bone of contention almost before the dawn of history.13  

It was on the pasturage of the upland fringes, on the slopes of the surrounding foothills, 
and on an extensive area of irregular terrain north of Khalkis called the Diakria that were 
located the horse-rearing lands of the Hippobotai, as the Khalkidian aristocrats were 
called. Two other areas of relatively flat land are in the north and north-east of the island, 
one around the town of Histiaia and the other the Plain of Mantoudhi near Kerinthos 
(Figure 1.7). They are separated by ridges of hill land, presently called Korakolithos and 
Xeronoros, and were famous in antiquity for the viticulture carried out on the surrounding 
hill slopes.14 Karystos in the far south of the island had its own modest plain that 
supported its smallish population. But Kyme on the Aegean coast north of Eretria, which 
must in most periods have been insignificant almost to the point of being non-existent, 
had no coastal plain and the inhabitants had to rely on narrow strips of flat land along the 
river valleys for cultivable terrain.15 The fourth, which lies within the Eretrias, is a fertile 
intermontane valley plateau, stretching from the head of the Gulf of Aliveri northwards 
via Lepoura and Avlonari to the modern town of Kipi.  

Rivers and streams  

As might be expected from the description of the island so far, Euboia is not a land of 
notable rivers. The largest is the Boudoros, which waters the Plain of Mantoudhi around 
Kerinthos. It is fed from two smaller streams, the Kereus (from the north) and the Neleus, 
which  were  reputed  to  change the colour of the fleeces of animals that drank from their  

 

Figure 1.7 The Kerinthos Plain near Mantoudhi.  
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waters black or white respectively.16 The Lelantine Plain is traversed by the River Lelas. 
Dry in summer, in winter it can become torrential and sometimes constituted a barrier to 
communication between Eretria and Khalkis (Figure 1.8).17 Two small rivers, the 
Erasinos (today called the Sarandapotamos), not far from Amarynthos, and the Imbrasos 
(Parthenios), which flowed east of Kotylaion, water the Eretrian Plain.18 The names are 
significant for Eretrian cult. The much larger Avlonari River flows into the Gulf of Kimi 
at Mourteri and the Manikiatis to the north empties into the same gulf at Paralia.  

Coasts and harbours  

All the protected harbours of the island face the Euboian Gulf. Neither Kerinthos nor 
Kyme has good shelter for shipping in time of storm and the Aegean coast is still 
notorious for tempestuous weather; even the Gulf can be violent.19 Consequently, no 
town of any importance arose on the Aegean side of Euboia. The promontories of Cape 
Kaphareus and the Leuke Akte in the south and Artemision in the north are well known 
for their storms and were avoided as far as possible by ancient mariners. So indeed they 
should have been, as the story of Nauplios’ revenge shows. It was from Kaphareus that 
he exacted vengeance for the stoning of his son Palamedes at Troy by luring the returning 
Greeks to destruction on its rocks.20 The Aegean coast ‘is rocky, irregular, precipitous, 
destitute of harbours; therefore it must always be avoided’, says the Mediterranean Pilot 
of 1831.21 Thus, control of the Euboian Gulf and of the Euripos in particular was of prime 
importance  politically  in  all  periods  of   Greek  history.  Khalkis  was  later,  due  to its  

 

Figure 1.8 The dry bed of the River Lelas at 
Vasilikon in summer.  
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potentially controlling position on the Euripos (Figure 1.9), regarded as one of the so-
called Fetters of Greece,22 and the Euboian Gulf was always one of the most important 
trade routes on the Greek coasts. Picard reminds us that it was the route for the expedition 
of the Greeks to Troy (via Aulis).23  

Just where the treacherous stretch of coast known in ancient times as the Hollows of 
Euboia should be located is still controversial. Famous for their wild storms from as early 
as the times of the poet Arkhilokhos, I would locate them on either side of the island, 
from roughly Cape Okhthonia on the Aegean coast to the Petalioi (anciently, Petaliai) 
Islands24 in the south Euboian Gulf, where the coasts curve inward on both sides of the 
island. The majority of ancient writers connect them to Kaphareus; thereafter opinions 
diverge.25  

Khalkis had two excellent harbours. This city was, along with Eretria, an early 
coloniser in the West, and from these facts, and from its position on the Euripos,26 most 
historians have, somewhat uncritically, assumed that it was an important naval power in 
the Archaic period; this view will be challenged in this study but not for the first time.27 I 
believe that the most important maritime power on the island in most periods of its 
history, up until the fifth century and perhaps even later, was, in fact, Eretria. It had a 
good harbour, which was improved over the centuries with protective moles and harbour 
works.28 A full description of the site of Eretria is given in Chapter 4. It became the 
refuge for inhabitants from the prehistoric Lefkandi settlement when it was destroyed c. 
825, probably as a result of a war with neighbouring Khalkis.29 The Lefkandiot refugees 
had already been engaged in seaborne commerce. Their town had two anchorages but 
both were inferior to the harbour at Eretria.30  

 

Figure 1.9 View of Khalkis and the Euripos from the 
mainland.  
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South-east of Eretria, Karystos lies on a wide and beautiful bay (Figure 1.10), which 
offered good moorings for large fleets at several times throughout its history, and in view 
of the paucity of arable land near the city, the inhabitants no doubt early on took to the 
sea. We have echoes of an early conflict with Miletos in Asia Minor,31 which, if true, 
would presuppose the involvement of ships, though not necessarily Karystian. However, 
Karystos was never later reckoned to be a naval power of any great importance.  

Climate  

Euboia shares the general climatic regime prevalent over most of the southern and central 
eastern coastal region of Greece, having the general characteristics of Attica and 
neighbouring Andros. Summers are hot and dry, with occasional downpours that turn 
seasonal streams into torrents that used to cause temporary breaks in communication 
between settlements (Figure 1.11). Winters are mild on the protected gulf side of the 
island, but the Aegean coast is subject to very cold winter winds from the north and 
shipping along that coast virtually ceases because of the fear of storms that, even in 
summer, can suddenly rage in from the open sea. Overall however, the island provides a 
healthy climate for its people, although Eretria has, from time to time, constituted a 
notable exception. Near the city to the east lay the Ptekhai swamp, which, until the 
twentieth  century,  was  lethally  malarial  in  summer.  It  was this fact indeed that led to  

 

Figure 1.10 View of Karystos and its harbour from 
the Venetian castro on the slopes of Mt 
Okhe.  
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Figure 1.11 The bed of the Boudoros in spring; levée 
banks protect against flash flooding.  

the gradual abandonment of the site in late antiquity, when ancient drainage works were 
allowed to deteriorate and the marshlands expanded.32 One of the early archaeologists 
who worked at Eretria, the American J.Pickard, has described the elaborate plans by 
Othon, first king of modern Greece, to build a large metropolis with a naval base and 
school on the site in 1825 (using the excellent harbour), which were thwarted by the 
malarial climate arising from this swamp that had given the city its unhealthy reputation 
in antiquity.33  

Vegetation  

In ancient times, the island was largely covered by forests, and even today there are 
remnants of these woodlands on the higher or more inaccessible areas (Figures 1.12 and 
1.13), especially on Mt Telethrion. As Strabo noted: ‘Telethrion is [also] called Drymos’ 
(woodland).34 The two major species of fir (Abies alba and A.cephalonica) unfortunately 
produced timber of very poor quality according to Pliny,35 quite unsuited to the needs of 
ship building, and so prime-quality timber must have been imported from Thrace and 
Macedonia via the Eretrian and Khalkidian colonies that were established in that region 
at an early date. Other species were larch (Larix decidua), Mediterranean plane (Platanus 
orientalis), hellebore (Helleborus sp.), laurel (Prunus laurocerasus), and heather 
(Calluna vulgaris). The sweet chestnut (Castanea sativa) was common and supplemented 
the diet of the inhabitants. Theophrastos and Pliny36 also record a number of medicinal 
plants that grew wild on the mountainsides of Euboia.  
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Figure 1.12 Flowering Cercis siliquastrum (Judas 
tree) against a background of fir and pine 
forests, central Euboia.  

Pastoralism, agricultural production and other primary industries  

The commonly used name of the island, Euboia (eu-boia means well-cattled),37 reflects 
its earliest principal industry. Pastoralism in Greece was more widespread in early 
Archaic antiquity than it was in the Classical and later periods.38 Histiaia, Eretria and 
Karystos all, at one period or another, used the cow as a symbol on their coinage (Figure 
1.14). Moreover, the names of the dominant social groups in Khalkis, the Hippobotai 
(horse rearers), and in Eretria, the Hippeis (cavalrymen) indicate the importance, at least 
in the early Archaic period, of horse rearing. It was to Euboia that the Athenians 
transferred their herds during the Peloponnesian War because of its good grazing lands. 
Euboia was exporting sheep to Hellenistic Egypt in the reign of Ptolemy II Philadelphus 
(283–45) and animal pelts and wool were items of trade with Mycenaean Thebes in 
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prehistoric times.39 Other animals attested as being raised and herded in Euboia are goats 
and pigs: Euboians still wore pigskins in Pausanias’ time (second century AD). The 
Khalkidians raised cocks for fighting and the hunting dogs of Eretria were famous and 
much sought after.40  

 

Figure 1.13 Forests of fir (Abies alba and 
A.cephalonica).  

Although of lesser social significance than livestock herding in the Archaic period, 
agricultural activity was varied and as the population of the island grew, it became 
increasingly important.41 It was especially diverse on the Lelantine Plain, where barley 
and wheat were planted along with fruit and vegetable crops and vines. Eretria was in 
later times famous for a kind of cabbage, said to be the very best!42 Viticulture was 
important especially  on  the  northern  plains.  The  production  here was favoured with a  

 

Figure 1.14 Eretrian tetradachm c. 550–11 BC, with 
gorgoneion and bull’s/cow’s head, in the 
British Museum.  
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mention by The Poet himself,43 while Theognis later writes: ‘I once came to the vine-clad 
plain of Euboia’, perhaps that around the city of Kerinthos where he himself certainly 
took part in a battle (Chapter 7, pp. 212–17), although elsewhere he talks of ‘the good 
vine-lands of Lelanton’ as having been laid waste.44 It was, in fact, Eretria rather than 
Khalkis that stressed the vine and its product. One of the principal temples in the city was 
that of Dionysos,45 and Hiller von Gaertringen observes: ‘Only Eretria amongst the 
Euboian poleis produces such Oinos-names and these days one will pass through estates 
and vineyards from Eretria town to Vathy (Amarynthos).’46 That is, the Eretrian 
vinelands are east of the city, not on the western (Lelantine) side. On the Eretrian Plain, 
vines were most probably interspersed with olives, as is the case today. In addition, of 
course, the ubiquitous olive was grown on marginal land in the foothills of the mountains 
and olive oil formed a major export. Other fruits grown on the island in ancient times and 
which are even today still major crops there are apples, pears and figs. Chestnuts were 
known as ‘the Euboian’ nut. They were called karya; Karystos presumably had an 
industry producing them.47 Lastly, the production of honey was of some importance in 
Euboia.48  

Fishing was important for coastal communities, for the seas of Euboia were 
particularly rich. We have testimony for both Eretrians and Khalkidians being engaged 
seriously in fishing and there are several references to much-sought-after fish species 
from Euboia in that gastronomic encyclopaedia the Deipnosophistai of Athenaios.49 
Oysters were also harvested from Euboian waters; those of Khalkis were especially 
praised.50 The gathering and processing of murex shells for their purple dye was a major 
secondary industry, especially for the Eretrians and Styraians51 It is likely that the 
Khalkidians were also engaged in this activity. The product was probably exported to 
Corinth for use in the cloth industry there, although the notice in Philostratos implies (and 
S.Schmid has shown for Roman times52), that there was a local cloth-dyeing industry at 
Eretria itself. Themelis has found murex shells in Geometric strata in Eretria-polis.53 
There is evidence of direct Corinthian political interest in Euboia in the sixth century, as 
we shall see in Chapter 6. We would expect a cloth-making industry in most ancient 
Greek towns, but the discovery of an elaborately woven ‘shroud’ that was still preserved 
in the Hero Tomb (1000–950) at Lefkandi confirms this.54  

Minerals  

The name Khalkis is frequently derived by scholars ancient and modern from khalkos 
(copper) but there are other possible interpretations, recognised even among the ancient 
lexicographers, despite their fondness for simplistic etymologising, and there are modern 
scholars who in fact deny a connection to any known Greek word. Bakhuizen regards all 
ancient references to Khalkidian copper as aetiological; he is probably right.55 There are 
indeed few, if any, signs of local copper sources near Khalkis.56 There is, however, 
physical evidence of other metallic ores, particularly iron,57 in its territory and there is a 
persistent tradition linking the city with the development of the ‘Khalkidian (steel) 
sword’. But the iron deposits are not within particularly easy reach of workshops in 
Khalkis itself, judging from Bakhuizen’s own maps. Moreover, iron ore (even purified 
metal) is not easily transported in large quantities overland, especially across 
mountainous areas. Nevertheless, he believed that Khalkis was a centre of iron 
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manufacture based on exploitation of local ores and that production was not restricted to 
finished items such as swords. He acknowledges the paucity of evidence, literary or 
archaeological, for iron mining at Khalkis in ancient times and he, rightly, dismisses the 
story of Strabo’s miraculous ‘double’ (copper/iron) mine.58 But Aidepsos in the north 
was a centre of copper and iron mining and it was noted for sword manufacture.59 In the 
Karystia, at least in later times, the famous green cippolino marble, as well as asbestos, 
was mined from open cuts on the slopes of Mt Okhe above the modern town called 
Marmari.60  

To conclude, Euboia was considered by Herodotos to be ‘blessed by fortune’,61 thanks 
to the variety of its resources, while Isokrates later wrote that: Euboia ‘was fitted for 
command of the sea and surpassed all the other islands as far as her general resources are 
concerned’.62  

The Eretrias  

By the Hellenistic Age, the Eretrias (Map 2) was a large polis-territory by Greek 
standards. Wallace thinks that it covered c. 500 square miles (approximately 1,300 km2) 
but admits that ‘the extent of Eretrian territory cannot be accurately estimated because of 
the uncertainty over her western and northern boundaries—the exact line between her 
territory and that of Karystos is also uncertain.’63 This estimate would make the Eretrias 
half the size of Attica, which, along with Laconia, is a giant among Greek states. For 
comparison, the Corinthia was only about 350 square miles (approximately 910 km2), 
while the Sikyonia was only 180 (approximately 468 km2).64 In the Archaic Age, 
however, the territory controlled by Eretria was smaller, perhaps by about a third, than it 
later became following its annexation of the south-easternmost districts based on Dystos 
and Styra c. 411/10.65  

Before the ninth century, the western boundary of ‘Eretrian’ territory was probably 
west of the River Lelas, which crosses the Lelantine Plain, over which there was much 
warfare during Archaic times. Strabo mentions a place that was called Old Eretria in his 
time (64/3 BC to c. 21 AD). I subscribe to the theory that the settlement at 
Lefkandi/Xeropolis was ‘Old’ Eretria, which however is not at all the same thing as 
saying that it was Strabo’s Old Eretria. Following the destruction of this town (c. 825)66 
and the withdrawal of the greater part of its population to the site of the historical polis of 
Eretria, this border would have moved considerably further to the east, removing the 
narrow coastal plain linking the Lelantine and Eretrian plains from Eretrian control. It is 
reasonable to suppose with Wallace that the boundary between Khalkidian lands and the 
Eretrias stretched roughly north from near Malakonda on the Euboian Gulf, via the valley 
between Olympos and Arabi Tsouka, on past the town of Theologos to the Aegean coast 
at the Ormos Metohiou. Kyme in the north was in Eretrian control probably even as early 
as the sixth century.67 To the east, the town of Amarynthos certainly lay within Eretrian 
territory, which extended further east, to include the plain around the present day town of 
Aliveri east of the Kotylaion Range and on as far as the low hills between Aliveri and 
Dystos.  
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I have described the original Eretrias as resembling a huge semi-circular amphitheatre, 
with a mountain—Olympos—at centre-stage (Figure 1.15). The foothills of Mount 
Dirphys and the Servouni Range form the auditorium, while the two plains west and east 
are the orchestra. These surrounding mountains, however, are rough and stony limestone 
ridges that quickly absorb rainfall and are rather unsuitable for agriculture (Figure 1.16), 
although one today finds farmlets in some valley floors. The slopes themselves can 
support small herds of sheep and goats and even some cattle on the uplands. On marginal 
land, where plain meets hills and on the Eretrian/Amarynthian Plain, olives and fruit, 
such as figs and vines, were grown (Figure 1.17).68 The plain itself is, however, 
reasonably fertile. Barley was grown here in antiquity and may have been the chief crop, 
for Leukalphitos (rich in pearl barley) was an epithet bestowed on Eretria by the comic 
poet Sopater in the third century.69  

 

Figure 1.15 Mt Olympos from the site of the 
gymnasion at Eretria.  
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Figure 1.16 Rugged mountain and valley near 
Avlonari in the Eretrias  

 

Figure 1.17 The Eretrian (Amarynthian) Plain from 
the southern slopes of the acropolis of 
Eretria; Mt Olympos is on the left, the 
Kotylaion Range in the far background.  
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Today, what was in antiquity a very large swamp with a high citadel hill in the middle, 
the site of the ancient deme-town of Dystos (Figure 1.18),70 has been drained and is very 
fertile crop and vine land. However, we should remember that generally, the Eretrias was 
less favoured by nature for agriculture than was the territory of neighbouring Khalkis, 
especially after the loss of the area of the  

 

Figure 1.18 The ‘acropolis’ (the town itself lay on 
this hill) of Dystos from the drained lake 
bed.  
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Figure 1.19 The stone quarry on the north-east slope 
of the Eretrian acropolis. The arrow 
indicates the position of the kalos 
inscription (Figure 1.20).  

Lelantine Plain east of the River Lelas. The socio-political consequences of the poorer 
soils and the lower productivity of the Eretrian Plain will be dealt with in some detail in 
Chapter 4.  

The Eretrias seems generally not to have possessed mineral deposits of mineable 
quality, though today a type of marble called ‘Eretrian Red’ (sic) is advertised 
internationally on the Internet. However the Eretrians quarried for building stone on the 
north-east slope of the acropolis, where a sixth-century kalos-inscription visible high on 
the quarry wall indicates (roughly) the ancient traffic level (Figures 1.19 and 1.20).71  
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Figure 1.20 (a) The kalos inscription high on the cut 
face of the acropolis quarry: 

(sixth century); 
(b) detail of the kalos inscription with the 
visible letters emphasised.  

Given the relative paucity of natural resources, it is not surprising that the ancient 
Eretrians soon turned to trade and secondary industries, based on imported raw materials, 
for a livelihood. The existence in Eretria of a cloth-dyeing industry based on the 
harvesting of murex shellfish for their famous purple colour has already been mentioned. 
To this may be added the working of gold (and possibly silver) based on imported raw 
material from Eretrian emporia established early on in Italy.72 Metalworking was an 
‘Eretrian’ craft even before the move to the new site of the city, for the British excavators 
of Lefkandi have found evidence of bronze working there.73 Wood is a perishable 
material and so we have no surviving evidence, but woodworking must have been a 
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significant craft in the town. Eretria was at all periods a centre for the production of 
pottery; in later periods, output of reasonable quality degenerated into mediocre.74 The 
level of quality seems to indicate that the ware was churned out for utilitarian purposes in 
the local area settlements or that it was bought in bulk by exporters of Eretrian olive oil. 
Wine, however, was exported in skins rather than ceramic ware as the air could be 
squeezed out before sealing.  

Thus, the Eretrias provided its citizens with adequate, though not spectacular, 
agricultural land and good fishing grounds but few other outstanding natural resources, 
obliging them to turn early to trade and small-scale industry as alternatives to the 
traditional reliance of the Euboian poleis on pastoralism and agriculture. The loss of the 
fertile farming and pastoral lands of the eastern Lelantine Plain was a blow to the old 
landed classes, but in the end it would prove to be something of a benefit to the 
population as a whole.  
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1   I use the name ‘Eretriás’ for the territory of Eretria since this was what the Eretrians themselves 
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2   Between lat. 37°56′ and 39°02′ and long. 23°53′ and 24°51′. Str. 10, 1, 2 C444 and Plin. HN 4, 
63 give its length as 1200 stadia. Skylax 58 and Agathemeros 5, 25 [K.Muller (ed.), Geographi 
Graeci Minores II, Hildesheim, 1965, 486] both overstate it at 1350 and 1700 stadia 
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1992, 98–117. F.Geyer, Topographic und Geschichte der Insel Euboïa im Altertum, I: Bis zum 
Peloponnischen Kriege, Berlin, 1903 lists the ancient sources (I have used the modern Greek 
translation by A.Zambalos: 

in AEM 9, 1962, 18–124; page references are 
henceforth to this edition) 29–30.  

4   For earthquakes: Th. 3, 89, 2; D.S. 12, 59, 2; Str. 1, 3, 16 C58; 10, 1, 9 C 447; Ion ap. Str. 1, 3, 
19–20 C60; Arist. Mete. 2, 8; Sen. QN 4, 17, 25; for the Lelantine springs: Plin. HN 4, 64. The 
Roman dictator Sulla was just one of many who came to Aidepsos for medical reasons: Plut. 
Sull. 26. Geyer 1903, 101 believed that the fact that the thermal springs at Aidepsos were 
dedicated to Herakles indicates a very early date for their use. The Eretrian deme-name 

may indicate the presence of warm springs: cf. D.Knoepfler, ‘Le territoire 
d’Érétrie at l’organisation politique de la cité (démoi, chõroi, phylai)’ in M.Hansen (ed.), Acts 
of the Copenhagen Polis Centre IV, Copenhagen, 1997, 362 and nn. 83–4. R.Jebb, Sophocles. 
‘Trachiniae’, Cambridge, 1908, 98, nn. to ll. 633–9. There are today several notable springs in 
the Eretrias although none are listed as warm in P.Rhodhakis and K.Triandafillidis, 

Athens, (no date: c. 1965), 531.  
5   It is the sixth largest, after Sicily, Sardinia, Cyprus, Corsica and Crete.  
6   Abantis/Abantias: Str. 10, 1, 3 C445; D.P. Orbis descr. 520; Eust, ad Hom. Il. pert. 536–41; 

Hes. fr. 3; St. Byz. s.v. Call. Hymn. 4, 20; schol. ad loc.; Menaikhmos ap. Plin. HN 
4, 64; Prisc. Perieg. 544 (Geog. gr. min. II 195); Nikephoros 512–54 (Geog. gr. min. II 462, ll. 
12–13); Suid. s.v. Makris: Str. 10, 1, 2 C444: 

Agathemeros 5, 25 (Geog. 
gr. min. II 486). Str. 10, 1, 3 C445; Plin. HN 4, 64; D.P. Orbis descr. 520; Call. Hymn 3, 188; 
4, 20 and schol. ad loc.; Scymn. 568; Eust, ad Dion. Perieg. 517; 520; Prisc. 514; schol. ad Ar. 
Nu. 212; Horn. Il. 2, 535 and schol. ad loc.; A.R. 2, 392 and schol. ad loc.; 4, 1175; 
Agathemeros, 5, 25; E.M. 389, 2 s.v; Ellopia: Str. 10, 1, 3 C445; Euphorion, P. Oxy. 2528; 
Okhe: Str. 10, 1, 3 C445); Khalkis: Kallidemos ap. Plin. HN 4, 64; Khalkodontis: Plin. HN 4, 
64; Asopis: Plin. HN 4, 64; Scymn. 569; and, of course, Euboia. For the mythology of the 
nymph Euboia: Eust. ad Hom. Il. pert. 2 535; cf. Str. 10, 1, 3 C445; Plin. HN 4, 64; Skymn. 
567–78; Hsch. s.v. W.Wallace, . The History of Eretria to 198 BC, unpubl. PhD 
thesis, Baltimore, MD, 1936a, 3–4. Abantis was also the name of an area in Epeiros (Albania), 
later associated with Eretrian colonisation (Paus. 5, 22, 4), as well as the name of one of the 
phylai (tribes) of Khalkis.  

7   Ch. 7, pp. 214–17. Geyer, 1903, 96; 107, however, believed that it was under Histiaian 
domination.  

8   Euboia lies along a north-west to south-east axis. If we imagine Eretria as the central point for 
our purposes, Histiaia and Khalkis are ‘north-west’, Kyme ‘north-east’; Amarynthos and 
Karystos ‘south-east’ (i.e. of Eretria). Generally I refer to the Aegean coast as ‘north’, and the 
Euboian Gulf coast as ‘south’.  

9   10, 1, 3 C445. He is to be preferred to St. Byz. s.v. who places it near Oikhalia in 
the Eretrias and actually claims Strabo as his source! Cf. the mistaken comments of 
A.Meineke, Stephan von Byzanz: Ethnika (Stephani Byzantii Ethnicorum quae supersunt, ex 
recemione Augusti Meinekii), 2nd edn, Graz, 1958, 612 in his notes.  
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10   Its precise location and identity have been disputed: cf. J.Quincey ‘The Beacon-sites in the 
Agamemnon’ , JHS 83, 1963, 125–6 (weakened by his ignorance of as a phyle-name 
at Eretria) has Dirphys as Makistos; W.Calder, ‘The geography of the Beacon passage in the 
‘Agamemnon’‘, CR 36, 1922, 157 likewise refers the name to the ‘highest’ mountain 
(Dirphys). A.Beattie, ‘Aeschylus “Agamemnon” 281–316’, CR ns 4, 1954, 78, makes Dirphys 
and Olympos one and so by implication equates Makistos with Olympos within the Eretrias. 
Cf. J.Denniston and D.Page, Agamemnon, Oxford, 1957, 94–5.  

11   The highest point is 775m. Knoepfler, 1997, 368 and n. 129, has questioned this identification 
which, however, other recent commentators (H.-J.Gehrke, ‘Eretria und sein Territorium’, 
Boreas 11, 1988, 29–30; Tritle 1992, 135) accept, even though sometimes with reservations.  

12   Thphr. HP 8, 8, 5. Call. Hymn. 4, 289. Eust. in Hom. Il. pert. 2, 537; Ath. Deipn. 4, 160a-b also 
note its fertility.  

13   R.Richardson, ‘A journey from Athens to Eretria’, Vacation Days in Greece, London, 1903, 
114; cf. also Geyer, 1903, 33.  

14   Horn. Il. 2, 537; Plin. HN 14, 76. In Ath. Deipn. 1, 30: Euboian wine is favourably compared 
with Corinthian.  

15   There is controversy over its very existence as a town in antiquity: see below Ch. 5, p. 143. I 
continue to believe in its existence but I do note Knoepfler’s, 1997, 358 and n. 47; 360–1 and n. 
70, recent doubts.  

16   Str. 10, 1, 14 C449 (Kereus>white; Neleus>black); Antigonos of Karystos, Mirab. 78 
(O.Keller, Rerum naturalium scriptores Graeci minores, Leipzig, 1877) reverses the order.  

17   Richardson, 1903, 114–16, amusingly describes an occasion in the late nineteenth century, 
when he had to cross the stream in flood to reach Eretria. On the name: Plin. HN 4, 64; 
Knoepfler 1981, 308; Bérard 1985a, 268–75, Tritle 1992, 140–1.  

18   The Erasinos: Str. 8, 6, 8 C371; RE s.v: ‘wahrscheinlich das jetzt Bach von Vathya genannt’ 
(Philippson). The Imbrasos (Parthenios): schol. Pi. Ol. 6, 149; Geyer 1903, 29 and n. 1; 
Baumeister 1864, 17 and n. 45.  

19   Richardson 1903, 111–14.  
20   Apollod. 6, 7–11; schol. ad Lyc. 386; 1093; Hyg. 116; schol. ad Stat. Achill. 1, 93; Serv. ad 

Aen. 9, 260; E. Helen 766–7; 1126–31. Cf. RE s.v. Nauplios, and T.Gantz, Early Greek Myth. 
A Guide to Literary and Artistic Sources, Baltimore MD, 1996, vol. II, 695–7.  

21   Quoted in A.Zimmern, The Greek Commonwealth, Oxford, 1915, 30.  
22   An expression attributed to Philip V of Macedonia: Plb. 18, 11, 5; Liv. 32, 37, 4.  
23   O.Picard, Chalcis et la Conféderation eubéenne (IV-I siècle), Paris, 1979, 212–18. See also 

Gehrke 1992, 98–117. For Prasiai on the Euboian Gulf coast of Attica as the principal port for 
the export of grain in the first half of the sixth century: A. French, ‘The party of Peisistratos’, 
G&R 6 1959, 46–57. See below, Ch. 6, pp. 185–7.  

24   On the Petaliai Islands: see below, Chs 4, pp. 122–3 and nn. 237–9; and 6, p. 225–6.  
25   Geyer 1903, 25–6: his discussion includes a list of ancient writers who mention them. Cf. 

C.M.Bowra, ‘Signs of storm: Archilochus fr. 56’, CR 54, 1940, 127–9; F.Sandbach, 
once more’, CR 56, 1942, 63–5. Str. 10, 1, 5 C446; the Epitomator of Strabo 

appears to correct his own author from Ptol. Geog. 3, 15, 25; they are the only ancients to place 
the ‘Hollows’ on the Aegean coast; all others put them on the gulf side of the island. See 
W.Smith, Dictionary of Greek and Roman Geography, London, 1856, I, 641–2 s.v. Coela.  

26   For a useful map: S.Bakhuizen, ‘The two citadels of Chalcis on Euboea’, AAA 5, I, 1972, 134–
46, Figs 1 and 2. Idem, Chalcis-in-Euboea: Iron and Chalcidians Abroad, Leiden, 1976 (with a 
contribution by R.Kreulin, geologist), 5–6.  

27   N.Kondoleon, AE 1963 [1965], 1–45: a novel, but seriously 
flawed, essay.  
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28   The relationship of the geology, geography, etc. of the site of Eretria to the later development 
of the city is dealt with by E.Kambouroglou, 

Athens, 1989, and C.Krause, ‘Structure et developpement 
urbanistique d’Érétrie archaïque’, Gli Eubei in Occidente. Atti del diciottesimo Convegno di 
Studi sulla Magna Grecia, Taranto, 8–12 ottobre, 1978, Taranto, 1979, 37–52 and idem. ‘Zur 
Städtebaulichen Entwicklung Eretrias’, AK 25, 1982b, 137–44. Kambouroglou’s study covers 
the area roughly from Malakonda, west of Eretria to east of Magoula, and inland to include Mt 
Olympos.  

29   This theory is widely though not universally accepted: see Chs 2, pp. 46–7; 3, pp. 84–7; 4, pp. 
91–6 and p. 113. For the date: M.Popham, L.Sackett and P.Themelis, Lefkandi I: the Iron Age, 
London, 1980: their introduction n. 4, and section 14, Pt IVb, 367.  

30   For a full description of this important site: ibid, section 1, Pt I, 1–3; pll. 2–4 and of the 
harbour: Tritle 1992, 17, 139.  

31   Konon FGrH 26F1, 44.  
32   The identification of this marsh with the deme Ptekhai has been challenged by Gehrke, 1988, 

30–2 and 1992, 107 n. 52, who identifies it with the lake at Dystos and by Knoepfler, 1997, 
380–2, who would have it on the plateau of Velousia-Lepoura. Wherever it really was, we are 
fortunate to have preserved a decree (IG XII 9, 191) of the Eretrian Demos dated to the period 
322–309 ratifying an agreement with the entrepreneur Khairephanes to drain it and turn it into 
productive farming land. See M. Holleaux, ‘Note sur un décret d’Érétrie’, REG 10, 1897, 189 
n. 1.  

33   D.L. 2, 133 and Ath. Deipn. 2, 46c–d, who appears self-contradictory, but quotes Euenor on the 
poor quality of Eretrian water. Pickard 1890–7, 375.  

34   Str. 10, 1, 4 C445–6. Cf. Thphr. HP 9, 20, 5.  
35   Plin. HN 16, 197. This contradicts Thphr. 5, 1, 5–8.  
36   Thphr. HP 4, 5, 2; 9, 15, 4; 9, 15, 8; Plin. HN 25, 94. On the flora of Euboia: A.Huxley and 

W.Taylor, Flowers of Greece and the Aegean, London, 1977; G.Sfikas, Self-Propagating Trees 
and Shrubs of Greece, Athens, 1978.  

37   Dr V.Parker, in a private note to me, considers that the folk-etymology of the name is hardly 
secure; we may note however that Str. 10, 1, 3 C445 indicates that the island was in fact ‘well-
cowed’.  

38   On this coin, B. Head, Historia Numorum. A Manual of Greek Numismatics, Oxford, 1887, rev. 
1911, 361 remarks that ‘The Gorgoneion and Bull’s head may be symbols of the worship of 
Artemis Amarynthia (the Refulgent), a Moon-goddess whose sanctuary near Eretria remained, 
down to a late date, a kind of Amphictyonic centre for all central and southern Euboea.’  

39   Ath. Deipn, 5, 201c. On Mycenaean trade, see Ch 2, pp. 49–51; on PG trade, Ch. 3, pp. 77–81 
and p. 85 (see Appendix 1: Chronological tables, for periods and abbreviations).  

40   On Euboian rural industries generally: N.Settas, 
10, 1963, 142–217. On sheep: Paus. 8, 1, 5; Ath. Deipn. 5, 201c (the 

procession of Ptolemy II). On fowl: Varr. RR 8, 2, 4; Plin. HN 10, 48. On Eretrian dogs: Pollux 
5, 37; 40; Ael. NA 7, 40; 17, 8; Makarios 4, 5; On pigs: Paus. 8, 1, 5.  

41   The political consequences are dealt with in Ch. 4, pp. 96, 116–18.  
42   Ath. Deipn. 9, 369–70.  
43   Il. 2, 537.  
44   Theognis 784; 892.  
45   P.Auberson, ‘Le temple de Dionysos’, Eretria; Fouilles et Recherches V, Berne, 1976, 59–67, 

pl. 5.  
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46   IG XII Suppl., Test, et Not. 203, 94–102: ‘Sola Eretria inter urbes Euboeae talia (Oinos-) 
nomina exhibit, quod qui vicos atque vineas hodierna ab Eretria urbe usque ad vicum Bathy 
(Amarynthos) peragraverit’ and he further notes: ‘Alia series nominum Eretriensium incipit ab 

cf. “funkelnd wie Wein” aut “funkelnd von Wein” secundum 
Bechtel.’ F.Bechtel, Die historischen Personennamen des Griechischen bis zur Kaiserzeit, 
Hildesheim, 1917/1964, 64, offers other examples: .’  

47   For figs, see Ath. Deipn, 3, 75e; chestnuts, Ath. Deipn, 2, 54b; 54d [they were called both 
and ]; apples and pears, Hermippos ap. Ath. Deipn. 1, 27–8. 

Athens imported pears and apples from Euboia: Ar. Ach. 878–9; Pax 1000–01.  
48   Arist. Aud. 20 (831b); Plin. HN 11, 42.  
49   Ath. Deipn. 4, 135e (Lopades=mezedhes: Geyer 1903, 34); 7, 284b; 7, 295c; 7, 330b. See also 

Paus. 5, 13, 3; Philostr. VA 1, 24; Arist. HA 4, 6. For the abundance of fish, see Ath. Deipn. 7, 
295c; 302a; 304d. Ael. NA 2, 8; Plin. HN 32, 18.  

50   Ath. Deipn. 4, 132c.  
51   Arist. HA 5, 15; Ath. Deipn. 3, 88f; For Eretrian involvement: Philostr. VA 1, 24: ‘[the grave-

stones show] that the various individuals had lived in Euboia and engaged either in seafaring 
trade or in that of purple either as sailors or dyers.’ Apollonios has been reading old Eretrian 
epitaphs at Kissia in Mesopotamia where, apparently, the Eretrian captives of the Persians in 
490 ended up following the capture of the city. S.Schmid, ‘Decline or prosperity at Roman 
Eretria? Industry, purple dye works, public buildings and gravestones’, JRA 12, 1999, 273–93. 
For Styreans: Ath. Deipn. 4, 132c.  

52   Schmid 1999, 278, with his preliminary reports cited 275, n. 15.  
53   PAAE 1977, 30.  
54   Described more fully in Ch. 3, pp. 81–3.  
55   Hsch. s.v. makes this a synonym of . Bakhuizen 1976, 63–4, denies any link 

with he believes that the root is pre-Greek (58–64).  
56   Or indeed on Euboia except for Aidepsos in the north. See n. 59 below.  
57   Ibid., Pt II, passim.  
58   Bakhiuzen 1976, 48–57 (despite Str. 10, 1, 9 C447). For another explanation of the association 

of central Euboia with bronze work, see Ch. 5, p. 160.  
59   Ibid. In Pt II, he shows, convincingly, that any metallurgy carried on in Khalkis was related to 

the production of iron, not copper, and discusses the sources, local and foreign, of the raw 
materials. For Aidepsos: St. Byz. s.v. .  

60   For marble, see Str. 9, 5, 16 C437; 10, 1, 6 C446; Plin. HN 36, 48; 49; D.Chr. Disc. 79, 2. For 
asbestos, see Plut. de def. or. 43 (Mor. 434a); Str. 10, 1, 6 C446.  

61   Hdt. 5, 31, 3.  
62   Isoc. Paneg. 108.  
63   W.Wallace, ‘The Demes of Eretria’, Hesperia 16, 1947, 146. His reservations concerning its 

boundaries are shared by Knoepfler 1997, 353–4.  
64   F.Adcock, ‘The growth of the Greek city state’, CAH III, 1965, XXVI, 698. His comparative 

figures are interesting although his remarks about the Euboian poleis are misleading: he divides 
the island among eight poleis, whereas there were, effectively, only four. See Wallace 1947, 
146.  

65   The date of the Eretrian annexation of these two areas will be of great importance when the 
socio-political territorial divisions of the Eretrias at the end of the sixth century are discussed in 
Ch. 8. The generally accepted period for the conquest of Styra has been the end of the Lamian 
War (i.e. c. 324/3) but D.Knoepfler, ‘La Date de l’Annexation de Styra par Érétrie’, BCH 95, 

The geography of Euboia and the Eretrias     25



1971, 242–4, argues convincingly for the end of the fifth century, following the Eretrian revolt 
against Athens in 411/10.  

66   Popham et al., 1980b, 367–9. See my own notes, Ch. 2, pp. 46–7.  
67   For Kyme, see above n. 15.  
68   This is still the case: Rodhakis and Triandafillidis II, c. 1965, 544–6.  
69   Ath. Deipn. 4, 160 a-b. LSJ s.v. 1041.  
70   T.Wiegand, ‘Dystos’, MDAI(A) 24, 1899, 458–67: the remains of fifth century houses (almost 

unique in Greece) are visible. The site has still not been fully excavated.  
71   P.Friedemann, ‘De la «carrière» au sanctuaire: investigations archéologiques sur l’acropole 

d’Érétrie’, AK 37, 1994, 93–4.  
72   P.Themelis, ‘An eighth century goldsmith’s workshop at Eretria’, in R.Hågg (ed.), The Greek 

Renaissance in the Eighth Century, Stockholm, 1983, 157–65. For Eretrian industry, see Chs 4, 
p. 91 and 5, pp. 146–7. On the importation of gold for workshops and colonisation to supply 
raw materials lacking locally, see Ch. 5, pp. 146–7.  

73   Popham et al. 1980b, 7; 359.  
74   J.Boardman, ‘Pottery from Eretria’, BSA 47, 1952, 1–48; idem. ‘Early Euboean pottery and 

history’, BSA 52, 1957, 1–29. For pottery as trade containers, see Ch. 5, n. 239.  
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2  
PREHISTORY, MYTHOLOGY AND CULT  

The earliest inhabitants of Euboia from the late 
Neolithic Age to the end of the Mycenaean Age  

PART 1: THE MYTHOLOGICAL AND QUASI-MYTHOLOGICAL 
INHABITANTS  

The origins and history of the Euboians, as of all ancient Greek peoples, must be sought 
in myths and traditions going back into the mists of prehistory as well as in the reports of 
archaeologists, scientists, epigraphists, linguists and sociologists, since classical writers 
preserve only vague and disjointed details (often of dubious value) scattered throughout 
their works, seldom forming a coherent account with a Euboian focus. The island was 
largely neglected by the scholars of the nineteenth century, that great age of 
encyclopaedic collection and collation of ancient historical and mythological data, 
because, until the last half of the twentieth century, Euboia had been merely peripheral to 
the main concerns of classical historians, which were Athenian and, to a lesser extent, 
Spartan history and culture. When they did notice Euboia, it was generally because some 
particular detail had relevance to their central interest in the great cities of the Classical 
Age. Indeed, this neglect has persisted, especially in the English-speaking scholarly 
community, until the present. So we must search hard for the information that we require 
to attempt any kind of reconstruction of the prehistory (or even, for that matter, the later 
history) of the peoples of Euboia. Work by archaeologists and epigraphists in Euboia 
itself during the last century has added much to that knowledge of the earliest times, 
which is provided by the sparse literary record. Several sites have yielded artefacts and 
pottery (though few architectural remains), attesting to Bronze Age and even earlier 
settlements, especially in the Eretrias itself, going back to the late Neolithic Age. It is 
there, in fact, that the Greek archaeologist A. Sampson has undertaken the most thorough 
investigation of any Neolithic site on the island, that at the Skoteini cave near Tharrounia, 
some 15 km inland from Amarynthos. The current, ongoing excavation of Eretria itself 
by Swiss and Greek archaeologists began in the early 1960s, building on the pioneering 
work done at the end of the nineteenth century by the American School at Athens. 
Although work done at Eretria during the intervening period, in the first half of the 
twentieth century, was sporadic at best, the excavations since 1964 have given us a very 
good idea of the development of the city and the epigraphical corpus is probably now 
second only to that of Athens.1  

Toponyms in both Euboia and other parts of Greece throw fitful light on the 
movements of prehistoric peoples who migrated via Euboia. Inscriptions of the Classical 
and later periods from the Eretrias give us more than fifty deme names, some of which 
suggest more ancient ethnic and religious associations. Names survive in the literary 



record of several ethnic groups who passed through the island, leaving settlers behind 
them who established their own place names and cults in the areas that they occupied. 
Some of these groups, such as the Dryopes and the Abantes, were historical peoples who 
lived in Euboia at various periods of its history, although others, such as the Kouretes, are 
mythical.2 The terms Pelasgoi and Leleges, sometimes used to designate migrating 
groups, are so vague and confused in the tradition that we can at most say that they may 
indicate pre-Hellenic populations.  

We need to try to establish from where and in what sequence these early peoples 
reached and settled in Euboia and the Eretrias itself.  

The Kouretes and associated beings  

According to the literary tradition, the Kouretes are the earliest people who lived in 
Euboia. Some ancients believed that they were the autochthonous (sprung from the soil 
itself; aboriginal) inhabitants of the island, others that they were from Aitolia on the west 
coast of mainland Greece or from Crete. Strabo summarises the thoroughly confused 
tradition: ‘As for the Kouretes, some include them among the Akarnanes, some among 
the Aitolians; others maintain that the tribe originated in Crete, while still others say it 
was in Euboia.’3 In one part of his book The Geographika, he has them migrating 
westward from Khalkis, where they had begun their characteristic practice of shaving the 
front of their scalps (later called the ‘Abantic’ hairstyle from its association with the 
historical Abantes): ‘Arkhemakhos the Euboian says that the Kouretes lived in Khalkis, 
fighting continuously for control of the Lelantine Plain…and they [later] migrated to 
Aitolia’, driving out the inhabitants whom the Kouretes then ‘called Akarnanians because 
they did not shave their hair’.4 Elsewhere, he implies that they came from the west coast 
to Euboia. Whichever direction the traffic moved, toponymic and cult associations 
between the peoples who settled in Euboia and those in the northern and western regions 
of Greece, Epeiros, Akarnania, Aitolia and Elis are very numerous.  

Both Strabo and Epaphroditos (ap. St. Byz.) preserve a tradition that the Kouretes 
came to Khalkis from Crete, where they had been mythical priests and worshippers of 
Zeus, who was born there on Mt Dikte. This Cretan tradition also credits them with 
introducing the use of copper (khalkos) to Khalkis and hence its name: ‘The Kouretes, 
who came [to Euboia] with Zeus and whom he left there as guardians of the temple of 
[his mother] Rhea, were the first to clad themselves in bronze there, from which fact the 
Khalkidians got their name.’5 In mythology, Zeus, as a kouros (boy-child), was entrusted 
to the care of the Kouretes by Rhea, to be protected from his cannibalistic father Kronos 
and thus they became the first kourotrophoi (child nurturers). Nevertheless, western 
Greece was also a notable area of Zeus worship; one need remember only the two great 
sanctuaries of the god at Epeirote Dodona in the north and Olympia in the Peloponnese.6  

It is usually with Zeus and Artemis that the Kouretes in their kourotrophic guise are 
associated. Indeed, in a hymnos kletikos (hymn sung to bid a god come to a ritual place) 
from an inscription found at Palaiokastro in eastern Crete, Zeus is repeatedly called 
Megiste Koure (Greatest Youth) and the Kouretes are alluded to in it. They are the 
Dioskouroi (Zeus-boys).7 Bowra stresses the ritualistic nature of the refrain of the hymn 
and its place in the yearly cycle of seasonal death and rebirth and the Kouretes as bringers 
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of the arts of settled community life.8 The god celebrated was an Eniautos Kouros, a 
fertility deity dying and being reborn each year and ever young.9 A dedication to such a 
god, simply called Megistos, has been found on the acropolis of Eretria.10 Both Mekistis, 
one of the Eretrian tribal names and the Euboian toponym (Mt) Makistos may ultimately, 
via intermediate eponymous heroes, derive from this epithet.11  

The worship of Zeus was also important in south-eastern Euboia, at Tamynai, 
Dismaros and Styra, later deme centres in the area of the Eretrias bordering on the 
Karystia, as well as at Karystos itself. These place names, together with others in the 
region such as Grynkhai, Dystos and Zarex, are pre-Hellenic, and several of their 
eponymous heroes are mythologically related. Examples are Geraistos, eponym of the 
cape and town south-east of Karystos, who was a son of Zeus, and Zarex, whose 
eponymous hero was the son of Karystos.12 Zeus was worshipped as Tamynaios at 
Tamynai,13 as Olbios at Dismaros (near Styra) and as Soter at Karystos.14 The antiquity 
of these cults may be supposed from the fact that all these places were settled by one of 
the earliest invading peoples, the Dryopes (who are discussed later in this chapter), and 
that the south-east of the Eretrias and the Karystia in particular escaped total cultural 
modification by the later Ionian invaders, so retaining their essentially Dryopian character 
for Thucydides and Herodotos to note in the fifth century. The former tells us that: 
‘Those who were subjects and tributaries of Athens were the Eretrians, Khalkidians, 
Styreans and Karystians from Euboia, …And of these…almost all were Ionians, except 
the Karystians [who are Dryopes].’ Herodotos observes that: ‘the Khalkidians provided 
twenty [ships] at Artemision and the Eretrians seven; they are Ionians…the Styreans… 
are Dryopes’ and elsewhere: ‘not the least part of them [i.e. the Ionians of Asia Minor] 
are Abantes from Euboia, who are not even Ionian in name.’15  

At Eretria itself, cult practices incorporated into civic ceremonies involving the 
graduation of young men from the ephebate into full citizen dignity, which took place in 
conjunction with the Artemiria, the great festival of the ancient goddess Artemis 
Amarysia,16 had marked Kouretic characteristics. They are reminiscent of the rites of the 
Eniautos Kouros of Crete, in which, to save the kouros-god, the Kouretes clashed their 
swords on their shields while leaping and dancing around the child. This was later 
believed to have been the origin of the Pyrrhic, a dance in arms often performed during 
initiation rituals for males and at public festivals in historic times and which was a major 
feature of the Artemiria. As rearers and guardians of the child god Zeus, they were called 
kourotrophoi and phylakes (guardians). Kourouniotis wonders whether a horos (or 
dedication?) to Kourotrophoi (pl.) from Eretria may indicate worship of the Kouretes, 
who he says are ‘quintessentially the Kourotrophoi of Zeus’.17 This kourotrophic role 
provided one of two ancient aetiological explanations of their name.  

Another explanation was derived from the Greek word koura (hair cropping). The 
Kouretes were associated specifically with this hairstyle in Euboia, Aitolia and other 
centres of sub-Mycenaean culture—Athens, Crete and Cyprus—and we have 
representations on pottery of the hairstyle from the last. The famously warlike—but 
mythical—Euboian Kouretes reputedly were the first to shave the front of their head so 
that enemies could not grasp their hair and pull the heads forward, thus unbalancing them 
and exposing their necks to the sword. However another—historical—Euboian people, 
the Abantes, likewise followed this custom. As the legend of Abantic prowess in battle 
spread, the hairstyle took their name, the so-called Comae Abanticae becoming a 
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particular symbol of the Euboian warrior, a badge of courage, if you will.18 It was also 
called the Theseïs from Theseus who, according to a specifically Athenian tradition, 
introduced the hairstyle to Delphi as an element of the rituals ending adolescence and 
from whom the Abantes adopted it because of their practice of fighting close to their 
enemies. Elephenor, the Abantic hegemon of Euboia in Homer’s Iliad was a near 
contemporary of Theseus, for Pausanias says that Theseus sent his children to Elephenor 
for safety and Plutarch adds that they accompanied Elephenor to Troy before returning to 
claim their inheritance after the death of Menestheus.19 Despite this no doubt later 
Athenian claim, it is likely that the military aspects of mythical Kouretic practice are to 
be related to and derived from customs of the later, historical Euboian Abantes.  

In summary, the Kouretes were perceived, in the words of an Orphic Hymn, as ‘both 
nurturers and killers’.20  

They were associated with several other early, some pre-Hellenic, mythological 
groups: the dancing Korybantes21 of Asia Minor, the Kabeiroi of Samothrake and 
Boiotia,22 and the Telkhines of Rhodes. They were also later confused with the Cretan 
Idaioi Daktyloi,23 divine or semi-divine beings responsible for the arts of civilisation and 
crafts, especially the discovery of forging iron in fire, so that it is not unexpected to find 
this last group worshipped in central Euboia, as the area has long been traditionally 
associated with metalworking and mining. A hymn dedicated to them24 found at the 
temple of Apollo Daphnephoros at Eretria, although much damaged, mentions two of the 
three original Daktyloi, Kelmis (‘Smelter’) and Damnameneus (‘Hammer’): the missing 
name is Akmon (Anvil). It reveals a divine genealogy incorporating an otherwise quite 
unknown figure, Eurytheos, who must be a specifically Eretrian culture hero and who 
brought the various life-skills (healing, planting, metalworking, etc.) to the Eretrias, in a 
similar way to the pan-Hellenic Prometheus.25 He is associated in the hymn with the 
Daktyloi and Olympian Apollo as well as, significantly, with the Phrygian Great 
Mother.26 Archaeological evidence of metalworking has come to light within the temenos 
of Apollo at Eretria.27  

The Great Mother goddess in her pre-Olympian phase is often referred to as Potnia 
Theron kai Phyton (Mistress of Wild Animals and Plants, or simply Mistress). She was 
originally patron and protector of the ancient totem clans and later of the polis itself. 
Some later Eretrian deme and phyle names reveal their original animal, plant or natural 
feature totem: Boudion (ox), Khoireai (pig—a symbol of fertility?), Minthous (the mint 
plant), Aig. (goat), Karkinousioi (crab), Oropos [the Asopos (rhotacised) river], Khytroi 
(springs) and the plant hero Narkissos. Several of these are clearly very ancient forms. 
Sometimes they became epithets of Artemis and other deities and daimones (e.g. 
Boudaia, Asopos, Minthe, and Narkissos).28 Nilsson has argued that the prehistoric 
Potnia represented a plurality of female divinities from the very beginning and that in her 
various guises she is a syncretistic equivalent of Artemis, Hekate, Rhea, Demeter, etc. 
Since Artemis Amarysia was such a very important deity at Eretria—he calls her ‘The 
High-Goddess of Euboia’,29 we should therefore identify the eastern Mother Goddess of 
the late hymn with the much more ancient Artemis Amarysia who had been long 
venerated in the Eretrias. The Daktyloi (the Kouretes who are not mentioned as such in 
the hymn) have become her attendants. Kourotrophic males had always been associated 
with the ancient Potniai, and Kouretic ritual was a major feature of the Artemis cult at 
Eretria (as it was elsewhere: Pausanias explicitly links her with Kouretic rituals in 
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Messenia and Aitolian Kalydon; both had mythological associations with Eretria).30 
Indeed, it is precisely this close association with the important Eretrian state cult of 
Artemis Amarysia that justifies giving so much attention to the Kouretes.  

However, the Daktyloi/Kouretes, being culture-daimones closely involved with 
metallurgy and crafts as well as with cultivation, rather than hunting and gathering, are 
unlikely to have been creations of Neolithic hunter-gatherers. First, the Kouretes are 
specifically credited with giving husbandry to man. The commentator Servius notes that 
‘the Kouretes are said to have been the first cultivators of Crete.’31 Second, the culture 
myths of the Kouretes with their warrior ‘Abantic’ hairstyle and craft associations are 
likely to belong to a time when a patriarchically organised and Greek-speaking people, 
the Abantes, arrived in central Euboia, bringing with them the sky gods presided over by 
the Olympian supreme god Zeus, as opposed to the older religion of the Potnia of the 
wild animals. With her annually dying, chthonic subordinate, the Kouros-type Zeus, her 
cult was possibly associated with a matriarchal social system, which seems to have lasted 
longer in the south-east Eretrias and the Karystia than on the Lelantine Plain, whence 
Olympian Apollo was brought by refugees to Eretria at the end of the ninth century.32 
The story of the birth and survival of Zeus, thanks to his Kouretes, is far older and 
belongs to the earlier religion which, however, always remained popular, and the Mother 
Goddess, as Amarysia, together with her shadowy consort, ultimately re-established 
herself at Eretria as the principal popular deity of the polis, as is clear from the number of 
later dedications to her and the importance of her festival, even in Roman times.  

In the Dryopian Eretrias and Karystia, Zeus Kouros may have been called 
Amarynthos, the eponym of the principal cult site of Amarysia. Certainly, in later times 
both Eretrians and Karystians shared the festival at Amarynthos. Another possibility was 
that he was called Aristaios, for this deity was particularly venerated in Dryopian 
settlements elsewhere in Greece and a representation of him has been found at Eretria. 
Aristaios was associated with hunting and was famous for discovering and teaching men 
how to make olive oil and cheese and to gather honey. He was also a weather deity as 
well as a healer and prophet.33 According to the poet Bakkhylides (of the neighbouring 
Dryopian island of Keos, once ruled by Eretria), Aristaios was a son of Karystos and so 
brother of Zarex.34 He was also the father of the nymph Makris, an ancient eponymous 
heroine of the island.35 Whatever the Euboian Kouros may have been called, his shrine, 
which has been thought to have been within the sanctuary of Amarysia at Amarynthos, 
may have been an oracle of the dead. An omphalos (similar to that at Delphi) has been 
found at Amarynthos. Menedemos the Eretrian philosopher/statesman (who appears in IG 
XII 9, 246A, 66) was demesman of Aigale near Amarynthos. His family were the 
Theopropidai, whom Knoepfler’s interpretation of IG XII 9, 213 leads him to believe was 
a religious corporation (similar to the Kerukes and Eumolpidai at Eleusis) with special 
privileges concerning consultation of the oracle, which he believes was at the Amarysion 
at Amarynthos.36 Boardman37 mentions a snake being worshipped there, which he 
interprets as symbolic of the soul of a dead man,38 but it is more likely that it represents a 
chthonic snake deity such as that known elsewhere as Zeus Ktesios.39 On the other hand, 
chthonic Artemis was identified with Hekate, a goddess who was closely associated with 
Zeus and oracles of the dead: ‘Zeus having mated with Demeter, he sired Hekate…who is 
now called Artemis and Phylake.’40  
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The cult of Artemis Amarysia  

It is convenient at this point to consider in more detail the important cult of Amarysia, the 
later descendant at Eretria of the prehistoric kourotrophic Potnia,41 and her great annual 
festival, known as the Artemiria. We have already seen that practices that seem to be 
derived from Kouretic mythological tradition are a major feature of the rites. The 
principal cult centre in later times was at Amarynthos, which Strabo tells us was ‘some 
seven stades from Eretria’,42 although in Chapter 443 I present evidence, rather slight it 
must be said, for a hekatompedon temple and large temenos in Eretria itself and dated to 
the eighth/seventh centuries, which may have been her early intra-muros shrine. 
Initiation rituals for new citizens were a major ceremony during the festival, which was 
celebrated in Anthesterion (March), when the earth begins to emerge from its winter 
sleep.44 Some idea of the scope of the festival can be obtained from the great decree (IG 
XII 9, 189) of c. 340 setting out rules for the contests involved. Various musical 
(instrumental and rhapsodic) and heraldic declamation contests and doubtless, too, 
athletic events—though these are not mentioned in the inscription—together with 
elaborate and precisely defined sacrifices took place over five days.45 The nature of the 
sacrifices is interesting for it reveals the complex nature of the goddess. The decree 
specified both ‘selected’ sheep and bulls. Most Olympian gods were offered cattle and 
oxen; sheep as sacrifices were rare but certainly the sacrificial beasts could not be 
defective in any way.46 However, Eretrian Artemis specifically required the sacrifice of 
maimed or defective sheep. Were these the selected beasts required?  

The picture emerges from several literary references to Amarysia and related Artemis 
cults such as that of Kolainis,47 as well as those established along the Attic coast of the 
South Euboian Gulf, especially that at Aulis, since here, as at Amarynthos, Artemis 
accepted every kind of animal sacrifice: ‘It is said that a favourable wind did not blow for 
the Greeks at Aulis’—while on their way to Troy—‘and when a favourable wind did 
spring up, each of them sacrificed to Artemis whatever victim he happened to have, 
female and male alike. From this time on, the rule at Aulis is that all victims are 
suitable.’48 Several commentators take Kolainis as identical to Amarysia, including the 
Scholiast on Aristophanes’ Birds,49 who says: ‘Euphronios relates that at Amarynthos 
[Artemis is] Kolainis and they sacrifice to her there a docked ram on behalf of 
Agamemnon’, while Aelian says that: ‘The Eretrians sacrifice docked rams to Artemis at 
Amarynthos.’50 The perplexed comments of Pausanias:  

The wooden image at Myrrhinous [in Attica] is of Kolainis. The 
Athmoneis worship Artemis Amarysia. On enquiry, I discovered that the 
guides knew nothing about these goddesses, so I conjecture as follows: 
Amarynthos is a town in Euboia, the inhabitants of which worship 
Amarysia, while the festival of Amarysia which the Athenians celebrate is 
no less splendid than the Euboian. The name of the goddess came, I think, 
from there and the Kolainis in Myrrhinous is called after Kolainos [an 
ancient Attic king]51  
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together with information from the playwright Metagenes,52 and the Diegesis to 
Callimachus’ Iambos 10 and fragment 200b,53 add further details, so that we can generate 
a quite vivid picture of the sacrificial ritual associated with the goddess, one that reveals a 
darker and more primitive cult than was usual for Olympian deities. Thus, even as late as 
Pausanias or Aelian in Roman times, Artemis Amarysia was still basically a chthonic 
deity although no doubt in later times overlaid with ‘more civilised’ Olympian 
characteristics. We can think of her as Artemis-Hekate, and therefore, as a goddess who 
was both chthonian and Olympian, it was entirely proper for her to receive offerings 
appropriate to both her aspects.  

In the inscription we have evidence that there were indeed two sacrifices: two 
specially selected sheep to begin the festival to chthonic Artemis and her partner 
Amarynthos and later a sacrifice of the bulls to Artemis Olympia.54 However, bulls or 
oxen are unusual as offerings to Artemis but perhaps not to Hekate, for Artemis was 
associated with this animal among others.55 In the Classical Age, goats were usually the 
appropriate victims for Artemis. We may, however, remember that Artemis was 
worshipped with the by-name Tauropolos at Aulis, an epithet that is variously 
interpreted.56 It has some early association with human sacrifice. Artemis and human 
sacrifice is a combination not by any means unknown in Greek authors;57 the sacrifice of 
Iphigeneia at Aulis comes easily to mind but there are other documented examples.58 
Iphigeneia herself was identified with Artemis at Brauron. Hughes, in his study of human 
sacrifice in ancient Greece, argues that there may be archaeological evidence for the 
practice in Euboia from Manika, Lefkandi and Aulonari (in the Eretrias),59 not to mention 
the Attic sanctuaries along the Euboian Gulf at Aulis, Brauron and Halai: Euripides60 has 
Athene say to Orestes:  

 
Taking the image and your sister, go.  
When you come to the god-built towers of Athens,  
there is a place in Attica, near its furthest limits,  
opposite the high ridges of the Karystia,  
a sacred place, which my people call Halai;  
build there a temple and set up the image,  

Men shall praise her in song as Artemis Tauropolos.  
And establish this law: when the people celebrate,  
as penalty for your slaughter, a sword be held  
to a man’s throat, and spill his blood  
for the sake of purification and in honour of the goddess. 

It is always men’s blood that flows on the altars of these goddesses. Hughes61 remarks 
that the lines would not make much sense to Euripides’ Athenian audience if there was 
no connection at all with a contemporary ritual that ‘involved the (non-fatal) cutting of a 
male’s neck with a sword’,62 a relic of prehistoric matriarchy perhaps. It is thus by no 
means unlikely that the Artemis cult at Amarynthos originally involved such rites.  
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On a lighter note, the decree lets us see what the festival would have been like in the 
Classical period. People came from Karystos as a matter of course but in later times from 
other parts of Euboia and beyond, as is testified both epigraphically and in the literary 
record: ‘At exactly that very moment (i.e. 192) there was taking place at Eretria the 
annual festival in honour of Artemis Amarynthis in the celebration of which participated 
not only the inhabitants of this city but also those of Karystos.’63 IG XII 9, 189 informs 
us that before the festival proper, there was the inspection and selection process that we 
have discussed together with the reimbursement of costs by the temple supervisors to the 
providers of the sacrificial animals sent by the khoroi. Throughout the period of the 
festival there was a general fair, perhaps a panegyris (carnival), with people selling 
things—no doubt food, trinkets and votives—in the temenos, which was exempt from 
state or temple taxes. In the agora, the demarchs assembled the procession of all those 
who wished to sacrifice: first, the public officials with state offerings, followed by the 
private citizens. They were charged with ensuring that everything proceeded as befitted 
the great occasion. Unruly behaviour was not to be tolerated. Then everyone, including 
all the contestants in the music competitions, proceeded to the temple in a splendid 
concourse that included a military contingent comprised of chariots, cavalry and hoplites. 
Strabo records that:  

The stele, which they set up in the temple of Amarynthian Artemis, is 
witness to the power that the Eretrians once wielded; on it is written that 
three thousand hoplites, six hundred hippeis, and sixty chariots took part 
in the procession.64  

Following the procession began contests and ceremonies that lasted over the next four 
days. Our decree is concerned only for the regulation of the music events but we may be 
sure that there were athletic contests as well. Perhaps the preoccupation of those who 
formulated the decree with musical matters was because the music competitions were 
added to the festival only at this time (c. 340).  

But the political centrepiece of the great occasion was a performance of the Pyrrhic 
dance65 in armour, by young men about eighteen years old in their final year of the 
ephebeia and so about to enter upon full citizenship and military service. The surviving 
Eretrian ephebic lists, especially IG XII 9, 240, 244 and 555, show that at the time that 
they were inscribed, there was a tendency to put brothers and cousins through the 
ephebate together, a practice that would tend to reinforce kinship ties.66 Evidence from 
the lists suggests that the age for entering the ephebate, sixteen years, was a lower limit 
and that a boy could be enrolled later if it so convenienced the family groups.67 It is 
therefore clear that these rituals and ceremonies were designed to reinforce the power of 
the social groups involved, in practice the upper classes. The Pyrrhic dance was 
characteristically a feature of festivals for deities of war. There are several other 
references to Pyrrhic dancing in the corpus of Eretrian inscriptions, as well as in one from 
Histiaia, in which the war goddess Artemis Proseoa had the additional by-names 
Parthenos Agrotera (virgin huntress),68 epithets of the Artemis who was worshipped at 
Athens alongside Enyalios, the god of bloody war,69 and who was likewise associated 
with the Pyrrhic. As at the Artemiria, the Athenian epheboi in arms marched in 
procession to the temple of the war goddess Artemis Agrotera at Agrai, where the 
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polemarkhos sacrificed during the Thargelia festival.70 In a similar fashion, the Salii 
(leapers) danced for the war god Mars Gravidus in Rome, as did the Kouretes for Zeus 
Kouros. All these were also vegetation and procreation deities,71 and the same is clearly 
true of the Eretrian Artemis Amarysia, while the military nature of the Artemiria, as we 
learn of it from both the literary sources and the inscriptions, has been often commented 
on: ‘The Amarynthia are celebrations in honour of Artemis the warrior.’72 The 
importance of the ceremony of the Pyrrhic for citizen status becomes apparent from an 
important Hellenistic inscription from Eretria73 in which the term pyrrhikistai (Pyrrikh 
dancers) is used to denote, in a formal and legal context, the group of incoming new 
citizens, i.e. the youths in the final year of the ephebeia. They, along with the existing 
body of citizens, swear to uphold the agreement recorded in the inscription between the 
Eretrian state and the entrepreneur/developer Khairephanes to drain the Ptekhai swamp. 
The unusual term is thus used here as an Eretrian equivalent for the more usual epheboi. 
The archaic Cretan hymn likewise stresses the importance of young/ new citizens in the 
annual dance ritual: it exhorts Zeus’ Kouretes to ‘leap for the young/new (neous) 
citizens’.74  

From the Archaic to the Roman period, the Artemiria was an occasion for aristocratic 
display.75 The Hippeis who took part in the great procession were the Eretrian 
‘nobility’,76 roughly the equivalent of the Attic class of the pentekosiomedimnoi, while 
the presence of chariots, well and truly obsolete militarily when the stele recording the 
display was inscribed (since the text referred to hoplites) indicates very conspicuous 
upper-class exhibitionism. There is an interesting LH IIIC pottery fragment from nearby 
Lefkandi showing part of a man riding in a horse-pulled chariot or cart of light 
construction,77 which may be a ceremonial vehicle. If so, the driver’s social descendants 
at Eretria were still maintaining the archaic practice of riding in chariots in the great 
procession in honour of Artemis Amarysia in the sixth century. Horse-drawn chariots 
were always a sign of great wealth and high social standing in Greece from the Bronze to 
the Classical Age. We may recall Kimon’s and Philip II’s Olympic chariot exploits.  

On a less military but no less aristocratic level, a poem by the Hellenistic poet 
Theodoridas for a youth entering adulthood clearly indicates the ‘noble’ values that 
dominated the festival for most of its history:  

 
To the Amarynthian nymphs Kharixenos dedicated his shorn locks, 
Along with his beautiful cicada-shaped hair-pin,  
All purified with holy water, together with an ox.  
The boy shines like a star, like a foal having shed his coat of down.78

The symbolism of the hairpin and the comparison with a young horse is totally 
Hippobotic/Eupatrid. This young kalos k’agathos may be the man named in a roughly 
contemporary dedication on a statue base from Khalkis whose father Dexitelos was 
hegemon of that city and so clearly among the upper classes of the period.79 Given the 
pan-Euboian fame of the festival by Roman times, he may have come from his own city 
to make his dedication at Amarynthos to the great goddess of the Euboians par 
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excellence. A similar practice took place at Athens and in other Ionian communities at the 
festival of the Apatouria, the third day of which was called Koureotis: ‘A day of the 
month Pyanepsion on which they sacrifice to Artemis the hair shorn from the heads of 
boys’, according to Hesykhios.80  

To return to the Kouretes, we may note finally that the prominence of the Pyrrhic and 
of other Kouretic rituals in Euboia has led to speculation that they may even have been 
brought by Minoan colonists at Khalkis who fought for control of the Lelantine Plain.81 
This theory is underpinned by Strabo: ‘Some call…the Kouretes “Kretes” and say that 
the Kretes were the first people to wear bronze armour in Euboia and for this reason they 
were also called Khalkidians’, and he cites Arkhemakhos of Euboia: ‘the Kouretes 
inhabited Khalkis and continually warred for control of the Lelantine Plain.’ 
Epaphroditos, as we saw earlier in this chapter, said much the same thing.82 Indeed, in 
Euboia most tradition bases the Kouretes originally at Khalkis.  

However, are the Kouretes simply mythic legendary warriors or do they in fact 
represent a race of people who inhabited Euboia or part of it in a distant prehistoric age? 
Geyer, for example, believes that they were entirely mythical. Jacobsen characterises 
them as ‘semi-mythical’ but accepts that they may have been a race of Anatolian origin 
on the island in the early Bronze Age,83 who once occupied the whole of Euboia before 
the first Greek speakers arrived and they are identified with LN-EH I invaders from Asia 
Minor by Faraklas (see below, p. 39 and n. 106). The traditions, as they are revealed to us 
through the mythology and cult rituals, are clearly made up of conflicting elements, 
some, such as the association with hunter-gathering kouros-daimones, such as Aristaios, 
and their kourotrophic functions, belonging to a pre-agricultural, possibly matriarchal 
society and so pre-Greek. On the other hand, the strong association of the Kouretes with 
farming and crafts as well as their militaristic character belongs to a later age. It is useless 
now to try to identify them with any group of people in particular although we shall see 
that their warlike aspect was shared (appropriated?) by the Abantes.  

The pre-Hellenes in Euboia spoke a language (or languages), the only surviving traces 
of which are a number of toponyms and a few other names ending in -ssos and -nthos,84 
and perhaps those ending in -ai and -stos, together with a few with the medial -op(s)-. 
The first group has long been regarded as pre-Hellenic. The -ai, -stos, -op(s)- group may 
in fact represent a second, pre-Greek, and perhaps even pre-Indo-European, language.85 
Toponyms of these types are found throughout Euboia, and specifically Eretrian 
examples include Amarynthos, Minthous, Dystos, Pherai, Grynkhai (a name so strange 
that later Greeks were totally uncertain as to how it should be spelt or even pronounced, 
to judge from the variations found in the lexical works and inscriptions from outside 
Eretria), Ptekhai, Tamynai and Oropos.86 Narkissos the plant hero is intimately linked to 
Eretria. A heroön dedicated to Narkissos the Eretrian with the by-name Sigelos, which 
people had to pass by in silence, was located in adjacent Boiotia close to (if not part of) 
the sanctuary of Amphiaraos, as Strabo noted: ‘Near Oropos is a place called Graia and 
also the temple of Amphiaraos and the monument of Narkissos the Eretrian who is 
known as the Silent One.’87 He was also remembered as the son of Amarynthos: ‘The 
narcissus flower, as Akousilaos suggests, is named after Narkissos, son of Amarynthos, 
who was an Eretrian from the island of Euboia, slain by Epops (Pomponius Sabinus adds: 
‘his lover’).’88 ‘From his blood were procreated the flowers that bore his name.’89 The 
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slaying of Narkissos, son of Amarynthos by Epops (Ellops, eponym of the Ellopians?) 
may be symbolic of the supplanting of the earlier -nthos/-ssos people by the -op(s)-/-ai/-
stos people, identified in the next section with the Dryopians and Ellopians.  

However, when did these pre-Greek peoples inhabit Euboia? Jacobsen has observed 
that the geographical distribution of these toponyms throughout Euboia corresponds well 
with the distribution of LN and EH settlements on the island. Vermeule likewise favours 
EH (I/II), a period of widespread uniformity of culture: she believes that the -nthos/-ssos 
language could only ‘have spread so widely…in a time of diffuse contact, of international 
koine.’90 Perhaps it was the subsequent op(s)-/-ai/-stos- people who were still in 
occupation when the first Greek speakers arrived (according to this view in EH 
III/beginning of MH), bringing widespread disruption in Euboia as elsewhere in 
Greece.91  

However, dating ‘the coming of the Greeks’ as early as c. 2000–1900 (the beginning 
of the MH) has now been seriously challenged. R.Drews supplies non-specialists with an 
overview of the scholarship concerning the controversy in his 1989 survey,92 discussing 
the question using both the traditional philological and the linguistic evidence and 
supplementing it with that provided by recent excavations. The new evidence points 
rather to c. 1600 (the beginning of LH I), and pottery from Euboian Lefkandi plays a 
significant role in the argument for the later date. Rutter, in two articles discussing 
pottery from Lerna in the Argolis,93 argues that the style known as Gray-burnished ware, 
found there in EH III levels and which also occurs in the northern Peloponnese (Elis) and 
at Lefkandi,94 is the direct ancestor of the later Gray Minyan ceramic, in other words, 
there is no indication of cultural discontinuity (invasion by outsiders) and that Gray 
Minyan is therefore not an alien fabric. Thus, invasion of the first Greeks at the earlier 
time is very unlikely. Drews observes that: ‘Rutter goes so far as to say that the EH III 
Gray-burnished ware “is universally recognised to be the ancestor of MH Gray Minyan”.’ 
That is not literally the case…but there is no doubt that the old view is on the way out’,95 
and the emergence of Gray Minyan cannot be the signal of the arrival of the Greeks. On 
the other hand, the appearance of the horse-drawn chariot in Greece c. 1600, and its 
subsequent prominence in Mycenaean (LH) society, and an increasing cosmopolitanism 
of grave goods from this time are likely indicators of an invasion of newcomers. 
Moreover, the people buried in the shaft graves at Mycenae are physically bigger than 
their MH predecessors; perhaps they were of a different racial type.96 Rutter believes that 
the EH Gray-burnished ware that he discusses originated in eastern Greece and later 
spread to the West. He points out that the technology of the fast wheel came to the 
Peloponnese during EH III but that it had been used already in Euboia during EH II and 
was taken, by separate routes, to Olympia and the Argolis.97 This notion runs counter to 
most of the literary sources,98 and it is not the general opinion among scholars. I think 
that it is not impossible that there were in fact several population movements in different 
directions and at different periods passing between the western coastal regions of Greece 
and Euboia. The confused traditions concerning the movements of population groups 
such as the Kouretes and the Abantes that are recorded by later writers may be a result of 
just such a complex situation. The mythological connections of the Kouretes with both 
Euboia and Aitolia have already been noted; we shall also find that groups from Elis may 
have moved into the Eretrias and there are links that appear in the mythology, suggesting 
that Dryopians moved to the Argolis in the Peloponnese from Euboia.  
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PART 2: THE ‘HISTORICAL’ INHABITANTS—PRE-HELLENIC 
TO LATE-BRONZE-AGE (MYCENAEAN) EUBOIA  

The pre-Greek peoples  

Euboia and the Eretrias themselves were certainly inhabited in prehistoric times. The 
Skoteini cave and its associated settlement near Tharrounia show more or less continuous 
occupation from at least LN to Roman times and there are indications that it may even go 
back to middle Palaeolithic times. The Tharrounia people apparently practised a nomadic 
way of life. They made a simple pottery and Sampson believes that they may have been 
able to use the climate in the cave to store perishable products such as cheese.99 Themelis 
has reported the discovery of a Neolithic axe on the site of Eretria itself,100 while other 
LN and EH finds from within the Eretrias have been noted at various places; the 
indications point to a considerable population in the area. The site of Eretria was thus 
occupied from at least LN onwards and, perhaps extensively, in EH. In fact, there is 
evidence of EH constructions of brick, and even a potter’s kiln,101 indicating a settled 
society at this time. However, it is unlikely that the settlement will ever be shown to have 
been on the same scale as at the EH settlements of Lefkandi before 800 or at Manika 
north of Khalkis.  

The Pelasgoi and Leleges  

General ancient opinion was that these were the earliest inhabitants of the Aegean basin, 
the autochthonous people, self-generated from the soil. Herodotos102 records Pelasgic 
settlements in the Thracian Khalkidike and in Asia Minor that spoke a non-Hellenic 
language, and for him the name covers all the aboriginal peoples in the Greek world.103 
They are found in Crete, Epeiros, Thessaly and Boiotia, as well as Euboia. Homer’s hero 
Achilles venerates ‘Pelasgian Zeus’ and his priests the Selloi of Dodona.104 The Leleges 
are more closely identified with Asia Minor, though some believed that they had 
inhabited western and central Greece. Herodotos calls them Kares (Carians) and makes 
them the rowers of King Minos’ navy.105 For us today, there is not much distinction to be 
made.  

The supposed passage of the Pelasgoi and/or Leleges from Asia Minor to Boiotia has 
been traced archaeologically by N.Faraklas across the Aegean and in central Euboia,106 
where Cycladic influences and artefacts have been found at several LN-EH sites, that at 
Manika [EH I and (especially) II], which eventually covered 40 ha during EH II, being 
the most comprehensively excavated.107 It has been argued that there are signs at Manika 
that even at this early period there was a ‘bourgeois’ class, whose demands for an ‘aura 
artistique’ associated with practical objects as well as in their offerings to the gods 
‘implies the presence there of talented artists and not just unsophisticated artisans’.108 
Faraklas identifies the Kouretes with the Pelasgoi (and/or Leleges)109 and suggests the 
presence of Cycladic objects as confirmation of their route of approach.110 However, an 
alternative explanation is to have them migrating from a Thessalian homeland, setting out 
from the Malian Gulf, travelling via Euboia to the Cyclades, and thence to the areas 
around the Argolic Gulf and Asia Minor.  
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The Dryopians, the Ellopians and Perrhaibians  

The Dryopians  

The Dryopians originated in the Sperkheios valley in Thessaly. Dr Parker points to a 
town in the south of Thessaly called Dryopā (Dryopē) and notes that:  

This suffix -ā is in historical times no longer productive; all place names 
formed by suffixion of-ā are old (Krētā from Krēs/Krētes, Libyā from 
Libyes) and cannot have been invented in later times. The toponym means 
that Dryopians once dwelt in this region; all our sources say they migrated 
thence.111  

They also inhabited parts of Epeiros.112 The ancients considered them autochthonous and 
so very ancient. Settlements that were originally Dryopian are often characterised by 
names ending in -stos, -op(s)- and -ai. A people called Dolopes are said to have inhabited 
Skyros, which lies only about 40 km off the coast of the Eretrias. This -ops-named people 
are related to the Dryopians of southern Euboia; they too came originally from Epeiros.113 
Later tradition has the Dryopians driven out of Thessaly by Herakles (representing the 
Dorians). They then migrated to Euboia, the Argolis and elsewhere. The Dryopians are 
associated with both Hermione and Asine in Argolis and Asine in Messenia.114 Wallace 
locates the Eretrian deme ex As., which I supplement ex As(ine), in District I, on the 
border with Dryopian Karystia, although Knoepfler identifies it with the ‘Old City’ 
[As(typalaia)] and places it on the acropolis at Eretria.115 Pausanias however discusses 
Asine in the Argolis (the people of which were proud of their Dryopian origins) in the 
context of a battle waged by Herakles and somehow linked to the Styraians of Euboia 
(who took no part in the battle as they lived at some distance from the city). If the battle 
were the sack of Oikhalia, the relationship of the people of Asine and Styra is 
understandable, for there was an Oikhalia in the Eretrias.116 Schumacher implies that the 
Dryopian settlements in the Argolis were settled from Euboia. He may well be right.117 
Themelis notes the penetration of Euboia by new tribes during the proto-Helladic period 
[c. 2500, beginning in the LN (=Troy IV)] and which, he believes, set out from Asia 
Minor.118 Jacobsen, for whom the Kouretes were the pre-Greeks (the -nthos people),119 
has the Dryopians arrive at the end of the Mycenaean period, which would certainly 
make them Greek speakers. In Euboia in historical times they were noted, as we have 
already seen, by Herodotos and Thucydides who identified them with the later inhabitants 
of the south-eastern region only, and this is largely confirmed by the distribution of the -
stos [and, possibly, -op(s)-] toponyms.120  

As their original homelands were Thessaly and Epeiros, they may have invaded via 
Cape Kenaion and gradually spread over the whole island until they reached Karystos in 
the far south, their most notable settlement in later times. However, as they have left little 
or nothing in Euboia of their passing that can be distinguished in the archaeological 
record,121 and since there are few surviving toponyms that can definitely be said to be 
Dryopian outside the Karystia and the south-eastern Eretrias,122 if this was their route, 
they must have been driven further and further southwards by later invaders who 
eventually eliminated almost all traces of them north of the Eretrias.123 An alternative 
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explanation, which would explain the absence of material and toponymic traces, is that 
they set out from Thessaly by sea and bypassed the northern part of the island, and that 
some put in at Karystos and the Eretrias while others continued further south and east, 
settling in parts of the Argolis and elsewhere. Dr Parker observed to me that: ‘Carystus 
was settled by a people surveying the site by sea’,124 noting how cut off the site is from 
access to the rest of the island and noting Phokaia in Asia Minor as a parallel case of a 
city that could only have been selected by people surveying it from the sea.  

An early name for Eretria was Melaneïs. The eponymous hero was Melaneus, 
concerning whom Antoninus Liberalis says that he was a son of Dryops and king of the 
Dryopians.125 He was the father of Eurytos, king of Dryopian Oikhalia in the Eretrias and, 
possibly, of Eretrieus, the eponymous hero of the later city,126 and indeed Liberalis calls 
the daughter of Eurytos Dryope.127 Oikhalia was located in the same general region as 
those places that have already been seen to have attested Dryopian associations and its 
name survived into historical times as a deme of the classical Eretrias.128 The Dryopians 
had another king called Phylakos, who may be the eponym of Phylake, possibly one of 
the five districts (khoroi) of the Eretrias mentioned in the fourth century Eretrian 
inscription (IG XII 9, 189), in which was set out the organisational procedure for the 
Artemiria festival and which was, along with another called Metaxy in the document, 
responsible for its staging. However the toponymic attribution of these names has been 
recently challenged by Knoepfler who prefers to see both as by-names of Artemis, 
reading the dative forms as ‘for’ rather than ablatively as ‘by’ Phylake and Metaxy.129  

The process of attrition against the Dryopians may have begun quite soon after their 
arrival, with the subsequent invasion of the Ellopians, and been completed by the 
Abantes.130 Perhaps a consequence was the sack of Oikhalia and the killing of its king 
Eurytos by Herakles (during LH IIIA). This episode became the subject of an epic poem, 
The Destruction of Oikhalia, variously ascribed to Homer, Kreophylos or Linos131 and 
would explain its absence from the Homeric catalogue of Euboian cities under the later 
Abantic leader, Elephenor.132 The association of Herakles with its destruction may in fact 
suggest the later Abantes as the perpetrators, for Herakles is said to be one of the 
Daktyloi, associated with the Kouretes and thus with the Abantes.  

The Ellopians and Perrhaibians  

The Ellopians and Perrhaibians would have entered the island via Cape Kenaion, for they 
are exclusively identified with the northern parts of Euboia, meagre though the evidence 
is. They were probably dialectically and ethnically related to the Dryopes and followed 
them, since they are traditionally identified with the same original homelands.133 Their 
principal towns were Histiaia and Kerinthos; the latter was indeed once called Ellopia.134 
Whether they spread further to the south and east it is impossible to say with certainty, 
although there was an Eretrian deme called Histiaieis. Wallace, however, did not believe 
that the Ellopians came so far south (or even to Khalkis), although he cannot explain why 
there was a deme Histiaieis in the Eretrias.135 Geyer, however, thought that it was they 
who had overrun Oikhalia. However, Dryopians may have held Histiaia earlier; if so, 
they could have brought the name themselves.  
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Perhaps the Ellopians did come this far but were driven back. The Dryopians in the 
Karystia were apparently able to hold off even the later Ionians. Although Dystos, Styra 
and Zarex are Dryopian names, Thucydides, as we have seen, regarded them as Ionian 
cities, since he specifically names the Styreans as Ionians, whereas the Karystians are not. 
However Herodotos is not so sure,136 and Pausanias137 notes that the later Styreans 
‘disdain the name of Dryopians’. However, if Styra, which is further south than both 
Dystos and Zarex was later ‘ionianised’, then the latter must have been also. Both 
Wallace and Knoepfler locate the deme Histiaieis in the vicinity of Zarex,138 and, indeed, 
it cannot have been too far away since both are epigraphically attested in District II.139 
Where any defensive line was drawn, again we do not know. The ‘historical’ likelihood is 
that if there had been any Ellopian attack, it was foiled by a defence either of the narrow 
neck of land at Styra, which is less than 6 km wide, or that at Zarex (8 km wide) at the 
head of the Gulf of Almiropotamos. The Athenian general Phokion similarly exploited 
this line in the fourth century.140 Perhaps the invaders remained there for enough time 
before finally retreating to leave the toponym behind them.  

Along with the Ellopians in northern Euboia, are mentioned the Perrhaibians.141 Geyer 
equates them with the Ellopians and says that they extended their rule as far as Khalkis. 
Evidence concerning them is very slight. However, they are nowhere associated with the 
Eretrias.  

There are six reasons for placing the Dryopians, Ellopians and Perrhaibians before the 
Abantes in the chronological sequence of Euboian peoples:  

 
1   The ancients themselves thought that the Dryopians were Pelasgoi, i.e. autochthonous, 

but the Abantes are never so described.  
2   Of all the peoples of Euboia, they alone are never associated with the 

Kouretic/Abantic hairstyle. This, I believe, came to Euboia with the later elements of 
Kouretic mythology, the Olympian religion and patriarchal social system of the first 
Greek speakers in Euboia, whom I identify below with the Abantes.142  

3   Amarynthos/Aristaios, the shadowy kouros-consort of the ancient goddess Amarysia 
at Amarynthos, is associated with the Dryopian south (and nearby Keos and 
elsewhere) but never with northern Euboia.  

4   Both the -nthos/-ssos (almost universally acknowledged to be pre-Greek) and -stos 
(widely thought to be Dryopian)143 toponyms were certainly already in use at 
Amarynthos and Karystos when the Mycenaean Linear B sealings from Thebes were 
inscribed, since both names occur in them. I will discuss these sealings during my 
treatment of the economic relationship between Abantic Euboia and the Mycenaean 
palace at Thebes.  

5   Thestory of Epops/Ellops killing Narkissos, the son of Amarynthos,144 and the 
attribution of Ellops as the founder of Kerinthos, suggests that the -ops people 
followed the -nthos group.  

6   That Dryopians, Ellopians and Perrhaibians preceded the Abantes is strongly 
suggested by the fact that, in Homer, the whole island, including Dryopian Karystos, 
was united under the hegemony of the Abantes and also that the latter must have 
subsequently conquered and inhabited (or at least gained control of) northern Euboia 
since it was from there, specifically from Histiaia, that Abantes are said to have set out 
to colonise Chios and the neighbouring coast of Asia Minor: ‘Carians too came to the 
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island [Chios] in the reign of Oinopion and Abantes from Euboia. Oinopion and his 
sons were succeeded by Amphiklos, who because of an oracle from Delphi, came 
from Histiaia in Euboia.’145 However, Bury thought that Kyme, the Aegean port of 
Eretria in later times, was the starting point.146 This expedition occurred during the 
early stages of the Greek colonisation of Asia Minor, before the coming of the Ionians 
who, in Chios as in Euboia, followed Aeolic speakers, who should be identified with 
the Abantes.147 There is no literary evidence of Dryopians in Ionia.148 Archaeology 
confirms the dating from the literary sources, placing the coming of the Ionians to 
Asia in the eleventh century,149 following the fall of the Mycenaean kingdoms. In 
Chios there are LH IIIC pottery finds from Emborio showing affinities with Lefkandi, 
and it is very likely that Euboian Abantes occupied this settlement in LH IIIC.150 If a 
Euboian-style pendent semicircle skyphos found at Emborio151 were taken there by 
migrating Abantes, it would suggest a late-tenth-/early-ninth-century date,152 although 
it could as easily be a later import.  

If the Dryopians, Ellopians and Perrhaibians were the pre-Greek inhabitants of Euboia, 
then they were probably the people who inhabited the Skoteini cave in the Eretrias from 
LN to EH and certainly predate the Kouretic/Abantic martial tradition.153  

From the early Bronze Age to the Mycenaean period  

The Abantes  

I believe that the first group of Greek-speaking invaders154 were the Abantes, who gave 
the name Abantis to the island, long used, especially by poets.155 They are the ruling 
people in Homer’s Iliad:156  

 
Men of Euboia, then, the Abantes  
breathing fury, who held Khalkis, Eiretria,  
and Histiaia of the laden vines and  
Kerinthos-on-the-sea, the crag of Dion,  
those of Karystos, those of Styra—all  
had as leader Elephenor Khalkodontiades,  
companion of Ares, chief of the greathearted Abantes. 
And with him there followed the swift Abantes,  
with hair flowing long at the back, ravenous  
spearmen, with outstretched ash-wood spears  
to pierce the breast-corselets of their enemies.  
And with him there followed forty black ships.  

The characteristic feature of their appearance, shared with the Kouretes, is their long, 
back-flowing hair, which became the visible symbol of all subsequent warriors of Euboia 
down to the Archaic period. In Homer, the whole island, from Karystos in the south to 
Histiaia in the north, is united under the hegemony of the Abantes. Homer does not call 
their leader, Elephenor, basileus (king) or wanax (high king) but rather hegemon and 
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arkhos (leader), although Plutarch later called his father Khalkodon157 basileus: 
‘Amphiktyon came to the city of the Thebans and finding them tributaries of the 
Khalkidians, freed them from the tribute by killing Khalkodon, king of the Euboians.’158 
But, since Elephenor and Khalkodon ruled a territory that included several important 
regions, as Homer makes clear that they did, the Euboia of the Mycenaean and sub-
Mycenaean periods was a state of a type later known as an ethnos, presided over by the 
hegemones of Lefkandi. Normally, a leader of such a state would have been called 
basileus, or even wanax. In later times, the Thessalians, who like other ethne preserved 
ancient customs had such a ‘national’ war leader called tagos, whose office, like that of 
the Macedonian monarchs, was both hereditary and semi-elective. The status of the 
Khalkodontid rulers may have been similar.  

It is difficult to generalise about this form of political organisation. The inhabitants of 
ethne shared a common cult centre but rarely a clearly defined political one. They have 
been variously described as ‘tribal’ or ‘cantonal’ states. Similarly, there is disagreement 
concerning how they were ruled. Ehrenberg159 says categorically: ‘no traces of kingship 
can be pointed out in these states’ (he excludes the Macedonians and the Molossoi). But 
Aristotle clearly says that ‘initially the poleis were ruled by basileis and even now the 
ethne [are so ruled].’160 However Homer calls the leader of the Euboian Abantes 
hegemon. I prefer Homer to Aristotle, or any other later writer, and call our hero-ruler 
hegemon especially for the period when Lefkandi, his likely ‘capital’,161 was subordinate 
to the Theban wanax. However, his status probably changed after the fall of Thebes to 
that of a wanax of an independent Euboian entity. The ethnos was a political form later 
particularly characteristic of north-west and central Greece, precisely the areas through 
which the ancestors of the Euboians passed. Ehrenberg says that they were remote from 
the great Mycenaean monarchies, but there were in fact ethne in Elis and Arkadia, close 
to Pylos in Messenia and Mycenae in the Argolis.162 Moreover, these Peloponnesian 
ethne, as well as the north-western ethne, the Aitolians, the Akarnanians and the 
Molossoi, all had strong mythological associations with Euboia.  

However, the term ethnos does suggest a tribal origin and presumably harks back to 
the prehistoric wandering, and final settling down in hamlets, of the early peoples. In 
later times, they remained rather loose arrangements of individual komai (villages), 
which, for reasons probably mostly to do with self-preservation, agreed to acknowledge 
the overlordship of a powerful leader of a larger kome.163 Sometimes villages would 
coalesce to form still larger units, as did the Spartan obai. There is evidence that many 
large cities of the Classical Age, such as Athens, Sparta and Corinth, evolved in this way. 
Eretria itself was originally inhabited by people living in hamlets scattered over the area 
of the later city. This early situation was to some extent frozen in the classical geo-
political organisation of the Eretrias, in which many of the ancient komai seem to have 
become the demoi, one of which even had the name Komaieis. Earlier, those that were 
big enough in themselves, or were able to amalgamate, and that possessed a stronghold, 
were sometimes able to exert control over surrounding areas and build up a local feudal 
overlordship. Such were possibly larger demoi such as Amarynthos, Styra, Zarex, Dystos, 
etc. Styra was still independent in the fifth century, and probably Zarex and Dystos as 
well. But Lefkandi, with its citadel and harbour and especially with its location in the 
middle of the richest agricultural and pastoral land on the island, seems early on to have 
assumed the principal hegemonial position.  
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Mele thinks that ‘It does not seem doubtful, therefore, that the tradition concerning the 
Abantes represents a pan-Euboian ethnic unity and, at the same time it indicates, up to the 
first mention in Homer and Hesiod, the hegemony of Khalkis in this unity.’164 We will 
shortly see that there are good reasons for doubting the primacy of Khalkis. He strongly 
supports the concept of Abantic unity in Euboia, but he assumes an Iron Age setting for 
this unit and incorporates within it the island of Skyros, which he believes was a ‘colony 
of Khalkis’ (founded by Abantes en route to Chios?). As is the case with the Kouretes, all 
our sources say only that the main territory of the Abantes in Euboia was on the Lelantine 
Plain itself, whence they extended their control over the whole island. They came from 
Phokis and Boiotia, seizing the coastal lands directly opposite.165 The Euripos has in all 
ages been a relatively easy point of entry. Strabo166 cites ‘Aristotle’, claiming that 
‘Abantes issued forth from Abai in Phokis and they proceeded to colonise Euboia and 
name the [existing] inhabitants Abantes’ after themselves; he is supported in this opinion 
by Arrian.167 Geyer,168 too, thought that they were ‘Archaeo-aeolians’, originally from 
southern Thessaly and Phokis. In later times, the dialect of Phokis had Aeolic features.169 
Plutarch reports that the Ionians, ‘Aiklos and Kothos, sons of Xouthos, came to Euboia to 
live at a time when Aeolians occupied the greater part of the island’,170 and it is clear 
from the context that he thought this Aeolian occupation was before the arrival of the 
brothers, who are said to have founded Eretria and Khalkis respectively. As sons of 
Xouthos, they were descendants of Erekhtheus of Athens by his daughter Kreousa and so 
‘brothers’ of Ion, son of Kreousa and the god Apollo, who gave his name to the 
Ionians.171 Ion in this tradition is said to be the father of Ellops. However, Xouthos, who 
represents an earlier generation, was son of Hellen and brother of Aiolos and Doros, 
eponymous heroes of the Hellenes, Aeolians and Dorians; in other words, they all 
precede Aiklos and Kothos. Strabo thought their names to be barbarian.172 His mention of 
them occurs during his discussion of a Boiotian tribe, the Hyantes, within a general 
context of pre-Hellenic migrations of Epeirotes and Thessalians. Abai, for Strabo the 
putative homeland of the Abantes, was adjacent to their main settlement, Hyampolis. 
Later writers moreover never consider the Abantes to be Ionians.173 We have noted that 
Aeolian speakers preceded Ionians in Chios, and that these were Abantes from Euboia. 
Thus, all our evidence suggests that the Abantes were Aeolic speakers.  

But Abantia/Amantia, a district in Epeiros,174 might also claim to be the original 
homeland of the Abantes given the many links between Euboia and Epeiros, particularly 
in view of Fossey’s175 assertion that the archaeological evidence indicates that Boiotian 
Abai was uninhabited until Geometric times. Another tradition makes them descendants 
of the Argive Abas, son of Lynkeus and Hyperm(n)estra, and there are still other 
genealogies in our sources, the most interesting, perhaps, being that Abas was the son of 
a certain Khalkon; was this an ancestor, or alternative form of Khalkodon? There is thus 
as much confusion of traditions concerning the origins of the Abantes as there is 
concerning all the early peoples of Euboia.176  
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The Eretrias in the Mycenaean Age (LH II/IIIC)  

It was the Abantes who ruled Euboia during the Mycenaean Age, so it is appropriate that 
at this point I summarise what we can tease out of the evidence, archaeological and 
literary, concerning this period in Euboia, generally, and the Eretrias, in particular. 
Because the history of the settlement at Lefkandi (Figure 2.1) will figure importantly in 
the remainder of this chapter and in Chapters 3 and 4, two points of clarification need to 
be made at once, for I will argue that it was the ‘capital’ of the Abantic state. The ancient 
settlement lies on a promontory, today called Xeropolis (parched city), which juts out 
from the Lelantine Plain near the modern village of Lefkandi, between Khalkis and 
Eretria. The name ‘Lefkandi’ has been generally used in the literature to refer to the area 
where both settlement and cemeteries lay, whereas ‘Xeropolis’ is used of the settlement, 
exclusive of the cemeteries, on the headland. The geographer Strabo states that there had 
been an Old Eretria before the city of his day and that he had seen the ruins: ‘they still 
point out the foundations. The place is called Old Eretria and the city of the present day 
was re-established.’177 There appears nothing in the text to compel us to assume that this 
was on the same site. There has been much scholarly controversy as to the actual location 
of this ‘Old’ Eretria, with suggestions ranging from the Eretrian acropolis itself, or 
Amarynthos and Oikhalia east of Eretria, to Lefkandi to the west. Although there has 
been a shift recently from earlier ‘certainty’, I suspect that it is true that, often with 
reservations, many still hold the view, as I do myself, that Lefkandi is Old Eretria. 
Henceforth ‘Eretria’ unqualified signifies the settlement on the classical site, i.e. ‘New’ 
Eretria, while ‘Lefkandi’ always means de facto Old (i.e. pre-ninth century) Eretria. This 
is not to say that the abandoned settlement at Lefkandi was in fact what Strabo saw (or 
thought he saw), for his distances make that unlikely, but merely that, in the ninth 
century, a substantial body of refugees from Lefkandi migrated to the site of the later 
polis of Eretria and expanded the already existing small settlement there.  

 

Figure 2.1 The Xeropolis headland, Lefkandi, the site 
of the prehistoric settlement, from the west 
bay.  

Prehistory, mythology and cult     45



Lefkandi was certainly the most important town in Euboia, indeed one of the most 
significant in all Greece, from MH178 to the sub-Mycenaean and early Iron Age. The 
inhabited area was ‘approximately as extensive as the Citadel of Mycenae, and more than 
twice that of the Acropolis at Athens’.179 It suffered the cycle of disasters and prosperity 
experienced by the island as a whole, but it differs from most other places in Greece 
following the collapse of Mycenaean civilisation, because it actually experienced 
something of a revival. On the other hand, there is little evidence of a sizeable settlement 
on the site of later Eretria before the ninth century, except perhaps during the EH, and 
there are only a few signs of a Helladic settlement at Khalkis,180 although how extensive 
it may have been we still cannot say, because the modern city covers most of the 
evidence for all earlier periods, and it is unlikely that there will ever be systematic 
excavation. It is, however, safe to say that Lefkandi was the most important settlement on 
the island during this period.  

The site of Lefkandi was occupied as early as the LN period,181 well before the arrival 
of the Abantes, and the earliest evidence of settlement buildings comes from EH levels. 
The first (EH I/II) settlement was large, and made up of substantial buildings. The ‘native 
EH pottery’, which seems to have had Anatolian characteristics,182 was succeeded by 
what the archaeologists describe as an ‘alien’ fabric ‘unrelated’ to the earlier EH ware.183 
We may keep in mind that J.Rutter argues that there was an invasion (technological, if 
not also military) of the Argolid from central Greece and Euboia.184 I have already 
discussed185 this later, ‘alien’ pottery, the so-called EH Gray-burnished ware. This new 
fabric is, in turn, the natural ancestor of the subsequent MH Gray Minyan ware, related to 
contemporary pottery on the mainland and so a sign of contact with other parts of 
Greece.186  

During the MH, the settlement spread over the whole of the ‘intensively occupied’ 
Xeropolis hill. By the time of the Mycenaean acme (LH II/IIIA), the pottery had changed 
again, showing that Lefkandi was ‘in touch with the main trend of Mycenaean 
developments, probably through connections with the nearby important centre of Thebes 
though it would be premature, with the small quantity of material yet recovered, to define 
how early or close this relationship might have been’.187 Although there have as yet been 
no direct links to Lefkandi that can be detected in the Linear B dossier from Thebes, for 
we do not even know what the name of the settlement was in ancient times,188 there are 
tablets that mention both Amarynthos and Karystos. Even as early as his 1964 thesis, 
Jacobsen was talking of extensive Euboian trade interchange with Thebes, especially via 
Khalkis, noting Amarynthos as a find site, although neither Lefkandi (where excavation 
only began in 1964) nor the evidence of the Theban LH IIIB sealings (the ‘Of’ group was 
found in 1964, the ‘Wu’ group in 1982) had yet been brought to light.189 We must, if we 
accept the new, later, dating of the arrival of Greek speakers in Greece, assume that c. 
1600 there was a change of inhabitants or, rather, their rulers. The new Mycenaean 
pottery of Lefkandi, similar to that at other Boiotian Mycenean sites, perhaps indicates an 
invasion by Theban Mycenaeans.  

The excavators likewise could not know of the evidence of contacts between Euboia 
and Thebes that would later be provided by the Theban Linear B sealings. These prove 
that both the Eretrias and the Karystia were trading with, and probably dependent on, 
both economically and politically, the Mycenaean palace-kingdom at Thebes. It is thus 
quite improbable that Lefkandi was not also trading with Thebes. The great age of the 
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palaces was LH II/IIIA and there are many sites in central Euboia that report surface 
finds from this period. But, unfortunately, no Mycenaean site on Euboia has yet been 
fully excavated. Lefkandi was certainly occupied during the Mycenean period, but in fact 
the findings from the excavations (for early levels these were from trial soundings only) 
are too few for firm conclusions. Desborough, also writing in 1964, observed that:  

So far as the Mycenaean period is concerned, one need do little more than 
refer to two accounts: the work of Papavasileiou…and the article by Mrs 
Hankey recording in full the excavations of Papavasileiou at the site of 
Trypa-Vromousa near Chalkis. This site is the only one both excavated 
and published.  

Since then, there has been little systematic excavation on Bronze Age sites, except at 
Lefkandi. One of the few exceptions is the trial/rescue operation undertaken at 
Palaioekklisies Amarynthou in 1977 by L.Parlama.190  

The civilisation that we call Mycenaean arose during LH I/II (1550–1400) and by the 
end of LH II it had embraced most of mainland Greece and was trading overseas, both in 
the East and the West. During LH II the Euripos was a major north/south trade artery 
between the Argolis and Thessaly, and undoubtedly Lefkandi played an important role as 
a transit point between this sea route and the overland way to central Boiotia and Thebes. 
Both Hammond and Jacobsen191 believe that at least the central part of Euboia (including 
Khalkis and the Lelantine Plain) was under the control of the Theban wanax. In the 
meantime, any influence of Crete in central and northern Aegean trade had died out after 
LM II (ended c. 1380),192 but there may have previously been a period when Euboia, and 
many other Aegean islands, were part of a Minoan thalassocracy.193 The copper ingots 
from Cyprus (dated c. 1550) in the National Museum at Athens, found in the sea off 
modern Kimi, represent part of a flourishing Minoan/Mycenaean trade system.  

In 1964, the ‘Of’ series of LH IIIB Linear B clay sealings were uncovered on the 
Kadmeia in Thebes and it included one with the toponym a-ma-ru-to-de (Amarunthon-
de), Amarynthos, with the allative prepositional ending de (to).194 Every tablet in the 
series is characterised by the ideogram ‘LANA’ (wool).195 Chadwick initially wondered 
whether this was the ‘well-known Amarynthos’, or a hitherto unknown location in 
Boiotia. Why? He had in fact already noted that a small number of Mycenaean finds had 
been reported from Palaiokhora/Palaioekklisies (Figure 2.2),196 now shown to be the site 
of the Artemision at Amarynthos by Knoepfler,197 and concluded that control from 
Thebes reached to the south coast of Euboia and that the Artemision there was recipient 
of the consignment of wool listed in the document. This by itself would not be sufficient 
evidence to postulate Theban control over the Eretrias, but, in 1982, a further cache, the 
‘Wu’ series, was discovered,198 including two more seals199 that confirm and extend 
Chadwick’s theory. Wu 58 (γ) once more has a-ma-ru-to (Amarynthos) while Wu 55 (β) 
has ka-ru-to (Karystos) as the places from which the sealed consignments had been 
sent.200 The contents are unknown, although the ideogram ‘SUS’ on both documents may 
indicate consignments of pelts.201 However, the ‘pig’ ideogram may suggest a 
relationship with the nearby Eretrian deme Khoireai; the area was possibly famous for 
wild boar and other game animals and later writers mention pig products in relation to 
Euboia.202 The latter consignments bring to mind the Euboian pigskin cloaks that 

Prehistory, mythology and cult     47



Pausanias noted. We have contemporary archaeological evidence for Euboian trade with 
the much more distant Egypt (eighteenth dynasty) and the Levantine interior.203 The 
toponym ka-ru-to (a hapax in the Linear B corpus) clearly indicates that Theban 
commercial intercourse extended to Karystos, in the very south-east of Euboia.204 Thus, 
in the thirteenth century205 trading activity was taking place between south-central Euboia 
and Thebes.  

 

Figure 2.2 The headland of Palaioekklisies, thought 
to be the site of prehistoric Amarynthos.  

 
But Chadwick also reports on another two sealings,206 which have a place name, a-ki-

a2-ri-ja (Of 25.1), also spelt a3-ki-a2-ri-ja-de with allative -de (Of 35.2), and says that this 
must represent /Aigihaliān-de/, that ‘both [forms] must be derivatives of aigialos (beach), 
and the form does little to assist the etymology, except that the use of -a3- confirms that 
the second part of the compound begins hal-, suggesting that it is from . No such 
place name seems to be recorded in Boeotia or Euboea…One would naturally assume 
that “the coast” to a Theban would be the east coast facing Euboea.’207 I have been asked 
by Dr Parker: ‘Why not on the Gulf of Corinth? Any town on a sea-beach can be named 
“sea-beach.”’208 However, I agree with Chadwick to the extent that the coastal site would 
most likely have been that on the Euboian Gulf rather than on the Corinthian. I have 
already mentioned more than once the importance of the Euboian Gulf as a very ancient 
and major trade route and its significance will yet again be referred to in a later Eretrian-
Athenian context. It leads out to the east and south, and while certainly Mycenaean trade 
with the West did take place, commerce with the East was much more important. 
Besides, there is the evidence of the other Euboian toponyms. Nevertheless, it was not, in 
my opinion, on the Boiotian, but on the Euboian, coast.  
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Chadwick is apparently unaware of the Eretrian deme Aigale, probably that called 
Aigilea by Herodotos, as one of the locations, along with Temenos and Khoireai with 
which it is contextually linked and which are all attested epigraphically as demes of 
Eretria,209 where the Persians disembarked prior to attacking Eretria in 490, and which 
was therefore on the coast of the Eretrias.210 Its mention with Khoireai reminds us of the 
contents sign of the consignments, while Temenos suggests a link with the Eretrian 
sanctuary par excellence, that of Artemis Amarysia at Amarynthos.211 Wallace212 locates 
both Khoireai and Temenos on the plain east of Mt Kotylaion, while both Gehrke and 
Knoepfler213 place them further west and closer to Eretria, on the Eretrian-Amarynthian 
plain near Magoula c. 4 km east of Eretria, the findplace of a tombstone for a man from 
the deme Tem (IG XII 9, 772).  

Why then, since we already have two toponyms (Amarynthos; Karystos) 
unambiguously belonging to central and south-eastern Euboia, coastal moreover, should 
we not identify Aigihalian-de with Aigale/Aigilea? Taken all together, they imply 
significant contact between Thebes and the south-east of Euboia, which involved, on the 
evidence of the seals, doubtful though the precise interpretation of the designatory 
ideograms may be, trade in livestock, animal skins and fleeces that were then returned as 
woven fabric along with, presumably, other manufactured goods.  

This trading activity, combined with the literary evidence of Abantic occupation of the 
Lelantine Plain and the possible later counter-occupation of Thebes by Euboian Abantes 
(see p. 53), along with the discovery at Lefkandi and the above-mentioned sites of 
Mycenaean pottery, with affinities to that produced at Thebes, all lead me to the 
conclusion that Lefkandi was conquered by Mycenaeans from Thebes. This conquest 
occurred in mid-LH IIIB if we accept, as we should, the dating of the seals by Chadwick. 
The territory they ruled from there extended over both the Eretrias and the Karystia, or at 
least the coastal plains bordering the south Euboian Gulf.214 I believe that Lefkandi 
became the ‘capital’ of the Mycenaean ‘province’ on Euboia and of the native Abantic 
polity that succeeded it in LH IIIC2,215 because of not only its undoubted size and wealth, 
but also the repeated assertion that the Lelantine was the base of both the Abantes and the 
Kouretic peoples. Also in favour of viewing Lefkandi as the Mycenaean/Abantic capital 
is the close proximity of historical Khalkis (and Eretria), something that would explain 
the literary confusion, since not much would have been visible on the site of Lefkandi by 
Strabo’s or Plutarch’s times.  

Jacobsen held that Thebes fell in LH IIIA and that its fall is reflected both in the 
decline in the number of finds at Khalkis and in the absence of Thebes itself in the 
Homeric Catalogue of the Achaians.216 But, on his own admission,217 the state of 
excavation of Mycenaean sites in Euboia when he wrote was very haphazard, and any 
attempt to set a firm dating from the then available archaeological data was risky. 
Moreover, Oikhalia in the Eretrias was still flourishing at the beginning of LH IIIA but 
destroyed afterwards (‘by Herakles’). If the Trojan War is to be assigned to LH IIIB, then 
presumably its destruction occurred before then, thus explaining its absence from the 
Homeric Catalogue and the involvement of Herakles in the story. This is Jacobsen’s 
view. However, the Trojan War is rather to be dated c. 1200, i.e. the end of IIIB.218 Thus, 
I will for the present hold to the dating of the Linear B nodules as a more reliable guide to 
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the likely period of the Mycenaean trade ‘empire’ in south-eastern Euboia, and that this 
ended with the fall of Thebes c. 1200, which moreover is approximately when the 
destruction of Iolkos took place.219 Thus, Theban/ Mycenaean rule in Euboia must be 
placed between c. 1325 and 1200 (mid-LH IIIA to near the end of LH IIIC).  

Who then were these Mycenaean Lefkandiots? Were they foreign overlords ruling a 
population conquered earlier in the thirteenth century? Jacobsen’s maps (12a/12b: 
Mycenaean habitation/burial sites in Euboia), and his descriptions of the sites where 
Mycenaean remains have been found,220 show quite clearly a strong concentration in 
central Euboia, a few in the south, and almost nothing north of Politika. He lists nine 
habitation sites for the Eretrias alone (out of only twenty-three for all Euboia, including 
Lefkandi) and eight tombs (of a total of twelve) of the LH,221 making it clearly the most 
thickly settled by ‘Mycenaeans’ on the island by far. The regional capital of a local 
basileus, subordinate to the hegemon-wanax at Lefkandi, was probably at Palaioekklisies 
(ancient Amarynthos),222 a site where remains (including architectural) dating from LN to 
Byzantine have been found and which show ‘that the hill was the most important 
prehistoric settlement of the Eretrian plain.’223 Certainly, it was a major settlement before 
the eighth century: ‘The excavation…revealed walls of EH buildings and part of a strong 
wall, probably a circuit wall. The pottery found is dated mainly to EH II and III 
periods.’224 We may also assume that such basileis resided at other places such as 
Karystos and Khalkis, as well as at Histiaia and Kerinthos in the north, since they are all 
mentioned in Homer’s Abantic Euboian catalogue, although Amarynthos is not. That the 
Eretrias and Karystia must have been part of the area of Mycenaean overlordship in 
Euboia is clear from the three toponyms that appear in the Theban seals.  

If we combine the archaeological data with the description in the Iliad of the status of 
Elephenor Khalkodontiades as hegemon of all Euboia and the evidence of Theban trade 
contacts, we are left with the impression that a group, possibly of relatively limited 
numbers, had entered Euboia across the narrows (there is a second narrows, nearer 
Lefkandi, that is a less hazardous crossing than the Euripos) and established themselves 
firmly at Lefkandi. They subsequently extended their hegemony over lesser rulers and 
peoples in the more remote areas to the north and south and were strong enough to be 
able to demand levies to go to Ilion. Thus, we may compare them to the Norman 
overlords in England in the two centuries following the conquest of 1066. In fact, trade 
links between Euboia and Troy had already existed from the EH: ‘The Trojans sent their 
typical tall jugs and the famous depas westward too—the jugs to Euboia, the depas to 
Syros and Orchomenos, although one cannot be sure how late in the millennium this 
happened.’225 Pottery with Trojan (Troy II/III) affinities was found in the remains of the 
earliest settlement at Lefkandi.226 Euboians certainly already knew about Ilion, and later 
the epic of Homer would have found an appreciative audience.  

In the context of Theban/Mycenaean rule in Euboia, we may consider the significance 
of the name Elephenor. If Mastrocinque227 is right that the Abantic hairstyle implies that 
the warriors so distinguished must have fought bare-headed, then they were probably not 
typical Mycenaean warrior chiefs, for the helmet, especially of the type fashioned from 
boar tusks, seems to have been one of the distinguishing pieces of armour worn by 
Mycenaean heroes. But, there may indeed be a link between this type of helmet and the 
status of the Abantic rulers of Euboia. Elephenor’s name is derived from elephas, which 
in Homer only ever means ivory.228 Perhaps what distinguished the leaders/ rulers of the 
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Abantic/Euboian contingent in the Trojan War was their typical Mycenaean boar’s tusk 
helmet. That is, it was the distinguishing ‘badge’ of the Mycenaean nobles, just as the 
hairstyle was that of their Abantic subjects. If so, the Homeric Abantic chiefs of Euboia, 
remembered by later traditions, were a Mycenaean ruling class, originally from 
Thebes,229 who invaded c. 1380, settling first on the Lelantine Plain and in the Eretrias, 
and thereafter proceeding to bring the rest of the island and its peoples under their 
hegemony, including the long-established indigenous local population within whose 
name they were later subsumed but upon whom they subsequently conferred their aura of 
glory.  

That the Abantic ruler was called hegemon in the Iliad and not wanax was probably 
because of his subordinate status to the Theban wanax. But a passage from Plutarch, 
already referred to for Khalkodon, father of Elephenor, as basileus of the Euboians, says 
that Thebes was at some time actually ruled from Khalkis and that: ‘Amphiktyon came to 
the city of the Thebans and finding them tributaries of the Khalkidians, freed them from 
the tribute by killing Khalkodon, king of the Euboians.’230 Pausanias tells more or less the 
same story, that Khalkodon was killed by Amphytrion in a battle between Thebans and 
Euboians.231 Amphytrion is wrongly called Amphiktyon by Plutarch. But even if we were 
to take this story at face value, it is hard to imagine such a rapid transformation in the 
fortunes of the Khalkodontid rulers from a catastrophic loss of sovereignty over Thebes, 
and the death of Khalkodon in the process, to the hegemonial status of his son, who raises 
and leads the whole of the Euboian levies to Troy! On the other hand, Homer tells of the 
wanax Mekisteus going to Thebes after the fall of Oedipus and defeating all the 
Kadmeiones.232 He was the son of Talaos whose wife Lysimakhe was a daughter of Abas, 
eponym of the Abantes, and was the eponym of the epigraphically attested Eretrian tribe 
Mekistis. These stories may, however, preserve a faint memory of a short period, during 
which Lefkandi was a residual outpost of Mycenaean power following the fall of the 
palace at Thebes and perhaps a takeover, albeit brief, of the fallen city.233 Indeed, as we 
shall see in the next chapter, Lefkandi experienced a notable revival of prosperity 
immediately after the disaster that overwhelmed Thebes, although there were no similar 
revivals at other mainland sites.  

The fame of the Abantes persisted into later times as a consequence of the 
comparative magnitude of the civilisation represented by the Mycenaean elite on the 
island and by the Mycenaeans generally in Greece, and the universal popularity of the 
Homeric poems that celebrate them. When their rule collapsed in Euboia following the 
fall of Thebes, indicated by evidence of destruction at Lefkandi,234 the memory of these 
powerful Mycenaean overlords would have long remained in the Euboian popular and 
epic imagination. In many places throughout Greece, including some not very far from 
Euboia (Orkhomenos and Thebes in Boiotia; Menidi in Attica), hero-shrines and 
associated cults were established at large and impressive ‘royal’ Mycenaean tombs. 
Through these, reverence for the representatives of the past glorious age was 
immortalised, and a similar process was probably responsible for the perpetuation of the 
glory of the Abantes.235 Henceforth, the shaven forehead and long, back-flowing locks,236 
the distinctive warrior symbol of the local Abantic inhabitants who now resumed control 
in central Euboia, free of their Theban overlords but inheriting their glory, was attributed 
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by later poets to most of the inhabitants of the island who came before and after them, 
rather as the name Pelasgoi was applied for the same reasons to other peoples, as 
described by Ephoros: ‘They chose a military life and influencing many peoples to the 
same lifestyle, they conferred their name to all and thus acquired much glory.’237  

The Ionians  

Since the Abantes were not Ionic speakers, as Herodotos and Thucydides explicitly say, 
there must have been at least one more population influx, because the island in classical 
times was regarded as completely Ionian north of the Karystia.238 The Ionian invasion 
would have occurred in the late eleventh or tenth centuries.239 I have already suggested 
that this may be represented in the tradition by the arrival of the brothers of Ion, Kothos 
and Aiklos, the legendary founders of Khalkis and Eretria respectively. One variant 
makes them founders, en route to Euboia, of Eleutherai on the Attic-Boiotian border,240 
while both Strabo and Plutarch241 have them coming directly to Euboia from Athens 
itself. There were persistent claims throughout antiquity of early Athenian/ Ionian 
colonisation of Euboia (at Eretria, Khalkis and Histiaia in particular), which are usually 
explained as propaganda invented to bolster Athenian claims to control of the island after 
its conquest in 446 by Perikles. This is very likely, but for any propaganda to be credible, 
there must have been some element of accepted truth behind the claims, so that there may 
well have been a prior tradition of Ionian penetration of Euboia from Attica, which was 
taken up and exploited by the Athenians. There were Attic demes ‘of the Histiaians’, and 
according to Strabo, ‘of the Eretrians’: ‘Some say that Histiaia was colonised by 
Athenians from the [Attic] deme of the Histiaians, as Eretria was from that of the 
Eretrians.’242 It was from these two places that Aiklos and Kothos were believed to have 
set out. While the deme Histiaieis is attested epigraphically, there is no such confirmation 
of that ‘of the Eretrians’.243 There was, however, a major shrine to the goddess Artemis 
Amarysia in the Attic deme Athmonon, still today called Marousi,244 from her epithet, 
whose cult came at an early time from Eretrian Amarynthos to Attica according to 
Strabo, so he was perhaps thinking of Athmonon as the Eretrian deme. If this tradition 
means anything, it is a vague remembrance of an incursion of Ionians from the 
borderlands between Attica and Boiotia centred on Eleutherai, which entered Euboia near 
Khalkis and spread from there: one band of invaders, under Kothos, occupied Khalkis, 
while the other, under Aiklos, moved into the Eretrias.  

Since 1954/5 and the work of Porzig and Risch,245 modern linguistic opinion has 
moved away somewhat from the nineteenth-century view that the various Greek dialects 
were brought by successive waves of invaders. The latter scholar argued that, in the LH, 
there were only two dialects and that Ionic, for example, developed when the dialect of 
the area south of central Greece was influenced by speakers from the north, and that in 
similar fashion, Aeolic arose in eastern Thessaly from the reverse interaction, from south 
to north.246 Thus, according to him, all later dialects emerged from the original two, 
which themselves had evolved from an original proto-Greek. Drews has set out the 
consequences of these new linguistic ideas for the older ‘wave’ theory.247 Nevertheless, it 
seems to me that for the kind of interaction between ‘north’ and ‘south’ dialects required 
by these scholars, a considerable intermingling of a kind that would follow the invasion 
of territory, already occupied by speakers of an alternative speech type, would be 
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necessary, so that we do not have to completely abandon the idea of people moving, often 
across considerable distances, into new homelands. By the historical period, all Euboia 
north of the Karystia was speaking a purely Ionian dialect248—or rather, not quite all. 
There is one more hint of a prehistoric influx of people into Euboia.  

Migrants from Triphylia and Elis  

Strabo, in fact, presents both the alternative traditions (Athenian and Eleian) of the 
founding of Eretria: ‘Some say that Eretria was colonised from Makistos in Triphylia [on 
the border between Elis and Messenia] by Eretrieus, but others say from the Eretria at 
Athens, which is now a market centre.’249 This Eleian connection is exclusively Eretrian 
and is not associated with any other place in Euboia. Much cult and mythology, 
associated particularly with the Eretrias, has close links with these western Peloponnesian 
regions.250 Töpffer has suggested a confluence of migrating tribes from the west in the 
area of Boiotia around the River Asopos but he includes people from Thessaly and the 
Argolis as well. He dates this to c. 1400.251  

The supporting evidence for an Eleian origin of at least some of the Eretrians is that 
first, there was, in historical times, a tribe at Eretria called Mekistis,252 whose eponym 
was a hero called Mekisteus-stos (Doric: Makisteus-stos), for whom the literary tradition 
provides a number of candidates, including the sacker of Oikhalia, Herakles himself.253 
But Themelis believes that in the tribal name ‘Mekistis’,254 along with the ‘Abantis’ phyle 
in Khalkis, we have the survival of pre-polis ethnic divisions, i.e. those who came from 
Makistos in Triphylia and Abai in Phokis.255  

Second, the dialect spoken in Eretria in historic times is characterised by rhotacism, 
the substitution of rho for intervocalic sigma,256 and even, possibly, of final sigma in 
speech, though not apparently in writing, since it does not, strictly speaking, occur in any 
inscription. Plato, however: ‘While we say sklerotes, the Eretrians say skleroter’ and 
Strabo: ‘they often used the letter rho not only at the end of words but medially [and so] 
they were mocked in comedies’ both noted it,257 while in a few cases it occurs between 
consonant and vowel.258 Eretria shares rhotacism with both Elis (though in Eleian it was, 
without exception, final, and never medial) and the area around Oropos, located on the 
coast of Boiotia and Attica opposite Eretria itself and which was originally a colony of 
Eretria.259 Oropos is also linked to Elis, through the myth of Eunostos, referred to by 
Plutarch.260 The father of this haughty youth from Tanagra near Oropos was named 
Elieus, whom D.Roller thinks was ‘possibly connected with the nearby town of Eleon’261 
on the banks of the River Asopos. However, the name may equally well be associated 
with immigrants from Elis. The dialect may have gone at an early time from Euboia to 
the West, as is perhaps implied by Rutter.262 It used to be thought that rhotacism was late 
in coming to both Eretria and Elis,263 but it is certainly attested inscriptionally at Eretria 
for the sixth century, indeed in the very decree mentioning the tribe Mekistis, dated by 
most commentators to the early fifth, but for which I shall argue later a late-sixth-century 
date on both epigraphical and political grounds,264 in the agonistic epigram of the mid-
sixth265 and in an inscription from the deme Zarex of the late sixth century.266 This, with 
later examples from Styra and Tamynai,267 suggests that it was already present in the 
speech of sixth-century Eretrians and that the practice was not just a city affectation but 
continued as a feature of the dialect even of some south-eastern demes of the Eretrias. It 
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was apparently a source of amusement and mockery for outsiders, as we have seen, for 
the Eretrians apparently used it excessively in their speech. Strabo blamed the Elean 
connection.268 This may explain its grudgingly inconsistent use in public inscriptions 
after the great age of Eretria in the late sixth/early fifth centuries, that is, a form of 
cultural cringe by people trying, in the face of political decline, to write in the Attic 
manner.269  

If it was not the Eleans who brought in the idiosyncracy, it is impossible to say with 
which other known group of people it did come. Perhaps the Eleians were an isolated 
band somehow forced out of their western homeland, who wandered eastward pausing at 
Oropos and who may then have crossed the Gulf and settled in Lefkandi. If so, the speech 
practice spread from there to both Khalkis and Eretria, following the destruction of the 
settlement, for Knoepfler suggests that it may have been a feature of the dialect in the 
territory of Khalkis, though he admits that the evidence on which to base this belief is 
rather slight. We should take note of his comments concerning Eretrian linguistic habits 
among the population living on the formerly Eretrian side of the Lelantine Plain. Though 
rhotacism was generally perceived as a peculiarly Eretrian phenomenon, Suidas notes 
under the entry khalkidizein (to play/imitate the Khalkidian) that: ‘as regards rhotacism, 
they, along with the Eretrians seem to have used rho excessively, inserting it instead of 
sigma.’270 That it survived more persistently in the speech of the later Eretrians may be 
because many more Lefkandiot refugees ended up in Eretria, while those who chose to 
live under Khalkidian rule were most probably landowners who stayed on their Lelantine 
lands. Indeed rhotacism is so slightly attested inscriptionally for later Khalkis that it may 
have been the dialect practice of only a limited area, the eastern (Lefkandiot) part of the 
Lelantine Plain. Alternatively, the inscriptions Knoepfler cites may have been set up by 
people from Eretria living in Khalkis. There is some, very slight, external support for 
Khalkidian rhotacism: a name dated c. 475–50 from Rhegion, a Khalkidian colony, 
rhotacised Thrarus from Thrasus.271  

Notes  
1   Excavation reports for sites in Euboia of all periods may be found in the annual 

Archaeological Reports (AR), a supplement of the Journal of Hellenic Studies (JHS) and the 
Chronique des fouilles, published in the Bulletin de Correspondance Héllenique (BCH), 
together with those in the Arkhaiologikon Deltion (AD), the Arkhaiologike Ephemeris (AE), 
the Praktika tes en Athenais Arkhaiologikes (H)etaireias (PAAE). The reader may consult also 
T.Jacobsen, Prehistoric Euboea, PhD thesis, University of Pensylvania, Philadelphia, 1964 
(with maps etc.); L.Sackett et al., ‘Prehistoric Euboea: contributions towards a survey’, BSA 
61, 1966, 33–112; D.Leekley and N.Efstratiou, Archaeological Excavations in Central and 
Northern Greece, Park Ridge, NJ, 1980, 57–73 (Euboia); R.Hope-Simpson, Mycenaean 
Greece, Park Ridge, NJ, 1981, 51–7; 82–4; map B, (42); and A.Sampson, ‘Euboea: prehistoric 
sites and settlements in Euboea’, AEM 23, 1980, all of which provide summaries of 
excavation sites over the whole island, showing when each was inhabited and the nature of the 
archaeological evidence up to the time of publication. Specifically for Eretria there are the 
various papers and reports published since 1964 in Antike Kunst (AK). For the late-nineteenth-
century excavations, the American reports may be found in the American Journal of 
Archaeology (AJA) [some issued separately in Papers of the American School of Classical 
Studies at Athens (PASCl.St.) 1890–97]; for Tharrounia, A.Sampson, 

Athens, 1993 
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(with English and French summaries); for Kyme, idem, Athens, 1981a 
(English summary); for the Neolithic and proto-Helladic in Euboia, idem, 

1981; for the early and middle Bronze Age 
settlement at Kaloyerovrisi (on the borders of the Eretrias and the territory of Khalkis), idem, 

Athens, 1993 (English summary); for the proto-Helladic site at 
Manika in the territory of Khalkis, the volumes of idem 

Athens, 1985 et seq. (English summaries).  
2   Hdt. 1, 56–7. Geyer 1903, 37; cf. Jacobsen, 1964.  
3   Str. 10, 3, 1 C462; see also 10, 3, 19 C472; 10, 3. 3 C464; 10, 3, 6 C465. Cf. S.Bommelje, 

‘Aeolis in Aetolia: Th. III, 102.5 and the origins of the Aetolian “Ethnos”’, Historia 37, 1988, 
300; bibliography in his n. 9.  

4   Str. 10, 3, 6 C465. For an extensive treatment of the Kouretes and Kouretic rituals: H. 
Jeanmaire, Couroi et Courètes: essai sur l’education spartiate et sur les rites d’adolescence 
dans l’antiquité hellénique, Lille/New York, 1938/1975.  

5   Epaphroditos ap. St. Byz. s.v. . Str. 10, 3, 19 C472 repeats this tradition. For an 
explanation of the association of central Euboia and Khalkis with bronze working, see 
Chapter 5, pp. 160–1.  

6   For the many Epeirote toponymic links with Euboia: N.Hammond, ‘Prehistoric Epirus and the 
Dorian invasion’, BSA 32, 1931/32, 131–79: For the literary evidence for pre-Dorians: 147–
55; Ellopians: 140; the Homeric Perrhaiboi and Enienes of Dodona: 148–9. (Hom. Il. 2, 749–
50). There was an Eretrian deme but see Knoepfler 1997, 356 and nn. 34–5. Wallace 
1947, 138 tentatively suggests that . lay between Dystos and Styra. N.Hammond, 
Epirus. The Geography, the Ancient Remains, the History and the Topography of Epirus and 
Adjacent Areas, Oxford, 1967, 386: ‘It is beyond doubt that some of these legends originated 
at a date much earlier than the classical period.’ There was possibly also an Eretrian deme 
called Akheron (though doubted by Wallace 1947, 144–5 and Knoepfler 1997, 355–6 and n. 
31). A Lelante was wife of Mynikhos, king of the Molossoi. For Io/Euboia and Ionian Sea: 
Hes. fr. 47. For Dodona: Plin. HN 4, 53; R. Beaumont, ‘Greek influences in the Adriatic’, JHS 
56, 1936, 169–70; 198–9; 204, etc. D.Evangelidis, 

Ioannina, 1962, 18–9; 77, 
identifies the Kouretes with the priests of Dodonaian Zeus, the Selloi. Plin. HN 4, 2 lists an 
Epeirote tribe called Hellopes (Ellopes).  

7   . For the text, translation and commentary: J.Harrison, Themis. A Study of the 
Social Origins of Greek Religion, London, 1963, 6–12; and J.Powell and E.Barber, New 
Chapters in Greek Literature. Recent Discoveries in Greek, Poetry and Prose of the Fourth 
and Following Centuries, New York, 1974, 50–4 (translation and commentary). M. West, 
‘The Diktaean Hymn to the Kouros’, JHS 85, 1965, 149–59.  

8   C.M.Bowra, ‘A Cretan Hymn’, in M.Kelly (ed.), For Service to Classical Studies. Essays in 
honour of Francis Letters, Melbourne, 1966, 31–46.  

9    
10   IG XII 9, 263 (from a shrine of the phyle Mekistis?).  
11   IG XII Suppl. 549: . Apart from Zeus himself, the eponymous 

Mekisteus might be: (1) son of Talaos and Lysimakhe (daughter of Abas, eponym of Abai in 
Phokis, whence the Abantes), brother of Adrastos, one of the Seven at Thebes; (2) (unlikely) a 
son of Lykaion; (3) Herakles, who had this by-name in Elis (schol. Tzetzes ad Lyc. Alex. 651; 
Str. 8, 3, 21 C348)—he was, according to some ancients, the first and greatest of the 
Daktyloi/Kouretes (Harrison 1963, 370–2); or (4) an otherwise unknown Eretrian figure.  
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12   Roscher s.v. Karystos (with refs). R.Schumacher, ‘Three related sanctuaries of Poseidon: 
Geraistos, Kalaureia and Tainaron’, in Marinatos, N. and Hågg, R. (eds), Greek Sanctuaries. 
New Approaches, London, 1993, 63.  

13   For Zeus Tamynaios: St. Byz. 
with Meineke’s commentary. There was also (later?) a cult of Apollo at Tamynai (IG 

XII 9, 90–95a). For Dryopians and the worship of Apollo: Paus. 4, 34, 10; Str. 10, 1, 6 C446. 
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(Styra); and W.Forrest, ‘The First Sacred War’, BCH 80, 1956, 46. For locations: Wallace 
1947, 138 and Fig. 1, 131; Knoepfler 1997, 368 and n. 141; 402 map.  

14   Wallace 1947, 131; 136–7; Knoepfler 1997, 378, n. 214; AR 1978/9, 9 (but see A. Wilhelm’s 
doubts concerning Zeus Soter at Karystos: AE 1912, 236–9). Zeus and Dryopians 
are associated in many places even in the Peloponnese: St. Byz. s.v. says that Nemea 
was Dryopian and refers to Nemean Zeus. Nemea was not far from other Dryopian 
settlements in the Argolis (see p. 40). So, was Zeus a Dryopian god par excellence?  

15   Th. 7, 57, 4. Hdt. 1, 146; 8, 46. On Dryopians in Euboia, see below, pp. 39–41.  
16   Amarynthia is an alternative (non-Eretrian) name for Amarysia, derived from the location of 

her great temple at Amarynthos, or from its eponymous hero; it is the name used by Strabo 
and Livy (see below, n. 63).  

17   Str. 10, 3, 19 C472. K.Kourouniotis, AE 1899, 143. 
IG XII 9, 269: . Perhaps it is to Apollo, Artemis (as Eileithyia) and 
Leto. See generally on kourotrophoi: J.Harrison, ‘The Kouretes and Zeus Kouros: a study in 
pre-historic sociology’, BSA 15, 1908/9, 308–38; T.Hadzisteliou-Price, Kourotrophos: Cults 
and Representations of the Greek Nursing Deities, Leiden, 1978: Pt I, Ch. 5 (Kourotrophoi-
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18   As a symbol of bravery: Eust. ad Hom. Il. pertin. 282, 8–10 (on l. 542). As the ‘Euboian/ 
Abantic’ style: ibid. 282, 9; A.Mastrocinque, ‘La ‘Kourá’ degli Eubei e la Guerra lelantea’, 
Athenaeum 58, 1980, 460–2; S.Marinatos, ‘Kleidung Haar und Barttracht’, Arch.Hom. I B, 
1967, 15; see the diagrams of a Cypriot Geometric clay tripod and a painted vase from 
Mouliana, Crete in ibid. 16. A.Brelich, Guerre, Agone e Culti nella Grecia arcaica, Bonn, 
1961, 9–10; associated with the Abantes (and even the Ellopians: Nonn. D. 13, 166). Cf. the 
isolated mention of the Abantic hairstyle as effeminate in Dion Chrysostom 2, 12.  

19   Plut. Thes. 5; 35; Hom. Il. 2, 536–49; Paus. 1, 17, 6. A.Mele, ‘I caratteri della società eretriese 
arcaica’, Cahiers du Centre Jean Bérard, II, Naples, 1975, 19–20. Theseus is also said to have 
sought refuge on Skyros, traditionally a colony of Khalkis: Ps.-Skymn. 184. Was it founded 
by the Abantes en route to Ilion?  

20   (38, 14).  
21   Mythical priests of Kybele/Rhea in Phrygia, whose rituals included frenzied dancing to drums 

and cymbals and associated with Hekate (RE s.v), a goddess closely akin and related to 
Eretrian Amarysia. They were identified with the Sali in Rome (D.H. Ant.Rom. 1, 61; 2, 70–1; 
Eust, ad Hom. Il. pert, 1204; Serv. in Verg. Aen. 8, 285.  

22   On the Kabeiroi: P.Rodhakis, Athens, 1997.  
23   The locus classicus is Str. 7 fr. 50 (51), where Kabeiroi, Korybantes, Kouretes and Idaioi 

Daktyloi are all identified. For Herakles, as first of the Daktyloi/Kouretes, see above n. 11; the 
Kouretes as sons of the Daktyloi: D.S. 5, 65, 1. See also Harrison 1963, 26–7; 62; 107; 370–6; 
Jacobsen 1964, 14 ; RE s.v. Kureten.  

24   IG XII 9, 259; IG XII Suppl., p. 184.  
25   Ll. 18–22. On culture heroes generally: Harrison 1908/9, 27.  
26   For the Idaioi Daktyloi as servants of the Phrygian Magna Mater (Adrasteia): schol. AR 1, 
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1126. On the Magna Mater: E.James, The Cult of the Mother Goddess, London, 1959, Chs V–
VI; C. Kerényi, The Gods of the Greeks, New York, 1960, 84–5. For Rhea as Artemis (etc.): 
P.Streep, Sanctuaries of the Goddess, Boston, 1994. The identification with the Phrygian 
goddess is a result of Asian influences coming in during the the fourth century to which the 
inscription belongs.  

27   See Ch. 3, pp. 85–6 and Ch. 4, pp. 91, 95, 104–5, 107.  
28   Note also the phyle name Narkittis (the narcissus flower). D.Knoepfler, ‘Le héros Narkittos et 

le système tribal d’Erétrie’ in M.Bats and B.d’Agostino, EUBOICA L’Eubea e la 
presenza euboica in Calcida e in Occidente, Naples 1998, 105–8. Knoepfler (1997, 376–7 and 
nn.) sees Artemis in the role of polis guardian when he attributes to her the epithets Phylake 
and Metaxy (she who guards the city and she who stands between the factions). See below, 
nn. 87–9, on Narkissos and the flower.  

29   ‘Die Hauptgöttin von Euböa’: M.Nilsson, Griechische Feste van religiöser Bedeutung, mit 
Außchluss der attischen, Leipzig, 1906/1957, 238.  

30   Paus. 4, 32, 9.  
31   Serv. in Verg. Aen., 3, 131: ‘Curetes primi cultores Cretæ esse dicuntur.’  
32   Ch. 4, pp. 107–9, 113.  
33   For Dryopian Amarynthos/Aristaios: LIMC II 603–7 (especially the list of sources); RE s.v. 

Keos. I. Psyllas, 
Athens(?), 1920/1992, 13–21. Zeus had the epithet ‘Amarios’ (from 

‘boundless’: LSJ s.v).  
34   Schol. AR 2, 527; he was also associated with Kyrene in Libya (see Ch. 5, pp. 151–2, for 

Euboians in Africa).  
35   AR 4, 1131.  
36   K.Kourouniotis, AE 1900, coll. 19–21, Fig. 1. 

C.Vial (a summary of the presentation of D.Knoepfler’s thesis), ‘La cité de Ménédème’, 
Revue Historique, 108272, 1984, 241–5.  

37   Boardman 1957, 27 and pl. C12; also Knoepfler 1988, 242.  
38   See Harrison 1963, 268–75.  
39   For Ktesios (protector of house and property) as a snake: M.Nilsson, ‘Schlagenstele des Zeus 

Ktesios’, AM 33, 1908, 279; Harrison 1963, 297 (illustration).  
40   Schol. Theocr. 2, 12: 

and schol. E. Med. 397: 
(when she was Selene for 

three days, Artemis for six and Hekate for fifteen). See RE s.v. Hekate: with Zeus (2772); and 
oracles of the dead (2781).  

41   Artemis was very much a kourotrophos, often identified with Eileithyia, not least in Eretria: 
IG XII 9, 258; IG XII Suppl. 559; 572 and 560 cf. D.Knoepfler, ‘Dédicaces érétriennes à 
Ilithyie’, AK 33, 1990b, 115–27; P.Themelis, AE 1969a, 149, mentions a 
Mycenaean O-type figurine from Eretria identified as a of a type beginning in 
LH II.  

42   Str. 10, 1, 10 C448. Modern Amarynthos is in fact about 10.5 km from Eretria and D. 
Knoepfler, ‘Sur les traces de l’ Artemision d’ Amarynthos pres de l’ Eretrie’, CRAI 1988, 
420–1, has vindicated Strabo by a simple correction of the ancient alphabetic notation from 

(7) to (60) Attic stades of 177.7m.  
43   See pp. 107–9.  
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44   The Artemisia. The Athenian (Khytrai—‘Pots’) festival, was similarly a chthonic 
festival: R.Hamilton Choes and Anthesteria. Athenian Iconography and Ritual, Ann Arbor, 
MI, 1992. For the vocabulary of such rites: E.Borthwick, ‘P.Oxy. 2738: Athena and the 
Pyrrhic Dance’, Hermes 98, 1970, 318–31.  
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49   Schol. Arist. Av. 873: 

.  
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criticises the metre of their supplements, rejects their attribution of the dedication to Herakles 
and attributes it to Zeus. Luppe thinks that the victory was at the Olympic games. But the edd. 
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Artemide guerriera.’  
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99   A.Sampson, ‘Late Neolithic remains at Tharrounia, Euboea: a model for the seasonal use of 
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100   P.Themelis, PAAE (Praktika) 1983, 134.  
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102   Hdt. 1, 57.  
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Pelasgian Theory’, JHS 27, 1907, 170–225; J.Munro, ‘Pelasgians and Ionians’, JHS 54, 1934, 
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104   Hom. Il. 16, 233.  
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106   N. Faraklas, AAA 2, 1969, 96–7.  
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Leekley and Efstratiou 1980 68; Jacobsen 1964, 71–3; 160–4; passim (Manika); 
D.Theokhares, AEM 6, 1959, 
279–328.  
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109   Faraklas 1969, 3–4 and n. 11. For criticism of the Pelasgic Theory: Myres 1907, 170–225.  
110   Sapouna-Sakellaraki 1991, 10 ad fin.  
111   From a personal note to me discussing the origins and migration patterns of the Dryopians.  
112   Str. 9, 5, 10 C434 (calls Mt Tymphrestos in Thessaly Dryopian, but locates it in Epeiros); Hdt. 

1, 56; 8, 31. schol. ad Luc. 3, 179–80: ‘Dryopes, gens Epiri’; Str. 5, 2, 4 C221; Plin. HN 4, 2; 
Dion. Calliphr. 30 (in Geogr.gr.min. II). J.Croon, The Herdsman of the Dead. Studies of some 
Cults, Myths and Legends of the Ancient Greek Colonization Area, Utrecht, 1952, 51–2.  

113   Evangelides 1962, 10; 16. For the Dolopians in Skyros: D.S. 11, 60, 2; Th. 1, 98, 2. Jacobsen 
1964, 20, n. 53 for the ancient references.  

114   Str. 7, 7, 1 C321; 8, 6, 13 C373; Paus. 4, 8, 3; 4, 18, 3. RE s.v. Dryopes 1748–50. 
Schumacher, 1993, 62–87, notes the common worship of Poseidon (as Geraistios) at both 
Karystos and Hermione.  
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1947, 131.  

116   Paus. 4, 34, 9–11.  
117   D.S. 4, 37, 1–2; Hdt. 8, 73; Str. 8, 6, 13 C373; Schumacher 1993, 63.  
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120   See above, nn. 84–6; 113.  
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Carpenter and D.Boyd, ‘Dragon Houses: Euboia, Attika, Karia’, AJA 81, 1977, 211–5, 
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postulate that Pelasgoi/Leleges/Dryopians, brought in from Caria as slave labourers in 
Hellenistic/Roman times for the marble quarries, reintroduced a Dryopian architectural type to 
the Dryopian Karystia!  

122   Hdt. 1, 146; Th. 7, 57, 4 and 4, 61, 2. Styra was thus originally Dryopian, but no longer so 
considered itself later, as Paus. 4, 34, 11 makes clear.  

123   Is Ellopia an exception? It was an alternative name for Kerinthos; Ellops was its eponymous 
hero. Has the older name here reasserted itself?  

124   This is preferred by Dr Parker (personal note).  
125   Ant. Lib. 4.  
126   Knoepfler, 1997, 387, has Melaneus as son of Eurytos, though I can find neither any source 

for this nor for making Eretrieus anything other than the son of the Titan Phaethon (St. Byz. 
s.v. . ad Hom. Il. pert. 279, 29–32) or the leader of a colony to Euboia from 
Triphyllian Makistos (Str. 10, 1, 10 C447). The later Ionian inhabitants of Eretria may have 
found it desirable to develop new foundation myths, which said that their city had been 
founded by Eretrieus, son of the Titan Phaethon. See P.Grimal, The Dictionary of Classical 
Mythology, Oxford, 1996, s.vv. Eurytus; Melaneus; Roscher, Lexicon, s.v. (3). For 
the mythology of Oikhalia: C.Talamo, ‘Il Mito di Melaneo: Oichalia e la Protostoria eretriese’ 
in Contributions à l’ Étude de la Colonisation et la Société eubéennes. Cahiers du Centre 
Jean Bérard, No. 2, Naples, 1975, 27–36 and Appendix 2 for Minoan links.  

127   Ant. Lib. 32.  
128   Wallace 1947, 140, nn. 72–4: it may have been located north/west of Avlonari (in District V). 

J.Konstantinou and J.Travlos, reported by P.Amandry in ‘Chronique des Fouilles en 1942’, 
BCH 1942/43, 327, situate it on the east slope of Palaiokastritsa hill west of Avlonari (giving 
no reasons for the identification). Oikhalia and Nedon were close together in the Eretrias. 
Ziebarth (IG XII 9, p. 165); Geyer 1903. Both toponyms also occur together in 
Thessaly/Trakhis in the general area of the original homeland of the Dryopians: Thessaly (Str. 
8, 3, 6 C339; 8, 3, 25 C350; Paus. 4, 2, 3), Trakhis (Str. 8, 3, 6 C339; 10, 1, 10 C448) and 
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than theirs.’ Knoepfler, 1997, 386–7, sensibly emends Hekataios’ statement: 

as 
follows: [in the part of the 
Eretrias close to (or facing) Skyros]. Hekataios’ floruit means that Oikhalia (located by both 
Wallace and Knoepfler in District V) was already Eretrian in the sixth century. Talamo, 1975, 
27–36, implies that Oikhalia was ‘Old Eretria’. See St. Byz. s.v. . On Kreophylos: Suid. 
s.v. .  

129   Contra Gehrke, 1988, 21, who thinks that they are time indicators, I believe that and 
are either district names, or perhaps, with Knoepfler 1997, 375–7, epithets of 

Artemis Amarysia. For discussion of these names and of the Eretrian districts (khoroi) 
generally: Ch. 8, pp. 240–3.  

130   Jacobsen 1964, 225–6 (by Abantes); Geyer 1903, 90 (by Ellopians).  
131   The . For Euboian Oikhalia as the location: schol. S. Tr. 354. See above, 

p. 40 and n. 116; p. 41 and n. 128 for Kreophylos. St. Byz. makes the legendary minstrel a 
native of Oikhalia (s.v.) although he is alone in this assertion: see app. crit. by Meinecke, 488; 
D.L. 1, 4 makes him a Theban killed in Euboia by Apollo; Herakleides (ap. Plut. de mus. 
1132a) a Euboian.  
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134   Eust, ad Hom. Il. pertin. 280, 29–30: 

.  
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137   Paus. 4, 34, 11.  
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140   Plut. Phoc. 13, 4.  
141   Str. 9, 5, 12 C434; 9, 5, 17 C437; 9, 5, 22 C442; Plin. HN 4, 2. They inhabited Thesprotia in 

Epeiros: Evangelides 1962, 17, 45, 47, 61, 77.  
142   But see M.Sakellariou, La migration grecque en Ionie, Athens, 1958: ‘De tout façon (the 

Abantes) doivent avoir été d’origine non-hellénique.’  
143   Jacobsen, 1964, 20–2, nn. 54–7, who advises caution.  
144   See above, p. 37, nn. 87–9. Akousilaos ap. Probus ad Verg, ‘Eclog,’ 2, 48.  
145   Ion of Chios ap. Paus. 7, 4, 9; Hdt. 1, 146. St. Byz. s.v. refers to this place as an 

Aiolian city in Khios; see Str. 14, 1, 4 C634. Thus Kyme in Asia Minor may have derived its 
name and original settlers from Kyme in Euboia.  

146   J.Bury, History of Greece, London, 1955, 65.  
147   C.J.Emlyn-Jones, The Ionians and Hellenism, A Study of the Cultural Achievements of Early 

Greek Inhabitants of Asia Minor, London, 1980, 15.  
148   Sakellariou 1958, 298. But see above n. 121.  
149   Ibid. 14; G.Huxley, The Early Ionians, London, 1966, 23 (c. 1100); J.Cook, The Greeks in 

Ionia and the East, London, 1962, 23 (1000 or slightly earlier). Sakellariou, 1958, 287–8, is 
more cautious: we do not know when Abantes arrived in Khios, or whether they arrived 
before or after the Ionians.  

150   M.Hood, ‘Mycenaeans in Chios’, in J.Boardman and C.Vaphopoulou-Richardson (eds), 
CHIOS: a Conference at the Homereion in Chios, 1984, Oxford, 1986, 179–80; note also the 
statement by Hood quoted by Desborough in CAR3 II, Pt 2b, Cambridge, 1980, 663 ad fin.  

151   V.Desborough, Protogeometric Pottery, Oxford, 1952, 180–94; Boardman 1957, 9.  
152   Kearsley 1989, 133; probably Type 2:137.  
153   See above, p. 26 and n. 1.  
154   See above, pp. 37, 42.  
155   Throughout the following discussion, I should point out Dr Parker’s caveat to me: ‘They [the 

Abantes]—like the Couretes—are a tribe which disappeared early. Their presence on Euboia 
is well enough attested through “Homer” who mentions them for one reason in particular: 
“Homer”—the Catalogue of Ships is no different from the rest of the two epics in this respect; 
questions of authorship and date on this point mal à propos—always endeavours to describe 
the circumstances of his imagined Heroic Age. He avoids references to contemporary events 
and situations where he is aware that they are indeed contemporary. When he is not, they 
naturally creep in willy-nilly. Since “Homer” does know that the migrations of Ionians to 
Euboea is post-Heroic, he presents a pre-Ionic tribe as ruling over the island. Thus owing to 
the mention in the Catalogue of the Ships the Abantes are far more reliably attested as present 
on Euboea than the Couretes. But many tribes may have dwelt on the island both 
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simultaneously and in succession in those “centuries of darkness”.’ This, however, does not 
account for Homer’s choice of the Abantes from the many tribes who may have dwelt on the 
island both simultaneously and/or in succession in those ‘centuries of darkness’. It also 
ignores evidence that the Abantes were associated with a number of cultural changes, which 
may suggest Mycenaean influence: metalworking, the Olympian pantheon (and others that Dr 
Parker would dismiss, e.g. patriarchy), as well as the memory of a saga cited (pp. 53–4) 
concerning the fall of (Mycenaean) Thebes. See also p. 30 and pp. 53–4 above, where I 
suggest an identification of the Kouretes and Abantes).  

156   Hom. Il. 2, 536–45. On this section, see G.Kirk, The Iliad: A Commentary I: Books 1–4, 
Cambridge, 1985, 202–5. H.Lorimer, ‘The hoplite phalanx with special reference to 
Archilochus and Tyrtaeus’, BSA 42, 1947, 114, esp. 121: she holds the passage to be a later 
interpolation (contra Kirk 205), reflecting the adoption of hoplite tactics. Mele 1975, 19: 
Elephenor was not a hoplite.  

157   The name has obvious echoes of Khalkis and its supposed bronze-making traditions: A. Mele, 
‘I Ciclopi, Calcodonte e la metallurgia calcidese’, Cahiers du Centre Jean Bérard VI, Naples, 
1981, 9–33.  

158   Amat. narr. (Mor.774c). Is this just another case of a later writer confusing the archaic 
basileus, or district chief, with its later Hellenistic/Roman meaning of ‘king’? The archaic 
Amphidamas of Khalkis and the Emperor Hadrian, to whom the document called 

is dedicated, are both 
described as basileus in almost sequential passages: H.Evelyn-White, Hesiod, the Homeric 
Hymns and Homerica (Loeb), Cambridge, MA, 1926, 566–97. The same story is found in 
Dion Chrysostom 2, 12 delivered before Trajan in AD 104. They possibly derive from a 
single Hellenistic original. Dion alludes to anti-Euboian bias in Homer, attributed to his defeat 
by Hesiod in the Euboian contest. Later scholiasts considered Elephenor a true king: 
Porphyrios ap. Eust. ad Hom. Il. pert. 281, 40–2. R.Drews, Basileus, The Evidence of 
Kingship in Geometric Greece, New Haven, CT, 1983, 94–5, discusses Eretria and Khalkis 
but makes no mention of Khalkodon or his son. Sophokles represents Elephenor [in a 
fragment of his lost D.Page (ed./tr.), Select Papyri III: Literary Papyri; Poetry, 
Cambridge, MA, 1970, 20–1] as the friend of Achilles’ son Triptolemos, who sought refuge 
with him in the ‘glens of Euboia’.  

159   V.Ehrenberg, The Greek State, Oxford, 1960, 25.  
160   Pol. 1252b and his discussion of monarchy at 1285a–b.  
161   Ehrenberg 1960, 24–5. See also Drews 1983, 43; 73–4; 96; 130.  
162   See below, pp. 54–7.  
163   Gehrke 1988, 15–42: Parthenion (30), Boudiothen (34). Gehrke sometimes rejects a proposed 

location on the grounds that a mere strong point is insufficient for a demecentre. 
G.Papavasileiou, AE 1905, 
27. But many were apparently so small that nothing now remains that can be assigned to 
them, not unexpected if the original units were just small groups of farm dwellings.  

164   Mele 1975, 16–7. G.Huxley, ‘Mycenaean decline and the Homeric “Catalogue of Ships”’, 
BICS 3, 1956, 26–7, regards the Homeric catalogues in the Iliad as reliable guides to political 
realities at the end of LM IIIC. An epigram from Khalkis [IG XII 9, 954, 12; W. Peek, 
Griechische Vers-Inschriften; Grab-Epigramme, Chicago, 1988, no. 755 l. 9, dated to the time 
of Philon, founder of the so-called Fourth Academy (159–80)] refers to the soil/land of 
Khalkis as (sod/dust of Elephenor), so the association of the 
Abantic leader’s name with Khalkis was still strong enough then to be used as an epithet.  

165   Geyer 1903, 36. Whether we can take the fact that Homer places the cities of Khalkis and 
Eretria first as evidence of this, as Geyer does, seems doubtful to me, but the fact that in later 
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times Khalkis still preserved the name in its tribe Abantis is better evidence, along with the 
Kouretic connection. The archaeological record likewise favours this interpretation. The area 
was also vital for trade with Boiotia, and control of the rich Lelantine Plain must have been a 
major attraction for any invader.  

166   Str. 10, 1, 3 C445. He is probably the local historian, Aristoteles of Khalkis (fourth century) 
and not the philosopher. For Abai: V.Yorke, ‘Excavations at Abae and Hyampolis in Phocis’, 
JHS 16, 1896, 291–312 (has little reference to the pre-Classical period); J.M. Fossey, The 
Ancient Topography of Eastern Phokis, Amsterdam, 1986, 78–81; 95 (confirms that there is 
nothing on the site earlier than Geometric/Archaic); RE s.v.  

167   Arr. ap. Eust, ad DP 520.  
168   1903, 36, citing Busolt, Meyer, Töpffer (RE s.v. Abantes) and Wilamowitz (Philol. 

Untersuch. I, 204).  
169   C.Buck, The Greek Dialects, Chicago, 1928/1965, 156 (Item 229).  
170   Plut. Quaest.Graec. 22.  
171   Ion, son of Xouthos and Kreusa: Plut. Quaest.Graec. 22; Apollod. 1, 7, 3. Aiklos and Kothos 

were sons of Xouthos; Ellops, the son of Ion: Str. 7, 7, 1 C321; 10, 1, 3 C445; 10, 1, 8 C446; 
Vell. Paterc. 1, 4; Scym. 575; Alkman fr. 66. St. Byz. s.v. . K. Schefold and 
D.Knoepfler, ‘Forschungen in Eretria, 1974/1975’, AK 19, 1976, 56–7; SEG 32, 1982, item 
855, reports a horos from a temenos of Kothos, oikistes of Khalkis, at Eretria. R.Buck, A 
History of Boeotia, Edmonton, 1979, 79: ‘Eleutheris was the foundation (or birthplace) of 
Kothos and Aiklos, who are commonly held to be the founders of Eretria, Cerinthus and 
sometimes Chalcis’, citing Str. 10. 1, 8 C446, but overlooking Plutarch for Kothos at Khalkis. 
J.Toepffer, Attische Genealogie, Berlin, 1889, 164, stresses the importance of the 
mythological connections of the north-east coastal region of Attica with Euboia and Boiotia. 
Buck (1979, 78–81) describes the ancient links between these localities in more detail. See 
also L.Farnell, ‘An unrecorded Attic colony in Euboea?’, CR 20, 1906, 28.  

172   Str. 7, 7, 1 C321.  
173   Hdt. 1, 146; Paus. 7, 2, 3; 7, 4, 9.  
174   Perhaps Amant- is a barbarised form of Abant-. For Abantis in Thesprotia: RE s.v. Amantia; 

Abantis. Paus. 5, 22, 4 uses ‘b’ not ‘m’. Cf. J.Wilkes, The Illyrians, Oxford, 1995, 96; map 3; 
A.Plassart, ‘Inscriptiones de Delphes: la liste des theéorodoques’, BCH 45, 1921, 22–3: has 
theorodokoi from Abantia.  

175   Fossey 1986, 95.  
176   Son of Lynkeus: Paus. 2, 16, 2; 10, 35, 1; schol. ad Pi. Pyth. 8, 73; Apollod. 2, 2, 1; of 

Khalkon: schol. ad Il. 2, 536; of Melampos: Apollod. 1, 9, 13; Schol. ad AR 1, 143; of Alkon 
(Attic hero): Eust, ad Hom. Il. pertin. 232; of Poseidon/Arethousa: Hyginos 157; grandson of 
Metion son of Kekrops; Aristokrates ap. St. Byz. s.v. . The mother of Abas (and of 
Amphiaraos) appears to be Hypermnestra: Paus. 2, 21, 2; Apollod. 2, 1, 5; 2, 2, 1. O.Seyffert, 
A Dictionary of Classical Antiquities; Mythology, Religion, Literature and Art, London, 1891, 
s.vv. Catreus; Nauplius; Palamedes. A.Room, Room’s Classical Dictionary. The Origins of 
the Names of Characters in Classical Mythology, London, 1983 s.v. 
Hypermestra/Hypermnestra.  

177   Str. 10, 1, 10 C448. I render as ‘was re-established’: LSJ s.v .  
178   For a survey of the material culture of MH, during which the settlement at Lefkandi 

developed extensively: R.Buck, ‘The Middle Helladic Period’, Phoenix 20, 1966, 193–209; 
for sub-Mycenaean to Geometric Lefkandi: Ch. 3, pp. 74–87.  

179   L.Sackett and M.Popham, ‘Lefkandi: a Euboean town of the Bronze Age and early Iron Age 
(2100–700 BC)’, Archaeology 25, 1972, 11. The archaeological history of post-Mycenean 
Lefkandi is discussed more fully in Ch. 3.  
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180   V.Hankey, ‘Late Helladic tombs at Chalcis’, BSA 47, 1952, 49–95 (twenty tombs); Jacobsen, 
1964, 208–10, bases his account exclusively on Hankey’s work and, for reasons already 
alluded to, the situation at Khalkis is not greatly different now. Cf. P.Auberson, ‘Chalcis, 
Lefkandí, Érétrie au VIII siècle’, Contribution à l’étude de la société et de la colonisation 
eubéennes: Cahiers du Centre Jean Bérard II, Naples, 1975, 9–14.  

181   Popham et at. 1980b, 6.  
182   Rutter 1983, 339; 344–7; Popham et al. 1980b, 6.  
183   Popham et al. 1980b, 6.  
184   Rutter 1983, 347–8.  
185   See above, pp. 37–8.  
186   Sackett and Popham, 1972, 6.  
187   Ibid. 7 for both citations.  
188   For the early history: Popham et al. 1980b, 1–8; see their suggestions for an identification of 

site in their Appendix B: The Ancient Name of the Site, 423–7.  
189   Generally see V.Aravantinou, ‘The Mycenaean inscribed sealings from Thebes. Preliminary 

notes’, Tractata Mycenæa, 1987a, Tractata Mycenaea 1987, 13–27.  
190   Jacobsen 1964, 208–10; Popham et al. 1980b, 6; R.Desborough, The Last Mycenaeans and 

their Successors, Oxford, 1964, 222; L.Parlama, 
AAA 12, 2, 1979; E.Sapouna-

Sakellaraki, ‘Un dépôt de temple et le sanctuaire d’Artémis en Eubée’, Kernos 5, 1992, 235–
63 (map and plates); G.Papavasileiou, Athens, 
1910.  

191   N.Hammond, A History of Greece to 322 BC, Oxford, 1959, 44, is quite categoric. Jacobsen 
1964, 233; 246.  

192   W.Biers, The Archaeology of Greece; an Introduction, Ithaca, NY, 1980, 24.  
193   Curchin 1978, 271–8; Appendix 2.  
194   T.Spyropoulosa and J.Chadwick, ‘The Thebes Tablets II’, Supplementos a Minos 4, 1975: TH 

Of 25.2, 94–5; 98; 104: drawing, text, commentary; Aravantinos, 1987a, 19–20; idem, 
‘Mycenaean place-names from Thebes: the new evidence’, in J.Killen, J.Melena and J.-
P.Olivier (eds), Studies in Mycenaean and Classical Greek presented to John Chadwick (= 
Minos 20–2), 1987b, 33–40.  

195   Spyropoulos and Chadwick 1975, 86–7.  
196   Ibid. 94–5; Hope-Simpson 1981, 55–6 (B70); Sackett et al. 1966, 64–6, no. 62.  
197   Knoepfler 1988, 382–421.  
198   Aravantinos 1987a, 13  
199   Wu 58 (γ), and Wu 55 (β).  
200   Aravantinos 1987a, 19–20.  
201   Aravantinos 1987b, 37; Ventris and Chadwick 1973, 50; 131.  
202   For the location of this deme: Wallace 1947, 131, Fig. 1 (map); and Knoepfler 1997, 402 

(map). Paus. 8, 1, 5 Athen. 2, 54b acorns for pig feed. See Ch. 1, p. 12 and n. 40.  
203   Jacobsen 1964, 237, n. 78 for details.  
204   Aravantinos 1987b, 36–8. The consignment had the same ideographic designation as Wu 

58(γ)  
205   Idem 1987b, 40.  
206   Of 25.1; Of 35.2: Chadwick, in Spyropoulos and Chadwick 1975; Aravantinos, eodem, 35.  
207   Chadwick, in Spyropoulos and Chadwick 1975, 95.  
208   Private note.  
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209   Hdt. 6, 101, 1: (see below, n. 211), (see above, n. 
202). See Polyain. 1, 9. The abbreviations used in Eretrian inscriptions are: . and 

. Gehrke 1988, 25 [Aig(ale)]; Knoepfler 1997, 369 n. 142 (Aigale or Aigalea). It 
appears in an Attic inscription: IG I2 376, 9; SEG 10, 1949, 304 as 

(emendment by Knoepfler: ). A.Raubitschek, ‘The Athenian 
property on Euboia’, Hesperia 12, 1943, n. 67, rejects the identification with the ‘Styrean 
island’ (Hdt. 6, 107, 4), as does Wallace 1947, 133. For the full form, we are dependent on the 
now lost IG XII 9, 243: P.Girard, ‘Inscriptions d’Eubée’, BCH 1878, 278. Wallace, 133, n. 43, 
omits mention of l. 3: . [Is the ‘I’ the left hand hasta of 
eta (H)?] It is possible that should be restored in ll. 7 and 8 respectively 
of IG II2, 230b: for the text: Wallace, 145. LSJ s.v., 34: Doric for from 

schol. ad Pi. Nem, 5, 37: ‘island off Euboea’; but Aigai was near Rovies (Orobiai), 
north of Khalkis. There were many other places called (St. Byz. s.v.). There is, 
however, a reference to a place in a fragment of Euphorion in a Euboian ‘heroic’ 
context (Pap. Oxyrh. 2528, l. 2); cf. Lobel’s comment linking it with Oikhalia, Kerinthos and 
the Ellopians. B. van Groningen, Euphorion, Amsterdam, 1977, 210–1, with commentary. It 
is probably the location referred to by Herodotos asx if so, it was on the coast (with 

and ): Wallace, 130–3 (map: 131); Gehrke, 25–6; Knoepfler 1997, 379 and 
nn. 220–1 (map: 402). Sackett at al., 1966, 63 with n. 83; and Knoepfler 1988, 382–421 and 
map 4. Knoepfler’s thesis opinion (reported by Cl. Vial in Rev.Hist, 108272, 1984, 241–5) is 
that Menedemos the philosopher (who appears in IG XII 9, 246A, 66) was demesman of 
Aigale whose family was associated with the Amarysion at adjacent Amarynthos. See above, 
p. 31, nn. 36–9 and references.  

210   On the location of these demes: the maps and commentaries in Wallace 1947 and Knoepfler 
1997.  

211   According to Stavropoulos, 1895, 153 n. 11, Temenos was at the Amarysion, as the sanctuary 
of the Eretrians, but against this we also have the certain deme name 

‘Amarynthos’. Gehrke, 1988, 26, locates Temenos at Aghia Paraskevi, just outside the walls 
of classical Eretria. Themelis, 1969a, 167–8, puts the Amarysion at this site: contra Gehrke, 
26, n. 61. Hdt., 6, 101, makes it clear, however, that Temenos lay on the coast and was near 

i.e in Wallace’s District IV; see Knoepfler 1988, 396, map 4 and 1997, 402 (map), 
where this deme is in his District I. Both Knoepfler and Sapouna-Sakellaraki (1992) locate the 
great sanctuary at Ayia Kiriaki on the east bank of the river Sarandapotamos (the Erasinos?); 
Knoepfler’s map suggests that it was not in a deme Temenos but in Amarynthos. However, 
since only two restored deme names in one inscription for Temenos (IG XII 9, 191 B10: 
and C44: ) are known, they give no certain evidence in themselves for a deme name 
Temenos, but they do reinforce the reference in Herodotos.  

212   1947, 130–3.  
213   Gehrke 1988, 25–6, n. 58; Knoepfler 1988 and 1997 (see maps).  
214   Popham, in Sackett et al. 1966, 104, though he does not think they are ‘such as to indicate a 

dominating Theban influence over the island.’  
215   F.Schachermeyr, Die griechische Rückerinnerung im Lichte neuer Forschungen, Vienna, 

1983, 250–4; 302; 318.  
216   Jacobsen 1964, 236; 238: Thebes’ successor, Hypothebai was ‘a miserable hamlet’; this does 

not seem to be what Homer (Il. 2, 505) is saying when he writes: ‘Hypothebai, the well-built 
citadel’! Huxley, 1956, 22, refers to its inhabitants as ‘miserable survivors’; his n. 42 indicates 
that the originator of this vision of abject poverty was Keramopoulos [EA 1909, 106 (non 
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vidi)], presumably based upon archaeological dedomena given there. Huxley argues that the 
Homeric catalogues indeed reflect political reality in the LH IIIC (conclusions 25–7); so also 
does Jacobsen, 216–7 and n. 23.  

217   Jacobsen 1964, 10, n. 52.  
218   For Oikhalia: see above, p. 41 and nn. 126–8; 131. Jacobsen 1964, 225–6. F.Stubbings, ‘The 

recession of Mycenaean civilization’, CAH3 II 2a, 1980, Ch. 27, section II (The Trojan War), 
esp. 350; R.Drews, The End of the Bronze Age. Changes in Warfare and the Catastrophe of 
ca.1200 BC, Princeton, NJ, 1993.  

219   N.Hammond, ‘The literary tradition for the migrations’, CAH3 II, 2b, 1980, Ch. 36b, 701.  
220   Jacobsen 1964, 12a: 205, 12b: 207; site descriptions: his Ch. IV, 208–40.  
221   Ibid. 203–7, including 2 maps.  
222   Knoepfler 1988, 382–421; Sapouna-Sakellaraki 1992, 235–63.  
223   Parlama 1979, 3–14 (with summary in English).  
224   Ibid. 14 (quotation from the English summary).  
225   Vermeule 1972, 64; C.Blegen, Troy and the Trojans, London, 1963, 89; for Trojan trade with 

the Cyclades, 174: Troy II. Depas: this is a Homeric term for a two-handled cup (mis)applied 
to a peculiar Trojan shape (early Bronze Age) and used in Linear B as the sign for a large jar 
(Vermeule).  

226   Sackett and Popham 1972, 11: from Troy II and succeeding levels.  
227   1980.  
228   (LSJ s.v.). Hom. Il. 5, 583; Hes. Aspis. 141.  
229   For a Boiotian origin for the Abantes: Busolt 1893, 289; Meyer 1937, 191–2; Wilamowitz, 

Philol. Untersuch. I, 204; Buck 1979, 79.  
230   Plut. Amat. narr. (Mor. 774c).  
231   9, 19, 3.  
232   Hom. Il. 23, 678–80. M.Nilsson, The Mycenaean Origin of Greek Mythology, Berkeley, CA, 

1932/1972, 108.  
233   A parallel may be the Pontic rump of the Byzantine Empire after 1453.  
234   V.Desborough, The Greek Dark, Ages, London, 1972, 24, citing destruction at Lefkandi.  
235   J.Coldstream, ‘Hero cults in the Age of Homer’, JHS 96, 1976, 8–17; J.Whitley, ‘Early states 

and hero cults; a reappraisal’, JHS 108, 1988, 73–182, esp. 175 (Cl. Bérard and Euboia). 
A.Snodgrass, Archaic Greece: The Age of Experiment, Los Angeles, CA, 1980, 38–40, 
proposes a sociological explanation as an alternative.  

236   Hom. Il. 2, 542.  
237   Ap. Str. 5, 2, 4 C221.  
238   Hdt. 1, 146; 8, 46; Th. 4, 61; 7, 57, 4. There was possibly an audible speech/dialect 

distinction, making the Karystians appear different from other Euboians for educated 
Athenians such as Thucydides. For Styreans: see above, p. 28 and n. 15.  

239   Drews 1989, 37–41.  
240   St. Byz. s.v. (sic).  
241   Str. 10, 1, 8 C445; Plut. Quaest. Graec. 22.  
242   Str. 10, 1, 3 C445; see Str. 10, 1, 10 C448.  
243   In RE s.v Eretria (3), Wachsmuth observes that his (or any other) theories concerning its 

location are entirely speculative: ‘Ein Marketplatz in Athen. Strabon X 447 (sic; it is 448) 
erwähnt, daß einige erzählten, das euboeische E. sei gegründet 

.  
244   Amarousion. Ch. 5, p. 143 and n. 15 for notes on the ‘Old Athenian’ dialect and its 

Archaic eretria     68



preservation of the phoneme /u/ (‘ou’) for the ancient (/y/=German ‘ü’).  
245   W.Porzig, ‘Sprachgeographische Untersuchungen zu den griechischen Dialekten’, IF 61, 

1954, 147–69; E.Risch, ‘Die Gleiderung der griechischen Dialekte in neuer Sichte’, MH 12, 
1955, 61–75.  

246   See J.Chadwick, ‘The Greek dialects and Greek pre-history’, G&R, n.s. 3, 1956, 38–50.  
247   Drews 1989, 37–41.  
248   That is West Ionic or Euboian: C.Buck 1928/65, 143 (items 186–8).  
249   Str. 10, 1, 10 C448. See also Eust, ad Hom. Il. pert. 279, 44–5 and St. Byz. s.v. . For 

Makistos in Elis: G.Papandreou, Athens, 1924/ 90, 57–
8; Ch. 7 passim.  

250   RE s.v.: Minthe in Elis: there was an Eretrian deme Minthountothen.  
251   RE s.v. Abantes.  
252   IG XII Suppl. 549. Mekistodoros occurs as a personal name at Eretria: the Doric Mākistos of 

Elis=Mēkistos in the Ionic of Euboia: . (IG XII 9, 245A 82). 
There was also a deme Mekistos at Histiaia: see IG XII 9, 1189, 31, which Geyer (1903) 
thinks was on the slopes of Mt Makistos in its territory. On the deme name: F. Cairns, ‘A 
duplicate copy of IG XII9, 1189 (Histiaia)’, ZPE 54, 1984c, 135 (text ll. 31–2). There was a 
River Makestos, a tributary of the Rhyndakos in Phrygia: schol. ad AR 1, 1165d links this area 
with Euboia—see the relationship between Kouretes and the Phrygian Magna Mater (see 
above, pp. 29–30, nn. 21; 26.  

253   See above, pp. 29–30 and nn. 10–11. RE; Roscher, s.v. Mekisteus.  
254   sic. In fact IG XII Suppl. 549, 4–5 has the Ionic and genitive forms 

.  
255   Themelis 1969a, 161. But he is mistaken in supposing three Eretrian tribes; Knoepfler shows, 

based on inscriptional evidence, that Eretria had 6–10 tribes: D.Knoepfler, ‘Les Cinq-cents à 
Érétrie’, REG 98, 1985a, 246, n. 12; idem 1997, 390–400; Schefold and Knoepfler, 1976, 57 
(also eidem in AD 30, 1975/83: Khronika, 169). See Ch. 8, pp. 241–4. Themelis’ (161) remark 
that Mākistis must (without fail, anyway) has comprised the aristocratic gene 
of the ancient colonists, as well as the great landowners of the Hippobotic class, is pure 
supposition.  

256   Examples of intervocalic rhotacism are found in the Eretrian inscriptions; e.g.: 
(IG XII Suppl. 549). 

Further examples: IG XII 9, p. 224: Rhotacismi Eretriensium exempla.  
257   Rhotacism of final sigma: (IG XII Suppl. 549, ll. 13–4); 

(IG XII 9, 189, l. 1) The last is, perhaps, not strictly rhotacism of final 
sigma, but cf. Str. 10, 1, 10 C448 and Pl. Crat. 434c. Thus, while they may not have written it, 
their speech may have voiced a final . It has been argued that the ancient commentators are 
of no use, that Strabo is justifying his contention that settlers came to Eretria from Elis, while 
Plato is not attempting to define the Eretrian dialect, but merely giving an example of a 
particular dialectical variation from Attic. The argument is that knowing that the Eretrians 
often said ‘r’ where Athenians said ‘s’, he may have given an inapposite example (i.e. of 
rhotacism but in the wrong position). So indeed he may, but are both Strabo and Plato wrong? 
The first example above is precisely of the kind emphasised by Buck 1928/65, 56 
(60a): ‘In the earlier inscriptions is relatively most frequent in the forms of the article.’ 
Perhaps if we had more inscriptions from the early period (sixth century) the question would 
not arise. IG XII Suppl. 549 is, as a matter of fact, the earliest lengthy public inscription from 
Eretria that is generally dated to the early fifth century but which I argue below (Ch. 8, pp. 
248, 251–3) should belong to the late sixth.  
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258   IG XII 9, 56 l. 281: Styra: . There is only one other case in the lead 
tablets from Styra. However, although Styra was originally a Dryopian town (and rhotacism 
seems to have occurred in Thessalian: H.Smyth, Greek Grammar, Cambridge, MA, 
1920/1959, 33, item 132), these two men were perhaps Eretrians. Phrynikhos 88 specifically 
attributes the practice to Eretrians; W.Rutherford, The New Phrynichus, Being a Revised Text 
of The ‘Ecloga’ of the Grammarian Phrynichus, London, 1881, 195.  

259   U. v. Wilamowitz-Möllendorf, ‘Oropos und der Graer’, Kleine Schriften IV, Amsterdam, 
1971, 9–10; D.Knoepfler, ‘Oropos: colonie d’Érétrie’, Dossiers d’archéologie 94, 1985b, 50. 
See above, n. 85: Evangelides’ opinion was that Oropos was Dryopian. Oropos is probably a 
rhotacised form of Asopos.  

260   Plut. Quaest.Graec. 40.  
261   D.Roller, ‘Graia and Eunostos’, in J.Fossey and H.Giroux (eds), Proceedings of the Third 

International Conference on Boiotian Antiquities, Montreal (31/10–4/11, 1979), Amsterdam, 
1985, 154; idem, Tanagran Studies I: Sources and Documents on Tanagra in Boiotia, 
Amsterdam, 1989; RE s.v. ‘Eleion’. Zeus at Thebes had the by-name Elieus (Hsch. s.v). There 
was a tribe, the Eunostidai, at Naples from Ch. 5, n. 12.  

262   Rutter 1982 and 1983 (see above, n. 93). There is evidence of ceramic affiliation with Elis as 
early as 1600, when the first Greek speakers arrived (Drews 1989). If this dialect feature was 
exchanged then, it was certainly very ancient indeed and may explain the divergences in 
usage; the direction implied is from Euboia to Elis. I think it rather unlikely however. For 
Oropos in Wallace’s District III (Knoepfler’s IV): Ch. V, pp. 155–6.  

263   On Eretrian rhotacism: Buck 1928/65, 56–7; Eleian: 56: only final at Elis, a fact used as an 
argument by both Wallace and Parker for rejecting the connection with Eretria. Rhotacism 
occurred at Elis at least as early as the sixth century. For Elis; W.Dittenberger and K.Purgold, 
Die Inschriften von Olympia, Berlin, 1896, 11; Buck, 261, no. 63; Wallace 1936a, 14–5. For 
Eretria: W.Wallace, ‘An Eretrian proxeny decree of the early fifth century’, Hesperia 5, 
1936b, 279, nn. 1; 3. L.Jeffery, The Local Scripts of Archaic Greece—a Study of the Origin of 
the Greek Alphabet and its Development from the Eighth to the Fifth Centuries BC, Oxford, 
1961 (rev. A.Johnston, 1990), 86; 88; M.Wallace, ‘Early Greek proxenoi’, Phoenix 24, 1970, 
207: first quarter of the fifth century. H.Smyth, The Greek Dialects: Ionic, Oxford, 1894, 
(very dated) 331: mid-fifth century. Wallace, 1936b, notes that this inscription pushes the date 
back some fifty years.  

264   IG XII Suppl. 549. More likely it belongs to the late sixth century. The political implications 
of the details of this decree for the Eretrian democracy are discussed in Ch. 8, pp. 251–5.  

265   See above, n. 68.  
266   IG XII 9, 75. Knoepfler, reported by O.Masson, ‘Noms grecs des femmes formés sur des 

participes ’, Tyche 2, 1987, 108, n. 12, believes that the word 
should be read following his examination of the stone. SEG 37, 1987, item 737 
gives a sixth century date.  

267   Styra: IG XII 9, 56 and 213 (fifth century); Tamynai: IG XII 9, 90 (fourth).  
268   Str. 10, 1, 10 C448. Eust, ad Hom. Il. pert. 239, 34 calls such speakers . 

Also Suidas s.v. see Hsch. s.v. Diogenian. 4, 59.  
269   In IG XII 9, 189 (c. 340) intervocalic rhotacism occurs only five times out of a possible 

twenty-five, and all examples are in the first fourteen (of a total of forty) lines; was the 
provincialism subsequently ‘corrected’?  

270   Knoepfler, 1981, 317–8 and nn., cites three funerary stelai (IG XII 9, 1050; 1105; IG XII 
Suppl. 681) from Khalkis. See eodem 1997, n. 280, where he is more positive. All are 
Hellenistic and rhotacism occurs only in patronyms. It is possible that they were either pierres 
errantes, as Ziebarth thought, or that they were for people who had moved from Eretria. But, 
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by the Hellenistic period there must have been some (probably considerable) population 
exchange between the two cities. Knoepfler cites Suid. 782 ll. 25–6 (Adler): .  

271   (gen.): Jeffery 1961/90, 244; 248; R.Arena, ‘Di alcuni tratti dialettali delle colonie 
euboiche d’occidente’, Acme 40/1, 1988, 17–19.  
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3  
OLD ERETRIA (LEFKANDI) DURING 
THE DARK AGES AND EARLY IRON 

AGE (c. 1050 TO c. 750)  

‘The eleventh century was a century of great changes and profound social upheavals 
within the Helladic world.’1 The collapse of the Mycenaean world, very likely the result 
of natural disasters that precipitated internal social disorders and predatory invasions, 
resulted in the destruction and abandonment of many old settlements and the dispersion 
of their populations. Social and political disintegration led to a ‘temporary economic and 
cultural recess’2 over much of Hellas, although this was not uniform across the country or 
as complete in some regions as is sometimes imagined, for while Thebes and Iolkos 
experienced destruction, nearby Lefkandi seems to have escaped relatively unscathed and 
to have actually experienced something of a cultural flowering.3 At least some of its 
inhabitants were able to re-establish a degree of settled life and material wealth 
accumulation that in our—admittedly meagre—archaeological records appears 
impressive and at a level of sophistication that makes Euboia not entirely unexpected as 
the place where the ‘Greek Renaissance of the eighth century’ would begin.4 Unlike at 
many  other  places,  Major tribal invasions of Euboia came to an end with the arrival of  

the subsequent LH IIIC occupants undertook around 1200 an ambitious 
scheme of rebuilding in the course of which most of the earlier settlement 
was levelled away. This reconstruction naturally resulted in the 
destruction of much of the evidence for earlier [MH to LH IIIC] 
habitation. An increase in population is however certain and the amount of 
new building suggests a wholesale take-over, whether or not it was 
peacefully achieved.5  

the Ionians in the tenth century, although there may have been some minor population 
movements during the so-called Dark Ages (c. 1125–900),6 such as the possible influx of 
migrants from Elis via Oropos referred to in Chapter 2.7 By the end of the twelfth 
century, during LH III2 when conditions had again settled down and some stability 
returned, there had emerged a quite different cultural pattern throughout the Greek world 
from that which prevailed in the Mycenaean period and which is now called sub-
Mycenaean.  

Despite the lack of excavation of prehistoric sites in Euboia, it is reasonable to suggest 
that, with the exceptions of the Lefkandi settlement and that at Amarynthos east of 
Eretria, no other Mycenaean settlement in south-eastern Euboia was much more than an 



unfortified kome.8 The paucity of excavation at Amarynthos is regrettable because, 
during the EH, the town seems to have had a circuit wall, testifying to an early permanent 
settlement of some status there. However, Mycenaean Euboia had no site as important as 
Thebes, and so there was little scope for monumental catastrophe.  

Late Mycenaean and sub-Mycenaean Lefkandi  

A short time after the collapse of Thebes, the Abantic population of Lefkandi, whom I 
have differentiated from their Mycenaean overlords, the Khalkodontid rulers, resumed 
control of their homeland and may even have, for a short period, ruled Thebes itself.9 The 
excavators of Lefkandi believed that newcomers brought in the sub-Mycenaean culture, a 
conclusion that they base not only on pottery styles but also on changes in burial customs 
about this time. But these ‘newcomers’ may have been, and in fact probably were, 
indigenous landowners resuming ruling status, and in fact the excavators allow that: ‘It is 
not certain whether these people were all newcomers or, in part, survivors.’10 Moreover, 
Lefkandi was a likely refuge for those fleeing the destruction of the great Bronze Age 
palace-centres on the nearby mainland,11 for the excavators speculate that the settlement 
on Xeropolis defied the general trend of destruction and that the clearing and 
reconstruction at this time was due to the need to improve and expand the settlement 
rather than to clear away debris, but they  

 

Map 3 The site of Lefkandi.  

admit that the evidence is still inconclusive. Subsequently for some 100–150 years, 
‘when much of Greece was depopulated, Lefkandi was an active centre’12 throughout LH 
IIIC.  
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This period may be divided into two sub-phases separated by a destruction interval:  
 

1   LH IIIC1: during this period ceramic output decorated in a distinctive pictorial style 
was from local workshops distinctive from, but having similarities to, that of Attica 
and Mycenae itself (the so-called Mycenaean koine style). Desborough thinks that 
Lefkandi experienced troubles in the early LH IIIC, though his words leave it open 
whether he means a short or long time after the end of LH IIIB: ‘the style of Lefkandi 
which emerged after a destruction subsequent to the end of LH IIIB’13 is ‘curiously 
fantastic’, quite distinctive, indeed unique, with animal and even human 
representations (Figure 3.1).14 There is some slight evidence of overseas trade: for 
example, what the excavators believe is a vase of foreign (Italian?) origin.15 However 
Rutter has argued16 that such manifestly non-Mycenaean and ‘foreign’ pieces possibly 
indicate the permanent arrival of invaders.  

2   Destruction of the LH IIIC1 settlement: the excavators think that the perpetrators were 
other ‘Mycenaeans’, for the pottery continues in the pictorial style.17 There is evidence 
of violence that suggests a siege. In one of the destruction intervals, the inhabitants 
were reduced to interring their dead under the floors of houses in simple, poorly 
equipped graves, consisting of a pit into which the body was placed and covered with 
pithos fragments: one skeleton shows clear signs of severe battle wounds,  

 

Figure 3.1 Animal-style LH IIIC pyxis from 
Lefkandi, Eretria Museum.  

 
    possibly received defending the settlement. Some buildings in the town were 

definitely now destroyed. I believe that this is when the Mycenaean overlords lost 
control of Lefkandi to its native Abantic inhabitants.18  

3   The destruction was followed c. 1150 by a new phase of reconstruction (LH IIIC2). 
Potters now began producing the style known as sub-Mycenaean, with a more simple 
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decoration of wavy lines. This, as its name implies, represents a continuity with its 
predecessor though the product is generally of inferior quality and it deteriorated even 
more towards the end of the sub-Mycenaean period. Its decoration became 
progressively more ‘closed’ and fussy.19 The style overlaps with LH IIIC1 in some 
other areas, including Attica, finally dying out in modified form c. 1050, or perhaps 
slightly later.20  

For any reconstruction of conditions of life at Lefkandi during the sub-Mycenaean period 
(LH IIIC2), we have only evidence from tombs, whereas the reverse is true for the earlier 
Mycenaean periods, the finds for which come from the settlement on Xeropolis itself.21 
The sub-Mycenaean community was large for the times, say the excavators. However, 
they base their opinion mainly on the number of burials,22 for we do not know where the 
actual sub-Mycenaean town was, since excavation of the settlement area has so far been 
only by means of trial trenches.23 The people buried in the cemeteries must obviously 
have lived somewhere nearby.24 That it was on the promontory of Xeropolis, where the 
Mycenaean town had existed, cannot be ruled out. Only complete excavation of the 
citadel will answer the question of whether it was on the same site or whether the 
Abantes moved it elsewhere, but still close enough to continue using the Lefkandi 
cemeteries. A likely possibility in my opinion is that, when the Mycenaean overlords 
were driven out, many of the local landholders who would have assumed the reins of 
authority continued for some time to live on their properties, with the result that the town 
was, in fact, small enough at this time to have escaped detection by the excavators’ trial 
trenches.  

The Mycenaean-sub-Mycenaean period at Lefkandi ends with a whimper rather than a 
bang: ‘It appears that there was a final period of gradual degeneration ending in 
abandonment’ of the settlement, which occurred between c. 1100 and 1025.25 It was a 
time, Desborough thinks, that marks a turning point in the Greek Dark Ages26 and is 
synchronous with ‘the creation of the protogeometric style of pottery in Athens’.27 PG in 
Euboia, as in Attica, began c. 1050 and lasted until c. 900, when it merged with Euboian 
sub-PG I/II (roughly contemporary with Attic EG I/II),28 which in turn ended c. 825.29  

Protogeometric Lefkandi  

The local PG ceramic phase opens with ‘a burst of initiative at, or soon after, the 
transition from Sub-Mycenaean’,30 but progressively creativity slows and becomes very 
conservative. The development of Geometric pottery is particularly well illustrated from 
Lefkandi, where the sequences are well ordered and practically uninterrupted31 from the 
re-establishment of the settlement after the short but significant break in occupation.32 
Desborough in his 1952 study, Protogeometric Pottery, could devote only a half page of 
a total of some 330 to Euboia: ‘The material from this island is even more disappointing 
than that from Boeotia; nothing has been published whatever…’,33 so the excavation of 
Lefkandi has greatly contributed to our understanding of the ceramic of this period, as 
have discoveries in the last half-century at Al Mina, and other sites in the Levant, and in 
the west at Cumae and Pithekoussai, where Lefkandiots traded and where Euboian 
pottery is common. The PG sequences, like the sub-Mycenaean, are derived mainly from 
grave finds. The burials in all the cemeteries cover the whole period from LH IIIC2 to 
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EPG.34 Up to the middle of the eleventh century, the practice at Lefkandi was to cremate 
the dead on pyres near the burial site, interring only the grave offerings in the tombs 
themselves. Significantly, however, c. 1025–1000, there was a change in the typical 
mode of interment to urn burials, similar to contemporary Attic and Boiotian custom35 
but hitherto unknown at Lefkandi. These sometimes included weapons and both imported 
and imitated Attic pottery.36 This change may indicate the first arrivals of Ionians from 
Attica, symbolised in the literary tradition by the expedition led by Kothos and Aiklos. 
Xeropolis is at this time (re?)occupied.37  

But as well as Attic products and cultural influences, there are imports from Cyprus 
and imitations of Egyptian and perhaps Cretan pottery,38 evidence of trading over a wide 
area of the eastern Mediterranean. Finger-rings, fibulae, dress-pins, etc. of bronze, as well 
as some faience beads, have been recovered from the tombs, as well as hair ornaments 
and ear-rings of gold in quantities attesting to a degree of wealth hitherto thought unlikely 
for this Dark Age period and which affirm the importance and affluence of Lefkandi in 
the contemporary Greek world. There is every possibility that the carriers of these exotic 
finds were Lefkandiots themselves. After all, Homer relates that Abantes went to Troy in 
forty ships, while the Homeric ‘Hymn to Apollo’ proclaims that: ‘You [Apollo] landed 
on Kenaion in Euboia, famous for its ships. [You stood] on the Lelantine Plain, but you 
were not pleased to establish a temple there and wooded groves.’39 From Lefkandi itself 
we have pictorial representations on vases of two ships, one an armed merchantman, or 
perhaps a warship, on a pyxis dated 850–25 (Figures 3.2 and 3.3).40 It has two spears in 
the stern, perhaps the naumakhon xyston, a weapon designed for sea fighting mentioned 
in the Iliad.41 It is ‘amongst the earliest, if not the earliest, post-Bronze Age 
representation of a ship to be found in Mainland Greece’.42 Its accompanying tomb 
deposit contained gold ornaments and faience beads, suggesting that it may have been the 
pyre of a merchant or his wife. The second fragment, dated c. 825, shows only the front 
of a ship.43  

 

 

Figure 3.2 The ‘Ship Vase’ (globular pyxis) 850–25 
from Lefkandi, Eretria Museum.  
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Figure 3.3 Line drawing of the ship vase (Figure 
3.2).  

There is archaeological evidence for what must have become, towards the end of the life 
of the settlement, an increasingly important group of traders and craftsmen in the town. 
Their economic and thus political importance should not be underestimated. Though 
perhaps some landowners were also merchants, it is doubtful whether more than an 
isolated adventurous few actually did sail. If landowners were involved in trade, they 
were probably at this stage guarantors of the sailors. Since monetary capital did not exist 
at this early period, the backing would have been in the form of sureties, a guaranteed 
market or assistance with distribution of the cargoes. Of the craftsmen, the main evidence 
is for metal workers and potters. Their raw materials, products and by-products are 
relatively indestructible and have been found in the remains of their foundries and 
workshops. ‘Evidently by now (the tenth century) the Lefkandiots were expert 
metalsmiths’,44 producing a very characteristic fibula45 and bronze tripods, for the casting 
of which there is evidence in the form of casting moulds and slag. Gold funerary 
offerings are again found, at first only a small number, but the excavators regard their 
presence as significant.46 In the late tenth century, the artistic conservatism of the earlier 
Dark Age pottery styles is thrown off and ‘new ideas flood in and are eagerly 
absorbed’.47 A new local pottery type and decoration was invented, which remained 
characteristic of Euboian ceramic output for over 200 years, the pendent-semicircle 
skyphos.48 Lefkandi also produced fine modelling in the round, exemplified by the 
famous Centaur of Lefkandi (Figure 3.4).49 Other craftsmen working in perishable 
materials, (especially  wood  and  cloth)  must  also  have  been  present in the settlement. 
Products of timber, from houses to wooden implements, were required in all settlements. 
The remains of the ruler buried in the PG building at Toumba were wrapped in a fine 
woollen cloth, some of which was still preserved for the archaeologists. It is of particular 
interest, for it is very rare for fabrics to be preserved for so long in the climate of Greece. 
We need not doubt the existence of cloth production using local woollen fibre, along with 
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Figure 3.4 The Centaur of Lefkandi, Eretria Museum.  

dyeing; production of the murex shell in Euboia was later a noteworthy industry from 
Khalkis to Karystos.50 All these industries would require assistant workers and suppliers, 
so that in a smallish place such as Lefkandi the artisans were a not inconsiderable part of 
the population. Their innovation, combined with the appearance of wealth in the 
community, shows that at least the upper classes enjoyed enough prosperity and 
confidence in the ninth century to patronise them. The foreign trade implied in these 
finds, the direct import of both novel goods and raw materials for local workshops, such 
as gold and other metals, needed a local product or service to exchange for them. If some 
Lefkandiots were maritime carriers on a scale that was large for the times, as the evidence 
suggests, this service itself might have paid for the imports.51 But there is no reason to 
suppose that many of the items of natural production for which Euboia was later famous, 
and for the trade in some of which we have noted the evidence of the Mycenaean dockets 
from Thebes, were not in demand during this period. Thus, the evidence suggests that in 
the ninth century Euboia was a trading island and that Lefkandi was still the centre of 
commercial activity, as it had been in the previous Mycenaean period.  
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However, the Lefkandiots also lived beside the fertile Lelantine Plain, so there must 
also have been an important section of the community involved in the agricultural and 
pastoral industries. This we would expect, given the fame of the island as ‘well-cattled’ 
and the tradition of Hippobotic aristocracy there. Traditionally landowners, as the main 
wealth producers, had a preponderant, if not exclusive, political control over early Greek 
states. The excavators think that the commercial/manufacturing innovations that appear 
from the beginning of the tenth century were brought in by outward-looking 
newcomers,52 who supplied the needs of the aristocratic families whose wealth was based 
on the possession of the productive Lelantine Plain. They would initially have been 
welcome additions to the community and as the taste of the magnates was whetted for the 
new luxuries, they became ever more indispensable to them. Equally, the wealth of the 
commercial operators and artisans would have grown. The potential for socio-political 
conflict is apparent enough. In any community, men energetic and ambitious enough to 
acquire economic power will inevitably want some say in the political decision making of 
their community, particularly where it affects their private activities: tax imposts, 
regulations of all sorts on trade and manufacture, decisions on war and peace. Would the 
traditional power holders give part of it up? It is not very likely. Nevertheless, should 
anything occur to weaken them or cause a diminution of the available land and/or its 
productive capacity, a potentially revolutionary situation would be created, involving 
landowners and landless. Socio-political problems might emerge should the population 
outstrip the food-producing capacity of the land, or if prolonged drought were to cause 
food shortages, and there is indeed evidence that there was a major drought at the end of 
this very period.53 Such natural events sometimes caused significant population shifts in 
ancient Greece.54 But, while there was prosperity and enough wealth to satisfy both the 
landed and the commercial interests, there would be little scope for ambitious or 
discontented individuals (or, less likely, the poor) to cause friction.55 Such conflicting 
interests must have played a role in the so-called ‘rise of the polis-state’.56  

There has been a significant architectural discovery at Lefkandi, which has relevance 
to an understanding of its political position, the so-called ‘Hero Tomb’. Its discoverers 
more cautiously refer to it in their publication simply as ‘The Protogeometric Building at 
Toumba’.57 A large apsidal building, it is dated c. 1000–950, a period of which we know 
very little architecturally. The date is established by the absence of the well-known later 
Euboian pottery type, the skyphoi with pendent-semicircle decoration,58 in the tomb itself 
and in the subsequent filling. This decorative schema was introduced at about the time 
that the Ionians entered Euboia59 so that the occupants of the heroön were Abantes, 
possibly among the last of the Abantic rulers. There is debate over precisely what the 
building actually represents but there is, I think, conclusive enough evidence for a heroic 
burial, involving two individuals, a man and a woman, generally styled ‘royals’. It 
contains other burial shafts with skeletons of at least three, probably four, horses.60 The 
woman was inhumed; her skeleton was adorned with gold jewellery, and beside her head 
was a knife with an ivory handle. Some have suspected ritual murder in this scene. The 
cremated male was buried at the centre of the building in a decorated bronze amphora 
covered by the remnants of a decorated cloth mentioned already and closed over with a 
bronze bowl. Alongside were an iron sword, a spearhead and a whetstone; clearly, the 
weapons were not merely ceremonial accoutrements. Lefkandiot warriors also used bows 
and arrows (Figure 3.5). Here are all the trappings of burial ceremonies in the grand 
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manner of a Homeric hero such as Patroklos.61 Powell62 has argued that the Homeric 
epics were set down in writing in Euboia for its Hippobotic lords. If he is right, they 
reflect, in so far as they are based on the lifestyle of any actual communities, the 
aristocratic values and lifestyle in Euboia during the early Iron Age.63 At any rate, the 
Euboian aristocrats must have been able to identify readily with the attitudes expressed in 
the poems. Patroklos’ funeral, with its similar ritual slaughter of humans and horses, 
costly offerings and the heaping up of a barrow over the pyre, suggests that this burial, or 
another like it on Euboia, could indeed have been a model for Homer. The building 
existed for only a short time. Subsequently it was deliberately filled in and covered over 
with a mound.64 The excavators do not know why. They suggest that it may have been 
due  to  a  feeling  of  desecration  when part  of the  building  collapsed,  revealing earlier  

 

Figure 3.5 The MPG ‘Archer Hydria’ from Lefkandi, 
Eretria Museum.  
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tombs beneath.65 Perhaps it was the consequence of social upheaval,66 or the building 
may have been destroyed by the invading Ionians more or less immediately after their 
arrival/conquest, before the pendent-semicircle decorative motif had taken hold among 
the potters of Lefkandi. The covering-over of the building may then have been a 
symbolic gesture on the part of the new rulers, stamping their authority on the town and 
its people.  

The structure is so impressive and the interment so ‘heroic’ that we must ask what sort 
of society erected it and what was the status of the town, the hero-ruler of which this 
warrior was. It did not stand in isolation but was surrounded by other, less grandiose 
burials, but which nevertheless contained grave goods that give evidence of the wealth of 
their occupants in life. The poor, of course, in this as in many other ages, had no 
permanent burial markers.67 A number contained, as did the great tomb, weapons of war 
buried as personal treasures of their owners. While weapons per se do not necessarily 
indicate a military role for the possessors, the fact that swords appear relatively 
frequently would seem to me to indicate soldiering as a major preoccupation of these 
men, as the sword in particular is not a hunting tool. I have already mentioned the late-
Mycenaean fragment with the chariot-riding man.68 I therefore suggest that in this 
building and cemetery one of the last wanaktes of Lefkandi was buried among his nobles, 
the Hippobotai, men of substance and their families, as their grave furnishings attest. 
Postulating an exclusive upper-class cemetery would explain the rather small number of 
burials per period in it, vis-à-vis the apparent extent of the settlement on the citadel, a 
paradox touched on briefly by the excavators and by Desborough, for we may be dealing 
here with burial grounds that contained only the graves and pyres of the king’s peers.69  

Homer has the Abantic hegemon, Elephenor Khalkodontiades, leading levies from all 
over Euboia against Troy. Hesiod describes heroic funeral games for the later basileus, 
Amphidamas of Khalkis. Later poets and commentators always imply a wealthy and 
exclusive landed, horse-rearing aristocracy as the dominant class in early Euboia. Some 
of them, such as Arkhilokhos and Theognis, were contemporary with events they 
describe. Strabo, on the other hand, quotes from an early stele preserved in the temple of 
Amarysia at Amarynthos describing the ceremonial gathering of the horse- and chariot-
riding nobility of Eretria. Aristotle uses the governments of the Hippobotai of Khalkis 
and the Hippeis of Eretria as paradigms of those early states in which this class was 
dominant. The ruling class at Lefkandi will have shared these pursuits. Moreover, 
Lefkandi in the period from the eleventh to the mid-ninth centuries was foremost among 
the towns, not only of Euboia but also of all Greece. As yet, ‘New’ Eretria was hardly 
more than an insignificant village, whereas PG Khalkis to this day lies concealed beneath 
the modern city, if indeed it ever existed. There is no real hint that either could have 
equalled, much less eclipsed, Lefkandi in wealth or size. Thus, we should see the ruler of 
Lefkandi and his nobles as pre-eminent in wealth and power among the petty rulers of the 
individual komai such as Oikhalia and its mythical leader Eurytos. The Lefkandiot 
princes were military rulers. Their manner of burial with their weapons, surrounded by 
their nobles, as well as the hints in the literary tradition of chivalric codes of military 
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conduct characteristic of Euboians at several points in their history, suggest that they 
were feudal rulers. Their town had the agricultural and commercial capacity to support 
their status and pretensions and the horse-rearing landowners were, at least until almost 
the end, the undisputed ruling class.  

During the period of the Dark Ages corresponding to Euboian sub-PG I, II and III in 
the ceramic sequences (c. 900 to c. 750), the Euboian ethnos-state based on Lefkandi 
must have broken down, because by the latter date the Euboians, who were the first to 
send out colonies to Italy and Sicily, did so by poleis and not as Euboians. There are 
signs of possible trouble. In their pottery the Lefkandiots lose their innovative flair and 
return to conservatism and a restrictiveness of shapes and decorative motifs.70 The 
pendent-semicircle skyphos becomes the dominant popular form almost to the exclusion 
of other styles. Indeed, at Lefkandi and in Euboia as a whole, the Geometric style does 
not develop fully until the Attic MG period,71 earlier decorative styles lingering on longer 
than in nearby areas, and the same observation applies to other crafts such as 
metalworking.72 Though burial customs remain unchanged and some still have military 
equipment as grave offerings, imports from Attica become fewer and remain rare until c. 
825. Nevertheless, finds from the cemeteries do not otherwise indicate recession or a 
falling-off of overseas trade generally. Imports (and imitations of them) from Thessaly, 
Egypt, Cyprus, Macedonia and Phoenicia continue, and indeed increase.73 Moreover, the 
offerings are luxurious: gold rings, necklaces, faience, glass, bronze bowls, etc. indicate a 
still considerable material prosperity. The evidence from imports of flourishing trade is 
reinforced by finds of Euboian goods abroad, particularly in Cyprus and Crete before 
825. After this date, Attic imports resume and indeed become for a while preponderant 
among the grave goods in Lefkandi cemeteries.74 One local(?) ceramic product at least 
defies this conservatism, the Centaur of Lefkandi, which Desborough has described as 
‘one of the masterpieces of the Dark Ages.’ It is ‘a figure of great dignity: the modelling 
of the head is especially remarkable but, knowing as little as we do, dare we say that it is 
in advance of its time?’75 The mythical home of the Centaurs was Thessaly, and 
numerous Thessalian imports are found in the grave deposits of this period. Several early 
tribal groups had arrived in Euboia from or through Thessaly and so the mythology of the 
Centaurs was no doubt imported into the island from there at an early date. The Centaur 
Nessos was associated with the events surrounding the capture of Oikhalia by Herakles.76 
We therefore cannot exclude the possibility that the statuette itself was an import from 
Thessaly. However, local or not, the mythology was not unknown already to the people 
of central Euboia.  

At this point, the excavators are perplexed; contrasting with these material indications 
of prosperity there is the decline in local artistic initiative, perhaps evidence of a crisis of 
confidence similar to that which seems to have earlier afflicted Greece prior to the 
collapse of the Mycenaean civilisation. Moreover, there is evidence of fire destruction, 
not necessarily of the whole settlement, although this is not clear. Was there a slow 
deterioration of harmony within the community? Was there a perceived threat from 
outside? Was the town in fact wholly destroyed? Shortly after 825, the cemeteries ceased 
to be used. It is very likely that there was a disaster, and the excavators think that a severe 
dislocation of the population occurred.77 They stress, however, the ambiguous nature of 
the evidence so far and the need for further excavation, especially of the settlement area 
on Xeropolis hill. The abandonment of the cemeteries ‘indicates that the families that 
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used them had either been wiped out or moved elsewhere’.78 Did the potentially 
revolutionary situation suggested above79 now come to pass? Alternatively, was the 
social structure overturned as a result of invasive warfare for the control of the Lelantine 
Plain, as Calligas thinks?80 There is no help from archaeology towards a solution to what 
happened at Lefkandi shortly after 825. What is strange is that this time it is the burial 
ground that has never been located, although we know that the settlement continued for a 
while to be inhabited.  

When the settlement was destroyed, ‘Lefkandian’ exports did not stop and, in fact, 
they increased.81 How can that be? The excavators’ language is ambiguous. They note the 
large quantity of central Euboian pottery found at Al Mina and Tell es Sûkâs in Syria, as 
well as on Cyprus. They rightly use the term ‘Euboian’, but in the context they are 
implying ‘Lefkandian’. It is possible that Lefkandiots were still involved in the Eastern 
trade, but that the production of the ‘Euboian’ goods was being undertaken elsewhere, 
perhaps by Lefkandiots now living in a new town. There is no evidence for this trade 
from Lefkandi itself, since the known cemeteries were abandoned and the town is still 
incompletely excavated; it all came from overseas, from both the East and the West. 
Chemical/crystal analyses tell us only that the clay conforms to the general type for the 
Lelantine area.82 There are thus three possible sites of origin for this Euboian pottery 
found abroad: Lefkandi itself, Eretria and Khalkis. The excavators think that Lefkandi 
was still playing a major role, but we cannot rule out Eretria or, though less likely, 
Khalkis as sources for the Euboian products sold in the markets of the Levant, Italy and 
Sicily. That the export of central Euboian pottery to the East continued and even 
expanded for a while, coupled with the planting of the first commercial Greek colony in 
the west at Pithekoussai in the next century and the apparent removal of artisans and their 
industries to other locations, suggests that the abandonment of the cemeteries of Lefkandi 
and partial or total destruction of the town83 represents a defeat for the landowning ruling 
class that had buried its dead in the shadow of the heroön. As a consequence, burial 
probably now took place on the landowners’ private estates rather than in any common 
cemetery. However, was defeat the result of civil war or foreign invasion? If the latter, 
from where did the destroyers come? Not from what would now become Eretria, since 
that had been up to then a very minor settlement. Amarynthos? Hardly likely, for why 
then allow the population to resettle itself even closer to home and pose a continuing 
threat? Khalkis is the only possibility from within Euboia. It might thus be tempting to 
suggest internal dissension, with the traders and artisans attempting to assert control, and 
the excavators indeed think it possible.84 Perhaps the Hippobotai of Lefkandi actually 
called in their Khalkidian peers to suppress the revolt and they then took advantage of the 
situation to seize control. The commercial/artisan part of the population may then have 
migrated to the site of Eretria,85 which presents some commercial advantages over the old 
town, notably its potentially better harbour and a site that would allow for expansion 
within easily defensible walls. Landowners, however, would naturally be reluctant to 
leave their ancestral lands and may well have retired to them after a defeat, acquiescing in 
Khalkidian rule, burying their dead on their estates. No doubt, a few with enemies in the 
new order went to Eretria, but if settled from Lefkandi it was probably, from the first, a 
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town with predominantly commercial interests. And, if their defeat involved the 
Khalkidians, that would explain the failure of Lefkandi to revive as it had always done in 
the past, for the latter would not have allowed a serious political or economic challenger 
to continue to exist so close to their territory.  

 

Figure 3.6 View from Xeropolis Hill over the east 
bay, towards the acropolis of Eretria and 
Mt Olympos.  

Overpopulation as an explanation for the move to Eretria would seem unlikely, as the 
Lefkandi cemeteries do not indicate any increase in burial rates leading up to the 
catastrophe. However, the number of burials may be a misleading indicator of population 
changes in this case, because the cemeteries appear to have been the preserve of only a 
small elite class of basileis. If the landowners retreated to their estates, it is unlikely that 
any later collective burial ground will ever be discovered. If this scenario is near the 
truth, then the Euboian ware found in the East in increasing quantities was probably 
Eretrian. At Khalkis on the other hand, its non-commercial, Hippobotic class was 
reinforced by the addition to its territory of the Lelantine lands of Lefkandi. The site 
remained sparsely occupied after 825, but it is unlikely that the town played any further 
significant economic or political role.86 Its very existence came to an end in ‘no more 
than a generation and perhaps less’.87 The residual population may have been an outpost 
left behind by the retreating refugees. The settlement moved to the east bay facing Eretria 
(Figure 3.6), thus perhaps indicating its allegiance between 825 and 700.88 It perhaps 
survived long enough to have been involved in the founding of Pithekoussai (before 750). 
Sending out the colony may have solved the problem of Lefkandian refugees who 
remained behind in Khalkidian territory. Eretria, too, would have had an interest in the 
venture, as its dominant group was now made up primarily of traders and artisans with a 
need for raw materials. The newcomers may now have taken the opportunity to remove 
any members of the indigenous population that still remained hostile. So, if the settling of 
Pithekoussai were a joint venture, both sides profited.  
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Lefkandi lasted long enough to have received the alphabetic script that was adopted 
about this time.89 ‘Then, around 700 BC, Xeropolis was [again] sacked and virtually 
abandoned thereafter.’90 The British archaeologists believe that the town was destroyed in 
the war between Khalkis and Eretria that some scholars have called the Lelantine War. 
By the sixth century, ‘Xeropolis was already well on the way to earning its present name 
of the deserted city.’91  
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4  
ERETRIA FROM c. 825 TO c. 650  

PART 1: THE ARCHAEOLOGICAL HISTORY, THE SITE OF 
THE CITY AND ITS EARLY CONSTITUTIONAL EVOLUTION  

The history of New Eretria1 begins with the first exodus from Lefkandi, c. 825,2 and the 
‘foundation’ of what Schefold has called the ‘first colony of Old Eretria’.3 This statement 
should not be taken as indicating that I believe that the site of the city was at that time a 
terra nullius, for we have seen that there is archaeological evidence from the ancient city 
area, as well as the acropolis4 and other nearby locations, of occupation from the LN and 
EH to the Geometric period. Indeed, there are signs of LN settlement on the site of the 
city itself.5 Although in 1974 Themelis had observed that ‘Up to now, by reason of the 
small dimensions of the trial trench, the [then recently discovered] EG amphoriskos has 
not been linked to any architectural remains of the same period’, and adds that ‘we hope 
that the continuation of the investigation will uncover also buildings of the ninth century 
BC and perhaps even earlier, which would bridge the gap which exists today in Eretrian 
studies, between the Mycenaean and LG periods’, by 1982 he felt able to say that the 
discovery of the vessel ‘further strengthens our opinion that Eretria has been located on 
the same site even from prehistoric (Protohelladic) times’. Then, in:  

the lowest natural sandy/pebbly layer was found also a fragment from the 
shoulder of a prokhous (ritual washing jug) decorated with concentric 
semicircles which may be compared with examples from the LPG-sub-PG 
I cemeteries at Lefkandi. The appearance of early pottery of the ninth 
century BC in the lowest layer of the natural overfill along with LG sherds 
shows that there also existed on the ancient red earth bed-soil remains 
(buildings or tombs) of the LPG period, which were removed and 
deposited in the fill during the LG period. With such PG remains belongs 
the EG amphoriskos from area together with a number of PG vessels 
which were found in a deep trench in layers of red earth north of the 
temple of Apollo.6  

We may thus live in hope that time will reveal more of the earliest settlement on the site.  
At about the same time as the final abandonment of Lefkandi (c. 700),7 there was a 

catastrophe at the new settlement at Eretria as well: there are repeated references in 
Themelis’ excavation reports to fire destruction in the late-eighth-/early-seventh-century 
levels. ‘Remains of unbaked bricks from the upper structure, which were found wedged 
in the stones of the foundations, were reddish-colour from the action of fire, a fact that 
could mean that the apsidal building was destroyed by a conflagration.’8 Themelis 



believed that: ‘with the [archaeological] data presently at our disposal, we can maintain 
that [Eretria] was occupied without interruption from the second half of the ninth to the 
late-eighth/early-seventh centuries, when, for unknown reasons, it was abandoned.’9 The 
reason for this is, however, suggested by the discovery of the existence of a fortification 
wall that was constructed between 710 and 675,10 which clearly indicates that the 
inhabitants feared attack. At any rate, the Eretrians built their fortification and it 
apparently failed.11 Eretria was deserted by its inhabitants, including the now well-known 
goldsmith, who fled, leaving behind his cache of precious metal and incomplete 
jewellery.12 Themelis believed in 1974 that the abandonment of c. 700 was not confined 
just to the immediate area of his excavations but that the whole city area remained largely 
unoccupied until the fourth century!13 It was for this reason that Themelis was unwilling 
to identify Lefkandi as the so-called ‘Old’ Eretria.14 Nevertheless, the absence of 
archaeological data is not as complete as is suggested by Themelis’ 1974 statement, 
which started the theory of total abandonment. Not only the fact of the continued 
existence of the temple of Apollo through several phases of rebuilding but also scattered 
finds throughout the city area during subsequent excavations deter any acceptance of a 
total and prolonged abandonment of the whole site.15 Moreover, the idea defies both 
probability and the literary-historical record, which point to the importance of Eretria 
during the Archaic period. Mazarakis-Ainian has suggested that there might have been 
only a brief abandonment of Eretria at this time due to a ‘counter-attack’ by the 
Khalkidians.16 His choice of words thus implies that the final destruction of Lefkandi was 
the consequence of an original Eretrian attack. If such an attack occurred, it represents an 
attempt by the refugees to recover the lost Lelantine area east of the River Lelas. By 1983 
Themelis had changed his opinion: ‘it is a fact nevertheless that it [the first settlement at 
Eretria] was rebuilt and re-inhabited immediately after the first catastrophe.’17 But 
whether the (final) destruction of Lefkandi was significantly before that of Eretria in c. 
700, or whether the two disasters occurred more or less simultaneously, is unknown. 
Whatever the precise truth, we may be sure that Eretria was soon reoccupied and 
continued to develop throughout the seventh and subsequent centuries. It can thus still be 
argued that:  

 
1   c. 825: there was an attack on Lefkandi/Xeropolis causing the greater part of the 

population to flee to Eretria and establish the ninth-/eighth-century settlement on an 
already partially occupied site.  

2   Between c. 825 and c. 700: a much reduced settlement continued to exist at the 
Lefkandi/Xeropolis site, its east bay location facing Eretria perhaps indicating 
allegiance to the new settlement at Eretria.18 ‘We may wonder whether [Lefkandi] was 
not by this time occupied mainly by remnants of that element of its population which 
had largely moved to Eretria, so retaining a protective presence nearer the plain, part 
of which it continued to cultivate.’19  

3   c. 700: there was a final and decisive attack on Lefkandi, followed by/synchronous 
with one on Eretria, leading to its brief temporary abandonment.  

There are explanations that would account for the present relative dearth of 
archaeological material at Eretria for the period between then and the fifth century. First, 
we must remember that the Persians extensively destroyed the city in 490, followed 
shortly afterwards by extensive clearing and rebuilding. Furthermore, there is evidence of 
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several previous phases of demolition and clearing of the Geometric and earlier 
settlement areas for redevelopment,20 as well as of the clearing and reuse of cemeteries.21 
Second, as Morris points out, there is, due to the close similarity of pottery styles, with 
the persistence of particular shapes and motifs over long periods in Euboia, considerable 
difficulty in establishing precise dates for deposits based on ceramic finds, and there has 
been a too-ready assumption by researchers that most, if not all, of certain types must 
necessarily be early; this may not be so. The explanation therefore may be, and indeed is 
likely to be, partly the result of failures of retrieval and recognition of the archaeological 
material: ‘There may be serious errors in interpretation of the settlement pottery.’22 That 
Eretria was a total casualty of the Lelantine War and was largely deserted for over two 
centuries is hard to believe, but that Khalkis, where there is likewise an absence of a 
material record, was also stretches credulity to its limits.23  

It has naturally been tempting to see these early destructions at Lefkandi and Eretria as 
outcomes of the Lelantine War, particularly since most scholars have viewed this conflict 
as a single war and many would date it to the eighth century.24 The nature of the war is 
discussed in Chapter 5, where I make clear my belief that it was not a single war/battle 
but rather a centuries-long struggle by Eretria and Khalkis, since at least Mycenaean 
times, for control of the Lelantine Plain and that it does not belong to one restricted 
period.25 Themelis thinks that the c. 700 destruction of Eretria ‘should be related to the 
last and crucial phase of the Lelantine War, which resulted in the definitive defeat of 
Eretria by Khalkis’.26 I naturally do not agree. He later modifies this view:  

Finally, it appears likely that the decline and abandonment of the LG 
settlement of Eretria at the beginning of the seventh century should not be 
attributed solely to the Lelantine War as we earlier suggested but to crop 
failure which accompanied a period of drought.27  

Nowhere else in his reports however does he mention a ‘period of decline’.  
Camp had already argued for a prolonged drought at the end of the eighth-early 

seventh centuries for Attica.28 Themelis rightly points out that both it and Euboia 
constitute a single climatic entity, and so if Camp’s theory holds for Attica, it does also 
for Euboia. Contemporary drought is suggested by the increase in offerings made at the 
sanctuary of Zeus Ombrios on Mt Hymettos in Attica.29 Themelis, moreover, reports 
geological evidence for drought at this time at Eretria itself, describing deposition layers 
(containing ceramic sherds of the late eighth/early seventh centuries) with hard upper 
crusts:  

The creation of these thin successive layers beginning at a depth of 10cm 
and reaching approximately 1.10/1.12m must be due to natural causes 
…They are perhaps the product of a period of drought during which 
rainwater stagnated in places, while the material which the water brought 
down (soil, pebbles, sand, clay) settled out and formed the thin successive 
layers whose upper surface hardened and took on the appearance of a 
crust.30  
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Drought would have been a powerful force impelling the two cities that cov-eted the 
fertile Lelantine Plain to war. Moreover at this same time Zagora, the Eretrian emporion 
on Andros (ninth-eighth centuries), was deserted systematically and without violence.31 
Water seems to have been a problem at Zagora even in its heyday,32 and Andros is also in 
fact a part of our climatic entity. However, the Australian excavators do not mention 
drought as a possible contributory cause of the abandonment:  

The reason for this move is not certain at present. It may have been caused 
by an earthquake which damaged their houses and reduced the quantity of 
water in the nearby springs or they might have decided to abandon their 
settlement not because of an act of God but rather because of a general 
improvement of conditions in the Aegean.33  

Earthquakes also destroyed Smyrna at this time.34 If one occurred on such a scale that it 
could have seriously damaged both Zagora on Andros and Smyrna on the Asia Minor 
coast, then it could have destroyed Eretria (and Lefkandi) also. Such a cataclysm is most 
unlikely, however, for there is no hint of it at all in the surviving literary tradition. This in 
no way precludes any or all three (drought/earthquake/war) from being responsible. 
However, the literary references to persistent warfare between Eretria and Khalkis makes 
this, along with drought, the likely direct causes.  

There are various traditions concerning the original name of Eretria, one or more of 
which may go back to the LN/EH settlement on the site. Melaneïs, Arotria and Eretria are 
mentioned.35 Melaneïs refers to blackness or darkness, perhaps to the general complexion 
colour of the pre-Hellenic inhabitants compared with that of later (northern) 
immigrants.36 The eponymous hero, father of Eurytos, king of Dryopian Oikhalia, who 
was killed by Dorian Herakles, was called Melaneus. However, if the name referred to 
soils, it would be appropriate enough for Eretria or the Eretrian Plain generally, where 
they are of the red-earth type.37 Perhaps it reflects a dark and forested location to which 
the new settlers came from Lefkandi on the open Lelantine Plain.38 We may note, too, 
that the goddess Hekate, closely associated with Zeus and who had oracles of the dead, is 
given epithets with the eponymic element ‘Mel-’39. I have identified her already with the 
chthonic Artemis, principal early deity of the area.40 The pairing of Arotria/Eretria is 
interesting for the phonetic similarity. They may be meant to indicate the primary 
occupational interests of the inhabitants. Arotria is derived from the stem arot- (denoting 
tillage; husbandry), whereas Eretria is usually derived from eretto (to row).41 Arotria is, 
however, not especially suitable as a name for the area of the new city. The Eretrian Plain 
is fertile enough as agricultural lands in Greece go. However, Arotria, interpreted as ‘the 
ploughing city’, would have been much more appropriate to Lefkandi, the site of which 
commanded the fabulously fertile soils of the Lelantine Plain. Greeks at all times were 
amused by word games and Greek interest in descriptive toponymy goes back to, and 
probably beyond, Homer’s time. The apparent punning on the two names might appear at 
first sight a later piece of sophisticated wordplay, but it would not at all have been out of 
character for settlers arriving at the site of their new home from Lefkandi to have 
invented a punning name for it, highlighting the new social and economic realities.42 
Finally, it may simply be a later literary conceit. In any case, the ‘ploughing city’ became 
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the ‘rowing city’. Arotria is not listed among possible names for the site of Lefkandi by 
the authors of Lefkandi I;43 perhaps it should!  

In the previous chapter, I suggested that the abandonment of Lefkandi might have 
followed the defeat of the traditional landowning aristocracy in the wake of a Khalkidian 
invasion. This conforms with the view of the excavators, though they are cautious in 
expressing this opinion.44 Military defeat of the traditional power holders would provide 
the best hope for another group to seize control. Demand thinks such an explanation 
‘anachronistic’. However, desire for political power is never anachronistic, and we have 
noted evidence of two distinct socio-economic groups in Lefkandi that would have had 
quite different political attitudes and objectives.45 We are, after all, not so far from the 
time of the earliest tyrants, and no one thinks their seizure of power, backed by 
dissatisfied elements, to be anachronistic. Socio-economic forces during the 
eighth/seventh centuries, which ultimately led to the rise of Pheidon, the Kypselidai and 
others, may have operated in central Euboia even earlier. That the area was the earliest to 
send out colonies suggests that political/economic strains were becoming apparent by 
then. In the new environment at Eretria, the political balance must have been severely 
altered. While any landowners compelled to flee would naturally have lost their land, and 
probably their livestock, and therefore the basis of their wealth to the invaders, artisans 
would have been able to take most of their wealth-producing means with them: their tools 
of trade and even some of their raw materials and wares. There was certainly 
metalworking in gold and copper within the early Geometric settlement of Eretria.46 It is 
likely that these skills were brought in from elsewhere, for the products suggest both 
Lefkandiot and Cypriot models47. Sailors too would have taken their ships and trade 
goods. There can be no doubt where economic, and therefore political, power lay in the 
new city: in the hands of the artisan and commercial classes. This is not to say that there 
must necessarily have been an immediate ‘revolution’. If there were a large enough 
number of emigré landowners they would have had some chance of maintaining control 
for a while, since they would still have been armed and had a virtual monopoly of 
military skills. Although defeated and dislodged from their ancestral estates, they may 
have been able to successfully usurp possession of the farmlands on the Eretrian Plain 
and with them their wealth-producing capacity. Although not the equal of the Lelantine 
Plain for crops, it nevertheless makes good grazing land, and olives, vines and fruit are 
grown there today (Figure 4.1). Nevertheless, such a scenario requires us to postulate that 
a substantial number of armed landowners migrated, and this is not likely. Anyhow, time 
and economic strength were on the side of the artisan and commercial classes. Their 
skills were in immediate demand both in the new community and beyond, so that they 
would relatively quickly have begun to generate new wealth. We need not doubt that 
trade was not only flourishing but also socially and politically important. Its development 
was one way of providing a living for the new settlement. But it may not have been 
enough. 
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Figure 4.1 The Eretrian Plain—orchards and 
cropland on shallow limestone soils.  

 
Even the agriculturally wealthier Khalkidian territory, now substantially expanded by 

the conquest of the Lelantine Plain west of the River Lelas, was apparently becoming 
overpopulated, and it should have, but never has I believe, been noted that Eretria, with 
far less food-producing potential, must have been overstrained even sooner, especially 
with the arrival of the new settlers. Population pressure and consequent ‘land hunger’ are 
often adduced as the main reasons for early colonisation, and the Euboians were the first 
to colonise in the West. Pithekoussai, the earliest, and its offshoot Kyme (Cumae), were 
founded in the period 775–50 by Eretrian, Khalkidian and, presumably, Kymaian settlers, 
indicating a land/population problem in Euboia generally, perhaps exacerbated by 
drought. However, Pithekoussai and, to a lesser degree, Kyme were founded for 
commercial reasons, although land hunger may also have played a role, for though the 
town of Pithekoussai was from the first clearly a manufacturing and trading place, the 
island is, as Snodgrass and Ridgeway both point out, quite fertile and agriculturally 
productive; the hinterland at Kyme is even more so.48 Therefore, it is possible that 
Eretrians settled mainly in the towns, whereas the Khalkidians gravitated to the 
surrounding farmland. Both settlements soon reveal evidence of internal discord,49 no 
doubt reflecting the situation back home and the different interests of the constituent 
population groups. However, colonies never, in the final analysis, accounted for the 
removal of many people, perhaps only the most vocal dissidents. So the population/land 
impasse could not thereby have been solved and hence the two states resumed their 
ongoing struggle for control of the Lelantine Plain (c. 700).  

The poorer productivity of the Eretrian lands was never in any case going to make its 
holders especially rich. Land at Eretria conferred status but not necessarily great wealth. 
If the aristocratic Lefkandiot Hippeis were to maintain their traditional wealth differential 
at Eretria, they would have to acquire income from other sources. It would not have been 
long before some of them anticipated Alkaios’ brother Antimenidas or the Athenian 
aristocrat Solon and invested in trading ventures. Thus would have begun the merging of 
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the upper classes into a broader grouping, oligarchic rather than truly aristocratic, whose 
power was based primarily on its liquid assets. The Eretrian emporion that was 
established on Andros possibly as early as 800,50 shortly after the arrival at Eretria of the 
first refugees, appears to have been devoted solely to commercial activities. It has been 
suggested that not only was the settlement itself Eretrian, but that: ‘the whole island 
[Andros] had passed over into Eretrian control.’51 Some of the pottery found there has 
close affinities with slightly earlier types typical of Lefkandi52 and the ‘most common 
imported fabric is Euboean’,53 indeed Eretrian.54 The excavators also mention some 
ceramic  characteristic  of  Tenos,55  reminding  us  of  Strabo’s assertion that Eretria once  

 

Map 4 Site location plan of Archaic Eretria.  
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ruled an island empire including Andros and Tenos as well as Keos and other islands.56 
Lefkandi/Old Eretria had long been playing an important trading role in the wider 
Aegean and Levantine area. The destructions at both Lefkandi and Eretria, and the 
abandonment of Zagora c. 700, are almost certainly to be related to the fact that, about 
this time, all Euboian trade with Al Mina in North Syria ceased.57  

We must now consider what the newcomers found on and around the site that they 
chose for their new city by way of physical and human resources and what political, 
social and cultural baggage they brought with them.  

PART 2: THE NATURE OF THE SITE OF ERETRIA AND ITS 
SUBSEQUENT MODIFICATION  

The city developed on a roughly triangular area of alluvial deposition, at the southern 
foot of its acropolis hill, which extends some 800m to the coast and is about 1000m wide. 
This plain was formed by repeated flooding by a torrent that issued from the valley 
between the acropolis and the neighbouring rise to its north-west, on which can presently 
be seen an impressive Macedonian tomb. The stream passes the western side of the 
acropolis and then, in very early times before the coming of the refugees from Lefkandi 
in the ninth century, it bifurcated, one branch flowing east and skirting the southern flank 
of the hill, the second continuing south to the sea and forming the western boundary of 
the site. The delta formed by the two streams was criss-crossed with smaller flood-ways 
that would subsequently dictate the pattern of streets. However, over time the whole site 
would require considerable ongoing modification, mainly due to continuous alluviation, 
although this would not have been initially apparent to the new settlers. Later, the 
Eretrians would modify the flow of the streams more than once to achieve better control 
of flooding. These drainage works, so necessary on a site such as Eretria with its frequent 
inundations and its swamps,58 were on a scale unknown anywhere else in mainland 
Greece in this period. On the eastern side of the delta plain lay the noxious marsh that 
gave the city its reputation for an unhealthy climate. The whole area slopes very gently 
towards the sea to the south.  

From the summit of the defensible acropolis hill (see Figures 4.2 and 4.8), levelled in 
ancient times (Figure 4.3), there are expansive views over the Lelantine and Eretrian 
Plains and the Euboian Gulf, as far as Khalkis to the west, to the mainland coast opposite 
and eastward to Cape Aliveri, and in the absence of modern pollution, even beyond 
(Figures 4.1 and 4.4).59 It has a height of c. 120m and slopes gently to the east and south 
but more precipitously to the north and west. The hill both sits astride the easiest land 
route from Khalkis to Karystos and allows observation of all shipping movements in the 
south Euboian Gulf. This gave the Eretrians, as early as the mid-sixth century, the means 
of enforcing the decrees that they promulgated at that time to control and tax shipping in 
the Euboian Straits, using their considerable naval strength.60 It is fairly easily defensible. 
It had provided a refuge for the LN, EH and LH III settlements but lacks a good natural 
water supply. This defect was rectified by Hellenistic times, if not earlier. The eastern 
flank of the hill was quarried for building stone.61 
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Figure 4.2 The ashlar Hellenistic north-west 
acropolis wall tower.  
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Figure 4.3 The acropolis from near the West Gate.  

 

Figure 4.4 View over Eretria from the acropolis hill 
showing the harbour (right), the city delta 
plain. The green area to the east (left) was 
part of the ancient (Ptekhai?) swamp. 
Acropolis fortifications are on the west 
(right) side.  
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The harbour at Eretria had more potential for development than those at Lefkandi, 
where the situation was just adequate for the small ships of early antiquity by virtue of 
the two anchorages east and west of the Xeropolis peninsula, allowing ships to draw up 
whatever the wind direction. Nevertheless, there was no prospect of enlarging the 
harbours to accommodate greater numbers of vessels. As is apparent from the maps in 
Krause’s study of the urban evolution of Eretria,62 the natural harbour at Eretria does not 
appear much better. But thanks to the engineering works undertaken near the West Gate 
to divert the western stream eastwards during the eighth and seventh centuries,63 and then 
again later in the mid-sixth to redirect it back along its original course,64 there emerged 
the opportunity to enlarge and enclose the harbour, as a result of the gradual emergence 
of an alluvial peninsula extending to the small islet of Pezonisi to the east and then later, 
when the stream was redirected, the growth of the spit to the west. The Eretrians in the 
mid- to late sixth century turned their energies to this task, commencing the major 
harbour works that ultimately resulted in the large and excellent port enjoyed by the city 
in later times.65 It was big enough to shelter a fleet of trading vessels, as well as the war 
fleet, which conferred upon Eretria the status of thassalocrat between 506/5–491/0 
according to the Thalassocracy List.  

Early urbanisation  

The EH/LH settlement was on a small promontory66 near the mouth of the eastern 
stream.67 This village became threatened by the action of the stream in flood and its 
remains were subsequently buried under alluvial deposits.68 It is entirely likely that 
alluviation by the streams was accelerated by ruthless denudation of the surrounding hills 
and valleys, the result of increased population and its demand for ship and building 
timber.69 Whether there were any other major Early Helladic settlement foci in the city 
area remains to be seen. Scattered PG sherds have been found at various locations but not 
in conjunction with architectural remains.70 The earliest ceramic finds linked with 
architecture are from the late ninth/early eighth centuries.71 During the eighth, the 
settlement occupied the area between the temenos and temple of Apollo, the coast and the 
necropolis of the later heroön by the West Gate.72 It is presently impossible to say 
whether the whole of the area was occupied simultaneously or was progressively settled 
from the coast in a north-westerly direction.73 It is likely that it was quickly occupied by 
scattered dwellings surrounded by small family-owned plots.74 This was apparently 
especially true of the eastern delta area. The small groups of houses were sufficiently 
close together for any surge in population growth to unite them together.75 It is a pattern 
found in other pre-Archaic and Archaic sites.76  

Unlike some early colony foundations to which it has been compared, Eretria did not 
have even a roughly orthogonal street grid, undoubtedly due to the fact that there was 
already habitation on the site preventing any systematic regular allocations of land to the 
new arrivals as happened, for example, at Megara Hyblaia in Sicily where the 
archaeological evidence dates back to 750–25.77 Also militating against orderly 
development was the fact that the area was broken up irregularly by the numerous sub-
branches of the two main torrents.78 Krause observed ‘that any fundamental principle of 
organisation must be sought for in the specific [topographic] features of the place’79 and 
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that the irregularity of the plan of the early, as indeed of the later, city was not just due to 
carelessness. Also the effect of earlier structures on subsequent urban layout is 
demonstrated by the discovery that the foundations of the LG town wall later formed the 
curbing of a roadway: ‘The Geometric analemma [so it was thought to be in 1974] was 
used during the fourth and third centuries BC as a support for the kerbing of the roadway. 
Indeed the upper series of stones is clearly an addition, probably of the third century.’80 
The eastward diversion of the western stream81 resulted in the drying of the various sub-
branches of the main streams and people began to use the deep beds (‘Hohlwege’)82 as 
trafficways. This process can be seen by comparing Krause’s maps 2 and 3. Later, in the 
mid-sixth century, when the eastern stream was diverted back into the old western bed, it 
was channelled within retaining walls to prevent reflooding (see Krause’s map 4).83 This 
map shows the main east-west road and the principal street leading south from it to the 
temple of Apollo and the agora, which follows the now dry course of the eastern stream. 
Krause’s maps 5 and 6 juxtapose the old stream network and the later (hypothetical) road 
pattern in the seventh century. The temple and the agora thereafter became the main 
traffic foci of the city. The east-west road led directly from the main western (Khalkis) to 
a presently hypothetical eastern (Karystos) gate. As part of the main route from Khalkis 
to the south-east end of the island, this road must have carried much through traffic. Its 
more ancient eighth-century equivalent ran further to the north, higher up along the foot 
of the acropolis, outside the Archaic urban area (see Krause’s map 2).  

After the new basic road plan was established, the impressive fortifications of the West 
Gate were built. The west stream, originally negotiated by a ford here was, in the sixth 
century, crossed by a monumental bridge (Figure 4.5) and channelled under the new 
West Gate. This was now the main gate in the new, enlarged city walls, which also 
functioned as a retaining wall for the west stream.84 The fortifications were (like the 
drainage works) on a massive scale for so early a period (Figure 4.6).  

The open settlement pattern persisted well after the arrival of the newcomers and it 
was not until much later that most of the enclosed area was covered by buildings. By the 
LG period, an enceinte wall probably surrounded the urban area, though its existence as 
such remains controversial. Bérard thinks that it enclosed the whole later settlement but 
Themelis only the northern part. Mazarakis-Ainian, who is inclined to agree with him, 
dates its construction and the (for him) synchronous destruction of Lefkandi, to c. 710.85 
Themelis’ excavations in city grid-squares E4/5 revealed what he believes is an early 
town wall86 (Map 4, no. 26) with a gateway.87 Finds from (Euboian) sub-PG II levels 
indicate that the settlement in this area had already existed unfortified from at least the 
last quarter of the ninth century.88 A fairly secure terminus ante quem for the enceinte is 
provided by an amphora that rested upon it, found in an adjacent tomb: ‘[the amphora] 
must be dated to the end of the eighth century …before the elements of the Orientalising 
style become dominant and could be perceived here.’89 Traces also of a (the city?) wall 
dated c. 690 have been uncovered near the West Gate.90 The defence of the city was 
certainly secured in the sixth century by a full enceinte. The massive polygonal masonry 
of its substructure is still in place in several places; its upper levels were probably made 
of sun-dried brick.91 The wall thus served a defensive role against both flood and external 
invasion (Figure 4.7). The West Gate was now elaborately fortified, displaying the results 
of very early but sophisticated defensive theory and planning, even incorporating a water 
supply system for the defenders and as a precaution against fire.  
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Figure 4.5 The bridge at the West Gate.  

 

Figure 4.6 Fine-fitting archaic polygonal masonry at 
the West Gate.  
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Figure 4.7 The channel of the western 
stream and the ashlar 
masonry of the western 
section of the enceint wall, 
which served also as a 
retaining wall.  

Old Smyrna had a city wall, or so at least it is reported and shown in an 
often reproduced reconstruction. By the sixth century, some of the western 
colonies were walled. On the Greek mainland we know of only fortified 
points of refuge, such as the Acropolis of Athens, down past 500, except 
for recent evidence of a wall around Eretria where at least its west gate 
went back to the seventh century.92  

Thus, the early archaic fortifications under the West Gate are among the earliest known 
in Greece (Figures 4.4 and 4.5).  

During the earliest period, houses were built of sun-dried brick, either oval or apsidal 
in plan.93 It was only in the late eighth century that rectangular structures began to appear 
and thereafter coexisted with the earlier forms94 as at Lefkandi and Pithekoussai,95 where 
the apsidal/oval houses paralleled in a quite striking way both in shape and building 
technique those in Euboia,96 while the rectangular structures, usually with interior 
‘benches’, are similar to those at Zagora.97 There were workshops98 and, we may 
presume, shops, storerooms and other businesses established within the residential areas.  
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Mazarakis-Ainian99 believes that social distinctions are perceptible in housing during 
the eighth/seventh centuries, with less well-constructed, smaller buildings characteristic 
of the southern area near the sea and larger, more elaborate ones in the north. He argues 
that artisans, merchants and sailors would have lived near the shore while the aristocratic 
landowners gravitated  

 

Figure 4.8 Polygonal masonry of the acropolis wall.  

inland. However, the goldsmith’s workshop was in fact north of the temple of Apollo and 
there was a bronze working establishment within the temenos itself. Moreover, the site of 
Eretria is not so very large and there is no reason why merchants would have found it too 
difficult to walk to the shore from the northern areas if necessary. I have walked from the 
museum (near the West Gate area where Geometric building remains have been found) to 
the shore in a leisurely 30 minutes. Those who actually worked on or about the ships 
would no doubt have preferred to live close to the shore but whether a wealthy trader 
would so choose is by no means assured. Most of their business in fact would have 
centred on the agora, which was closer to the area of the so-called wealthier habitations. 
Thus we cannot assume that the inhabitants of the northern area with its ‘grander’ (can 
we think of Geometric dwellings in such terms?) freestanding houses were of the 
Hippobotic class exclusively. We need not disagree with the picture that the 
archaeologists paint of older, smaller and more frequently repaired houses close to the 
sea. It was probably the earliest inhabited area of the city.100 It is true that interments at 
the site of the heroön are rich by comparison with those in the south-western cemetery, as 
Mazarakis-Ainian points out,101 but this was a very small burial area and probably the 
tombs were those of a single important family or clan.102  

The agora was embellished with new roadworks and the eastern stoa during the sixth 
century.103 This building continued in use until c. 400. It is not presently known whether 
the pre-Archaic agora was on the same site as that of the sixth and later centuries, but 
there would certainly have been a central commercial area almost from the beginning of 
the city.  
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There were several cult and related places within the Geometric city. The most 
important was the Sanctuary of Apollo Daphnephoros (Figure 4.9). Since at Eretria no 
‘royal’  building,  such  as  the  PG  building at Lefkandi has ever been found, Mazarakis- 

 

Figure 4.9 The author at the site of the temenos of 
Apollo Daphnephoros. The foundations of 
the ‘Daphnephoreion’ (H) in the 
foreground.  

 

Figure 4.10 The temenos site: (H) the horseshoe-
shaped Daphnephoreion (ninth century) 
touching the walls (E) of the first 
hekatompedon temple (eighth century), 
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beneath the foundations (N) of the second 
hekatompedon (seventh century); (A) the 
foundations of the sixth-century Doric 
temple.  

Ainian104 suggests that the earliest apsidal building in the sanctuary area (Figure 4.10), 
resting on virgin soil, the so-called Daphnephoreion,105 may have been the residence, 
possibly doubling as a cult house, of a basileus or basileus-magistrate. If this theory is 
correct and the ‘king’ lived on the site of the later temples of Apollo Daphnephoros, 
some-thing that I doubt, it is possible that the transformation of the site into an 
exclusively cult-temenos, as well as the building of the second temple (the first 
hekatompedon) c. 760/750, took place when the kingship was abolished. A very similar 
structure at Nikhoria in Messenia,106 interpreted as a chieftain’s house, also served as, or 
became, a cult centre.107 If Mazarakis-Ainian is right, the other Geometric temenos 
discovered by Themelis, suggested below to be that of Artemis-in-the-city, could have 
belonged to Apollo before the ‘royal’ enclosure was transformed into his principal cult 
site, thus explaining its eclipse.  

The Daphnephoreion is however regarded by its excavators as the first temple of 
Apollo. According to Bérard,108 who made a particular study of it, the new settlers from 
Lefkandi brought with them not only their Olympian cult of Apollo Daphnephoros, later 
the ‘official’ polis-cult, but also the very temple itself, piece by piece. He believes that it 
was more or less a replica of the original temple at Delphi that Apollo himself built from 
the laurel branches that he gathered from the Vale of Tempe, after having passed through 
Euboia109 and specifically, the Lelantine Plain.110 His interpretation of the mythology of 
the temple has influenced later reconstructions of this building, the most authoritative and 
influential being Auberson’s,111 whose model is figured in most subsequent works 
dealing with Geometric temple architecture. However, both the theory and reconstruction 
have been challenged recently, indeed whether it was in fact a Daphnephoreion at all.112 
The very early date originally assigned to it (c. 800) has also been seriously doubted. 
Themelis notes: ‘The early dating of the Daphnephoreion to 800 BC is not based on the 
excavation data.’113 A more likely date, based on the pottery findings, is 760/750.114 It 
remained in use until the end of the eighth century, when it was replaced by the (first) 
monumental hekatompedon, which endured until c. 675 and was in its turn replaced by 
what the excavators describe as ‘l’hécatompédon ionique du VIIe siècle’, the second 
hekatompedon.115 This sequence of buildings on the site of the later, and presently 
visible, sixth century Doric (but incorporating Ionic elements116) temple of Apollo 
therefore suggests that a temple of some kind stood here probably from the very 
beginning of the ‘new’ settlement in the late ninth century. Subsequent Swiss excavators 
still appear confident that the original building was the earliest Daphnephoreion and that 
the whole site was always a sacred temenos.117 Mazarakis-Ainian’s theory that the apsidal 
building was the residence of the basileus, while interesting, is in fact no less conjectural 
than that it was the earliest Daphnephoreion. Nor should evidence of industrial activity 
within the temenos be seen as weakening the idea that it was always a sacred enclosure 
for, though rare, it is not a unique conjunction. The site has yielded early indications of 
its sacred character, and its central position118 within the area of the city is appropriate 
enough for the abode of an archegetal god. The temple buildings however did not stand in 
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isolation. At least one other oval (or apsidal) building stood in the temenos. Might this 
rather have been the ‘royal’ abode? There is also some evidence that a female deity was 
worshipped on the site. Probably this was Artemis, the second of the great gods of 
Eretria,119 whose cult centre at Amarynthos became the main focus of Eretrian popular 
religious activity.  

Another temple on the slopes of the acropolis, probably originally Archaic, was a 
Thesmophoreion and associated Temple of Artemis Olympia.120 There is evidence of an 
Archaic altar on the site, though the present temple remains are of the fifth century 
(Figure 4.11). Plutarch, however, describes the primitive rites of the Eretrian 
Thesmophoria, which he relates to the Trojan Expedition, in which women cooked meat 
by the sun and not with fire, suggesting a prehistoric origin for the cult.121 There is 
considerable evidence from the Eretrias of pre-Hellenic cults as we have seen. Themelis 
has uncovered underground ‘chambers’ in the city122 of the Classical period, which he 
believes were used both for harvest storage places and the worship of chthonian fertility 
deities (a statue of the Agathos Daimon was found in a deposit next to the room) or Zeus 
Meilikhios.123  

Architectural remains, dated by Themelis to the end of the ninth/beginning of the 
eighth century, seem to have belonged to another hekatompedon building, which may 
have belonged to Artemis Amarysia and which is similar to the first hekatompedon of 
Apollo Daphnephoros.124 If this earlier sacred enclosure, which is as large as that of 
Apollo Daphnephoros, belonged to Amarysia, it did not apparently survive as a major 
cult centre after the town was sacked at the end  

 

Figure 4.11 The small Thesmophoreion on the slopes 
of the acropolis.  
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of the eighth century, and Apollo’s temple henceforth remained the major intra muros 
cult centre. Perhaps this was due to the reinforcing of the non-indigenous Lefkandiot 
element by the second wave of immigrants. Apollo it seems was ‘the’ Lefkandiot god: he 
had, after all, stopped on the Lelantine Plain on his way to Delphi. But the more ancient 
religion later reasserted itself for most purposes except those of a political nature, 
especially those concerned with foreign states and individuals from outside Euboia. The 
two cults thus probably represent the two elements in the population of the newly 
emerging polis-state: the aboriginal inhabitants and the invaders who, as conquerers, 
initially assumed the status of a minority ruling class and imposed their own cult within 
the city proper. Beyond the walls, Amarysia remained supreme.  

There was a sanctuary near the West Gate, identified tentatively as that of Aphrodite-
Astarte by Kahil from the oriental origin of many finds from its bothros.125 She dates the 
pottery from c. 800 to c. 700. An apsidal temple replaced a Geometric building here 
during the Archaic period.126 There may also have been a sanctuary of another oriental 
deity near the harbour.127 The early Eastern imports, material and cultural, may indicate 
how quickly the newly revitalised settlement involved itself in overseas commerce. 
Merchants and their dependents returning from the East perhaps brought in these 
manifestations of Eastern influence. Nevertheless, we should remember that the strong 
Euboian/Eretrian presence in the Levantine emporia did not continue beyond the eighth 
century.  

The heroön by the West Gate128 was originally a small private cemetery of a noble or 
royal clan. Within the temenos were uncovered sixteen tombs, nine for children, all 
inhumations, and seven for adults, cremations, dated c. 720 to c. 690.129 They are lavish 
compared with contemporary burials in the cemetery by the sea (see below). Pyres here 
were lit some distance from the tombs and the remains of the cremated adults were 
afterwards placed in large and expensive bronze cauldrons and then into carefully 
constructed pits, a practice unique in Greece (Figure 4.12).130 The adult males appear to 
have belonged to a warrior-class and the richest grave (Grave 6) is described as that of a 
‘prince’ or even ‘king’ of Eretria.131 About a decade after the last burial (c. 680), a 
triangular enclosure was built over the graves that became the focus of a protective 
warrior cult, involving sacrifices and votive offerings,132 guarding the main road to the 
hereditary enemy, Khalkis. This cult died out finally during the sixth century.133 The 
sanctuary was incorporated into the early fortifications that were built about the same 
time at the West Gate.134 The date of these defensive works and the establishment of the 
heroön suggest a connection with the final destruction of Lefkandi. It seems reasonable to 
link literary evidence from Hesiod135 and Plutarch136 concerning the death in a sea battle 
against the Eretrians and the subsequent funeral games of the Khalkidian basileus 
Amphidamas with the events c. 700 to c. 680, which also perhaps involved the hero of 
Tomb 6 at Eretria and his peers or descendants. We do not know his name but his 
imposing and lavish burial at the West Gate suggests that his status was comparable.  
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Figure 4.12 Bronze burial cauldrons from the heroön 
site, Eretria Museum.  

The main Geometric cemetery (Figures 4.13 and 4.14), however, was near the sea to 
the south-west of the principal settlement. The earliest burials are dated from the sub-
PG/MPG II to LG.137 As at the heroön site, children were inhumed and adults 
cremated.138 The general practice here was to place the bodies of children in pithoi or in 
amphoras (enkhytrismos), though at the heroön they were buried in wooden coffins.139 
But, unlike at the West Gate heroön, adults were cremated in situ on pyres over the open 
grave. Similarities of burial customs at Lefkandi, Eretria (particularly between Lefkandiot 
practice and that at the heroön site) and Pithekoussai suggest close cultural and thus 
perhaps political relationships between these communities and that Lefkandiot emigrés 
brought them to Eretria, from where they were taken to Pithekoussai. This cemetery 
continued in use throughout the sixth and fifth centuries.140  

This completes the survey of the urban area of Eretria from the early ninth to the mid-
sixth century.141  
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Figure 4.13 Geometric burial amphora from the 
south-west cemetery, Eretria Museum.  

PART 3: THE EARLY POLITICAL EVOLUTION OF ERETRIA  

Monarchy  

Homeric Euboia was united, at least in war, under the hegemon of the Abantic ethnos, 
which included the men from ‘Eiretria’ and was governed from Lefkandi. The society 
Homer describes constitutes an intermediate stage between those of the Bronze Age 
palace cultures and the true polis. War is the leading political occupation of its ruling 
class; Homer does not tell us what Abantic warrior heroes did in times of peace but there 
can be little doubt that they were large-scale landowners, the richest of whose estates 
were on the fertile Lelantine Plain and were maintained by serf labour,142 with horse-
rearing sufficiently prominent to give the class the name it still held at the end of the sixth 
century, the Hippobotai . It is even possible that the serfs continued to exist until much 
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later for we have an indication that there were perioikoi in the Eretrias in the fourth 
century: ‘having caused those in the perioikis of the Eretrians to revolt, he marched on 
the polis of Dystos.’143  But  whether  this hints at an early situation of city-based military 

 

Figure 4.14 Burial amphoras from the south-west 
cemetery: (a) and (b) orientalising black-
on-red (c. 650); (c) ‘Herakles-style’ black 
figure amphora (c. 550); (d) typically 
Eretrian loop design, (a) and (c) are from 
the Eretria Museum, (b) and (d) from the 
National Archaeological Museum, Athens.  
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rulers surrounded by a serf population, or whether the term was only applied later to new 
territory conquered by the Eretrian state in the fifth and subsequent centuries, cannot now 
be determined. This economic and political state of affairs began to change when the 
polis-state began to emerge at about the time ‘Old’ Eretria was destroyed.  

How the Eretrians were ruled before the arrival of the Abantic Lefkandiot refugees is 
impossible to say with much confidence. The indigenous Dryopians may have had a 
matriarchal society, reflected in the dominance of the Mother Goddess Amarysia and the 
inferior role of her divine spouse Amarynthos. If so, it is highly unlikely that this state of 
affairs still prevailed once the Eretrias had become subject to the Hellenic Abantes, who 
occupied the land when the refugees from Lefkandi arrived. During the Mycenaean 
period, the area owed allegiance to the palace at Thebes through the intermediary ruler of 
Lefkandi. Following the fall of Thebes, the pan-Euboian Homeric hegemon/wanax 
continued to exercise some control over the Eretrian Plain from Lefkandi. Knoepfler 
however thinks that a prince of Amarynthos was basileus of the area: ‘Now this 
important Mycenaean location where there very certainly resided a qa-si-re-u (basileus) 
remained—it should be clearly noted—a kind of ‘capital’ into the historical period.’144 
This chieftain would have been subordinate to the wanax at Lefkandi. Certainly 
Amarynthos was a major settlement before the eighth century and we have noted the 
evidence of EH circuit walls at Palaioekklisies, the prehistoric settlement site.145  

Drews says that there is little evidence for monarchy in early Euboia generally.146 He 
mentions only Amphidamas of Khalkis and, being concerned only with the Archaic Age, 
he omits Mycenaean Khalkodon, Elephenor and a few other possibilities;147 Amphidamas 
is described as basileus in the late and historically very unreliable Certamen Homeri et 
Hesiodi, although Hesiod, who may have competed in his funeral games,148 does not so 
refer to him. Since the author uses basileus indiscriminately for both Archaic 
Amphidamas and the Emperor Hadrian, real doubt exists as to his understanding of the 
significance of the word in the earlier period. Knoepfler believes, along with Mazarakis-
Ainian, that there was almost certainly some form of kingship in Eretria before the eighth 
century and probably even after the arrival of the new settlers from Lefkandi: ‘I would 
willingly believe that the Eretrian basileus whose existence we must guess, played, in so 
far as he was the inheritor of the qa-si-re-u of A-ma-ru-to, a role in the rites of the ancient 
Artemis Amarysia.’149 Moreover, he thinks that there is no inherent difficulty in 
accepting kings of the ‘gift-devouring’ kind attacked by Hesiod,150 in both Eretria and 
Khalkis up to the Geometric period.151 We may have a hint of a basileus or even a wanax 
at Eretria in a poetic fragment, attributed to Arkhilokhos but which is possibly from a 
local epic, discussed more fully below, which refers to an anaktoron in the context of 
Homeric-style warfare.152 Bérard is more cautious:  

We avoid speaking of ‘king’ in spite of the references to the word basileus 
because we do not know what was the role of our prince within the body 
of the Eretrian nobility and to whom we would doubtless grant too many 
of its privileges.153  
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Whether the tombs at the heroön are of a princely family, as Bérard thinks,154 or those of 
an aristocratic oikos, or perhaps of a wider group of nobles buried around their prince, as 
apparently occurred at Lefkandi (although the Eretrian heroön is nowhere on the scale of 
the Toumba cemetery there), it is impossible to decide. As we have seen, Mazarakis-
Ainian believes that the Daphnephoreion was the residence of a basileus or basileus-
magistrate.155 However, if there were ever kings in Eretria they disappeared at an early 
date.  

The rise of the polis-state156  

Snodgrass associates this phenomenon not with fortifications and urbanisation, since 
these did not, in his opinion, occur so early on the mainland,157 but rather with the 
emergence of geographically and politically isolated settlements within their own 
hinterland, which adhered to a local cult and possessed their own political institutions, 
specifically including an assembly.158 He also believes that it was associated with the 
beginnings of colonisation.159 But, contrary to his assumptions regarding fortifications 
and urbanisation, Eretria was, as we have seen, beginning to show these material signs of 
development during the eighth century (though to be sure, the settlement pattern was of 
the ‘open’ type with scattered houses in private gardens over most of the city area). There 
was a polis-cult and indeed, he cites Eretria as an example of a city having a central 
religious focus, the cult of Apollo Daphnephoros,160 and specifically for that reason 
considers it an early polis. The earliest cult building, moreover, the original 
Daphnephoreion, may have also been the political centre.161 The ninth and eighth 
centuries, when the change towards the polis began to take place, was also the time when 
Lefkandi was abandoned, and changes in political attitudes later reflected in the 
emergence of the polis may have played some role in these events.162 Snodgrass suggests 
that one process by which the polis-state emerged was through what Greeks later called 
synoikismos, a term he acknowledges to be ambiguous:  

It covers everything from the notional acceptance of a single political 
centre by a group of townships and villages whose inhabitants stay firmly 
put, to the physical migration of a population into a new political centre, 
which could be either an existing or purpose-built city. The crucial 
element in all cases is the political unification.163  

Of the first category, the synoikismos of Attica is the best-known early example.164 Of the 
second, Snodgrass gives no example, yet he must have known of the movement of 
population from Lefkandi to Eretria (and perhaps also to Khalkis), since he refers briefly 
to Lefkandi during its floruit.165 He seems unaware of discoveries at Eretria when he 
writes: ‘(If) ninth century Greece lacked sizeable towns…there are famous sites—Sparta, 
Tegea, Mantineia, Eretria [etc.]—where, if anyone was yet living, we have not found 
material trace of them.’166 Themelis’ earliest report of Geometric architectural remains 
from the city was published in 1974.167 However, at the time of his writing, the Swiss 
excavators’ dating of the earliest Daphnephoreion to c. 800 had not been challenged.168 
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That he was aware of their excavation reports is indicated by his inclusion (as Figure 10) 
of the Swiss plan of the temenos area.169 Thus, Eretria in fact presents most of the 
conditions, physical, cultural and spiritual, that scholars have required for the emergence 
of a polis-state.  

During the ninth/early eighth centuries, the Abantic ethnos evolved into a group of 
four principal poleis scattered throughout Euboia, and this process was completed by the 
mid-eighth century at the latest, for when the Euboic colonies were established in the 
West and in the northern Aegean they were remembered, as Aristotle (ap. Strabo) 
reports,170 as foundations of individual poleis, whereas in the earlier colonisation of Ionia, 
the Abantic ethnos was involved and not individual poleis. That ethne could later on still 
be thought of by the Greeks as metropoleis in the later colonial movement is 
demonstrated by the case of the Akhaians who founded Sybaris, Metapontion and 
Siris,171 so that the distinction is significant.  

Early aristocracy  

By the eighth century, political power in the emerging poleis was in the hands of narrow 
aristocratic regimes, sometimes based on one prominent genos, such as the Bakkhiadai at 
Corinth, the Penthilidai in Mytilene and the Basilidai at Erythrai. The Bakkhiadai of 
Corinth seem to have had royal antecedents (Bakkhis) as did too the aptly named 
Basilidai.172 The change from monarchy to aristocracy, I believe, occurred even earlier in 
Euboia, in the late ninth century, when war and/or early political revolution173 at 
Lefkandi, followed by the migration of refugees to Eretria, provided a catalyst for polis 
evolution there. It soon became the first polis that modern scholars might recognise on 
the island. While the destruction of Lefkandi strengthened the old Hippobotic tradition in 
Khalkis, the refugees at Eretria were less likely to have tolerated the exclusive power of 
either kings or aristocrats for long, not least because the territorial resources of the 
Eretrian Plain did not produce the kind of very wealthy landowners that Aristotle at least 
believed necessary for maintaining aristocratic power.174  

However tradition, accepted by the philosopher, makes ‘Eretria’, together with 
Khalkis and Magnesia and other unidentified poleis, paradigmatic of states ruled by 
horse-rearing aristocracies.175 However, in the case of ‘Eretria’ this political regime 
belongs before the destruction of Old Eretria. Hippeis and Hippobotai designate a 
particular economic/political/social class, as Aristotle176 makes clear. Solon used the term 
Hippeis to designate the second highest census class at Athens177 whose members had an 
income equivalent to the value of over 300 but under 500 medimnoi of wheat, but what 
the Eretrian or Khalkidian criteria were at this or any other time is unknown. However, 
since the Eretrian constitution was later remembered by their name, the Politeia of the 
Hippeis,178 they must have originally constituted the highest class there. Aristotle notes 
that in early poleis Hippobotic aristocracies generally succeeded monarchies and he 
attributes this to the fact that at this stage of their evolution, the chief military strength lay 
in their cavalry.179 It retained its military importance in most parts of Euboia longer than 
in most central or southern Greek regions, although by the sixth century this was largely 
symbolic. We hear nothing of the Hippobotai in action in Euboia after Theognis’ eye-
witness account of the incident at Kerinthos, which I date between 538 and 533,180 
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although they remain an important and imposing component in the procession from 
Eretria to the temple of Amarysia near Amarynthos, the most important of the civic 
festivals at Eretria, until well after the mid-sixth century.  

Commercial oligarchy  

While Khalkis long remained controlled by the Hippobotic class, for in 506 and perhaps 
still in 447/6, the Lelantine Plain was still the ‘lands of the Hippobotai so-called’,181 its 
authority at Eretria did not last long, in a political sense at least. Although the Athenaion 
politeia, describing Peisistratos’ arrival at Eretria in 546, says that:  

Coming again to Eretria in the eleventh year (of his exile), he undertook 
for the first time to re-establish his rule by force, being supported in this 
by many…amongst whom were the Hippeis who still held power in 
Eretria,182  

the regime at Eretria in Peisistratos’ time was in fact an oligarchy, and Aristotle in the 
Politika rightly calls it such in his discussion of oligarchies in general,183 for well before 
then, its nature had changed radically from its origin as a government by horse-rearing 
aristocrats with Lelantine landholdings around Lefkandi. In the early eighth century, this 
oligarchy may in practice have been as exclusive as the aristocratic governments in the 
early Hippobotic states, although it was probably never made up purely of landowners. 
Certainly, however, by the sixth century, economic conditions, and as a consequence the 
nature of the Eretrian politeia, had changed considerably. Aristotle’s account184 of the fall 
of the Eretrian oligarchy clearly reveals that it was by then (after 546 but probably in 
538)185 riven by internal jealousies, suggesting groups with different levels of power and 
social status and conflicting interests. But we may be permitted to think that, since 
exclusivity is wont to produce factionalism by its very nature, the Eretrian oligarchy is 
likely to have experienced the common malaise much earlier than this. If the ruling class 
at Eretria were in fact originally made up of factions, both commercial (with economic 
power) and landowning (with traditional social éclat), it would be surprising indeed if 
tendencies to division had not emerged earlier. But it is unlikely that at Eretria there was 
ever a politically dominant class of rural ‘gift-devouring basileis’ of whom Hesiod 
complains in his early cry against injustice and oppression, though no doubt some 
landowners in the Eretrias similarly tyrannised their local peasant population in the 
countryside:  

[Justice] sits right beside her father Zeus, son of Kronos, and tells him 
about men’s evil thoughts until the Demos pays for the mad folly of the 
Basileis who, with evil intent, pervert the course of justice and give 
crooked judgements. Guard yourselves, you Basileis who devour gifts, 
from these things, and put aside crooked judgements from your thoughts 
altogether.186  
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Read ‘bribes’ for ‘gifts’, as is implied.  
The upper class in Euboia were as conspicuous consumers of luxury goods as were 

their Lefkandian antecedents,187 and excavations at Eretria have revealed the richness of 
the grave furniture of the wealthy individuals interred at the heroön site.188 Exiled 
members of the old aristocracy must have quickly seen that the way to renew their 
fortunes was to join their commercially oriented fellow citizens and engage in trade or 
possibly mercenary soldiering: we have examples from elsewhere in the Hellenic world. 
Long before their expulsion from Lefkandi, they would have seen the profits to be made 
in trade with Levantine emporia such as Al Mina and Tell es Sûkâs. We need not suppose 
that noble Hippeis were involved in bargaining in the Levantine souks of Al Mina etc., at 
least not initially, but Hippobotic resources very probably were. As a result, social 
distinctions between the old landowning families and the entrepreneurial class began to 
break down, as men originally non-noble became rich, and some that were anciently 
wealthy and of noble family sank into relative poverty and obscurity. Over time a new 
ruling class would emerge, retaining (deliberately adopting?) the old noble class 
designation and finally, having become very rich through trade, indulging in the ancient 
aristocratic equestrian pursuits as a status hobby; such behaviour is common at all times 
and in all societies. Such a class, however, would in practice be very different from the 
traditional Hippobotai of Khalkis, whose main source of wealth was still from 
pastoralism, not commerce. This could not but affect its attitudes. However, old values 
and traditions do not always simply vanish with the political eclipse of the class that 
cherished them. The social and political ambitions of the Eupatridai of fifth/fourth 
century Athens did not disappear with the advent of democracy and many, though by no 
means all of them, kept their heads down until they judged it expedient to conspire 
against the hated order. Hippobotic ideals remained significant in Eretrian social and 
political life to the end of the Archaic period and indeed beyond. We get some idea of the 
lifestyle of landowning aristocrats in Archaic times from descriptions by Asios and Duris, 
both of Samos describing the Geomoroi there; like the Attic Eupatrids their ‘badge’ was 
the gold tettix (grasshopper) hairpin, the same as that dedicated by the young Euboian 
Kharixenos to the nymphs in Roman Amarynthos.189 Thus, we may believe that from the 
eighth to the early sixth century, Eretria was ruled by a narrow oligarchy with aristocratic 
pretensions, whose purpose was to perpetuate its own wealth and power. Although 
writing of the Khalkidian Hippobotai, Strabo’s remarks can also be applied even more 
appositely to the rulers of Eretria:  

The government of the Hippobotai, so it was called, was in power; for at 
the head of it were men chosen according to the value of their property 
(timema) who ruled in an aristocratic way.190  

For Hippobotai, read Hippeis.  
Subsequent acquisition of land by upwardly mobile members of the commercial 

oligarchy is likely. Old concepts of landownership as a requirement for full citizenship 
rights never died out in Greece and wealth based on land was always regarded as being 
more respectable socially even in Athens, if not necessarily at Corinth, as Aristotle more 
than once implies.191 ‘Moreover, it is clear that when Aristotle mentions the political 
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privileges of the rich, he is thinking of those whose property has been ascertained by the 
census, and the same will probably be true of other writers.’192 The rising merchant class 
will surely have hastened to acquire land, the essential aristocratic criterion.  

The organs of the Eretrian government during the period of oligarchic rule c. 825 to c. 
550 are now explained.  

The boule (council)  

In Greek oligarchies, to bouleuomenon, the power of deliberation and, by extension, 
those that had the money and leisure to deliberate,193 was the right of a small number of 
the citizens and normally resided in the hands of members of a boule (bouleutai), which 
Aristotle calls ‘the special organ of oligarchic government’,194 while ‘the executive power 
in the early aristocracies was generally entrusted to a single magistrate whose powers 
were as unlimited in scope as those of the king’195 he replaced. Bengtson however thinks 
that: ‘A concomitant of the change in terminology—archon instead of basileus—was an 
essential reduction in authority.’196 But in Eretria, we are not dealing with a traditional 
aristocracy, for ‘New’ Eretria probably never had a purely aristocratic political phase. A 
single magistracy at Eretria may originally, as Knoepfler argues in spite of the complete 
silence of the epigraphic and literary record,197 have had the title basileus and later 
evolved into a college of basileis-magistrates, the natural consequence of the increasing 
complexity of administration of the growing polis, but I suspect that the silence is not 
accidental and certainly by the time the Eretrians were committing records to stone in the 
sixth century, the name of the arkhe (magistracy) had changed.  

Early oligarchic councils were invariably small,198 and the contexts of the few 
mentions of the Eretrian Politeia of the Hippeis in ancient writers make it clear that it 
was, even at the time of its fall, still very narrow compared with other contemporary 
oligarchic councils. Such conciliar bodies are characteristically composed of mature-aged 
members holding office for life.199 The name often applied to them was gerousia (council 
of elders). Herakleides Lembos reports that: ‘The Khalkidians have a law that someone 
younger than fifty cannot hold office or presbeusai (serve on an embassy).’200 This is the 
usual translation, but presbeusai is better rendered here ‘be on council’. Both presbeutes 
and geron mean ‘old man’. It does not seem very likely that Khalkidians under fifty could 
never serve as diplomats or on embassies. How the gerontes or bouleutai were appointed 
at Eretria is unknown. Nor do we know what were the powers of the boule there, but 
members of oligarchic councils generally held the highest political privileges in the early 
poleis, so we may be sure that they were considerable. The quarrel between Diagoras and 
the oligarchic regime shows that in the mid-sixth century real power was still in the hands 
of an elite and was sufficiently great to be jealously guarded by those who enjoyed its 
privileges. Thus, the early situation at Eretria can in practice not have been so very 
different from other contemporary poleis.  

It would be of more interest to know whether the Eretrian boule delegated authority, 
and if so, to whom. In later democratic poleis, councils often became too large to function 
as an executive without further subdivision. They thus normally formed committees, such 
as the prytaneis of the Kleisthenic Council of 500.201 The earliest boulai were much 
smaller and may not have needed formal working committees. Nevertheless, some 
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division of executive duties among the bouleutai is likely and there was a tendency, not 
universal it is true, for boulai over time to get larger rather than smaller. It is thus 
probable that a small group came to be charged with probouleutic duties such as 
preparing the agenda for meetings, ensuring that decisions of the full council were carried 
out, etc. Even small modern bodies such as local councils, seldom larger than twelve to 
twenty members, form sub-committees: modern aldermen usually have other 
occupations, and most members of the ancient boulai were in the same position, whether 
they had businesses to manage or large estates to oversee. They would generally not have 
been full-time politicians. Nevertheless, any probouleutic group would soon come to 
exercise a considerable, even overriding, influence over the boule itself. These even 
smaller units of power wielders were later seen as even less democratic than the bouleutai 
themselves.202  

The assembly  

Snodgrass thinks that possession of an assembly, however rudimentary, was a 
distinguishing feature of the emerging polis-state of the eighth century.203 In the earliest 
times, I doubt that there would have been an assembly with any real authority to check 
the power of the magistrates or the boule:  

But however constituted, the powers of the assembly were inconsiderable 
beside those of the council, and the oligarchs carried into effect their 
theory of specialisation of authority, of efficiency, secrecy and despatch 
by delegation the duties of government to small councils or to the 
magistrates.204  

For its existence at Eretria before the late sixth century, we have no evidence. Homer 
supplies a picture of an early assembly of the ‘citizens’, where they are called together to 
listen to and, if necessary, be berated by the basileis and allowed to express their 
approval (but not their disapproval!) by shouts.205 The role of the lower classes tended to 
be further reduced as the early monarchies evolved through the stages of aristocracy and 
oligarchy. Early Sparta provides an example in which additions to the famous rhetra 
indicate the loss of any kyria (authority) and kratos (sovereignty/real power) that the 
assembly previously had: ‘The basileis [Polydoros and Theopompos] inserted this clause 
into the rhetra: “But if the people should adopt a crooked motion, the elders and the 
kings shall have the power of adjournment”’, that is, should not ratify the vote, but 
dismiss outright and dissolve the (session of the) assembly.206  

Possibly the only real power exercised by an assembly would have been some voice in 
deciding peace or war, as was the case of the Spartan ekklesia (apella). In later Eretrian 
inscriptions, an assembly is implied in the rubric ‘the Demos ’: the earliest decree (late 
sixth/early fifth century) has a democratic preamble: ‘It seemed good to the boule and the 
demos.’207 In a decree of the third century,208 it is called ekklesia, perhaps the result of 
Athenian influence.  
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Magistracies  

The probouloi  

The principal magistracy at Eretria in (almost) all periods of its history, and frequently 
attested from the fourth century, was the college of the probouloi. Holleaux, discussing 
the aberration in the development of the Eretrian constitution presented by the sudden 
appearance and brief duration of polemarkhoi as chief magistrates between 308 and 
304,209 stresses the special durability and venerability of the proboulia. ‘At Eretria they 
appeared, indeed, as heads of the State’210 and ‘presidents’.211 I believe that the tenacity 
with which Eretrians in later times clung to the magistracy, whether under democratic or 
oligarchic governments, indicates a long-established institution. Holleaux postulates an 
early date for it. The proboulia was considered undemocratic by Aristotle212 but neither 
was it suitable for aristocracies, and he explicitly contrasts the oligarchic probouloi with 
the aristocratic nomophylakes, significantly, quite unattested at Eretria: ‘Nomophylakes 
are aristocratic; while probouloi are oligarchic.’213 Salmon, writing of Corinth,214 believes 
that ‘probouloi are not easily compatible with the aristocratic Bacchiad state: they belong 
to a more complicated age’ Starr thinks that Sparta was the first state to introduce a 
probouleutic council c. 650,215 but it seems to me likely that probouloi, however named, 
existed in many places well before then.  

It may appear rash to deduce the name and existence of the chief magistracy at Eretria 
during the Archaic period from fourth-century inscriptions, but the proboulia was 
actually a comparatively rare arkhe. Apart from Eretria, probouloi ‘have their one 
appearance at Athens and appear in scattered instances in Corinth and her north-western 
colonies. In the Aegean their main home is Euboea,…they are characteristically an 
Eretrian magistracy.’216 A group of eight magistrates styled epimenieuontes (those 
holding authority for a month),217 which appear in an inscription of the third century, IG 
XII Suppl. 555, is I think correctly equated with probouloi by its editor without 
reservation.218 There is, moreover, a much earlier one of the late sixth/early fifth century, 
IG XII Suppl. 549, which reveals a phyles epimenieuoures (gen. sing.),219 surely to be 
related to the magisterial group: the epimenieuontes are thus likely at this time to be the 
probouloi of the ‘prytanising’ tribe, the Eretrian equivalent of the Athenian prytaneis, for 
a (conciliar) month. We are therefore taken back at least to the early fifth century for 
probouloi. Indeed, writing of Miletos but referring to the Eretrian inscription, Robertson 
has stated that ‘On this evidence it cannot be maintained that the epimenioi of Miletus 
were a late innovation. A term so widely current must come down from an early period—
from the seventh century if Miletus was the model for her colonies…’220 But it must be 
confessed that there is no specific literary or epigraphical evidence for the proboulia so 
named at Eretria earlier than the fourth century. I think Kondoleon is right however to 
presume that the institution behind epimenieuontes in both IG XII Suppl. 555 and 
epimenieuoures in 549 is the proboulia.221 But probouloi occur epigraphically at Keos 
and in conjunction with another quite specifically Eretrian constitutional term, as well as 
at other places which have Eretrian affiliations, and this will be important in my 
argument for their existence at Eretria before the fourth century. We must thus embark 
upon an excursus into the foreign relations of Eretria during the seventh century.  
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First, there were probouloi at both Corinth and Kerkyra. Plutarch tells us that Corinth 
‘colonised’ Kerkyra (seized is however more appropriate since it was previously an 
Eretrian colony), during the Kypselid tyranny; the literary date is 734.222 Whereupon, the 
Eretrians sailed home only to be confronted and driven away by a barrage of missiles and 
compelled to set off once more, finally settling at Methone.223 However, must we 
necessarily assume that all the Eretrians left, or might a number, perhaps substantial, have 
acquiesced in the prospect of Corinthian rule and remained? It is highly unlikely that the 
eighth century Eretrians acquired their probouloi from Corinth; rather we may ask 
whether the Corinthians later acquired them from Eretria via their new acquisition, 
Kerkyra.224 Salmon225 thinks that probouloi at Corinth date from Kypselid times at the 
earliest, and it was then that Kerkyra was won.226 Eretria, as we shall see, seems 
everywhere to have given its colonies the nomenclature and probably the forms of its 
constitution, particularly its chief magistracy. Despite the short duration227 of the Eretrian 
colony, the Corinthians would have found a functioning administrative system, no doubt 
with a boule and proboulia modelled on that of the metropolis. If indeed the Eretrians 
introduced probouloi to Kerkyra, then the magistracy must have already existed at home 
before 734, when their colonists were expelled.  

Second, at some time during the Archaic period according to Strabo: ‘[the Eretrians] 
ruled over the Andrians, Tenians, Keians and people of other islands.’228 But when? If the 
conclusions of the excavators of Zagora are accepted, Eretria was involved there in the 
eighth century. The archaeological record says that Zagora on Andros was an Eretrian 
emporion abandoned early in the seventh century, with its apogee rather earlier. 
Descoeudres thinks that the whole island was an Eretrian dependency.229 If the empire 
was flourishing then, as some think,230 Eretrian influences are likely to have entered Keos 
about that time. In the Hellenistic period Keos was a federation of four poleis and its 
constitution included probouloi.231 Dunant and Thomopoulos, discussing a treaty of 
isopoliteia (equal citizenship rights) between this federation and Eretria, which also 
mentions as a Keian territorial division the khoros, note that both probouloi and khoroi 
are characteristically Eretrian terms and ask whether they are a ‘survival in the 
vocabulary of the Eretrian dominion’,232 for it is striking that not only the typically 
Eretrian magistrates, but also the territorial term, occur at Keos. These in fact are the only 
two places where this usage of the latter term occurs.233 If Eretria ruled Keos at the 
beginning of the seventh century, it would suggest an early date for the existence of both 
probouloi and khoroi. Lewis, however, thinks that these Eretrian influences came to Keos 
as late as the Euboian revolt of 411 against Athenian rule.234  

Strabo’s reference to Eretria’s maritime empire comes directly after his description of 
the stele, which he or rather his source, probably Ephoros, saw in the temple of Amarysia 
at Amarynthos, detailing the military resources that Eretria was capable of committing to 
the festival procession in honour of the goddess: 3000 hoplites, 600 Hippeis and 60 
(presumably ceremonial) chariots, a not inconsiderable force, as it is not a full wartime 
muster but one for a religious procession.235 The juxtaposition of these items may be the 
result of Strabo’s belief that they were related in both a military and a chronological 
sense.236 The stele implies that at the time it was inscribed, hoplites were the largest 
group in the Eretrian military forces.237 Hoplites, as the principal military arm, would not 
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sit entirely comfortably with a mid-seventh century or earlier date. We are moreover 
dealing with an inscribed political stele; can we really believe that such a document was 
inscribed as early as the seventh century? But Jeffery writes, believing in a seventh 
century date:  

There are no epigraphic records from the protracted struggles of the 
Lelantine War; the only inscription which is certainly as early as the 
seventh century is that on a small aryballos attributed to Eretria. The 
literary tradition records, however, that in the precinct of Artemis at 
Amarynthos near Eretria, there was a stele which preserved a military 
compact between Chalkis and Eretria during that war, of which an actual 
phrase is apparently quoted: .238  

I, however, prefer a sixth-century date for the stele and consequently that the empire still 
endured at that time. The numbers are, moreover, particularly notable (and indicative). 
Athens, for example, turned out just 8,000 hoplites at Plataia, a later, life-and-death 
affair, Sparta 5,000, Corinth 5,000, Megara 5,000. Eretria and its dependencies supplied 
600, but that was after its destruction in 490. Khalkis, which was not destroyed, sent only 
400 men. Salmon says that 3,000 was the likely full levy in Corinth during most of the 
fifth century. He emphasises the importance of the hoplite class as a factor contributing to 
the considerable power of this city in the Archaic period and of the farming sector from 
which they were drawn, which produced the wealth that gave the city the epithet for 
which it was famous. So, 6,000 hoplites seems too high a number for Eretria in the 
seventh century or earlier. If Eretrian rule at Keos lasted for a century or more, there was 
plenty of time for the terminology and practice to take hold.  

Strabo mentions ‘other islands’, besides Keos, Andros and Tenos. Eretrian expansion 
eastward must have taken it also to Karystos. To postulate that the last too was 
incorporated for some time into the empire239 might explain the shadowy presence there 
of the proboulia.240 Knoepfler has observed well that Karystos has physical features that 
cause it to resemble an island.241 If Karystos were incorporated within Eretria’s sea 
empire, this could only have occurred early, and the seventh century would be the latest 
likely period. There is some evidence that could support such a hypothesis: Geyer wrote 
that the Petaliai Islands,242 adjacent to the border between the Eretrias and Karystia 
‘always’ belonged to Karystos but later accepts that they ‘might have’ belonged to Eretria 
by the third century.243 He cites no evidence for Karystian control (and I do not believe 
that any exists) so he appears to be relying on geographic proximity. However, 
inscriptions published as an addendum to IG XII 9244 subsequent to Geyer’s study reveal 
that Eretria in some way245 presumed to exercise naval control over the waters around 
and so probably also over these islands. Thus, if Geyer’s belief that Karystos originally 
controlled the Petaliai Islands is true, Eretria had seemingly wrested them from the 
Karystians before 550/525, to which period these inscriptions belong.246  

There is evidence of early warfare between Karystos and Miletos, Eretria’s ancient 
and enduring ally, while Miletos was still ruled by kings:  

Archaic eretria     120



There were two wars between the Karystians and the Milesians… 
Leodamas, having fought very bravely and taken the city by storm and 
enslaved it, returned to his city, Miletos, and became its basileus. He sent, 
as was customary, a captive Karystian woman, along with many other 
offerings, being a tithe of the spoils, to Brankhidai [the temple of 
Apollo].247  

This incident has been dated to the late eighth/early seventh centuries.248 However, 
Drews dismisses this as fable and denies the existence of kings at Miletos in the 
Geometric period.249 The later we down-date this incident, the more likely it is that we 
are dealing with a basileus-magistrate, similar to the arkhon-basileus at Athens or rex 
sacerdotorum at Rome. If Miletos had captured Karystos at such an early period, it would 
have been unable to hold such a distant place and may have handed it over to the Euboian 
city that was ever its loyal ally and which may itself have played some role in events.  

Eretrian expansion to the south-east involving Karystos is suggested by a papyrus 
fragment250 containing elegiac lines that I believe are from a local epic that deals with 
events on the border of the Eretrias with Karystos, for as West remarks, elegiacs ‘are 
often chosen for longer poems, especially ones drawing on sub-heroic legend.’251 We 
may note the gloss in Suidas: ‘Simonides, Karystian or Eretrian epic poet’252 in the 
context of this fragmentary poem. Is it a fragment of one of his (unknown) epics? 
Another epic poet, Leskhes of Mytilene (fl. 660–57), referred to Amphidamas and 
Eretrians in the Ilias Parva attributed to him.253 Another possibility is Kreophylos of 
Samos (or Chios). Whether the poem is a fragment of such a lost local epic or the work of 
a later poet such as Arkhilokhos,254 as Lobel believes, is impossible to say finally, but it 
does refer to south-eastern Euboia and in a very early period. Examination of the text, 
and of Lobel’s and my own restorations, reveal a lexicon and allusions that are 
thoroughly ‘Homeric’: the tetraphalon, a four-crested/-horned helmet; aspidas 
amphibrotas, large shields of pre-hoplite style covering the greater part of a man’s body 
(cf. the smaller hoplite porpax shield that Arkhilokhos himself jettisoned),255 and we may 
here specially note the breast-covers, which also occur in the Iliad in a specifically 
Abantic/Euboian context. Anaktoron, as I have already mentioned above, hints at the 
existence of a wanax (at Eretria or Karystos?). The poem may have described an attempt 
of Karystos to free itself from Eretrian rule or of Eretria to assert control, even perhaps in 
conjunction with the Milesian attack; or it may merely reflect the traditional hostility 
between neighbouring Greek states at any period. Nevertheless, as we have seen, it is 
testified epigraphically and in the literary record that Eretria and Karystos later shared the 
great festival of the pre-Greek goddess Amarysia.256 Even in classical times, the Karystia 
was Dryopian and the inhabitants of the whole area east of Eretria shared a common 
ancient culture. A perceived common heritage perhaps facilitated Eretrian political aims, 
but if Eretria seized the Petaliai Islands in the mid-sixth century,257 then that may be 
when Eretria and Karystos parted ways.  

Revenons à nos probouloi! There is thus a strong possibility that Eretria gave the name 
and function of her chief magistracy to her dependencies Kerkyra, Keos (and perhaps 
Karystos: the Karystian inscription IG XII 9, 11 of Hadrianic date mentions an 
arkheproboulos) some time between the early seventh and, at the latest, the sixth century. 
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After 490, Eretria controlled no Aegean empire and, with due respect to Lewis, was in no 
position to influence the constitutional arrangements of anyone else.258 Therefore, if 
Eretria took its characteristic magistracy to Keos and Karystos, we are looking at the 
sixth century at the latest and perhaps the eighth century as the earliest date of its 
existence there.  

If the later functions of the probouloi revealed in the epigraphical record provide any 
clue to their earlier duties, and in the unspecialised governments of the pre-Classical 
period, these must have been wide ranging, then their powers were great. They had the 
duty of registering public acts in the city archives and of administering that record; they 
ordered the proclamation of awards, administered the ceremonies admitting the epheboi 
to citizen status and received the oaths of citizens whenever the city was undertaking 
some solemn engagement; they presided over the relations of Eretria with the outside 
world and so exercised great influence over foreign policy; they directed, at least in part, 
the administration of public finances. So much for their executive role. In the legislative 
field, they prepared the business of the assembly and presided over the boule. In addition, 
they had the right to present, on their own initiative and authority, drafts of decrees on all 
matters touching the interests of the state. This right alone conferred great power; other 
magistrates, e.g. the strategoi, could, it seems, present motions only conjointly with them 
and with their assistance. Thus the probouloi in the Classical and Hellenistic periods were 
indeed, to borrow the phrase the Eretrians themselves used in their decrees, the tous aei 
en arkhe ontas (those in authority duly constituted for the time being). The adverb aei is 
generally translated ‘ever’ or ‘always’, but in Eretrian inscriptions it has the force of ‘for 
the time being’.259 But it inherently implies great antiquity and permanence and so can 
mean ‘forever’, suggesting an arkhe whose authority, anciently conferred and still active, 
is taken for granted by anyone perusing the laws;260 was there ever a time, the ‘average 
citizen’ may have wondered, when there was no authority of the probouloi?  

Any check upon their powers rested with the boule. However, they were appointed by 
and from it, and worked with it, as their name suggests. The archaic boule being itself in 
any case a very exclusive body, there was not likely to have been much conflict between 
the two groups, especially in early times. The probouloi were theoretically supposed to 
execute the will of the boule, which had acquired more or less total control over the 
political mechanisms of the emerging polis. But we may be quite sure that they had great 
input into the formulation of the opinion of the bouleutai on any question at all; it is 
possible, probable even, that the probouloi effectively made the policies emanating from 
sessions of the boule. For, as Aristotle observed, ‘whenever both these authorities [exist 
conjointly] the probouloi take precedence over the bouleutai’261 by the inherent natures 
of the offices. This was doubtless the case in Archaic Eretria.  

When the oligarchy was finally overthrown at Eretria in the 530s, the tyrant Diagoras 
may himself have taken the title Proboulos or Prytanis (which term is implied later in an 
unpublished Eretrian inscription)262 to confer its ancient dignity upon his upstart power. 
Aristotle notes that: ‘Tyrannies moreover occurred in olden times more than now because 
important offices used to be entrusted to certain men as, for example, at Miletos, a 
tyranny arose from prytany, for the prytanis had control over many important matters.’263 
Much later, the Eretrian philosopher-politician, Menedemos, a respected citizen and 
member of the ancient aristocratic genos of the Theopropidai264 and friend of the 
Macedonian king, Antigonos Gonatas, needed nothing more than the title proboulos 
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when he assumed responsibility for the direction of the affairs of the polis: ‘Menedemos 
drafted a decree in his [Antigonos Gonatas’] honour which was both simple and devoid 
of flattery, which began as follows: the generals and probouloi have moved.’265 
Menedemos himself composed the decree and had it moved by his colleagues. We have 
noted an epistates of the probouloi in a third century decree, perhaps the actual title of 
Menedemos’ superior office. Another, Archaic, parallel may be Kypselos, who, Oost has 
argued, adopted the royal title ‘Bakkhis’.266 Some consider that Diagoras was 
contemporary with Kleisthenes, the Athenian reformer, and of the same ilk. This is 
definitely not my view, but he may have kept the existing magisterial titles probouloi and 
strategoi after his reforms, as did Kleisthenes the arkhontes and strategoi at Athens, in 
this and other ways anticipating the Athenian.  

The arkhe of the probouloi must have chosen one of its number to be something 
equivalent to arkheproboulos and he would have become the eponymous magistrate for a 
year. The shipping laws, dated c. 550/525 mention an arkhon,267 who may have been de 
facto the arkheproboulos. Later, arkhontes are inscriptionally attested at Eretria,268 while 
Homeric Elephenor is called arkhos.  

How many probouloi were there? Kondoleon discusses at great length the number of 
bouleutai and probouloi in the Hellenistic period. His arguments will not hold up. If his 
arithmetic, which is based on only three tribes, whereas there were at least six, were 
correct, we would have 108 bouleutai.269 This is far too many for an Archaic boule, 
which was almost certainly smaller and much less structured than his model. However, 
the traditional four Ionic, expanded later into eight reformed tribes, can be reconciled 
with groups of eight epimenieuontes. Two epimenieuontes per Ionian, or later one per 
‘reformed’ tribe in each prytanic group plus an (eponymous) arkhon elected or chosen 
separately, would give, as he wishes, boards of nine probouloi (epimenieuontes).270 
Knoepfler has argued strongly for six reformed tribes,271 and I will return to the situation 
at the end of the sixth century in Chapter 8. I think the earliest proboulia would probably 
have had a multiple of four members, based on the old Ionian tribes, with one being 
chosen eponymous arkhon for the year, decisions being issued ‘so-and-so being arkhon 
and the following being fellow-probouloi’ or some similar formula.272  

One purpose of Kondoleon’s paper was to attempt to prove that the term aeinautai273 
was applied to the probouloi at Eretria, in other words, that they constituted magistracy, 
and that ‘the institution was very old.’274 The name occurs in the dedication of a Herm-
stele dated c. 510–500.275 His long and complex argument is that a ‘new’ commercial 
class, which he also calls aeinautai, rose to power in the seventh century, thus at least 
implying an early supplanting of Hippobotic power, usurping the hitherto exclusive 
position of the Hippeis in the government of Eretria and that later it evolved via 
becoming a tribe into a de facto arkhe,276 the probouloi being also called aeinautai during 
the period(s) when Eretria was ruled in the interests of the merchant class as, he believed, 
at Miletos, where the aeinautai have indeed been alleged to have been an arkhe 
associated with the party of Ploutis277 (wealth), an oligarchic faction. This too is quite 
unlikely.278 Though the paper has a number of interesting points, his arguments here fail 
utterly to convince. I do not believe that there was ever a ‘tribe’ or ‘class’ called 
aeinautai at Eretria or that it gave its name to a homonymous magistracy equivalent to 
the (for him, later) probouloi,279 although I do believe that the mercantile nature of the 
ruling group at Eretria was established very soon after the first refugees arrived from 
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Lefkandi c. 825. However, the aeinautai of the Eretrian inscription were possibly a 
mercantile koinon (corporation).280  

Demarkhoi  

Classical Eretria certainly had demarkhoi who were deme officials with religious 
duties;281 we do not know certainly whether they had other non-religious functions. 
Whether they existed in any form in archaic times is unknown; they probably did, for the 
demes existed before the fifth century.  

Military officials  

At Eretria, we hear of both strategoi (generals) and polemarkhoi (war leaders), but again 
the evidence is late. Both are very likely to have had Archaic antecedents; one or more of 
the probouloi may well have been chosen in the early period as polemarkhos. The 
ongoing Lelantine War meant Eretria would seldom have been without the need for war 
leaders.282 Aristotle says that the original justification of the Politeia of the Hippeis was 
that cavalry provided the military strength of the state so there may also have been a 
hipparkhos (leader of the cavalry), given the cavalry’s early importance. The title existed 
in the fourth century.283 Thus, a polemarkhos and/or hipparkhos appointed from the 
probouloi, together with a board of strategoi (generals), one for each of the Ionian tribes, 
to direct the state-at-war is a possible conjecture. There were certainly strategoi in 
Hellenistic Eretria when they appear in a political context, acting in concert with the 
probouloi moving decrees.284 It is likely that Eretria would have had a board of strategoi 
earlier than this but of it we know nothing. The decree cited for hipparkhoi also mentions 
taxiarkhoi (commanders of tribal levies at Athens). There must have been senior naval 
magistrates (nauarkhoi?) by the mid-sixth century, when Eretria was a significant naval 
power and the ships provided her principal military force. Trierarkhoi are also likely, for 
Eretria was using triremes as early as 499, as Herodotos tells us, and almost certainly 
earlier. By the sixth century, there must also have been naval, as well as some kind of 
military boards, responsible for organising and maintaining the armed forces of the state.  
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Cambridge, 1982, 89–105.  

129   Bérard 1970, 13–47 (cremations); 48–55 (inhumations).  
130   Desborough 1972, 271; R.Vedder, Ancient Euboea: Studies in the History of a Greek Island 

from the Earliest Times to 404 BC, PhD thesis, University of Arizona, Tucson, AZ, 1978, 43, 
n. 86; Bérard 1970, 27 [bronze cauldrons c. 715–685 (photo), 66–7]. Mazarakis-Ainian 1987, 
16. For similar practice at Pithekoussai (without the large bronze cauldrons): Ridgeway 1992, 
esp. 46–52. For Eretria as the Euboian source for the practice: T. Webster, From Mycenae to 
Homer, London, 1958, 140 (but derived originally from Athens). Ridgeway 1992, 20: ‘the 
cultural cargo’ carried by the Euboians to the West.  

131   Full description of Tomb 6: Bérard 1970, 13–17.  
132   Ibid., Chs 2, especially 31–2, 69–70 and 6, esp. 65; idem 1972, 220.  
133   For the political ramifications of the Heröon cult: see below Ch. 7, pp. 211–12. Berard 1970, 

65. For a political explanation for its demise: Ch. 7, loc. cit.  
134   Mazarakis-Ainian 1987, 14.  
135   Funeral games: Hes. Op. 654–62.  
136   Plut. Mor. fr. 84 Comm. in Hes.Op. It is possible that Amphidamas died in some sea-borne 

raid like that illustrated on an LG vase showing ‘Dipylon’ warriors fighting to the left of a 
ship: P.Greenhalgh, Early Greek Warfare: Horsemen and Chariots in the Homeric and 
Archaic Ages, Cambridge, 1973, 67 Fig. 40. On Amphidamas: Ch. 5, pp. 165–6.  

137   c. 800–750. Originally excavated by Kourouniotis: reported in AE 1903. Coldstream 1977, 
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197–8. Mazarakis-Ainian 1987, 16, n. 56: ‘More than fifty Geometric and Subgeometric child 
inhumations and eight adult cremations have been investigated up to the present day.’  

138   For discussion of the two modes of interment: see above, n. 129.  
139   These practices seem to be the rule at Eretria in the Geometric period.  
140   A.Andreiomenou, AAA 7/1, 1974, 229–48; 

idem, AAA 9/2, 1976, 197–212.  
141   For more detail of the sixth- and later centuries city: see the various works of Krause and 

Bérard and, in English, K.Schefold, ‘The architecture of Eretria’, Archaeology 21, 1968, 272–
81.  

142   For example Thessalian Penestai.  
143   St. Byz. (citing Theopompos FGrH 115F149). But Dystos was not Eretrian until the 

late fifth century: Gehrke, 1988, 38–9, for the latter view, citing Thessaly as a parallel. But 
see Knoepfler 1997, 401 and nn. 329–32.  

144   D.Knoepfler: review of P.Carlier, La royauté grecque avant Alexandre’ , Strasbourg, 1984, 
REG 99, 1986a, 336. I do not know upon what his ‘très certainement’ is based.  

145   Ch. 2, p. 49 and nn. 190, 196, 222.  
146   Drews 1983, 84–5; P.Carlier, La royauté en Grèce avant Alexandre, Strasbourg, 1984. See 

Knoepfler’s 1986 review (in which he also attacks Drews), 332–41, which puts kings at 
Eretria and Amarynthos at an early period.  

147   Pyraikhmes: [ps.]-Plut. Parall. Graec. et Rom. (Mor. 307c); Kryos: Paus. 10, 6, 6. For kings 
of Euboia: IG XII 9, Test, et Not. 146.  

148   See above, p. 109; Ch. 5, pp. 165–6.  
149   1986, 336.  
150   Hes. Op. 38–9.  
151   1986, 336–7. See above, p. 124, n. 250 (wanax?).  
152   See above, p. 124 and nn. 250, 255.  
153   Bérard 1972, 219–20: ‘Nous évitons de parler de ‘roi’, malgré les références faites au mot 

.’  
154   Idem. See also ibid. 1982, 89–105; ibid. 1983, especially 47–9; 59. Ibid., 1970, 28, 31, for the 

status of the dead man whose cremated remains were interred in it.  
155   1987, 21.  
156   Snodgrass 1980, 28–48. For the nature and period of this phenomenon: W.Runciman, ‘The 

origins of states; the case of Archaic Greece’, CSSH 24, 1982, 351–77; V.Ehrenberg, ‘When 
did the Polis rise?’, JHS 57, 1937, 156. [Snodgrass (220) regards Ehrenberg’s 1960 study as 
‘the classic account of Greek state forms’ and is his principal reference for his discussion of 
the early polis.] See Ehrenberg 1960, 11: ‘[evidence and argument] establishes the general 
conclusion that the formation of the polis-town may be dated round 800’; and ‘The type of the 
Polis was in existence around about 800 BC.’ For a new and rather different discussion of the 
‘rise’ of the polis: F. de Polignac, Cults, Territory and the Origins of the Greek City State, 
Chicago, 1995, who has much to say about Eretria and seems to owe much to C.Bérard. 
Contrary to A.Snodgrass, ‘An historical Homeric society?’, JHS 94, 1974, 114–25, and 
G.Kirk, ‘The Homeric poems as history’, CAH3 II, 2 a, Ch. 39b, 1980b, 820–50, who think 
that Homeric society was a poetic fiction and amalgam, I.Morris, ‘The use and abuse of 
Homer’, CA 5, 1986, 81–138, and K.Raaflaub, ‘Homer to Solon: the rise of the early Greek 
polis’, in M.Hansen (ed.), The Ancient Greek, City-State, Copenhagen, 1993, 41–105, stress 
the importance of the polis in Homer.  

157   Snodgrass 1980, 32–3: explains the fortification of non-mainland settlements such as Smyrna 
and Iasos as the result of the threat posed by inland native tribes of Asia Minor.  
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158   On cult: ibid. 33–4; de Polignac 1995, especially Chs 1, 2; assembly: Snodgrass 1980, 32; see 
below, pp. 119–20.  

159   Snodgrass 1980, 40–2.  
160   Ibid. 33.  
161   See above, pp. 106–7. Mazarakis-Ainian 1987, 21: perhaps house of a priest-king.  
162   Ch. 3, pp. 84–5.  
163   Snodgrass 1980, 34.  
164   And, perhaps, Corinth: ibid. 34.  
165   Ibid., 18–9; 21, cites no literature in his bibliography and notes.  
166   Ibid. 19.  
167   PAAE 1982, 167.  
168   See above, pp. 106–7, cf. n. 112.  
169   Snodgrass 1980, 59.  
170   Arist. ap. Str. 10, 1, 8 C447.  
171   CAW3 III, 165 (table).  
172   J.Hasebroek, Griechische Wirtschafts-und Gesellschaftsgeschichte bis zur Penerzeit, I 

Tübingen, 1931, 73–4.  
173   Morris 1987, 202–5.  
174   Arist. Pol. 1289b33–6.  
175   Arist. Pol. 1289b39. Str. 14, 1, 28 C643; L.Worley, Hippeis. The Cavalry of Classical Greece, 

San Francisco, CA, 1994, 36.  
176   Arist. Pol. 1289b27–1290a29.  
177   Though Aristotle (1274a, 21) makes them the third class.  
178   Combining the terminology of [Arist.] Ath. pol. 15, 2 (see below, n. 182) and Arist. Pol. 

1306a36 (Ch. 7, p. 207).  
179   Arist. Pol. 1289a36–40. Greenhalgh, 1973, 82, equates the Eretrian Hippeis and the Athenian 

pentekosiomedimnoi as the highest class in the state.  
180   The role of the Hippeis as cavalry in the Archaic period is controversial: see Worley 1994, 1–

5 for summary of recent positions; Greenhalgh, 1973, passim, believes that the Hippeis 
generally rode to war dismounting to fight. Worley makes the cavalry a fighting unit in its 
own right for our period. See Theognis 885–94.  

181   Ael. VH 6, 1; Plut. Per. 23, 2, uses an almost identical phrase referring to the ruling group in 
Khalkis at the time of the Euboian uprising 447/6. Geyer, 1903, 63, believes that Ailianos’ 
reference belongs to 447/6, not 506, and regards the outcome of the ‘Lelantine War’, which he 
dates to an earlier period, as consolidating control of the Hippobotai: 58.  

182   [Arist.] Ath. pol. 15, 2.  
183   is used in [Arist.] Ath. pol. 15, 2 and by many modern historians but see Arist. Pol. 

1306a36.  
184   Arist. Pol. 1306a33–7.  
185   Ch. 7, pp. 207–11.  
186   Hes. Op. 259–64.  
187   O.Murray, Early Greece, London, 1988, 75–6.  
188   Lefkandi: Popham et al. 1980b; Eretria: Bérard 1970, passim.  
189   Asios (ap. Ath. Deipn. 12, 525e-f) and Duris (FGrH. 76F60). Plut. Quaest. Graec. 57. See 

also C.Bowra, ‘Asius and the old-fashioned Samians’, On Greek Margins, Oxford, 1970, 
122–33. Ch. 2, pp. 35–6 and nn. 78–9 for Kharixenos.  

190   Str. 10, 1, 8 C446. LSJ s.v. (1794): ‘in a political sense the value at which a citizen’s 
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property was rated for taxation a government of which the 
magistrates were chosen according to their property, a timocracy.’  

191   For example Arist. Pol. 1278a25; 1321a29 (at Thebes).  
192   L.Whibley, Greek Oligarchies; their Character and Organization, London/Chicago, 1896/ 

1975, 129: in n. 12, he cites Strabo. Later (p. 132) he links Eretria and Khalkis as examples of 
timocratic states.  

193   The term, is legislative and administrative: Arist. Pol, 1291a28–31; LSJ 
s.v. B. Med. (2) p. 325; Whibley 1975, 140, n. 3.  

194   Ibid. 141. Arist. Pol. 1298a34. W.Newman The ‘Politics’ of Aristotle IV, Oxford, 1902, 262: 
‘The name Boulê seems, however, sometimes to be applied to Councils not of a democratic 
character.’  

195   Whibley 1975, 141.  
196   H.Bengtson (tr. E.Bloedow), History of Greece from the Beginnings to the Byzantine Era, 

Ottawa, 1969/1988, 60.  
197   1986, 334: ‘Il me paraît dès lors très probable, en raison des liens étroits de l’Eubée ionienne 

avec le monde insulaire (notamment avec Paros et Naxos), que des cités comme Chalcis et 
Érétrie avaient un basileus-magistrat—et/ou peut-être un collège de basileis -, et cela malgré 
le silence actuel de l’épigraphie eubéenne.’ And, by implication, Mazarakis-Ainian, 1987, 18. 

198   Whibley 1975, 157: Sparta 30, Knidos 60, Corinth 80, Elis 90.  
199   Areopagites at Athens, gerontes at Sparta; also at Knidos, Elis, Crete.  
200   Fr. 63.  
201   C.Hignett, A History of the Athenian Constitution to the End of the Fifth Century BC, Oxford, 

1958, 150; Whibley 1975, 163–4. At Corinth there was a committee of eight: Nic. Dam. 
FGrH 90F60 (see below, Ch. 8, n. 84); at Khios, 15: P.Cauer, Dialectus Inscriptionum 
Graecarum propter Dialectum Memorabilium, 2nd edn, Leipzig, 1877, 496. In democratic 
poleis, of course, the assembly was sovreign.  

202   Arist. Pol. 1299b31–9: they check the power of bouleutai.  
203   1980, 32.  
204   Whibley 1975, 142, n. 8.  
205   Hom. Il. 2, 188–277; also 3, 205–24; 11, 138–42 (Trojan). On an important role for the 

assembly in Homer: K.Raaflaub, ‘Interstate relations among early Greek poleis’, paper 
delivered at the seminar, Narrating Antiquity. Epic and History in the Graeco-Roman World, 
held at the University of New England, Armidale, New South Wales, 2 July 1996; Carlier 
1984; contra, see M.Finley, The World of Odysseus, 2nd edn, Harmondsworth, 1977, 78–83, 
113–6.  

206   Plut. Lyc. 6, 4 quotes the as preserved in Tyrtaios.  
207   IG XII Suppl. 549; IG XII 9, 187B, 196, 197, 198, etc.  
208   IG XII 9, 232, 6.  
209   Holleaux 1897, 157–89. Eretria was then a member of the Boiotian Federation and adopted its 

chief magistracy. Perhaps the Boiotians felt that the institution was so nationally oriented that 
they abolished it.  

210   G.Glotz, The Greek City and its Institutions, London, 1929, 88.  
211   Loc. cit. Glotz cites C.Michel, Receuil des inscriptions grecques (one vol./two supplements) 

Paris, 1899/1927, no. 345, l. 28–9 (=IG XII 9, 211) 
which he interprets as ‘presidents’; however, probouloi are nowhere mentioned in this 
particular inscription, and he might better have cited IG XII 9, 236, 47, in which a similar 
phrase is used specifically of probouloi .  
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212   Arist. Pol. 1299b38–9.  
213   Arist. Pol. 1323a8–9.  
214   1986, 205, n. 79; see Schaefer RE s.v. E. Will, Korinthiaka. Recherches sur l’ 

Histoire et la Civilisation de Corinthe dès Origines aux Guerres Médiques, Paris, 1955, 609–
15.  

215   C.Starr, The Origins of Greek Civilization, London, 1962, 346.  
216   D.Lewis, ‘The Federal Constitution of Keos’, BSA 57, 1962, 3. Schaefer (RE) erroneously 

attributes probouloi to Histiaia, misunderstanding M.Tod (A Selection of Greek Historical 
Inscriptions II: from 403 to 323 BC, Oxford, 1968, 124–5, no. 141), whom he believes says 
that the magistracy existed there; in fact Tod says those responsible for administering the 
provisions of the treaty at Keos were ‘the council(?), the (see IG XII 5, 647 2; 6), 
the (see no. 162, 17) and one other body of magistrates, perhaps the 

while on 124 he says the responsible magistrates at Histiaia were the 
(treaty, ll. 6–11). The same error is made by Glotz, 1929, 88, who says, that 

probouloi at Histiaia ‘possessed executive functions’ (citing Michel, RIG no. 402, ll. 6, 14 
etc.; IG XII 5, 594, 19). C.Lécrivain, in C.Daremberg and E.Saglio (eds), Dictionnaire des 
antiquites grecques et romaines, Graz, 1963, 660, s.v. Probouloi (following an article by 
Glotz!) also errs. Both inscriptions are from Keos (the latter being that published as Tod 141; 
the former a decree of Koressos referring to probouloi in a context having no connection with 
Histiaia).  

217   Ch. 8, pp. 243–8, esp. 247–8.  
218   IG XII Suppl. 555: N.Papadakis, AD 1915, 174: 

 
219   IG XII Suppl. 549: .  
220   N.Robertson, ‘Government and society at Miletus, 525–442 BC’, Phoenix 41, 1987, 381.  
221   Kondoleon 1963/65, 39. B.Petrakos, ‘Dédicace des Aeinautai d’Érétrie’, BCH 87, 1963, 545–

7 (re. aeinautai: see above, p. 127). Petrakos (545) speaking of the Keian treaty with Eretria 
(see above, pp. 121–2, nn. 230–5): ‘Il est certain que le décret n’appartient pas à l’époque où 
Kéos était soumise aux Érétriens (Strab. X, 1, 10); mais on ne saurait guère douter que 
l’institution des magistrats dont nous venons de citer les titres ne remontât jusqu’à ce temps-
là.’ See also Ch. 8, pp. 240–3.  

222   Plut. Quaest.Graec, 11. For Eretrians at Kerkyra: Ch. 5, pp. 147–50. Cf. W.Halliday, The 
Greek Questions of Plutarch, Oxford, 1928, 63–4, who doubts whether the passage is good 
evidence for Eretrians in Kerkyra. IG IX 1, 682, 688 have a of the probouloi al 
Kerkyra. See LSJ s.v. (3); RE s.v. 1229, 35–6 (Schaefer). Str. 10, 1, 
15 C449 mentions a Euboia in Kerkyra.  

223   Ch. 5, pp. 148, 154.  
224   Glotz, 1929, 88, thinks, however, that they together with the prostatas (president), weni from 

Corinih to Kerkyra, though the tide prostates of the probouloi is epigraphically attested at 
Eretria: IG XII 9, 225, 4–5; epistatai are chosen from the probouloi and they oversee some 
task set by the boule in several other inscriptions..  

225   1986 40, n. 265.  
226   Ibid. 205, n. 79. Schaefer, RE XXIII, (1957) 1222: probouloi a Bakkhiad institution, because 

the office is found on Kerkyra (citing IG IX 1, 682).  
227   A. Spetsieri-Choremi, Ancient Kerkyra, Athens 1991, 6: founded mid-eighth century, ended 

734. The Eretrian town was on the shores of the Hyllaian harbour (p. 7; map).  
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228   Str. 10, 1, 10 C448. J.Myres, ‘On the list of “Thalassocracies” in Eusebius’, JHS 26, 1906, 98: 
says that Paros was an Eretrian dependency picked up from Naxos. If so, it occurred probably 
during the late sixth century. Ch. 9, pp. 270–1.  

229   See above, p. 96 and nn. 50–1.  
230   Descoeudres 1973, 88; C.Dunant and J.Thomopoulos, ‘Inscriptions de Céos, I: Traité d’ 

isopolité’, BCH 78, 1954, 320.  
231   Decree of Koresia: IG XII 5, 647 (=Boeckh, CIG 2360; W.Dittenberger, Sylloge 

Inscriptionum Graecarum1, Leipzig, 1915/20, no. 348), cited by Holleaux, 1938, 56 n. 1, as 
referring to .  

232   Dunant and Thomopoulos 1954, 320: ‘survivance dans le vocabulaire de la domination 
érétrienne.’ The relevant sections of the treaty are translated in Ch. 8, p. 243. The political 
ramifications are discussed on pp. 240–3.  

233   But see Lewis, 1962, 2, who argues against khoroi as districts.  
234   Lewis 1962, 3.  
235   From the statistics on the stele, M.Sakellariou, The Archaic Period, Athens, 1971, 252, 

estimates the population of Eretria, when the stele was erected, to be c. 50,000. Knoepfler, 
1985a, 243–59, calculates the total number of hoplites at c. 5000 and c. 500 Hippeis, and of 
citizens between 5000 and 10,000. In 1997, section II.1, he maintains the numbers at 5000 
hoplitai and psiloi (light-armed troops) combined and 10,000 citizens (n. 162).  

236   W.Forrest, ‘Colonization and the rise of Delphi’, Historia 6, 1957, 167, denies its authenticity. 
I accept it as genuine, even if what Strabo (or his source) saw was a copy, discussed in 
Appendix 4: The source of Strabo’s description of the Amarynthos stele (10, 1, 10 C448). 
J.Myres, Herodotus, Father of History, Oxford, 1953, 387; A.Lloyd, Marathon, London, 
1975, 176–7. Salmon 1986, 165–9.  

237   Early sixth century (Ch. 5, pp. 168–70) cavalry was apparently the mainstay of the Eretrian 
army against Khalkis. Of course, the number given in the stele may not reflect the actual 
comparative effectiveness of cavalry as against infantry at any given period. However, the 
worsting of Hippobotic Khalkis’ cavalry by the Eretrians is significant.  

238   Jeffery 1961/90, 82.  
239   Wallace, 1936a, 95, thought it was.  
240   IG XII 9, 2, 2.  
241   Knoepfler 1997, 353 and n. 14.  
242   Str. 10, 1, 1 C444; Plin. HN 4, 71; Ath. Deipn. 9, 376a-b (quoting the playwright Akhaios of 

Eretria who says that the name means ‘pig island’). W.Wallace, ‘The demes and districts of 
Eretria’, Hesperia 16, 1947, 131 (map); 133–4 locates the deme Aiglephe(i)ra 

on the islands. Knoepfler 1997, 366 and nn. 114–6 strongly disputes this 
location and his arguments are persuasive.  

243   Geyer, 1903, 117, wrongly thought they were part of Karystian territory, although later (118) 
he contradicts this somewhat; similarly 91, n. 1.  

244   IG XII 9, 1273 and 1274. F.Cairns, ‘The “Laws of Eretria” (IG XII, 9 1273 and 1274): 
epigraphic, legal and political aspects’, Phoenix 45, 1991, 296–313 and E.Vanderpool and 
W.Wallace, ‘The sixth century laws from Eretria’, Hesperia 33, 1964, 381–91, accept the 
restoration (originally of Hiller) in l. 11 of .  

245   Ch. 6, pp. 192–7.  
246   Vanderpool and Wallace 1964, 390; Jeffery 1960/90, 84.  
247   Konon (FGrH 26F1, 44) in Photios, Bibliotheke, 140a (cited: IG XII 9, Test, et Not. 146.  
248   Huxley 1966, 50; C.Thomas, ‘From Wanax to Basileus. Kingship in the Dark Age’, Hispania 

Antiqua 6, 1978, 187; L.Jeffery, Archaic Greece, London, 1976, 210. On the question of the 
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Milesian basileia: V.Gorman, Miletos the Ornament of Ionia. A History of the City to 400 
BCE, Ann Arbor, MI, 2001, 88–92. Further on Leodamas: FGrH. 90F52 (Nic. Dam.); 
Gorman 2001, 91.  

249   Drews 1983, 17–20.  
250   E.Lobel (ed.), The Oxyrhynchus Papyri, Pt 30, London, 1964, 2–4:2508 (?Archilochus). 

Elegiacs. The text given here is as spaced, accented and supplemented by the ed. with two of 
my own supplements. Lexical references in the table are from G.Autenreith, Homeric 
Dictionary, London, 1877/1984 (see Table 4.1)  

251   M.West, Introduction to Greek Metre, Oxford, 1987, 80.  
252   Suid. .  
253   Plut. Conv.sept.sap. (Mor. 153F).  
254   J.Edmonds, Greek Elegy and Iambus II, (Loeb) Cambridge, MA, 1979, 98–9. In his fr. 3 

Arkhilokhos described the warlike ‘spear-famed lords of Euboia’: for the text: Ch. 5, p. 158.  
255   Ch. 5, p. 159. Lorimer 1947, 122 [commenting on similar language in Tyrtaios 11 (Loeb) 21–

4]: ‘At one period, and one only, in the history of Greek warfare was such a shield in use’, i.e 
the sixteenth and fifteenth centuries.  

Table 4.1 Text with notes of the papyrus fragment of an early Elegaic poem  

 

 
 

 
Notes  
a (Il, 12, 384); with (Il. 11, 351; 13, 131; 22, 
315;—‘frequent in Hom. esp. Il.’ [LSJ]).  
b My suppl.: cf. Il. 19, 407; Od. 5, 334.  
c  
d  
e in Hom. to express spread of combat.  
f Hom.=‘spot’, ‘region’ (Il. 13, 473; 21, 262), but note especially the significance of the term 
in the Eretrian context, i.e. a technical term for a territorial region, see ed. 4, n. 7: 

would be a phrase to which I can find no parallel, though Herodotus 9, 
15 has .’  
g Il. 2, 360: to plan shrewdly (cf. Odysseus).  
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h My suppl. Od. 15, 397 ‘belonging to the wanax’.  
i ‘Tumult’ (with in Il. 16, 782).  
j ‘Breastplate’, ‘chest/thorax’. In Il. 2, 544 in Abantic context: 

.  
k ‘hall’ Od. 1, 126; ‘temple’ Od. 4, 834; 7, 81; 11, 627. Household: A. 
Ch. 263; S. OC 370; E. Or. 70; one’s father’s house: A. Pr. 665: 

  

256   
Ch. 2, pp. 33–4.  

257   Geyer 1903, 117.  
258   The only one suggesting a later possibility: 1962, 3, n. 27.  
259   As it did at Athens, as [Arist.] Ath, pol, 30, 2 makes clear.  
260   e.g. IG XII 9, 211. LSJ s.v (26). For another interpretation: 

Kondoleon, 1963/65, 6–8, who discusses in this context.  
261   Arist. Pol. 1299b36.  
262   Kondoleon, 1963/65, 43–4, sees prytaneis and probouloi as very similar, if not identical 

(particularly the prytaneis of east Greek states, e.g. Miletos). He is probably right. Knoepfler, 
1986, 334, draws attention to ‘l’apparition à l’Érétrie de la prytanie dans une inscription 
inéditée du IVe s. avant J.-C.’ The relevant line is however given in his ‘Décrets érétriens de 
proxénie et de citoyennité Eretria’, Fouilles et Recherches XI, Lausanne, 2001a, 88, n. 388: 

.  
263   Arist. Pol. 1305a15–18. The tyranny here referred to is undoubtedly that of Thrasyboulos. But 

see Gorman 2001, 101. Miletos also had epimenioi: R.Meiggs and D.Lewis, A Selection of 
Greek Historical Inscriptions to the End of the Fifth Century, Oxford, 1989, 147, no. 43; 
Gorman, 91–4.  

264   Knoepfler 1986, 391, n. 39; Vial’s review of Knoepfler’s PhD thesis ‘La cité de Ménédème’, 
Rev.Hist. 108272, 1984, 242. The Theopropidai appears to have had a religious role at Eretria 
similar to that of the Attic gene of the Eumolpidai, Kerukes and Eteoboutadai.  

265   DL 2, 141–2.  
266   S.Oost, ‘Cypselus the Bacchiad’, CP 67/68, 1972/73, 10–30.  
267   IG XII 9, 1273/1274 l. 5. M.Grant, The Rise of the Greeks, New York, 1987, 118, n. 5: says 

that the ‘shipping law of c. 525(?) gives the title of Eretria’s principal official as “archos”.’ 
The inscription however has the genitive form for the chief magistrate. The form 

does also occur but it refers to ‘magistrates’ (acc. pl. accusative/infinitive construction: 
‘the magistrates are to act’).  

268   IG XII Suppl. 555, 54–6.  
269   1963/65 30–45:108 bouleutai (eleven ‘prytanic’ groups of nine plus one of eight, which 

provided the eponymous arkhon). According to him the group ‘in prytany’ were the 
probouloi, holding office for a month; there were thus nine probouloi (or eight for the group 
supplying the eponymous arkhon). The other groups awaiting their turn (or who had done 
duty) were the epimenioi. Knoepfler, 1998, 105–8, reveals the name of a second Eretrian 
tribe, destroying Kondoleon’s argument for his hypothetical names of two of his three tribes. 
See Ch. 8, pp. 243–4 and Cairns 1986, 156, n. 16.  

270   Papadakis 1915, 174. I discuss the tribes Ch.8, pp. 240–8.  
271   Knoepfler 1997, 390–2.  
272    
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273   Usually construed ‘the ever-sailors’; Kondoleon thinks is an early adverbial equivalent of 
and thus =those who act ‘on behalf of’ sailors and compares (at 

Knidos) with .  
274   Kondoleon 1963/65, 3, For epigraphical evidence for 

aeinautai at Eretria, see Petrakos 1963, 545–7; ibid. AD 17, 
1961/2, 144–57; references in IG XII 9, 909 and 923 (Khalkis). On the origins of aeinautai: 
M.Arnheim, Aristocracy in Greek, Society, London, 1977, 53–4.  

275   SEG 34, 1984, item 898. A.Ritsonis, ‘Ein Hermstele aus Eretria’, AAA 17, 1984 [1985] 147, 
so dates it on the basis of the herm stele found in 1977 and associated with the inscribed base; 
see its publisher, Petrakos 1963, 545: late fifth century (Kondoleon 1963/ 65, 39 agrees).  

276   Kondoleon 1963/65, 4–5.  
277   On the aeinautai at Miletos, see Plut. Quaest.Graec. 32. Robertson, 1987, 380–4, identifies 

the aeinautai with epimenioi. Miletos was Eretria’s ally throughout the Archaic period.  
278   For a sceptical recent view: Gorman 2001, 108–10.  
279   Kondoleon 1963/65, passim. Hsch. s.v. refers to aeinautai as an arkhe, though this is probably 

in response to Plut. Quaest.Graec. 32.  
280   Petrakos 1963, 545; Papadakis 1915, 161, n. 1. Gorman 2001, 108–10.  
281   IG XII 9, 189, 23–5. They also appear in a religious context in IG XII 9, 90 from Tamynai; 

the demarkhos is here threatened with penalty to be levied by hieropoioi if he neglects to 
enforce an oath on unknown defaulters.  

282   The Lelantine War: Ch. 5, pp. 156–71. For polemarkhoi: Holleaux 1938, passim.  
283   Hipparkhoi at Eretria c. 341/40: IG II2, 230b (Athenian treaty with Eretria); Newman 1902, 

561.  
284   IG XII 9, 191 A44; 205/6, 209, 212, 217, 219. For probouloi and strategoi conjointly at 

Eretria: IG XII 9, 217.  
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5  
ERETRIA  

Its history in the wider Greek world during the 
seventh and early sixth centuries  

Trade and colonial expansion  

The East  

Euboians had been active in the First Colonisation Movement. Abantes sailed from 
Euboia to Chios and Asia Minor, settling in Erythrai and elsewhere, perhaps Aeolian 
Kyme.1 They may also have been among the ‘Mycenaean’ visitors to Cyprus, for 
Cypriots were involved in trade with Mycenaean Thebes, and late-Minoan/Mycenaean I 
copper ingots have been found in the sea off Euboian Kymi, suggesting links with Cyprus 
or Crete.2 In the ninth and eighth century Euboians sailed again to the Levant, where they 
either established trading stations, such as that at Al Mina, or were settled there in 
originally native towns, such as Tel es Sûkâs on the Syrian coast, in considerable 
numbers:  

The place [Tel es Sûkâs] never became exclusively Greek; on the 
contrary, the impression which we get from the finds at Sûkâs taken as a 
whole is that of a Phoenician town with a strong, at times very strong 
Greek element…it rather had the character of an a settling of 
Greeks among Phoenicians.  

Boardman asks: ‘Who then were the Greeks who established this [Al Mina] trading 
station?’, to which he answers: ‘Euboeans’.3 In this Euboian enterprise in the Levant, the 
Eretrians were probably leaders from first to last and it indicates that, for them, the riches 
of the East were at that time a greater priority than the cornlands of the West: ‘It seems 
likely then that it was the Euboeans who led the Greeks to Al Mina, together perhaps 
with islanders of the Cyclades over some of whom Eretria (in Euboea) apparently 
enjoyed control in this period’, and ‘The balance of trade and colonization interest in the 
two cities probably changed, and it is from Eretria, not (so far) Chalcis, that we find the 
type of vase still carried to Al Mina.’4 Riis discusses what the Greeks may have traded 
with the Levantine merchants in return for largely luxury products: slaves, fish, animal 
and agricultural produce, and perhaps raw metals.5 It was probably not ceramic wares. 



The native people of the region apparently did not like Greek pottery;6 that was thus 
probably exported for use by Greeks themselves or as containers for other products such 
as oil or wheat. However, by the seventh century, Euboian/Eretrian dominance of the 
market at Al Mina was over and trade was henceforth dominated by Attic ware.7  

The West  

The Eastern trade activities preceded the Second Colonisation Movement to the West and 
the north Aegean area. Euboians were the frontrunners here also. This later Euboian 
interest in the West was undoubtedly related to their gradual loss of their Eastern markets 
during the eighth century.  

Pithekoussai (Ischia) and Kyme (Cumae) in Italy  

Pithekoussai, the first known Greek colony in the West, is generally dated c. 750. 
However, its offshoot Kyme (Cumae) is also so dated. We must, I think, agree with 
Bakhuizen, who doubts this chronology and thinks that the foundation of Pithekoussai 
should be early eighth century.8 These foundations were associated by Strabo and 
Dionysios Halikarnasseus with both Eretria and Khalkis. By this time, the political 
configuration of the island had been transformed from the unitary Abantic ethnos into 
four individual poleis. The juxtaposition of words in both writers appears to give primacy 
to the Eretrians.9 However, three other texts,10 which do not mention Eretrians, are, for no 
good reason, given priority by some modern historians, who therefore only accept 
Khalkidian involvement, though Euboian Kyme is sometimes grudgingly added as the 
metropolis.11 Livy says that Cumae was founded by Khalkidians from Pithekoussai who 
‘later decided to take their chance on the mainland’. Khalkidians from Cumae later 
founded another settlement at Palaiopolis near Neapolis (Naples), of which it was a 
precursor: it was originally called Parthenope. Strabo calls Neapolis ‘city of the 
Cumaeans’ but says that it was later recolonised by Khalkidians and Athenians and ‘some 
Pithekoussans’. The Roman poet Statius, a native of Neapolis, stresses its Euboian 
origins. Among the Pithekoussan contingent there may have been some 
Tanagraians/Oropians, for there was a tribe Eunostidai at Neapolis and the legend of 
Eunostos is associated with Tanagra.12  

My interpretation of this ensemble of texts is as follows: that originally Pithekoussai 
was a joint foundation of Eretrians, Khalkidians and (perhaps) Euboian Kymaians, but 
that stasis erupted soon after, perhaps a local problem aggravated by a new episode in the 
Lelantine saga,13 prompting the Eretrians to expel the Khalkidians (and perhaps some of 
the Euboian Kymaians), who then settled at Cumae on the mainland opposite. The fertile 
plains of Campania in any case would surely have appealed to the more agriculturally 
oriented Khalkidians. Parthenope was founded later. Was this because dissension 
persisted? Kymaians, if they were from the northern area of the Eretrias, might not have 
settled comfortably with Khalkidians.  
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The original home of the Kymaians who provided one of the oikistai14 of Italian Kyme 
has been much debated. Were they from the more famous Asiatic Kyme, or from the 
insignificant Euboian ‘town’, the exact location of which in ancient times is still not even 
known for certain? Sampson, writing of his investigations at Kastri Potamias in the 
Eretrias observes: ‘From the few inscriptions and coins, it is not possible to identify this 
ancient settlement with ancient Kyme as many would wish.’ Bakhuizen is categorical: 
Euboian Kyme did not exist. Sampson doubts its existence as a polis in historical times 
and believes that the name denotes a collection of villages (komai). I agree with him in 
this. In the so-called ‘Old Athenian’ dialect of modern Greek, ancient has become 
(e.g. the latter also with Euboian 
connections!), von Willamowitz visited the area in 1895 and came to the conclusion that 
from the lack ‘of inscriptions…coins and references in the literary sources, Kyme cannot 
be located’, and, somewhat arbitrarily, that ‘Kyme must have been a village of Khalkis 
and that from this village, Aeolian Kyme took its name in pre-Homeric times.’ Geyer also 
thinks that Kyme ‘probably’ belonged to Khalkis.  

Sapouna-Sakellaraki, on the other hand, believes that remains of the early town will be 
found in the area of Kastri Potamias and that it belonged within the orbit of Eretria: ‘Its 
geographic position ties it—and this is strengthened epigraphically—rather with Eretria 
than Khalkis.’15 Moreover, Skylax16 indicates that the Eretrias extended to Kyme in his 
time (for Sapouna-Sakellaraki, the sixth century). The land route to Kyme from Aliverion 
via Aulonarion in the Eretrias is the easiest from the gulf to the Aegean coast and so it 
could more easily have been brought under Eretrian than Khalkidian control. Hopper 
notes that: ‘Another [trade route], not so clearly defined, leads from Kyme in Euboea (the 
Aegean port of Eretria) by way of Lemnos and Imbros to the Hellespont (Dardanelles).’17 
Thus, I believe, with Sapouna-Sakellaraki, that the original home of the settlers was 
Euboian Kyme, but that: ‘It is certain that an independent polis with the name Kyme did 
not exist in Euboia after the sixth century BC.’18 No coin has ever been certainly 
attributed to it,19 and there is only one mention of Euboian Kyme in the surviving literary 
record.20 This suggests that Kyme was incorporated early into the Eretrias and that it was 
not of great significance. The Kymaians were probably the Komaieis of the Eretrian 
deme lists.21 Their inclusion in the colonisation accounts would therefore indicate de 
facto Eretrians. On the other hand, we may note that one of Strabo’s sources was Ephoros 
of Kyme in Asia Minor, a historian who was particularly interested in local matters. He 
wrote a history of his city, the achievements of which he tended to exaggerate so much 
that he was ridiculed for it.22  

The sequel to the passage of Livy cited above continues: ‘Thanks to the fleet in which 
they sailed from their home, they enjoyed much power on the coast of that sea by which 
they dwell; having first landed on the islands of Ainaria and Pithekoussai, they afterwards 
ventured to transfer their seat to the mainland.’23 But whose fleet was it? Livy does not 
say specifically. Kondoleon’s controversial article (not entirely dismissed by Eretrian 
specialists24), which discusses the role of the navies of Eretria and Khalkis, especially in 
the colonial movement, argues that Khalkis never had a strong navy and sent out all its 
colonies in Eretrian ships. He certainly marshals telling arguments for its later naval 
impotence, but it is, I think, far too radical to argue that Khalkis never sent out a colony 
by itself at any period. Nevertheless, I would agree that, at this early date, it would have 
been Eretria, the ‘rowing city’, that provided the ships for the colonisation of 
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Pithekoussai, as is also likely for any venture mounted jointly by both an agriculturally 
oriented and a mercantile city. Rhotacism and other Eretrian dialect features have been 
noted at Rhegion,25 for which archaeological evidence there suggests c. 730 as its 
foundation date, perhaps indicating that Eretrians were either involved in, or pushing 
into, the early Khalkidian colonies. They may also have had some hand in the foundation 
of Zankle (c. 730–20).26 Khalkidian colonisation in the West in any case ceases altogether 
about five years later.27 If this is the case, then the powerful fleet, which made such an 
early impression on the native tribes of Campania, was Eretrian.  

There has been general scholarly agreement that the principal motivation for 
colonisation in the eighth/seventh centuries was land hunger.28 Thucydides29 put it 
succinctly: ‘Those especially who did not have sufficient land sailed against the islands 
and conquered them.’ Plato anticipates a possible population/land crisis in his ideal state 
and resorts to ‘that ancient device’,30 the sending away of excess population as colonists. 
Hesiod, living close to the period of colonisation, opined that farmers should restrict 
themselves to one son: ‘May there be only one son to feed in his father’s house.’31 By the 
ninth/eighth centuries, pastoralism was, in most of Greece, already giving way to 
agriculture as the principal land-use regime, reflecting a need for more efficient food 
production to feed an increasing population. Though the overall population was small by 
modern standards, primitive technology and methods kept production low. The total free 
population of the Eretrias at the height of its power in the sixth century has been 
estimated at only c. 50,000.32 With the influx of refugees from Lefkandi, pressure on 
Eretria’s very average-quality land resources would have increased. On the other hand, 
the Khalkidians who are supposed to have won that phase of the war for the fertile plain 
should have had a reprieve and their horse/cattle-rearing culture strengthened.  

Why then did the Hippobotic government send out colonial expeditions as Strabo 
explicitly says?33 I have earlier suggested drought. Camp deals with its effects 
particularly on Euboia,34 discussing the implications of Strabo’s account of the 
foundation by the Khalkidians of Rhegion, the earliest of the so-called ‘famine colonies’: 
‘Rhegion is a foundation of those men of Khalkis who, in response to the oracle, were 
dedicated to Apollo—one man in every ten—because of the failure of crops; they say that 
later they came there as colonists from Delphi taking still others from home’,35 and the 
comment of Herakleides Lembos: ‘Khalkidians who left the Euripos because of drought 
founded Rhegion.’36 Years of good rains and their relative abundance of fertile land may 
have encouraged overproduction and a too-rapid increase in the population so that when 
drought came, food shortages, resulting in hunger and distress for the less well-off 
members of the community, caused unrest. The traditional pastoral economy of the 
Hippobotai would scarcely have been easy on parched grazing lands. Even as I write this 
in mid-2002, on the farmlands of inland eastern Australia the wheat crop has failed and 
graziers are beginning to sell off or kill stock after only two years of severe drought while 
businesses in country towns are experiencing economic stress; the climate of Greece, 
even at the best of times, is scarcely kinder to pastoralists. While the landowning nobles, 
with their greater resources, may have been shielded for a while against the full effects, 
traders and artisans would have seen their local markets and profits shrink, when food 
supplies slowed and, perhaps at times, stopped. This, in turn, would have had an 
inflationary effect on food costs. Perhaps, therefore, it was common difficulties that 
caused the commercial oligarchy at Eretria to join the Hippobotai of Khalkis in founding 
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the first western colony at Pithekoussai. If so, it was a fairly short-lived arrangement and 
hints of dissension in the colony itself point to a breakdown in relations at home. 
Anyway, sending away surplus population would have been only a limited solution 
involving small numbers. Hard hit by the drought, Khalkis became a frequent ‘customer’ 
and so an early favourite at Delphi, the rise of which to mantic primacy was ultimately 
due to the widespread need for drought relief and the removal of excess population, 
which led to colonisation, which is likely to have been the only solution to occur to the 
priests, especially as they probably soon acquired a good fund of knowledge about 
potential sites as colonial activity increased.  

Another motive for the Khalkidian government might have been the need to satisfy the 
artisan class in the city—for there must surely have been one—by ensuring a regular 
supply of raw materials, for despite the frequent association of Khalkis with copper,37 the 
territory of Khalkis was never endowed liberally with copper ore deposits.38 This group, 
together with traders, was a potential source of criticism of Hippobotic rule. Colonial 
expansion would give such groups another focus for their ambitions. Sparta tried a 
similar solution, sending what was thought to be a potentially disruptive element of the 
population to a new colony at Taras.39  

The motives of the Eretrians were more diverse. For them, with a larger than normal 
artisan/trading population, land hunger was probably not the only, or perhaps even the 
main, consideration, although while its agriculture, with its emphasis on olive oil 
production, would not have been so hard hit, the effects of the shortage of food grain on 
the poorer classes ought not be underestimated and the productivity of Eretrian lands was 
generally lower than that of Khalkis. Eretrians and their Lefkandiot ancestors had been 
trading with the Cyclades and had established themselves in the Levant where their 
commerce was already threatened. To find alternative markets the Eretrians sailed west 
and north and established ‘colonies’ as their forebears had done in the East. I place the 
word colonies in inverted commas because the earliest Eretrian western settlements 
resemble more the purely commercial sites of Zagora and the Levantine emporia than 
agriculturally based colonies. Although the distinction between apoikia and emporion in 
Greek writers, especially Herodotos, is rather blurred, I use the latter term to indicate a 
colony that I think is more commercially oriented and apoikia for those that were 
basically agricultural.40  

Excavations at Pithekoussai have revealed a thriving industrial town with an emphasis 
on metallurgy.41 We have already noted strong similarities between burial practices and 
the ceramic evidence at Eretria and Lefkandi and those of the settlers at Pithekoussai, as 
well as some literary evidence, and that Eretria was involved here can hardly be doubted. 
However, why would Khalkidians with their more agricultural biases have come to this 
particular island? It is often thought of as barren and mountainous, quite unsuitable for 
farming, thus posing a problem for strict adherents to the theory of land hunger as the 
sole motive propelling early Euboians overseas. Gwynn completely avoids mentioning 
Pithekoussai;42 Graham mentions it twice and then only in passing in an appendix on the 
western aims of Corinth.43 Yet Strabo44 offers two reasons for the great prosperity of the 
settlement, the first of which is the island’s eukarpia, its fruitfulness, and scholars who 
have actually worked on the island remark on its fertile, volcanic soil: ‘the fundamental 
resource of the island in the pre-tourist age has always been agriculture, but in the 
specialised sense of viticulture, a direct result of the island’s hilly terrain, of the climate 
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and of the soil.’45 Theognis would later describe the Lelantine Plain as having fine 
vineyards46 and so farmers from the Lelantine might expect to flourish on Pithekoussai.  

But though initially self-sustaining, and perhaps always having a trade in wine and oil, 
it was never exclusively an agricultural colony.47 Strabo gives as a second reason for its 
prosperity its khryseia. In the past translated as gold mines, these are geologically 
impossible on Pithekoussai,48 so that unless Strabo is simply wrong we need an 
alternative meaning. This problem has more recently been addressed by scholars with 
results that at least do not contradict natural and archaeological data.49 Within the 
excavated area have been found not only copper and bronze pieces but iron and its by-
products (bloom and slag) and lead. Included in the finds was a weight made from a 
bronze ring filled with lead and weighing almost exactly one Euboic stater, probably used 
for weighing out precious metals.50 But considering the many objects of silver from the 
tombs on Ischia itself,51 a surprising fact not extrapolated upon is that no gold objects of 
any kind whatsoever have been reported. This surely is very strange given Strabo’s 
assertion that the settlement’s prosperity was based on its khryseia. It is very unlikely that 
if khryseia were gold-producing workshops or mines, the total output was exported 
without a single item being preserved in any tomb or, as far as can be judged from 
Ridgeway, anywhere else. Poverty among the population of the cemetery cannot be the 
answer, for there were numerous pieces of silver and bronze jewellery found among the 
burial offerings. I therefore suggest that in the eighth century settlement there were in fact 
no gold-working establishments or mines. But if Eretria exercised control over the 
settlement, and as early as the eighth century it seems even to have imposed its own 
political forms on its dependencies, the commercial oligarchy at home may have decreed 
that all auriferous raw materials be shipped on for working in the goldsmithies at Eretria, 
for which we do have archaeological evidence. The small quantities involved with this 
metal make sea-borne transport simple. Eretrian political and economic dominance 
within the settlement would also explain the removal of the Khalkidian part of the 
population to Kyme and beyond. The khryseia were merely the offices of merchants who 
acquired gold from elsewhere, perhaps performed some refining of the ore and then 
remitted it home. If this is an early case of Eretrian economic imperialism, it would not 
be the last. On the other hand, less valuable metals, also obtained from outside the island, 
were refined and/or manufactured before trans-shipment.  

Before leaving Pithekoussai, I wish to refer briefly to the vessel found there known as 
‘Nestor’s Cup’. It is inscribed with three lines of hexameter verse in the ‘alphabet of 
Chalcis’, according to Ridgeway.52 This attribution is perplexing. There is much more 
likelihood that we have here an example of the script used at Eretria at the time. Jeffery 
notes that ‘Punctuation is “as at Eretria.”53 It is written in Phoenician retrograde and an 
early Eretrian presence in the emporia of North Syria is virtually assured.’ Jeffery 
continues: ‘Every letter-form has its parallel in the inscriptions of either Kyme or Eretria, 
except the unique xi and san. These are not found in actual use in any Euboic inscription.’ 
Moreover, she adds,  
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The Eretrian version of the Euboic alphabet was already in use at 
Pithekoussai and Cumae, and among Cumae’s non-Greek neighbours, in 
the first half of the seventh century, perhaps even before 700; but no 
surviving inscriptions from Euboia herself are as early…the only 
inscription which is certainly as early as the seventh century is that on a 
small aryballos attributed to Eretria.54  

There is also, in fact, an inscribed grave amphora from Eretria dated c. 625.55 It seems 
then that we can make a better case that the alphabet used at Cumae, and ultimately 
borrowed and modified by the Romans, was that used at Eretria.  

Kerkyra  

The Eretrians established themselves early in both Kerkyra and around the Gulf of 
Avlona on the nearby mainland of Albania. Plutarch says that ‘Eretrians used to inhabit 
the island of Kerkyra; but Kharikrates sailed there from Corinth with an army and 
defeated them in war; whereupon the Eretrians embarked in their ships and sailed home 
again; when they arrived, they were driven off again with slings’, while a scholiast to 
Apollonios Rhodios notes that ‘A peninsula of Kerkyra was called Makridie, perhaps 
because of the fact that Euboians had established themselves there, for Euboia was 
formerly called Makris.’56 The Eretrian apoikia/emporion on Kerkyra is now hardly 
disputed, though it was not always so.57 Its name was Drepane.58 Plutarch’s note gives no 
indication of when the Eretrians first established themselves; it was obviously before 734, 
the year when the Corinthians expelled them. Pithekoussai must have been founded 
before 750,59 the date attributed to its offshoot Italian Kyme, so we would expect that 
Kerkyra and the settlements in Albania en route to Italy60 were founded at about the same 
time. I suggest c. 785 or slightly later for Kerkyra, roughly a generation before the 
expulsion of the Khalkidians from Pithekoussai. A date earlier than 750 is certainly 
required.  

Topographical, mythological and historical traces of the original Eretrians are 
numerous. There was a place called Euboia on the island,61 and the promontory on which 
the colony stood was called Makris or Makridie, a Euboian name, derived from the 
nymph Makris, a daughter of Aristaios/Amarynthos, who was the consort of Eretrian 
Artemis at Amarynthos. Makris nurtured Dionysos on Euboia. Driven out by Hera, she 
fled to Kerkyra, land of the Phaiakes. In Plutarch, Makridie is specifically identified with 
the nymph Euboia. Elsewhere, he makes her the wet-nurse of Hera herself,62 who was a 
prominent deity in Kerkyra as indeed she was in Euboia. There was a persistent 
mythological tradition that identified Kerkyra with Skheria, the land of the Phaiakes, 
enterprising and skilled sailors in the Odyssey, ruled by Alkinoos, and that linked Skheria 
with Euboia. The Kerkyraians later accepted this ancestral tradition63 rather than that they 
were of Corinthian origin.  

We have seen that Kerkyra, like Eretria, had probouloi as its principal magistrates, as 
of course did Corinth later.64 However, after their early and complete rupture with 
Corinth, would the Kerkyraians have willingly taken or kept institutions from their 
hostile ‘mother-city’? This hostility began almost from the moment of the ‘foundation’. 
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The Corinthians later complain: ‘But now, as things stood, ever since the island was 
colonised they have been squabbling among themselves despite their [kinship]’,65 and 
dissension exploded into open warfare with Corinth as early as 664, in a naval 
engagement that Thucydides66 believed to be the earliest known sea battle, only seventy 
years after the arrival of the Corinthians. Such a state of affairs between any colony and 
metropolis was most unusual, and the Corinthians admit as much in a later speech before 
the Athenian assembly, for relations did not improve with time: ‘Though they are our 
colonists they have always been hostile to us and now they are at war with us…at any 
rate, the rest of our colonies treat us with honour and indeed we are loved by our 
colonists.’67  

It appears, on the other hand, that Eretria’s dependencies both in the Aegean and in the 
West harboured friendly feelings towards their coloniser/ ruler, for there is little evidence 
of attempts to shake off its traditions: Keos retained its characteristically Eretrian 
institutions, and later Eretria and Andros co-operated in establishing colonies in the north 
Aegean, and their Aegean empire endured for centuries. It has never been asked whether 
this atypical attitude of the Kerkyraians among the colonists of Corinth derived from the 
circumstances of the acquisition of the island. Any Eretrians left on the island when the 
group that tried to return home departed may have been, or have quickly become, hostile 
to their new rulers. The introduction of Dorians into other Ionian colonies is known to 
have provoked dissension, for example at Rhegion68 and possibly at Gela.69 On the other 
hand, evidence that Eretria and Kerkyra were friendly c. 500 appears in the dedication by 
each city of two bronze bulls, side by side, at Olympia.70 Mother-city and daughter? 
Wallace thought so.71 The subsequent history of Kerkyra is noteworthy for the ferocity of 
its civil strife, as both Diodoros and Thucydides note:  

It happened at about that time in Kerkyra that there occurred serious civil 
strife and massacre, which are said to have been due to various causes, but 
mostly due to the ongoing mutual hatred existing between its people. For 
never in any polis have I heard of such killings of citizens nor greater 
strife and obstinate contentiousness which led to bloodshed.72  

At Kerkyra, the non-Dorian elements, the remaining Eretrians and the pre-Eretrian (pre-
Greek?73) natives, may soon have reasserted themselves culturally. The hostility 
generated would have benefited Eretrian trade with the West.  

There are clear similarities between the Eretrian monetary system and that of Kerkyra. 
The iconographic resemblances suggest shared cults: ‘A Euboic tradition in Corcyra is 
supported by her sixth-century coinage, which alone of those of Corinth’s North-West 
colonies does not bear the Corinthian Pegasus but the Euboic device of the cow suckling 
her calf.’74 However, more important historically, and for Eretrian commerce, was its 
organisational similarity. The numismatist Kraay75 states that:  

Apart from the issues of the ‘pegasi’…the most important coinage in 
northwest Greece was that of the island of Corcyra. The original Euboean 
settlers were expelled by the Corinthians in the late eighth century, but 
thereafter the island’s relations with its mother-city were chequered, for 
its size and its strategic position on the route to South Italy enabled it to 
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pursue an independent line. The distinctive coin-type of Corcyra, a cow 
and calf, which endured unchanged for over three centuries, appears to be 
derived from the original Euboean settlers; the weight standard of the 
Corcyraean stater is related to the standards of both Corinth and Euboea 
though identical with neither.  

Weighing c. 11.6 g, it is equivalent to four Corinthian drakhmai (4×2.9g) or two-thirds of 
a Euboian stater (2/3×17.4g); it could thus be integrated into the coinage of either polis 
and also into that of the colonies of both Corinth and the Euboian cities in the west. Its 
cow motif appears on coins of Eretria from its earliest issues in the sixth century but only 
occurs on coins of Federal Euboia from the late fifth century, when Eretria was the seat 
of the Euboian League and its mint.76 It was never a motif on Khalkidian coins. ‘The cow 
may be an emblem of the worship of Amarynthian Artemis, or may be connected with the 
Io myth.’77  

Finally, there is similarity of cult between the Eretrias and Kerkyra. The pedimental 
figures of archaic Artemis on her temple in Kerkyra, gorgon-like, with wings 
outstretched,78 and flanked by her offspring, Pegasos and Khrysaor by the horse god 
Poseidon,79 have strongly oriental characteristics and possibly reflect influences brought 
by traders from Syria. Similar representations of her have been found on Geometric 
pottery from Eretria. Hera was also particularly associated with Kerkyra and with Euboia, 
the latter island being sacred to her; it is where Hera was said to have been wedded to 
Zeus.80 Even in Argos, for Homer, her primary home, her greatest temple was on Mt 
Euboia. In Euboia itself she is associated with Mts Dirphys and Okhe on either side of the 
Eretrias. Eretria had a Heraia festival, a month Heraion and a deme called Parthenion 
from her Euboian epithet. Hera and cows were closely associated so it is no accident that 
the Federal Euboian, Eretrian and Kerkyraian coinage had as an emblem the cow or calf. 
One of her most common epithets in Homer is ‘Ox-eyed Potnia’, although the epithet is 
also applied to Artemis by Bakkhylides. Hera means ‘mistress’, more or less synonymous 
with potnia.81  

Syracuse  

It is just possible that there may have been an early joint Eretrian/Khalkidian emporion 
on Ortygia.82 The name of this small offshore island, on which the original settlement of 
Syracuse was planted, is linked with Artemis: the quail was her and the Kouretes’ special 
bird,83 and Artemis ‘was thus styled [Ortygia] in Euboean worship.’84 Though there may 
be something in the idea of an early Euboian presence on Ortygia at Syracuse, it must be 
admitted that the literary evidence is weak.85 However, the original site on a small 
offshore island points to a trading purpose and early Eretrian emporia are often so 
located.86 Mythologically, Syracusan Ortygia is also associated with Arethousa,87 the 
name of fountains both in Euboia, near Khalkis, and in Elis, the latter connected with 
Eretria mythologically and by dialect. It has been suggested that colonists from Elis itself 
are symbolised in the myth of Alpheus pursuing the nymph Arethousa, or some say 
Artemis herself, across the sea to Ortygia island.88 Perhaps this early association with Elis 
is to be related to the migration of Eleans to Eretria itself.89  
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Albania  

Eretrians settled around the Bay of Avlona (Aulon) in southern Albania. There was also a 
place called Aulon in the Eretrias, near Tamynai, and another near Arethousa in the 
territory of Khalkis.90 Their main town, Orikos,91 most likely a purpose-built emporion as 
was usual Eretrian practice, was originally established on a small offshore island called 
Othronos,92 despite the fertile hinterland in which settlement seems to have been made 
only later. It was early enough to have been thought a settlement of Abantes returning 
from Troy, founded by Elephenor: ‘Orikos is a Greek city and on the sea, for returning 
from Ilion, Euboians founded it.’93 It was well situated for communication with Kerkyra, 
of which it may have been an offshoot, and while the Eretrians held Kerkyra they would 
clearly have controlled all shipping between the island and the mainland, an important 
seaway in all ancient periods. The hinterland of Orikos was called Amantia or Abantia.94 
A major inland city here was at Thronion, also reputedly a foundation of Euboian 
Abantes. Apart from at Orikos and perhaps on the coastlands immediately opposite 
Kerkyra, the Euboian presence in Epeiros may be more apparent than real and belong to 
the age of migrations when ancestors of the various Euboic peoples (Dryopians, 
Ellopians, Amantes/Abantes, etc.) passed through en route southward. The ruins of the 
town of Amantia/Abantia are near the present-day town of Pliotsa.95 That this migratory 
movement was not forgotten later is shown by the Delian legends of the hyperborean 
offerings to Apollo, the passage of which passed through both Epeiros and Lelantine 
Euboia.96 This journey is thought to reflect later trade routes following the west coast and 
terminating in Euboia.97 From there, goods were distributed via a further extension to the 
Levant.98 The West was certainly known to Greeks before the eighth century, as 
Mycenaeans had been trading there in the sixteenth/fifteenth centuries, with the greatest 
activity in the fourteenth/thirteenth.99  

Africa  

Africa is not usually considered to have been an area of Euboian colonisation. The Italian 
scholar Mazzarino has however suggested extensive early settlement by Euboians in not 
only Libya but also Tunisia. His theory was revived by Tedeschi, who cites more recent 
excavations at Tocra (ancient Taukheira) in Libya, where an Archaic Greek settlement 
has been discovered by Boardman and Hayes. However, their reports do not indicate 
Euboian ceramic at this site, unless misattributed, but Boardman had earlier commented 
on the relationship between seventh/sixth century ‘Melian’ and ‘Cycladic’ (both present 
at Tocra) and Eretrian pottery. Boardman is thus cited in support of Mazzarino by 
Tedeschi but not, I think, successfully.100 Mazzarino’s argumentation also depends on 
certain Middle Eastern and biblical texts, the value of which I am not qualified to judge, 
as well as on obscure references preserved in later Greek and Latin writers: a fragment of 
Hekataios in Stephanos Byzantios mentioning a ‘city of the Ionians’ called Kybo (or 
Kybos) in ‘Phoenician Libya’ and a place called Hippou Akre, near Bizerta101 in Tunisia, 
not far from Carthage and Utica, Phoenician Libya par excellence, and which on some 
maps is called Acra.102 The Roman geographer Solinus103 says that Hippo was founded 
by ‘Greek horsemen’ (Hippeis). Pseudo-Skylax refers also to ‘a large number of islets 
nearby called the Naxioi; Pithekousai and its harbour. And opposite these [is] an island 
and the polis on the island is [called] Euboia.’104 Not only have we here the names of 
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Euboia itself, and also Pithekoussai, but also Naxos, that of the earliest Euboian 
settlement in Sicily. When Homer, in his story of the voyage of the Phaiakian ships from 
Skheria (i.e. Kerkyra, another Euboian link) to the most distant lands, implies that 
‘Euboia’ was one such remote place,105 it is unlikely that he is talking of Aegean Euboia. 
The Aegean was well known to the composer of the Odyssey; he certainly knew of many 
lands more remote than the island of Khalkis and Eretria. Could it be however that he has 
in mind distant Tunisian Euboia as his paradigm of the place at the end of the world? If 
so, knowledge of it must have returned to the Aegean area via the stories of the Euboian 
trader-colonists in the West.  

Whether these indications of Euboian penetration in Africa are to be ascribed to 
Eretria or to Khalkis or to both is impossible to say. Mazzarino thinks that they were 
Khalkidian.106 I would however point out that Eretria was dominant in the earliest 
Euboian colonisation in the West and that Khalkidian colonisation ceases shortly after 
730. Mazzarino believes that the Phoenicians, the first colonists in the region, were 
almost entirely displaced by Greeks by c. 650,107 but that after the revival of Tyre and 
other cities of the Phoenician coast, following their liberation from the Assyrians after the 
fall of Nineveh in 612, there was a resurgence of Phoenician activity in Tunisia and the 
‘re-Punicisation’ of the Hellenised settlements in the area. The post-650 date rather 
suggests Eretria. Memory of the Greek period was apparently not lost and the survival of 
some place names, even in the local indigenous literature,108 and the occasional 
disconnected notices allow speculation that there may indeed have been Euboians in 
north Africa as early as the first half of the seventh century, and certainly Hekataios still 
retained a memory of Ionians, as opposed to the Dorians of Kyrene, in north Africa c. 
510.  

The northern Aegean  

A convenient literary link between the western and northern colonial activity of Eretria is 
provided by Methone, founded c. 733 by the Kerkyraian refugees, who, having arrived 
back at Eretria, were ‘repulsed by slings’ by the Eretrians and forced to sail on. This they 
did and founded Pierian Methone in Macedonia on the shores of the Thermaic Gulf. The 
epitomator of Strabo109 places the town 40 stadia from Pydna. Thucydides records that it 
was later occupied by the Athenians to annoy Perdikkas of Macedonia,110 and as the last 
remaining possession of Athens on the Macedonian coast, it was attacked by Philip II in 
354/53.  

Most other Eretrian colonies in the northern Aegean were merely emporia rather than 
poleis. Apart from their names, we know virtually nothing of most of them. One or two 
play a role in the affairs of Greece in the sixth and subsequent centuries. Peisistratos set 
out from Eretria for the northern Aegean to acquire the wherewithal to finance his final 
return to power, with the blessing and assistance of the Eretrian regime of the Hippeis. 
He led an expedition from Eretria to Rhaikelos and founded what must have been a joint 
colony, since it is inconceivable that a privateer would have gone into this area, where 
Eretrian colonisation was dominant, without Eretrian approval, founding a colony of his 
own, and still be able to use Eretria itself as a base from which to launch his final bid for 
power. A strong reason for believing that this establishment was in fact an Eretrian 
foundation and that Peisistratos was the agent of Eretria is that if Rhaikelos were an 
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Athenian colony, and given its supposed wealth of resources, it would presumably also 
have made a good base for a future return by his own exiled son Hippias, but he did not 
go there. It is usually located at or near the site of later Aineia (or Ainos) on the Thermaic 
Gulf.111 It was called a polis by Lykophron and Stephanos Byzantios112 but there is no 
agreement on its precise location. Possibly, as Edson suggests,113 Rhaikelos was the name 
of the area while Aineia was the city. It existed to exploit the mineral and timber wealth 
that made it possible for Peisistratos to finance his return to power.  

Bradeen thinks that Euboian colonisation in the northern Aegean was concentrated 
within the period 775–50,114 and Kondoleon also believes that it predates that in the 
West.115 The foundation dates of most colonies of Eretria (or, for that matter, of Khalkis) 
are unknown. Euboian activity was mainly between the Axios and Strymon rivers, chiefly 
on the three-pronged Khalkidike. Eretria alone colonised Pallene (except for Corinthian 
Potidaia116), while Khalkis settled Sithonia. The most easterly peninsula, Akte (Athos), 
was mainly settled by Eretrians and Andrians,117 while Thasos was Parian. Both Andros 
and Paros were both once probable Eretrian dependencies.118 Thus, with colonies on both 
sides of the Thermaic Gulf and with a presence in Athos, Eretria was dominant in the 
region. The name Khalkidike may derive from that of a local tribe, rather than from the 
Euboian Khalkidians, as some scholars argue.119 It appears to me for geographic reasons, 
despite the general belief that Khalkis was first to colonise northward, that the Eretrians 
were in fact earlier. Not only are the Pierian coast and Pallene, which their colonies 
dominated, the first likely landfalls, but they are also the most fertile areas in the 
Khalkidike area. Athos is all mountains, while Sithonia, although it has some small 
plains, is not much more attractive as a place for self-supporting colonies. Khalkis, it 
seems, had to be content with second best. Hammond long ago accepted this: ‘The choice 
(of sites) made by the Eretrians, when they were first in the field, shows that Macedonia 
had much to offer the maritime trader.’120  

The Eretrian colonies in the north Aegean (certain or possible) were: Methone, Pydna, 
Dion, Eion, Aloros, Aineia (Ainos), Mende, Sane (on Pallene), Skione, Apollonia (on the 
Thermaic Gulf), Therambos, Aige and Neapolis (on the Toronian Gulf coast of Pallene), 
Olophyxos, and Akrothooi (on Athos). Other likely Eretrian foundations were Kharadriai, 
Palaiorion and Pharbelos.121 Another, Dikaia Eretrieon, is interesting, not only because it 
was identified thus in the Athenian Tribute Lists122 but because its coin types hint at a 
Karystian presence among its Eretrian colonists.123 Its location is not certain but was 
probably close to Lake Bitsonis, not far from Kavala.124  

Eretria also had one other significant colony, Skábala,125 which, if it was indeed 
Neapolis126 (modern Kavála), opposite Parian Thasos, would have controlled sea access 
to it and the mines and forests of Mt Pangaion, exploited by Peisistratos during his 
sojourn in the north. The identification of this place is thus of economic and historical 
importance. It has also been identified with the proverbially rich Daton,127 also on the 
Thracian seaboard opposite Thasos. Such a multiplicity of names acquired over time by 
places in the Greek world is not uncommon, as Euboia and indeed Eretria itself make 
clear. Neapolis is generally considered a Thasian settlement. Nevertheless, we do have 
the close similarity of the names Skábala and modern Kabála (modern Greek Kavála) on 
more or less the same site. The Turkish name for the town was Kávalo,128 preserving the 
ancient accentuation. Stephanos Byzantios is quite explicit that the place was Eretrian 
and gives a specific source: Theopompos’ Philippika (Book 24). There is, however, a 
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further argument. Thucydides records that the forebears of the Macedonian Temenid king 
Alexandros I (c. 498–54)129 had incorporated coastal Pieria into Macedonia and expelled 
the ‘Pieres’, who afterwards took up their abode in areas at the foot of Mt Pangaion.130 
When did this expulsion occur? Hammond writes: ‘A terminus post quem for this event 
was c. 730, for at that time the coast of Pieria was described as “Thrace” and not 
“Macedonia”, presumably because there were Thracians there. This description occurs in 
the foundation story of a Greek colony [Methone]. For some colonists from Eretria…c. 
730 sailed “for Thrace” (epi Thrakes).’131 He suggests c. 650, or shortly after, in the reign 
of Perdikkas I, the first Temenid king, for the expulsion. Now, if colonists originally from 
Eretria had been driven to emigrate from Pierian Methone to the foothills of Pangaion 
about the mid-seventh century and settled at Skábala, this would explain both 
Theopompos’ description of the place as Eretrian132 in his Macedonian history and the 
apparent ease with which Peisistratos, with his close Eretrian connections, was able to 
exploit the mines of the Pangaion. Moreover, the early coinage of Neapolis corresponds 
exactly with the earliest types of Eretria itself,133 so that it is not at all impossible that 
Peisistratos copied its, or Eretria’s, gorgoneion-type for some of his Athenian issues, 
following his return from exile in Eretria and its northern colonies.  

Before we leave Eretrian colonisation in the north, we may consider the possibility 
that Eretrians settled, or perhaps had small service depots, on several islands between 
Eretria and Pallene. Skiathos is said to have been Euboian;134 Eretria itself is linked to 
Skyros.135 However, Khalkis is also said to have colonised some of these islands after 
they had declined in importance from the days when they were occupied by Minoans 
from Crete.136 For either city to have done so would have been very sensible given the 
difficulties of long distance sailing in the Geometric and early Archaic Periods.  

Oropos  

It is perhaps appropriate here to at least revisit the relationship of Eretria and Oropos. I 
have already mentioned this place in the context of possible immigrations from Elis to the 
Eretrias via eastern Boiotia. However, we possess a text that actually states that ‘Oropos 
is a foundation of the Eretrians; for it is disputed by the Boiotians, the Eretrians, and the 
Athenians.’137 Knoepfler accepts this;138 Wilamowitz thought so even before the text was 
discovered. But when was it established? Knoepfler places its foundation, the purpose of 
which he believes was to control the commerce of the Asopos valley, after the 
establishment of the Lefkandiots at Eretria.139 He argues that the very ‘off-centre’ 
location of (New) Eretria within its territory may be explained by the need to have a short 
crossing to the mainland at a point where there was a sheltered harbour on both sides of 
the gulf, and so it was there that the Eretrians established a ‘comptoire’. But there were 
also strategic considerations and Thucydides was well aware of them.140 Knoepfler 
observes: ‘For since the place is opposite Eretria, it was impossible that if the Athenians 
held it, that it would not pose a great threat to both Eretria itself and to Euboia in 
general.’141 It is no accident that when the Eretrians began actively intriguing against 
Athens in 411, they quickly betrayed Oropos to the Boiotians and immediately went to 
Rhodes and invited the Peloponnesians to invade Euboia.  

I think, however, that it is more likely that there was a settlement at Oropos since very 
early times. The name has western Greek connotations and toponyms with the element 
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are very early. It may be that the site of Eretria was itself chosen by the retreating 
Lefkandiots for its position vis-à-vis an already existing mainland town rather than vice 
versa, as Knoepfler would wish. Later, Eretria had a deme Oropos.142 Both Wallace and 
Knoepfler143 place it [in District IV (not identical for both)] east of the city, but Wallace 
gives no reason in his brief commentary on the deme. But in a footnote144 he allows that 
it may have been west of the city, from the discovery of a grave stele of a demesman, 
between modern Vasiliko and Eretria, just inland from Lefkandi and opposite mainland 
Oropos. In the discussions about the location of the deme, no account has been taken of 
the note in St. Byz., which suggests that Lefkandi and Oropos were not far apart: ‘Orope 
(sic); polis of Euboia where [there was] a most famous sanctuary of Apollo’.145 The 
manuscripts of Thucydides twice call Oropos peraia ge. This, according to Gomme, 
suggests an Eretrian perspective and that the area was for Eretria the ‘land on the further 
side’.146 Clearly, however, the two places were closely associated at all periods of their 
history, and the Eretrians, growing more powerful during the eighth/seventh centuries, 
took control of its mainland satellite. This could have been quite amicable, for Eretria 
seems at all times to have enjoyed good will at Oropos and certainly never relinquished 
hopes of repossessing the town when it was under either Boiotian or Athenian control.147 
It was not until after the destruction of Eretria in 490 that Athens gained control of it. 
Thenceforth Oropos was a bone of contention between Eretria, Athens and Thebes; 
Eretria was always hostile towards the foreign occupying power.148  

Eretria’s relations with other independent poleis  

The Lelantine War  

The central factor governing Eretria’s relations with states in Euboia itself from the ninth 
to the end of the sixth centuries was the ‘Lelantine War’. Interwoven with this were 
Eretrian involvements overseas, the result of its control over islands in the Aegean and its 
wide colonial/trading interests. The very settlement of Eretria itself was almost certainly 
the outcome of warfare between the Khalkidians and Lefkandiots, and there is evidence 
that fighting erupted periodically over the following centuries down to 506 between the 
two poleis. The reason scholars give such differing dates for this war is undoubtedly due 
to the chronic nature of the fighting over a long period. That the ‘Lelantine War’ was not 
a single episode or confined within a narrow chronological period but continued, 
sometimes desultorily, sometimes as a war of pan-Hellenic proportions, from the Heroic 
Age and even earlier to 506, is a view not shared by most scholars. Geyer, for example, 
has a bet each way: for him ‘the’ war was not earlier than 730 (the foundation of 
Pithekoussai), when Strabo says that the two states were still in harmony, though later 
they fell out: ‘Pithekoussai was founded by the Eretrians and the Khalkidians, who, 
though prospering there on account of the fertility of the soil and the gold mines, 
abandoned the island on account of a quarrel.’ This co-operation was, in my opinion, 
only a temporary interval. However, Geyer did accept the ongoing rivalry between 
Eretria and Khalkis: ‘Certainly more wars broke out between the two neighbour-cities.’149 
However Dr Parker, who has made an extensive special study of the war, shares my 
view.150  
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Because Eretria had overseas interests, fighting on the island inevitably sometimes 
involved poleis outside Euboia. Thucydides, in his brief comment on ‘the’ Lelantine War, 
says that this was the first occasion that many Greek states became embroiled in a single 
conflict: ‘And indeed, some time in the past, there occurred a war between the 
Khalkidians and the Eretrians and the rest of the Hellenic world concluded alliances with 
one or other side.’151 Miletos and Samos were certainly among them. We need not think 
that a majority of these poleis were involved in great battles, actively or passively. 
Periodically there did occur significant events such as the destruction of Lefkandi, and 
whichever phase of the war it was that attracted Thucydides’ attention, it must have been 
one of these. But we should not be seduced by Thucydides’ note into believing that it 
usually involved much more than the picture of cross-border raiding in the marches of the 
Eretrias and the Karystia that emerges from the fragmentary epic referred to in Chapter 4. 
Such raids were always a feature of Greek life, even under Roman rule. Earlier, the 
governors of Dareios had to impose order on the Ionian cities after the conquest, because 
of cross-border raiding.152 Hippeis and Hippobotai justified their control of the state by 
virtue of their martial prowess, and episodes such as these indicate that they had plenty of 
opportunities to keep in training: ‘And this is why in ancient times those states whose 
strength lay in their cavalry and which used horses in their wars against their neighbours, 
such as the Eretrians, the Khalkidians and the citizens of Magnesia-on-the-Maiandros 
[were governed by] oligarchies.’153  

In whose interest were these local wars? Certainly not the non-Hippobotic classes. The 
early rural gentry could perhaps carry on their age-old duel with their neighbours in the 
eskhatia, the remote border countryside, where the writ of the polis was weakest, in the 
manner some scholars describe as ‘agonistic’, in which battles were fought according to 
well-defined courtly rules. Killing was thereby minimised and hostages were ransomed 
rapidly after being well treated.154 The notion of ‘chivalric’ agones, in fact, has as one of 
its principal foundations Strabo’s comments on the conduct of warfare between the two 
rival Euboian poleis:  

Generally these poleis agreed with one another and when differences 
arose concerning the Lelantine [Plain], they did not so completely cease in 
this as to each wage war with stubborn remorselessness, but developed a 
convention according to which they would conduct the fighting. This is 
revealed by a stele in the Amarynthion, which expresses a prohibition 
against thrown weapons.155  

It is an extension of Herman’s scenario of elaborate friendship links between aristocratic 
families and individuals from different poleis.156 Often hostages became xenoi (guest-
friends) of their captors, and networks of relationships between noble houses were built 
up, some lasting well into the Classical period. But it would be misleading to believe that 
by the sixth and in later centuries, warfare and associated diplomacy was at all ‘chivalric’ 
in any but a few cases such as (perhaps) the Argive/Spartan War for the Thyreatis.157 
Moreover, was even this anything more than a romanticised version of a preliminary 
skirmish followed by a ‘real’ battle? I think not. Anyhow, the result was in fact decided 
by a formal hoplite engagement. It was around Lefkandi on the Lelantine Plain, c. 825, 
that the cosy pattern of war games among aristocratic oikoi158 appears to have ended in a 
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real war, involving annexation by Khalkis of the defeated nobles’ territory. Why did 
Khalkis break the convention?  

Severe drought and its consequent economic strains would put paid to the mitigating 
effects of ancient class-friendship links with neighbouring landowners, along with 
increased pressure to reform the military efficiency of the state for both attack and 
defence. However, the emergence of the polis-state, associated with both the 
phenomenon of colonisation and the changes in the methods and conventions of warfare 
that scholars have called the Hoplite Revolution, will also have played a role. The phase 
of the Lelantine War leading to the settlement at Eretria was what Kondoleon called ‘a 
manifestation of the struggle between the old order of the ethnos-states and the new 
world of the polis-states’.159 For both Kondoleon and me, Eretria represents the neos 
kosmos, Khalkis the palaios. However, the Abantic ethnos was already history. 
Arkhilokhos’ ‘spear-famed lords of Euboia’ were both the heirs of the Homeric warrior 
Abantes and exemplars of the new hand-to-hand hoplite warfare:  

 
Not so many bows shall be stretched,  
nor so many slings discharged, when Ares goes forth 
to war on the Plain, but then there will be  
the awful work of the sword, for this  
is the sort of battle in which are masters  
the spear-famed lords of Euboia.160  

This is not incompatible with a small body of aristocratic warriors riding to battle, then 
fighting more or less as hoplites with thrusting spears, as the Spartan Hippeis still did at 
the Battle of Mantineia in 419. Nevertheless, the reference to close-up fighting with 
swords shows that we have moved some way from the older style of waging war. Given 
the likely very small numbers on both sides, the battle would have been rather removed 
from the typical hoplite battle of the late-sixth century onwards. The chronology of 
Arkhilokhos is a topic of dispute, but if we place the poet’s floruit in the last quarter of 
the seventh century we would not be far wrong. The dating is important, despite the fact 
that precision is not to be had, because it reveals fighting in Euboia during his active 
lifetime and also for dating the introduction there of hoplite armour generally.161 Homer 
had already called the Abantes rhexithorakes (corslet-cleavers),162 since their method of 
using the spear was to stand firm and thrust for the chest. Eustathios, commenting on the 
Abantic section of the Iliad says that: ‘The Abantes were spearmen who did not discharge 
their spears.’163 The description of the method of fighting by the Abantic contingent in 
the Iliad, quite compatible with that of the hoplite phalanx, has therefore been regarded as 
a later interpolation.164  

But were in fact the ‘spear-famed lords’ of Arkhilokhos still from the old Hippobotic 
class? And were they the sole custodians of Euboian military ethics anyway? The 
‘convention’ recorded by Strabo [he employs the verb synethento, suggesting a syntheke 
(treaty)] against the use of missile weapons, which was preserved in the temple at 
Amarynthos,165 is a restated survival from early times. Missiles were an early feature of 
Eretrian warfare: we see them used against the colonists returning from Kerkyra 
(734/3).166 However, the wording favoured users of traditional methods, such as duelling 
with swords and, especially, those using horses.167 Valuable and hard to replace, horses 
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were vulnerable to missiles shot from a distance.168 Thus, the prohibition against telebola 
(long-range missiles)169 may be seen as an attempt by the Khalkidians to neutralise 
Eretrian psiloi (light-armed troops): the term is later used in the Eretrian military list IG 
XII 9, 241. Lorimer speculates that telebola may indicate the presence of mercenary 
slingers and archers. Perhaps even at this early period the Eretrians had an organised 
body of slingers.170 In periods of social tension, attitudes clash and become blurred. The 
Amarynthos convention appears to be an attempt to re-enforce traditional mores of 
constraint that were breaking down, while the new all-out approach to winning in war 
betrays a more opportunistic, hardheaded philosophy. This appears to contrast with the 
spirit of the polis, with its collective rather than individual responsibility in such matters 
as the defence of the state, reflected militarily in the hoplite phalanx, which required the 
subordination of individual self-pride in personal glory to the more mundane collective 
interest of the state and its protection. The military action in Euboia involving 
Arkhilokhos must have been fought under the terms of the convention imposing a ban on 
missile weapons,171 for the similarity between the wording of the stele and his poem is so 
striking that I am surprised that military historians have not commented on it more.172 
Nevertheless, Eretria still possessed a powerful cavalry that could successfully challenge 
that of Hippobotic Khalkis for supremacy, as we shall see.  

Opportunism, at Eretria and elsewhere, is also manifested by the new dominant class 
with its more self-centred commercial interests, whose rise to power exhibits features of 
later class struggles.173 The hoplite army, whose members were interdependent but at the 
same time stolid and persistent, was its means of countering the old military dominance 
of the aristocrats who were much more willing to cut their losses and withdraw to fight 
another day. Still, it must be confessed that the cynical Arkhilokhos himself did not 
hesitate to throw away his shield, which was certainly a hoplite porpax shield:  

 
Some Thracian now rejoices in my innocent shield, 
that I chucked away behind a bush.  
But I saved myself. What’s that shield to me?  
So what, I say. I’ll get me another just as good.174 

These two fragments of his poetry reveal a quite new attitude to conduct in war and 
concern (part of) the hoplite panoply, although of course Arkhilokhos’ rhipsaspia 
presumably did not occur in Euboia, since a Thracian was beneficiary of his prudence. 
Elsewhere in Greece at the time, we see the emergence of mercenaries and of tyranny, the 
appearance of which at Eretria came rather later.175 ‘The old aristocratic republic had 
been liable to be swayed by sentimental considerations—old guest-friendships with the 
nobles of other states and the curious and widespread feeling that the national honour 
demands the vigorous prosecution of ancestral border-feuds—the tyrant cared for none of 
these things.’ ‘He was an opportunist.’176  

The debate concerning the emergence of the hoplite army and the polis is not new. 
Some recent scholarship sees the military reforms as preceding social change: it was the 
phalanx that produced the tyrants.177 But in fact: ‘We know very little about the 
introduction of hoplite warfare.’178 There must however have been some prior socio-
economic changes that had already created what Cartledge calls potential revolutionaries, 
a class of farmers of sufficient substance, or men who had obtained wealth from an 
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expansion of trade opportunities, who were able to afford a hoplite panoply, or part of it. 
Moreover, any farmers with such resources were likely to have been growing exportable 
commodities, such as olives, and so were not subsistence peasants. However, we need not 
imagine a rush to arms by the rising classes. Cartledge for one thinks that they would 
have been reluctant soldiers: ‘The adoption of phalanx tactics did not create a 
revolutionary situation…rather it turned potential revolutionaries…into actual 
revolutionaries.’179 Morris, however, perceives revolutionary discontent in the classes 
below the actual rulers.180 My belief is that as men became more affluent, they were able 
to acquire, bit by bit, the elements of what would later become the fully fledged hoplite 
panoply, and that pressure to do so may have been applied by the polis government in 
order to strengthen its military capabilities, even though often that government would still 
have been in the hands of the old aristocratic class.  

Following defeats by Khalkis in the ninth and again in the late-seventh/ early-sixth 
centuries and having undergone economic revolution, Eretria may have been especially 
willing to adopt the new military tactics and equipment. Few yet seem to have considered 
that Euboia, with its martial traditions, from the mythical Kouretes and historical Abantes 
to the lords who fought with/ against Arkhilokhos, might have been the original home of 
the hoplite. One who has is Helbig, who attributes to Khalkis the development of the 
phalanx to control the numerically superior natives in its areas of colonisation.181 
However, the chronic warfare at home for the Lelantine Plain would have been just as 
likely an incentive for Khalkis to try new methods. Eretria, which was less encumbered 
with ancient traditions, would have been an even more likely focus of the 
experimentation and was just as active in colonisation as was Khalkis. The extent to 
which Eretrian interest in Al Mina and the metalworking cultures of the Middle East may 
have encouraged the adoption of new armour and tactics is hard to assess. Did Euboia get 
its reputation as inventor of bronze weaponry from the trade in arms? We have noted the 
absence of copper deposits in central Euboia. Both Eretrians and Khalkidians had 
hoplites at an early date. While discussing the Thessalian hero Kleomakhos of Pharsalos, 
Aristotle (of Khalkis?) talks of Eretrian hoplites defeating those of Khalkis but later 
fleeing the battlefield following his cavalry charge.182 Of great importance is a LG 
amphora found at Eretria itself,183 depicting a file of warriors, each with two spears and 
blazoned shields, most probably hoplite, bringing to mind Arkhilokhos’ description of the 
‘Euboian lords’. Boardman thinks ‘transitional’ comes most readily to mind when 
considering this evidence.184 The weapons unearthed in the excavation of the West Gate 
heroön (dated c. 680) are swords and spears, which might be hoplite equipment, but there 
are no distinguishing items such as shields or helmets that would settle the matter. The 
excavators, however, note evidence of Homeric rituals pointing to earlier usage,185 
though there is no necessary correlation between funerary and military practices.  

Still, there was a long-standing contempt for non-hoplite methods in Euboia.186 
Euripides in his Herakles starkly contrasts the feelings of antagonism between old and 
new worlds. He wrongly calls Lykos ‘king of Thebes’ (a recollection of Khalkodontid 
rule of Thebes from Lefkandi in Mycenaean times?) for he is a Euboian. Amphytryon, 
Herakles’ father, makes it clear that Abantic Dirphys is his homeland, and it is, 
significantly, mainly in Khalkidian territory:  
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What would Abantic Dirphys, your homeland 
have to say about you, if we were to ask?  
It would not praise you, for there is no place 
in your fatherland which could witness  
any noble deed of yours.187  

Appropriately for a Khalkidian, Lykos espouses the conservative view, echoing the sense 
of shame and contempt felt by the Euboian Hippobotic aristocrats for men who used 
missile weapons such as bows and arrows. Arguing against Amphitryon, who speaks for 
the new way, Lykos makes the traditional, thoroughly Abantic viewpoint forcibly:  

 
Herakles won his fame fighting animals;  
in other matters, he was no hero—he was nothing!  
His left arm never held a shield, he never faced  
an enemy’s spear. He used the bow, the coward’s weapon,  
handy for running away. The test of courage is not  
skill with a bow, but in the firm foot, the unflinching eye,  
when the spear drives its hurtling furrow through the ranks.188

Herakles is the aggressive outsider and innovator, exploiting the missile arrow. The 
convention stele thus expresses only the increasingly obsolete Euboian-noble attitudes of 
the ‘spear-famed lords’.189 Lykos’ contempt, together with the angry frustration of the 
verses of the aristocratic Theognis, dealing with his experiences in Euboia190 during civil 
strife there in the mid-sixth century, reveal what must have been a widely felt anger 
among this class at the total breakdown of the ancient interstate and interfamilial 
relationships. On behalf of the new way, we have only Amphitryon’s frustrated diatribe.  

Despite military and political changes, an old notion persisted: whoever fights in 
defence of the community should have a say in the direction of state policy, especially in 
relation to war and peace. The revolutionary potential of this idea in the new climate is 
obvious and it would have a great impact on Eretrian military and civilian life when the 
fighting class extended downwards into the artisans and labouring sections of the 
population. The increasing importance of naval warfare191 would further change, even 
more radically, the socio-economic composition of the military. There is evidence of late-
eighth-century naval battles involving Euboians: Amphidamas of Khalkis died in a naval 
engagement against Eretrians. Jeffery noted the consequences of these changes for the 
Euboian poleis: ‘Thus, when the hoplite element in Chalkis and Eretria realised its 
potential power, government by the Hippobotai became less settled.’192 By the mid-sixth 
century, Thersites was no longer to be silenced by a slap from his noble betters and his 
fellows were not at the scene of battle merely to provide applause for the exploits of 
heroes.193 While the sanction of the stele perhaps represents an early setback for the neos 
kosmos in Euboia, change could not be indefinitely postponed, for Euboia was not 
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isolated from the rest of the Greek world. Military defeat had resulted in the breakup of 
the Lefkandiot community and the relocation of the classes representing the new social 
forces at Eretria, where they could express the new ideology in the new polis through its 
economic dynamism. The hardheaded driving away of the colonists ‘with slings and 
shots’ not long after its foundation displays the new spirit in action early at Eretria.  

The ‘Lelantine War’ and extra-Euboian alliances  

The early war involving Karystos and Miletos probably involved an alliance between the 
latter and Eretria. By c. 700, Miletos’ ally Paros was also on the Eretrian side and its 
citizen Arkhilokhos fighting in Euboia. ‘Some scholars have even gone so far as to put 
forward a theory of two “mercantile alliances”, mutually hostile, in Archaic Greece.’194 
Kondoleon pushed back the concept of two major groupings of a ‘politico-military 
nature’ to the ‘end of the Geometric period’ and argued that these reflected the 
characteristics of the component poleis so profoundly that they lasted for centuries. 
Speaking of Thucydides’ two ‘alliances’,195 he writes: ‘towards the end of the Geometric 
Period, I have hypothesised that these represent not a temporary separation [but] were an 
expression of deep differences between the two sides the members of each of which were 
united by long standing bonds.’196 His is the most detailed examination of evidence for 
this early period, but even he fails to cover all the available data. There is no discussion 
of the climatic factor and, naturally, the results of the Swiss excavations were not 
available when Kondoleon wrote in 1963. He is so strongly seduced by his desire to 
prove his theory that Eretria provided the convoys for all the Khalkidian colonial 
ventures that he ignores the political implications of non-maritime factors such as the 
Lelantine land war. His account, though interesting and valuable, is thus unbalanced and 
incomplete. His firm belief in unchanging alliance groups cannot finally be sustained, as 
is shown by the alacrity with which Periandros abandoned the long-standing 
Corinth/Samos alliance for friendship with Thrasyboulos of Miletos, thereby upsetting 
the balance of power in the Aegean region, a change that had momentous consequences 
both for Eretria, long-standing ally of Miletos, and for Khalkis, ally of Samos, and indeed 
for all Greece. His reversal of the old Bakkhiad alliance with the Samian Geomoroi (land 
sharers), whose natural sympathies lay with the Khalkidian Hippobotai, shows that 
Periandros believed that he had more in common with the commercially oriented 
Eretrians and with the Milesians under a fellow tyrant.197  

I disagree with those who argue that trade considerations can never ever be used to 
explain the actions of Archaic Greek poleis in general or the Lelantine War in 
particular.198 Thus, while concurring with Hasebroek that the idea of predictive 
commercial planning by Archaic poleis is unthinkable, I reject his belief that there were 
no ‘foreign and sea trade and regular trade alliances (resting on a basis of naval strength) 
with commercial aristocrats.’199 The examples of the Bakkhiadai and of both Solon and 
Peisistratos, not to mention the Eretrian oligarchy, should make one pause before 
asserting this. Trade was important at Corinth, even in the ninth century, and trade 
considerations were always more important than political ideology in determining 
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policies there.200 Similarly, we should reject the idea that rulers, and even the people of 
Archaic poleis, did not perceive mutual non-competing interests, commercial, political 
and racial, and form alliances. It is, for example, unrealistic to believe that Ionians were 
oblivious to their distinctiveness from, say, Dorians, and vice versa. The variety of 
colonies established by various states indicates that their metropoleis had certain political 
or economic objectives in mind when sending out colonists. We have already noted that 
Eretria itself may well have dictated to its Pithekoussan emporion over gold trans-
shipments. The tyrants Periandros and Thrasyboulos undoubtedly shared similar interests 
and political goals that were probably, in the last analysis, more important than any 
personal friendship noted by Herodotos. Of course, before c. 550, any ties linking city-
states must have been fairly unstructured and personal, not unlike the intra-poleis alliance 
networks among aristocratic families and individuals, which existed from the Heroic Age 
right down to and beyond the Classical period, as described by Herman.  

By the eighth century the middle Aegean and central Greek poleis had established 
alliances based upon perceived common interests, political and commercial, called ‘trade 
leagues’ by Burn,201 which impinged on the series of battles that I call the Lelantine War: 
‘The great maritime states of Euboia enlisted their trading partners as allies.’ And: ‘it 
appears that the political landscape of Greece (and some enduring alliances between 
poleis) had taken shape.’ Hurwit agrees: ‘Such as they were, these “leagues” did exist and 
the wars of the Greek maritime states in the seventh century do seem to be connected in 
every case, directly or indirectly, with the rivalries of Chalcis and Eretria, Samos and 
Miletos.’202 Eretria developed friendships among outward-looking commercial states and 
may have been the first Euboian polis to acquire overseas friends, a natural consequence 
of its trading interests, while Khalkis later found its allies among conservative states such 
as Samos with its landowning aristocratic government of the Geomoroi. However, such 
natural alliances were often thwarted by unneighbourly and selfish considerations. 
Originally, commercial Corinth was an ally of Khalkis, while its neighbour, conservative 
Megara, was probably in consequence a friend of Eretria. Later, when Corinth allied with 
Eretria, Khalkis acquired Megarian friendship, which will explain the presence of the 
archconservative Megarian Theognis at the battle for Kerinthos in Khalkidian territory. A 
general principle operating from very early in the history of the Greek poleis right up to 
the last phase of their autonomous existence may be expressed as follows: my neighbour 
is my enemy; my neighbour’s neighbour will be his enemy, therefore my neighbour’s 
neighbour can be my friend. Nevertheless, the effect of these alignments on internal 
politics is hard to estimate. A powerful partner might reinforce an allied regime or 
perhaps subvert it. The destabilising consequences of Peisistratos’ stay in Eretria during 
the 540s on the stability of the oligarchy are examined in Chapter 6. But later tradition 
preserved the memory of old alliance groupings involving naturally and predictably 
friendly pairs. Thessaly, for example, with governments in the hands of horse-rearing 
aristocracies,203 belongs within the Khalkidian grouping at this time, as we would 
expect.204  

A series of wars involving Eretria and Khalkis and their allies began about the middle 
of the eighth century. We do not know which side initiated the fighting. The rupture 
between Eretrians and Khalkidians on Pithekoussai c. 750 and the loss in 734 of Kerkyra, 
and perhaps Syracuse, by Eretria to Corinth as an ally of Khalkis are probably related to 
the Euboian wars. Was the Miletos/Eretria vs. Karystos war also part of this fighting? 
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Possibly. At about this time the people of Chios helped the Milesians in return for 
previous help against Erythrai.205 The fact that, at Khalkis, the Hippobotai maintained 
their control until the troubles there in the second half of the sixth century206 and the loss 
by Eretria of some western colonies suggest that the Eretrians were worsted in this mid-
eighth century phase of the Lelantine War, which can be linked to other fighting in the 
Aegean. Kondoleon has written several papers207 on Arkhilokhos and Paros, in which he 
discusses the poet’s involvement as a mercenary208 in a series of wars between Paros and 
Naxos, in which Miletos, Eretria’s friend, was allied to Paros. He dates these conflicts to 
the seventh century. Miletos was indeed still hostile towards Naxos on the eve of the 
Ionian revolt and the expedition against it by Aristagoras and the Persians. Herodotos did 
not recognise ancient enmity between the two, but friendly relations between Paros and 
Miletos were still apparent from the request by the embattled Milesians for a fleet from 
Paros c. 525.209 The Polykrite incident210 shows that Milesians and Erythraians jointly 
attacked Naxos while Paros was also fighting it. Earlier, Miletos and Erythrai joined 
Paros to found Parion on the Propontis (in 709).211 Conversely, the already ancient 
friendship of Khalkis and Naxos was demonstrated by their joint foundation of Naxos in 
Sicily in 734.212 Paros and Miletos remained friends of Eretria for centuries, although 
there was a hiccup in this happy arrangement between 540 and 530, when Paros was 
briefly hostile to Miletos.213 Paros may therefore have sent troops to Euboia with, or 
perhaps even under the command of, its prominent soldier-poet in repayment for some 
Eretrian help in the Naxos war for which we have no record.  

A story, belonging to another episode of the Lelantine War that general opinion dates 
to c. 705, concerns the Khalkidian hero Amphidamas who died fighting against Eretria.214 
Hesiod, who competed in the recitation contest, which was part of the funeral games 
celebrating the fallen hero, does not call Amphidamas basileus. The application of this 
term to Amphidamas comes only in the late and unreliable On the Competition between 
Homer and Hesiod.215 However, were the games associated with the funeral of an 
Amphidamas who was a contemporary of the poet or part of a funeral cult for another 
Amphidamas long dead? If the latter, was he involved in an earlier outbreak of the war in 
the late ninth century at Lefkandi? The problem with 705 is that many scholars put 
Hesiod’s floruit in the mid-eighth century at the latest.216 Evelyn-White summarises:  

Critics from Plutarch downwards have almost unanimously rejected the 
lines 654–662 on the ground that Amphidamas is the hero of the Lelantine 
War between Chalkis and Eretria whose death may be placed c. 705 BC—
a date which is obviously too low for the genuine Hesiod. Nevertheless 
there is much to be said in defence of the passage…And there is nothing 
in the context to show that Hesiod’s Amphidamas is to be identified with 
that Amphidamas whom Plutarch alone connects to the Lelantine War: the 
name may have been borne by an earlier Chalkidian, an ancestor perhaps 
of the person to whom Plutarch refers.217  

But Plutarch ought not to be dismissed too lightly for he shows throughout his works a 
considerable interest in, and detailed knowledge of, Euboian, and particularly Khalkidian, 
history. He apparently saw the monument to the later war hero Kleomakhos in the agora 
of Khalkis; he expressly says that it still stood in his day: ‘And the Khalkidians point out 
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his tomb on which stands even today a great column’,218 and, by researching carefully his 
sources for Eretrian involvement in the Ionian War to correct Herodotos’ account, he 
provides a vital clue nowhere else reported in the surviving literature.219 Thus, his 
observation that there was a tradition that Amphidamas died ‘in a naval engagement 
against Eretria over the Lelantine Plain’ is particularly interesting, although apparently he 
himself dismissed it.220 West thinks that the tradition is ‘not likely to have been invented’ 
and that it derives from the Euboian historian Arkhemakhos, who wrote about the 
Lelantine War according to Aristotle.221  

There are reasons encouraging us not only to accept, but also to prefer a date c. 700 for 
Amphidamas’ exploits. Such a battle seems implied on a LG vase showing ‘Dipylon’ 
warriors fighting to the left of a ship.222 The reader is reminded again of early literary 
traditions of Euboia ‘famed for ships’ in the Homeric Hymn, the representations of 
Euboian ships on vases, including battle scenes,223 and Euboian trade in the East and the 
early colonial ventures in the West in the eighth century. That a sea battle occurred so 
early is not at all impossible, in spite of Thucydides’ belief that the earliest did not occur 
until 644, between Corinth and Kerkyra. There is a convergence of other military data 
around 705 that also bears examination. We have already seen that there were more or 
less simultaneous destructions at Lefkandi and New Eretria at the end of the eighth 
century. Second, Thucydides reports224 that a Corinthian shipwright built four triremes 
for Samos 300 years before the end of the Peloponnesian War, i.e. c. 704; both Corinth 
and Samos were then of course friends of Khalkis. Then, archaeological data from 
Zagora point to c. 700 for its abandonment, while Andros colonised in co-operation with 
Khalkis at Akanthos c. 655,225 suggesting that it had already slipped from Eretrian 
control. Could these events be associated with anti-Eretrian naval activities by Corinth 
and/or Samos on behalf of Khalkis? ‘We do not possess positive evidence that Khalkis 
ever had a fleet, contrary to the certainties of contemporary researchers’226 says 
Kondoleon, and on this matter I have already expressed my doubts. However, Khalkis 
could have had help from allies. It may have been the first but it was certainly not the last 
time that Khalkis triumphed over Eretria, thanks to decisive intervention by foreign 
powers, and indeed the frequency with which Khalkis would henceforth rely on others for 
its successes casts doubts about its ability to match Eretria alone in war, either on land or 
at sea. Already, formal ally of Khalkis or not, Corinth had, some thirty years earlier, 
stripped Kerkyra from Eretria. The battle in which Amphidamas died thus appears to be 
just one in a series around 705 involving Khalkis and other states. He was presumably 
victorious since he received heroic honours. Also around 700, Euboian material ceases at 
Al Mina while there was a corresponding increase from other sources,227 indicating that 
Eretria now had difficulty getting her products overseas. A naval loss and the supremacy 
of the Corinthian fleet at this time would explain this fact. Nevertheless, Khalkis does not 
fill the gap; Corinth does that.  

It is clear…that most of the Greek pottery arriving at Al Mina in the 
seventh century is coming from parts of Greece other than those which 
served the Greeks living there in the eighth century. The Euboean influ-
ence has virtually disappeared. The years around 700 may have seen the 
last or most decisive of the struggles between the two main Euboean 
cities, Eretria and Chalcis (the so-called Lelantine War). The balance of 
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trade and colonization interest in the two cities probably changed, and it is 
at Eretria, not (so far) Chalcis, that we find the type of vase still carried to 
Al Mina, but this may mean nothing. Both cities retire from the arena for 
many years.228  

Evidence for warfare between the two Euboian cities at this time also comes from the 
excavators of the Eretrian heroön at the West Gate, who date the monument to c. 680.229 
Neither archaeological nor early literary dates can be pressed to precision but suffice it to 
say that about the beginning of the seventh century, the Eretrians also honoured a hero 
and chose as the site of his memorial rites the Khalkis Gate of the city.230 The two hero 
cults complement each other; the anonymous Eretrian provides us with material evidence 
of heroic burial and rites, while Hesiod’s poem tells us about the games. It is thus 
tempting to see both as victims of the same or related hostilities. In my archaeological 
survey of the city, I have linked the Eretrian hero cult to the final abandonment of 
Lefkandi and the destruction of houses and the building c. 710/690 of walls at Eretria, 
certainly on the western side facing Khalkis if not surrounding the entire city.231 Thus, 
there is enough evidence of a major eruption of the Lelantine War about the turn of the 
century to dissuade us from trying to force the literary references back to the mid-eighth 
century. Most of this evidence suggests that Eretria was defeated, though the hero cult 
perhaps indicates at least one victory for Eretria. Boardman nevertheless observes that:  

If we are forced to assess the historical value of this [ceramic] evidence, 
admittedly barely adequate as far as Chalcis is concerned, the most 
satisfactory explanation would be that Eretria enjoyed continuous 
prosperity from the eighth to the sixth century with no alarming disasters 
or change in population; that Chalcis early in the seventh century fell from 
prosperity, and was perhaps in part abandoned—at any rate suffered some 
loss of status in comparison with Eretria. One might deduce that Eretria, 
her close and powerful neighbour, was the cause of this eclipse.  

He continues: ‘Partial abandonment of the site [of Khalkis] is possible. This might 
explain the apparent absence of seventh century [pottery].’232 He regarded Eretria as the 
ultimate victor in the Lelantine War,233 and later in his paper, he notes that Eretria was 
one of the foremost Greek states during the period from the eighth to the sixth century.  

At the beginning of the seventh century, ‘The War’ may have seemed over. Certainly 
most of the scholars who treat the Lelantine War as a single episode are convinced that it 
ended then and that Khalkis was victorious. Success once more reinforced the position of 
the Hippobotai and the economic status quo. However, Khalkis was, at the very least, a 
declining power at sea and her eclipse culminates at the beginning of the fifth century in 
the debacle of not being able to supply her own ships at Salamis. Moreover, the long 
drought probably did not end until well into the seventh century and this would have held 
prosperity in check in a polis with apparently little non-rural industry and commerce.  

Nevertheless, hostilities were in fact not over, and the Eretrians were shortly able to 
make yet another challenge for their lost part of the disputed plain. In the meantime, they 
had to regroup and rebuild their resources and their city which, as we have seen in 
Chapter 4, had been (partially?) destroyed c. 690. Eretria apparently still had her colonial 
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bases in Epeiros, Pithekoussai and the north and, despite the probable loss of Andros, it 
may have retained most of the Aegean island empire. But the seventh century was 
necessarily a period of reconstruction and reconsolidation. Despite Boardman’s 
assessment, it must have suffered from its defeat, especially the loss of markets in the 
East. There were, however, some hopeful signs. Eretria retained friendship and alliance 
with Miletos, still in the seventh century the greatest commercial, colonising and cultural 
polis in the East. Herodotos234 has the cities still allies in the mid-sixth century, and the 
relationship endured into the second/first centuries.235 In the sixth, Eretria seems to have 
been Miletos’ agent on the Greek mainland, assisting its trade with inland Boiotia via 
Mykalessos (mod. Rhitsona),236 and possibly Miletos reciprocated for Eretria through its 
influence at emporia such as Naukratis.237 Eretria’s colonies in Macedonia and Thrace 
were still intact in the mid-sixth century when Peisistratos left Eretria for the north. These 
allowed it to exploit abundant mineral and other natural resources, such as timber, furs, 
and fish. Its ceramic output, as Boardman indicates, was maintained and even 
increased.238 This may indicate increased production of olive oil, since as we have noted, 
though sometimes of competent quality, Eretrian pottery was never likely to have been 
sought after for itself.239 I have already noted the expansion of the port and agora at this 
time.240 The erection of strong walls, especially on the western boundary, testifies that 
danger from that quarter was not underestimated. The conditions for continued warfare 
had, in any case, been laid down long ago in the cycle of attack and counter-attack for 
possession of the plain.241 And, by the early sixth century, the changes in Greek warfare, 
discussed earlier in this chapter, were being implemented.  

In the early sixth century, Thessaly, a new and powerful player, entered the Lelantine 
contest. Plutarch, in the passage of his Amatorius cited above, which is one of the very 
few actually to mention the Lelantine War by name, relates a story about Kleomakhos of 
Pharsalos.242 It is not really a description of an episode in the war but rather a paradigm 
of the ennobling qualities of pederastic love. Kleomakhos, ally of the Khalkidians, sees 
them getting the worst of an engagement, thanks to Eretria’s superiority in cavalry, 
though apparently the hoplite battle was initially a stalemate, and to set an example to his 
eromenos243 he leads the Thessalians into what may be the last true cavalry charge in 
Archaic Greek warfare. In doing so, he lost his life but routed the Eretrians. Thus the war, 
which was going badly for Khalkis, for they had to depend on their allies for cavalry, was 
won by the intervention of Kleomakhos. Once more, thanks to foreign aid, the status quo 
ante was restored. Some scholars believe that it was as a result of this defeat that the 
Eretrians lost both their Boeotian possessions and the western part of the Lelantine Plain. 
‘Oropos seems to have been an Eretrian possession before it passed into the hands of the 
Thebans in the Sixth Century and preserved the Eretrian dialect throughout the Boeotian 
and subsequent Athenian domination.’244 With Knoepfler, I believe that Oropos was lost 
in 490. However, Lorimer’s interpretation suggests that Khalkis, having won this cavalry 
battle, dictated the stele from a need to protect its inexperienced phalanx as well as its 
cavalry from Eretrian missiles.245 It was, however, to be Khalkis’ last victory. 
Kleomakhos’ involvement dates it to the early sixth century, for it was precisely then that 
the Thessalian League was active in central Greece:  
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In the Sixth century, [it]…held the majority on the Amphictyony of 
Thermopylae; she availed herself of it to extend her influence in Central 
Greece. She took part in the Sacred War to deliver Delphi from the 
tyranny of Crissa; she intervened in the war between Chalcis and 
Eretria…But the power of the Thessalians was short-lived. Defeated by 
the Boeotians, …they were back in their own country by the Fifth 
Century.246  

The Thessalian ruling nobility were hippotrophoi (horse rearers) like their Khalkidian 
allies.247 As late as 511 they came with cavalry to help Hippias of Athens, though by then 
they were largely a spent force outside Thessaly.  

In the context of this episode, we may also consider a Delphic ‘oracle’ concerning the 
status of the Thessalians and Khalkidians. It seems to be an amalgamation of at least two 
separate oracular utterances:  

 
Of all the ploughland, that of Pelasgic Argos is better,  
Thessalian cavalry, and Lakedaimonian women,  
and the men who drink the water of lovely Arethousa too; [end 1] 
but even better than these latter are the men who live  
in the land between Tiryns and Arkadia, the land of many sheep, 
the linen-corseleted Argives, the spurs of war. [end 2]  
But you, men of (Aigion; Megara; whoever) are neither third  
nor fourth nor twelfth, nor in the reckoning or listing.248  

Though not regarded as a genuine response by Fontenrose,249 it does perhaps outline the 
political status map of the period. Salmon points out that it represents two separate 
chronological periods.250 He argues that the original ‘oracle’ (lines 1–3) reflects the 
position of Khalkis ‘in the age of cavalry warfare’, and the first addition (lines 4–6) 
became necessary when Argos developed the phalanx in the reign of Pheidon. We should 
note, first, that the chronology of Pheidon is very vague: the problems are summarised by 
Tomlinson.251 Therefore, using Pheidon as a chronological reference point does not tell 
us when or why the second part was added. Then, though in fact Khalkis is not directly 
named, its appearance is not for primacy in cavalry fighting. That is, rightly as we have 
seen, assigned to Thessaly. The text thus does reflect the strategic situation in Euboia c. 
600: the Khalkidians were not then excellent in cavalry fighting as the Kleomakhos 
episode makes clear, for it was not its cavalry that did best in the battle but its infantry 
and it was the intervention of the superior Thessalian cavalry that won a tightly balanced 
struggle: ‘And the infantry of the Khalkidians seemed to be strong, but the cavalry was 
finding it a big task to stand up to the enemy’s [i.e the Eretrians’] cavalry.’252 The 
Hippobotic rulers of Khalkis were certainly in no doubt about the crucial role of 
Kleomakhos and his men; they raised a monument in the agora itself that was still 
impressive in Plutarch’s day, in so doing they conferred on the Thessalian commander 
the status of second city founder (oikistes),253 so great was their gratitude. It must have 
been a major and threatening situation.  
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Over the next decades, new methods of warfare, including the hoplite phalanx on land 
and the use of the trireme at sea, everywhere replaced the old. The ruling regimes in 
several important states fell in the first half of the century. Old alignments were modified 
and powers such as Sparta, which was consolidating and expanding its influence in the 
Peloponnese and whose League embraced the Isthmus states shortly after the middle of 
the century, Thebes, which had decisively halted the southward thrust of Thessalian 
aggression,254 and naval Corinth began to play a more active role in central Greece. The 
heavy defeat of the Thessalians may have had something to do with their abandonment of 
the Khalkidian alliance. Perhaps the Khalkidians were unable or unwilling to come over 
to the mainland (and not for the last time) to assist their allies. The Thessalians had 
changed sides by the time of Peisistratos, a friend of Eretria in 556, who named one of his 
sons Thessalos in honour of his alliance with them.255 Miletos, debilitated by internal 
stasis for the last half of the sixth century, although still a friend of Eretria, was not of 
much account internationally. Eretria needed other allies. The Corinthians had long been 
allies of Khalkis, despite ideological differences after the accession of Kypselos. Now his 
opportunist son Periandros, having established Corinthian interests in the West at the 
expense of both Eretria and his ally Khalkis, and seeing no future in maintaining the old 
Corinth/Samos/Khalkis axis, took his city into the grouping that included Eretria. The 
tyrant of Miletos became his personal friend. The change in the position of Corinth 
altered the whole alliance system and encouraged the emergence of new tyrant regimes: 
at Eretria, Athens and Naxos. At Khalkis, the old order did not go unchallenged. There 
was a series of coups by aspiring tyrants, followed by reaction.256 However, by 506 the 
ancien régime had yet again regained power there, to preside over the final humiliation of 
military defeat and the establishment of an Athenian kleroukhia on the Lelantine Plain.  

Thus, down to c. 570 alliance patterns had remained fairly constant, but in the second 
quarter of the sixth century the old stability began to collapse. Like the interfamilial 
relationships that Herman describes, the links between early poleis were strongly 
personal or class based.257 The very stability of the earliest alliance groups may have been 
the result of precisely this personal/‘class’ factor, for the rulers often had more in 
common with similar groups or individuals in other poleis than with other classes in their 
own. Instability thus emerged when the old, established ruling groups began to lose 
power. The fact of the short-term tenure of most tyrant dynasties also caused rapid 
changes of outlook. Sometimes however, traditional loyalties remained very strong and 
over-rode pure self-interest, and Eretria itself provided an example when, in 499:  

the Eretrians,…came to the (Ionian) war to please not the Athenians, but 
the Milesians themselves, thus repaying their debt, because earlier they 
had been allies of the Eretrians in their war against Khalkis, when the 
Samians came to help the Khalkidians against the Eretrians and the 
Milesians.258  
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6  
ERETRIA  

Emergent ‘great power’ of the mid-sixth century  

The year 556 is an important year in the history of Eretria, and of Archaic Greece in 
general: at Sparta, Kheilon was eponymous ephor;1 at Sikyon, the Orthagorid dynasty of 
tyrants came to an end;2 the poet Simonides was born on the island of Keos;3 and finally, 
Peisistratos suffered his second exile from Attica and retired to Eretria with his sons and 
followers,4 thereby establishing for us the second reasonably ‘secure’ date in Eretrian 
history. ‘Secure’ in this case depends, of course, on the certainty of dating Peisistratos’ 
second exile, which is not secure at all. However, 556 is not likely to be far wrong.5 All 
four events impinge on the history of Eretria to a greater or lesser degree, so this date is a 
convenient point to begin the study of historical Eretria and its place within the wider 
Hellenic oikumene referred to by Thucydides in his vague remark about the Lelantine 
War, which hints at the great importance of the city, ‘some time ago’.6  

Eretria had been a significant state even in the seventh century. During the sixth it 
would acquire greater, pan-Hellenic, importance and the choice by Peisistratos to retire 
there was for good and specific historical, political and strategic reasons rather than 
simply because of its geographic proximity to his homeland at Brauron in eastern Attica. 
If the last were all, why not have chosen Khalkis with its ‘command’ of the Euripos and 
easy access from the mainland? I shall be arguing that the role of Eretria in Hellenic 
affairs from the mid-sixth century down to 490 was far more important than is generally 
credited by modern historians. Indeed, I shall claim for the city hegemonic status, not 
only over Euboia but over a wider area including the neighbouring coastal areas of 
Boiotia and Attica, as well as continued rule over its island empire, and that it exercised 
political influence via its colonial foundations in Macedonia and Thrace and, through its 
alliance network, in Asia Minor and the East. I shall also show that its power was 
recognised generally throughout Greece at the time and that it was preserved in later 
memory in what we may call the alternative tradition7 and even, often obscurely, in the 
writings of surviving historians, all of whom were influenced by the fifth century aura 
athénienne. This far-flung influence was established and maintained by means of its 
naval and commercial strength. Only a faint echo of this early glory has been allowed to 
come down to the present and it has been largely unheard or, worse, ignored. Peisistratos 
himself, however, did not under-rate the city’s importance, and upon his expulsion from 
Athens, he hastened forthwith to Eretria where he believed he might expect meaningful 
support both from its government and through the city’s powerful allies and trading 
network. Eretria, in turn, willingly received him, his family and his followers for its own 



political reasons. This would not be its last direct involvement in the internal affairs of 
Athens. The welcome of Peisistratos by the so-called regime of the Hippeis nevertheless 
soon proved costly and subsequent relations between the two cities did not always remain 
friendly.  

Well before 556, economic and social tensions had been increasing in Attica and 
elsewhere in Greece, including Euboia. Solon was installed as leader at Athens with a 
mandate to reform the laws. His official title was arkhon and he was also described as 
dialaktes (mediator) and nomothetes (framer of laws), but the title aisymnetes 
(conciliator), used to describe him by modern historians, was not, apparently, given to 
him, but it is a designation appropriate for his time and it was the office held by Pittakos 
of Mitylene.8 The traditional date for his arkhonship is 594/3, though Miller has advanced 
arguments bringing his reforms down to 573/2,9 but even so late a dating is not late 
enough to accommodate his coinage reforms, which have therefore been attributed by 
recent numismatists to Peisistratos.10 Solon’s appointment indicates that Athens was 
beginning to face up to its economic and social problems. The choice of Solon is 
significant, for his interests crossed the divide between those of the old 
Hippobotic/Eupatrid families,11 with their pastoral and agricultural interests, and the new, 
rising class of traders and artisans, for he, though of Eupatrid background, had also 
engaged in trade, while his reforms, or those subsumed under his name, show that he 
clearly perceived that a prosperous future for Athens would in large part be dependent on 
the development of an expanding artisan and commercial class.12  

Peisistratos had a close personal association with Solon in his youth. He is said to have 
been Solon’s eromenos13 so that he must have been born c. 605/600,14 making him about 
twenty years younger. The relationship may have resulted in his adoption of political 
attitudes quite at variance with his Eupatrid peers. His career exemplified a very different 
conception of politics from that of both Solon and the aristocrats. He always showed 
particular interest in the welfare of the productive classes, and this concern may have 
been at least partly a legacy from the older man.15 On the other hand, his career shows 
that he had little patience with Solon’s conciliatory approach to socio-economic problems 
and he certainly did not share the older man’s repugnance for tyranny. Peisistratos’ 
family claimed descent from the royal house of Mycenaean Pylos.16 Thus, although 
Solon’s Eupatrid ancestry might be questioned by some, Peisistratos was a true son of the 
Attic aristocracy.17 His rural and aristocratic background would have made it clear to him 
that Solon’s hope for an Attic concordia ordinum was in reality futile and that change in 
the last resort would have to come through the use of force, as had happened at Eretria 
between c. 825 and c. 700 as a result of military disasters and the loss of the Lelantine 
Plain. Whether or not he had long-standing family connections with Eretria, as did 
several Attic noble families, including the Gephyraioi and the Alkmaionidai,18 he would 
certainly have been well aware of Euboian affairs. An astute politician, he would not 
have retired there in ignorance of the political state of play between and within the poleis 
of the island. Indeed, the progress, if that is the right word, of events in Khalkis during 
the last half of the sixth century19 suggests that the political backgrounds in Attica and 
Khalkis were similar. Perhaps Peisistratos adopted the model of tyranny because, unlike 
Solon, he could see, thanks to his background and connections, and as events in Khalkis 
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showed, that the land holders would never finally give up control of the polis except 
under duress. Thus, both his background and political interests would have predisposed 
him towards the commercial oligarchs at Eretria rather than the outdated reactionaries of 
Khalkis, who had more in common with his political enemies.  

Brauron,20 his home town, was near Prasiai.  

Before the capture of Salamis, some grain was no doubt brought to the 
Attic plain around Athens by ships willing to run the gauntlet of Megarian 
patrols. [However] A much safer port of entry than Phaleron was the 
excellent harbour of Prasiai in east Attica. It may be conjectured that the 
most important of the trade routes of Attica before the capture of Salamis 
was that which ran from Thessaly and Macedonia south to Euboea and 
thence along the friendly Euboean coast to Marathon and the harbours of 
east Attica.21  

A glance at a physical map shows that it was the natural port for the produce of the 
Mesogeia, the grain bowl of Attica. It lies parallel with the Petaliai Islands.22 The 
strategic and economic importance of these islands in defining the southern boundary, 
established by the Eretrians themselves, of the area of the Straits of Euboia, over which 
they claimed direct control, is discussed later in this chapter.23 Brauron was, moreover, 
the site of a very ancient cult of Artemis Iphigeneia, which had a close relationship to that 
of Artemis Amarysia.24 Cult centres of Artemis existed, as we have seen, right along the 
eastern and northern coasts of Attica and Boiotia, suggesting ancient cultural ties between 
the Eretrias and the mainland coast opposite. Peisistratos thus came from an area that for 
Athens at the time was both one of the most important commercially, the trade lines of 
which were directly subject to Eretrian economic control, and one that had age-old 
religious, racial and linguistic links with Euboia, especially the Eretrias.  

Peisistratos’ support came from the Attic commercial25 and thetic classes,26 who had 
not really benefited from Solon’s reforms:  

To suppose that [Solon] gave to the helpless serfs everything they asked 
for and made no concessions whatever to the all-powerful nobles passes 
all belief. A compromise that would fit the situation and square with 
probability was the cancellation of the arrears of debt and the freeing of 
the serf in return for the recognition by the latter that he had no further 
claim on his master’s estate.  

In other words, the land lost by the indebted peasant remained firmly within the 
landowner’s grasp. ‘This compromise would meet the worst grievances of the masses—
their slavery—without robbing the nobles of anything valuable. A policy of pleasing the 
poor without robbing the rich usually succeeds in annoying both parties, and so it was 
with Solon.’27 No doubt similar socio-economic conditions were being experienced in 
many other poleis, or soon would be, as the experience of Khalkis and Eretria indicates. 
The delay of crisis conditions at Khalkis can perhaps be explained by the relatively 
greater fertility of the land there and at Eretria by a more pragmatic ruling class and wider 
prosperity with a greater basis in commerce. Forrest argues that the Athenian economy 
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between 594 and 560 had undergone ‘thirty years of boom’ and that this prosperity was 
the work of a substantial commercial class, but that they were only rewarded politically 
once Peisistratos was firmly in power: ‘Commonsense would suggest some form of link’ 
between the rise of Peisistratos and this economic expansion.28 Holliday thinks not.29 He 
assembles evidence for the economic weakness of Athens at this time and states 
particularly that it was not a sea power: ‘it seems pretty certain that Athenian goods were 
carried to a large extent in foreign bottoms.’30 And from Prasiai on the south Euboian 
Gulf, whose ships would these be? It was in fact not until the early fifth century that 
Themistokles turned the Athenians decisively towards the sea by further developing the 
Peiraieus harbour and building a navy. Holliday does, however, note an increase in output 
from Attic pottery kilns after c. 600 as evidence of trading,31 but pottery output alone 
does not, I think, provide conclusive evidence of increased interest in matters commercial 
or naval, despite even the increasing use of the ship motif in vase decoration. Kirk 
observes, albeit of an earlier period, that the superiority of Attic vase painters in 
representing ships does not ‘necessarily entail…the surprising consequence of a greater 
Athenian interest in naval affairs than Corinthian, for example, or Euboean, for artistic 
fashion need not march in step with progress in other fields.’32 It is absolutely crucial for 
an understanding of the roles of Athens and Eretria in the late sixth century to remember 
the fact of Athenian naval weakness: ‘The Athenian-Khalkidian struggle [of 506] took 
place on land, and at that period the Athenians did not have a fleet.’33 Later, Corinth 
supplied Athens with twenty hulls (at the purely nominal price of five drakhmai each) to 
build up a naval force against their joint enemy, Aigina, in the so-called akeryktos 
polemos (undeclared war) and this took place some time after 506.34  

Forrest and Holliday agree that Peisistratos had the support of the merchant class, 
despite having opposing views as to why that support was forthcoming. Resolution of 
these differences of opinion are important for Attic history but less so here. However, 
both Peisistratos and Solon before him, involved as they were with the Attic merchant 
class, must have had links with the ruling merchant oligarchy at Eretria. The long-
established involvement of Eretria in Aegean and Western trade and in the commerce of 
central Greece makes it certain that many merchants in Athens would have had 
commercial ties with the group of Eretrians who controlled the government there. 
Eretria’s long-established involvement in shipping and its control over the trade route via 
the Straits of Euboia to the north, make Eretrian ships the obvious answer to the question 
in whose vessels Attic exports were carried. Thus, when Peisistratos fled to Eretria in 
556, he went with more than good hopes: ‘By connections with the Eretrian nobility, the 
tyrant returned to Athens for a second time.’35 Holliday is however partly right to say that 
Peisistratos’ support base was fundamentally weak, as is evidenced by his failure for so 
long to hold his position securely.36 But permanent success followed his stay in Eretria, 
where he was able to observe the strengths and weaknesses of the merchant class that had 
wielded power in government there for so long.37  

The capture of Salamis by Solon, the defeat of Megara by Peisistratos, and the 
subsequent expansion of Phaleron to become the main commercial port of Athens led 
later to a great expansion of Athenian trade, because it freed Athens itself from the threat 
of blockade by Megara. Nevertheless, Holliday rightly stresses that for a small state such 
as Megara, even if it had a stronger navy than that of Athens, the enforcement of any 
lengthy blockade in the sixth century would have been well nigh impossible. Megara and 
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its fleet may therefore have been less of a factor in the changed pattern of Athenian trade 
routes than that it was a deliberate policy choice by Peisistratos, who seems to have 
developed into a ruler who saw clearly the ‘national interest’, placing it above his own 
local background and ties and any obligations he may have had to foreign supporters such 
as the Eretrian oligarchs. Any shift of trade from Prasiai to Phaleron is quite sufficient in 
itself to explain the change in the attitude of the Eretrians towards Athens, from one of 
extreme cordiality to one that may at best be described as frosty, which we perceive soon 
after the return of Peisistratos from exile there in 546. This hostility endured until about 
508/7, when a radical shift in the political balance brought the two poleis together again, 
for the transfer of the bulk of Athenian trade from the east-coast ports to Phaleron must 
have had a significantly adverse effect on Eretrian commerce and shipping.  

Be that as it may, in 556 Peisistratos both expected and received a warm reception in 
Eretria, something that scholars seem to have found surprising,38 although it is clear 
enough why he would have believed that he would be welcome there. For their part, the 
Eretrians must have thought that a client ruler at Athens from ‘their’ east coast would 
favour their commercial aims and be a useful ally against Khalkis. Scholarly surprise no 
doubt springs from supposed differences in aims and outlook between the populist tyrant 
and the traditionalist Eretrian Politeia of the Hippeis, so-called, but, as I have already 
argued at length,39 this designation masks a very different government from that of 
Khalkis and rather illustrates the desire of Greek regimes of all sorts, but especially 
oligarchies, that their constitution reflect the usually imaginary patrios politeia (ancestral 
constitution). In fact, it represented the same merchant class that at Athens was still 
struggling for political and social recognition. These would no doubt have informed their 
Eretrian counterparts that Peisistratos was ‘their man’, and as a result, he got 
encouragement and active backing from the government of the Hippeis. He made good 
use of it.  

Herodotos says that when he heard that the Alkmaionidai were plotting against him: 
‘[Peisistratos] went by himself right away from the country and came to Eretria, and there 
he took counsel with his sons.’ The Ath. pol. on the other hand states that:  

first he co-settled (sunoikise) a place near the Thermaic Gulf which is 
called Rhaikelos; from there he went to the area around Pangaion whence 
he collected money and hired soldiers. Coming again to Eretria in the 
eleventh year, he began his attempt to recover his rule by force. He was 
supported in this by a number of people, above all others the Thebans and 
Lygdamis of Naxos and also the Hippeis who held power in Eretria.40  

Presumably his sons had fled separately, having previously agreed to meet him again at 
Eretria. Whether Peisistratos remained in Eretria itself for the decade of his second exile 
or even went straight there upon fleeing from Attic soil are debated questions; I see no 
reason to disagree with Herodotos.41 Ath. pol. omits any reference to him going first to 
Eretria and takes him straight to the northern Aegean, but Eretria had long-established 
connections in the region, as did its ally Miletos, and there were several Eretrian colonies 
and emporia in the precise area to which he eventually went. I believe that Peisistratos 
would have first visited his contacts within the governing class at Eretria, both as a matter 
of diplomatic courtesy and to have his way in the north smoothed in advance. To have 
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arrived suddenly with his (presumably armed) retinue in ‘Eretrian places’, to use a phrase 
of Stephanos Byzantios to describe Eretrian establishments in the north,42 within Eretria’s 
patch, would surely have unnecessarily alarmed his Eretrian friends as to his real 
intentions. It has been argued that when he went north it was in fact a joint Peisistratid-
Eretrian colonial expedition that he led to Rhaikelos.43  

While he was there, Peisistratos used his Eretrian connections to exploit the mineral 
wealth of the Pangaion region. However, Mt Pangaion is not particularly close to 
Rhaikelos/Aineia, so the wealth of the mines, if it had to be taken first to Rhaikelos, 
would have had to make a potentially dangerous journey by sea of at least 300 km around 
the Khalkidike peninsulas, some with their—probably hostile—Khalkidian colonies, not 
to mention their frequent storms, or else endure a cumbersome and no less dangerous 
journey inland,44 if indeed such a journey were possible at that early period, in a roadless 
region inhabited by barbarian tribes and Khalkidian settlers. Peisistratos’ activities in the 
north have often been treated rather loosely. It is implied that: (1) he went to Rhaikelos; 
and (2) he exploited the Pangaion mines, but there is never any attempt to show that the 
two places are not close together, and so one is generally left with the impression that the 
mines were somehow within a sogenannt northern fiefdom of Peisistratos. This is not so 
and it is never mentioned that Rhaikelos is not at all suitably located for exploitation of 
the resources of Pangaion. The Ath. pol., however, states that Peisistratos settled first at 
Rhaikelos and that he subsequently proceeded to the Pangaion area, where he enriched 
himself and hired soldiers; he then went (back?) to Eretria. Herodotos alludes to revenues 
from Peisistratos’ properties on the Strymon but makes no mention at all of Rhaikelos, 
which is not by any means to be located near that river. From Rhaikelos, if he indeed 
settled there, would have come timber for shipbuilding purposes from the nearby inland 
forests via the River Axios or from nearby Mt Khortiatis, even today thickly timbered. 
However, there is no evidence that Peisistratos built ships to create a fleet at this time. 
But, as I have pointed out, Euboia is deficient in shipbuilding timbers so that the 
Eretrians themselves may well have been interested. Pangaion itself is also a potential 
source of timber. But Eretria already had a commercial station at Skabala,45 which was 
not very far from the Strymon, for whose identification with modern Kavala I have 
already argued. Whatever the truth concerning Peisistratos’ movements and residences 
while in the north, considerable logistical problems were involved in his exploitation of 
the natural wealth of the region. Eretrian participation in, and approval of, his activities 
would however solve these problems.46 Why would Peisistratos, if he were in the north 
for much of his ten-year exile, have risked his precious bullion cargoes on a dangerous 
route to an intermediate location at Rhaikelos/Aineia, only to have then to organise the 
onward shipment of an accumulated mass of material, together with his mercenary 
recruits, to Eretria, his final base, from which all our authorities agree that his final 
descent on Attica was made? It is extremely unlikely that he, an exile and an Athenian, 
had any ships of his own, so we must assume that he relied on foreign vessels. The 
obvious choice, and it is unlikely he would have had a choice, was Eretrian ships. And, if 
this were indeed so, why would he not have shipped his Pangaion gains directly to Eretria 
from the nearby Skábala? It is inconceivable that he did not have agents at Eretria 
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organising his affairs. In fact, it is probable that at least one of his sons, Hippias perhaps, 
remained there acting as marshal of his followers and resources. And the argument might 
be made that Peisistratos himself stayed in Eretria for the whole or most of the ten years 
of his exile.47  

Among the allies involved in the push to restore Peisistratos were significant land 
powers, whose acquiescence, if not their direct assistance, would be important for his 
long-term success. Thebes, building up its federal structure in Boiotia,48 the territory of 
which lay along the northern border of Attica, and Thessaly, the horsemen of which 
would remain faithful allies of the Peisistratidai to the very end of their rule. In the 
Aegean, Lygdamis of Naxos, a man of great wealth, aspired to tyranny in his homeland. 
There were also Argos, not yet utterly paralysed as it would be after Sepeia (495) and 
Corinth, the friendship of which was significant, though at this stage it remained largely 
passive.49 Under Periandros, Corinth founded Potidaia between 625–585, a site so 
important that later, Athens would sacrifice other crucial interests in its struggle to assert 
control over it. It straddles the isthmus of Pallene, separating the foundation ‘of 
Peisistratos’ from the Eretrian colonies on Pallene. Therefore, the agreement of the 
Corinthians, or at least the absence of hostility, would be important if he were to reap any 
substantial gain from the establishment of the town. Alliance with Argos, and indirectly 
perhaps Corinth, was confirmed by Peisistratos’ marriage to the Argive Timonassa, 
daughter of Gorgilos and former wife of Arkhinos of Ambrakia,50 Kypselid heir and 
grandson of Periandros.51 Perhaps this political alliance to Timonassa might have brought 
with it Kypselid political ideas. For an example of a woman significantly influencing her 
husband’s socio-economic thinking in an Ancient Greek context, one may consider that 
of Kleomenes III of Sparta (king 235–22), who came under the influence of his wife 
Agiatis, who imbued him with the political ideas of Agis IV, her previous husband.52 The 
marriage was celebrated before Peisistratos’ exile in Eretria and it may not have lasted 
very long, for the vital Eretrian alliance was likewise sealed with another marriage, to an 
Eretrian of exalted status called Koisyra, whom he may have married while in Eretria. 
Timonassa must either have died or been divorced, leaving a son, appropriately named 
Argeios. The tradition confuses and conflates some of Peisistratos’ children: Argeios may 
have been a nickname of Iophon.53  

Koisyra was undoubtedly from one of the innermost ruling families of the Eretrian 
oligarchy. A scholiast comments on the term ‘Koisyrated’, which occurs in Aristophanes’ 
comedy, Clouds, as follows: ‘Excessively bedecked with jewellery…or that the lifestyle 
of Koisyra was over the top. The name is Eretrian. They [the Eretrians] are slandered as 
living in luxury. She married Peisistratos while he was aiming at the tyranny.’ Labouring 
the point, he goes on: ‘Excessively bejewelled, made up like Koisyra. For she was a 
woman who used to adorn herself very much both in her dress and in the general manner 
of her living, so those who saw her were amazed.’ Two other Koisyras of the same family 
were later married to Alkmaionids, one to Alkmaion, grandfather of the reformer 
Kleisthenes, and the other to Megakles, Kleisthenes’ nephew (or perhaps, to his brother 
Hippokrates according to an ostrakon). Aristophanes’ down-to-earth hero Strepsiades 
gets involved with the family: ‘Then I, a peasant, married the niece of Megakles, son of 
Megakles, she a city girl, a spoilt, stuck-up snob, totally koisyrated’ by her mother. All 
the Koisyras are characterised as ‘surpassingly exalted both in family and wealth.’ The 
scholiast sums up: ‘[the expression] “to play the Koisyra” was to be excessively proud, 
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according to the Eretrians.’54 We must suppose that the family of Koisyra was already 
notorious in Eretria for its excess. The marriage was probably a purely political affair and 
it was ended, perhaps repudiated, a short time later when Peisistratos and the Eretrian 
government quarrelled,55 but it seems to have lasted long enough to produce a son, 
known as Eretrieus.56 It also shows the importance that the Eretrian oligarchy placed on 
the alliance with the soon again-to-be, they no doubt hoped, Athenian tyrant. Certainly, if 
Koisyra were as exalted a figure as our sources suggest, then it must have been a true 
marriage and any offspring would not later have been counted among Peisistratos’ 
bastards. That her family was later not considered below marriage into the Alkmaionidai 
(or vice versa!) is an indication of its status. But, if Koisyra were indeed as 
aristocratically haughty and her lifestyle as profligate as our sources suggest, hers was not 
an image with which Peisistratos would have cared to identify himself for long once back 
home, and it may have been a factor in his ‘rejection’ of her.57  

For Eretria, there were political benefits to be had from the alliance. In the diplomatic 
arena, the formation of a coalition to restore Peisistratos would shift the centre of inter-
polis diplomatic activity there. Herodotos tells us that many poleis: ‘gave great sums, the 
Thebans more than any, and after some time… all was ready for their return: Argive 
mercenaries came from the Peloponnese and there also came of his own free will a 
Naxian called Lygdamis, who was most zealous in their cause and brought them men and 
money.’58 Such an inflow of money (to be spent) and men (to spend), not to mention the 
diplomatic coming and going, must have been a windfall for Eretrian businessmen and 
made Eretria a major diplomatic focal point.  

Nevertheless, there were longer term considerations that should have been on the 
minds of the Eretrian leadership. Along with men and money for Peisistratos, Lygdamis 
brought the prospect of enrolling Naxos, an ancient Eretrian enemy, into the Eretrian 
alliance, allowing Eretrian influence to be pushed further into the central Aegean area. 
Theban Boiotia, located up against Euboia as well as Attica, was just as important to 
Eretria as to Athens.59 Its adhesion to an alliance including Eretria would isolate Khalkis 
against any help from the mainland, should it ever need it; the importance of mainland 
Boiotia to the defence of Khalkis and Euboia generally would be made quite apparent by 
events in 506. However, the greatest hope must have been that a friendly and dependent 
ruler in Athens would gratefully favour Eretrian political and commercial aims. High 
among these was the maintenance (or restoration) of Eretria’s control over its peraia ge, 
Oropos and its surrounding territory on the mainland opposite the city, which may have 
at some stage extended as far north as Tanagra in Boiotia. It has long been assumed that 
Oropos was under Boiotian control in the sixth century,60 based on two notices in 
Herodotos,61 concerning an oracular shrine of Amphiaraos, the context of which indicates 
that it was in Theban hands. This has naturally enough been identified with his famous 
shrine at Oropos. However, Knoepfler has argued persuasively that this was still under 
Eretrian control at the turn of the century and was probably not ceded to Athens until c. 
470 or later.62 He observes that the archaeological evidence from the Oropian 
Amphiaraon does not antedate c. 430–41063 and therefore cannot have been the sanctuary 
mentioned by Herodotos. Moreover, there appears to have been a family claiming descent 
from Oropian Amphiaraos at Eretria or perhaps a Koinon of his worshippers, called 
Amphiastai.64 But during his exile the Thebans had offered Peisistratos generous 
financial assistance and so he may have agreed not to interfere in their designs on 
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Oropos. Some time during the sixth century, Eretria tried to seize the coastal area of 
Boiotia and made a descent by sea upon Tanagra,65 not far from Oropos, but failed to 
capture it. The fact that Korinna, the lyric poetess of Tanagra, a contemporary of Pindar, 
wrote about the incident gives us an approximate terminus ante quem (c. 520).66 This 
means that Eretrian control of the area had already been lost, otherwise the attack is 
inexplicable.67 For the time being (c. 546), the Eretrians probably tried to extract 
guarantees from both their Athenian and their Boiotian allies concerning the status of 
Oropos as an Eretrian dependency. At a time when an alliance was being negotiated 
between Athens and Thebes, it may have been felt that guaranteeing Eretrian control over 
the border town might allay fears on both sides of annexation by the other party. Lastly, 
and certainly by no means least in the eyes of the Eretrians, there must have been an 
expectation that the man from Brauron near Prasiai would favour a continuation of the 
dominance by his home region’s port of the export of the agricultural produce of the 
Mesogeia. Despite Peisistratos’ possible earlier involvement under the leadership of 
Solon in the capture of Salamis,68 the Eretrians must have hoped that Attic regionalist 
sentiment would prevail over centralism. That these hopes were not fulfilled does not 
mean that they were unreasonable when Peisistratos set off in 546 to regain his tyranny. 
However, once securely re-established following his victory at Pallene, Peisistratos 
proved to be a truly Athenian leader, refusing to be the slave of local Brauronian or of 
Eretrian commercial interests. For the moment, however, nothing suggested that the role 
of Prasiai was threatened, or that Attic trade would not continue to move via the south 
Euboian Gulf, benefiting from the security afforded by Eretrian naval power and ordered 
according to the regulations established by the Eretrian government covering navigation 
in the gulf waters (Figures 6.1 and 6.2).  

Of these regulations we are fortunate to possess epigraphic evidence, albeit in a 
fragmentary condition, in inscriptions (IG XII 9, 1273/74) dated to the third quarter of the 
sixth century. I offer the following translation, using Vanderpool and Wallace, but 
adding, from Schwyzer, to line 3 of the second section. The four-fold division of the 
text as given below is Vanderpool and Wallace’s (although Cairns’ suggestion of 
as an Eretrian first aorist infinitive form of ‘let [him] be seized’ (for non-payment 
of fines) has some attraction because of our lack of knowledge of any shrine of Hera into 
which the fines could have been paid):69  
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Figure 6.1 The Laws of Eretria (IG XII 9, 1273/4): 
boustrophedon text beginning at the top, 
left-hand corner (and reading left to right 
(downward)). Mansfield 1976, 102 (diag. 
14) suggests that another block lay 
between these two in the space filled by 
modern mortar. From the Eretria Museum.  
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I  

Justice is to be done only after oaths  
have been administered. Fines are to  
be paid on (or before?) the third day in  
khremata dokima70 (official money). Banishment is the penalty  
for non-payment of fines to Hera.  

 

Figure 6.2 The Laws of Eretria (IG XII 9, 1273/4): 
side face (=Vanderpool and Wallace 1964, 
1273/74, 4; Mansfield 1976, b1, b2,c1? 
and c2). Inscription begins at top left-hand 
corner. From the Eretria Museum.  
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II  

In the arkhonship of Golos  
----------[15–20 letters]---------- on the next day give  
three -------------------------------- 

 
III 

-----[c. 7 letters]----- he must pay ten staters;  
if he does not pay, the arkhos (=arkhon ?) is to make  
disbursement from the bonded  
[covenanted] money;  
if he does not do so, he [himself] shall become liable.  

 
IV  

Those sailing payment  
whoever the Petaliai Islands or Kenaion  
shall be trans-shipped and everyone  
who if [c. 6 letters]  

 
(V)  

------------------------- [too fragmentary] ------------------------ 
------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

These important inscriptions71 have generated a modest output of scholarly papers, most 
having as their central interest the dating of the issue of the earliest coinages.72 I too shall 
be considering this matter, but for the moment I am interested in them as evidence for the 
hypothesis that Eretria controlled the waters between Cape Kenaion in the north and the 
Petaliai Islands in the south, that is the whole of the straits between Euboia and the 
mainland and which constituted Athens’ most important trade route up to the mid-sixth 
century.73 The evidence lies in the fourth section of the text. Vanderpool and Wallace’s 
brief notice of it, however, does little other than criticise Hiller von Gaertringen’s 
supplements, but they admit that ‘it is easier to show Hiller’s ingenious supplements are 
impossible than to produce acceptable substitutes.’74 They remark that ‘there is no reason 
to suppose that the inscription deals with “harbour regulations” at all.’75 However, if the 
lines do not refer to some kind of harbour-, trade- or navigation-related matters, it is hard 
to imagine with what they are concerned. Jeffery76 says: ‘The text apparently concerns 
payments in connexion with shipping and harbourage’, and similar views are also 
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expressed by J. and L.Robert,77 Wallace78 and Knoepfler, who accepts that IG XII 9 
1273/1274 does indicate both Eretrian tariff control over the Euripos during the Archaic 
period and Eretrian thalassocracy.79 Most numismatists now agree that the primary 
purpose of early coinage was the payment of state fines and taxes, particularly harbour 
dues: ‘Among receipts may be mentioned harbour dues which are said to have formed the 
main revenue of the Bacchiads and Cypselids at Corinth, the fines and penalties which 
are commonly threatened in laws76 and other taxes.’ (Kraay’s note 76: ‘The so-called 
Constitution of Chios (cf. BSA li (1956) 157) and the Eretrian Laws (IG XII 9, 1273–
1274) are sixth century examples.’).80  

In any consideration of the possible nature of these inscriptions, the location where the 
blocks were discovered, built into a later wall raised beside the harbour itself, must be 
taken into account. The text is certainly fragmentary, but it seems clear enough that it 
contained regulations, at least some of which concern traffic in Eretrian ships between the 
Petaliai Islands and Cape Kenaion81 involving some fixed (rate of) payments. Vanderpool 
and Wallace suggest that these were infringement fines to be paid ‘to Hera’. At Eretria, 
there was indeed a month Heraion and a festival of Hera but we presently know of no 
temple to her into which the fines might have been deposited.82 The known depositories 
for state fines were the temples of Artemis Amarysia and of Apollo Daphnephoros, the 
latter in matters involving foreigners, so perhaps that is where the money ended up. It 
was also located intra muros and might therefore have been considered a safer place of 
deposit than the Amarysion at Amarynthos.  

There is a strong similarity between our inscription and a later Athenian decree, 
which, coincidentally, deals with traffic between Attica and Euboia, in this case between 
Oropos and Histiaia (beyond Kenaion) and, no doubt, ports in between.83 Could the 
earlier Eretrian decree have provided a model? After all, Oropos is directly opposite 
Eretria itself. ‘The traffic between Euboea and the mainland which the Athenians used to 
conduct in small boats between Eretria and Oropus has in all ages been as important as 
the sea road through [the Euripos].’84 A typically Athenocentric remark. Certainly, traffic 
in all ages was conducted from both sides of the gulf. In the sixth century, it was more 
likely Eretrians who regulated the traffic as, in later times, did Athenians, as IG I3 41 
shows. The community of worship of Artemis on both sides of the south Euboian Gulf 
meant that the ferrying of her worshippers was always a lucrative source of income, as 
was the transport of general traffic and goods. We may also compare the Eretrian laws 
with a Thasian decree regulating the wine trade within a fixed set of geographical 
boundaries.85  

The Eretrian decree is thus not unique, though it may have provided a prototype for 
later laws, especially IG I3 41. It was common enough for Greek poleis to proclaim and 
attempt to enforce monopolistic trade-regulating legislation. The Eretrians adopted the 
practice early because they were early in a position to enforce their will with some 
prospect of success, thanks to their naval strength. More important than the fine details of 
the decree is the fact that they clearly felt able to impose their conditions and fees on all 
those sailing in Euboian waters at this time and not just within the harbour of Eretria 
itself. Significantly, given that the Eretrians exercised control over the straits, the port of 
Khalkis was thus, de facto, subject to Eretrian interference, if not actual control, for no 
shipping could approach it from either north or south without entering the zone claimed 
by Eretria as its preserve.86 Scholarly opinion has long held that Eretria and Khalkis were 
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both strong early naval powers: ‘In later times [after the eighth century]…the navies of 
Aegina, Chalcis and Eretria cleared the Aegean of corsairs.’87 But Kondoleon has shown 
that there is in fact little evidence that Khalkis possessed a navy of importance and the 
evidence he offers for this state of affairs in the late sixth and early fifth centuries is 
particularly strong. He concludes: ‘Positive evidence that the Khalkidians had a navy we 
do not have, contrary to the certainties of recent scholars.’88 Lastly, as it was very 
difficult for any Archaic Greek state to effectively enforce any kind of naval blockade or 
trade sanctions, the modest limits within a narrow waterway, as set out in the regulations, 
reflect a realistic assessment by the Eretrian legislators of the city’s naval capabilities, 
despite the fact that it exercised suzerainty over several more remote islands.  

IG XII 9, 1273/74 are also important for another very important economic question: 
when did Eretria begin coining? The answer is one for specialist numismatists. The 
arguments involve comparative dating of the coinages of Athens, Corinth and the 
Euboian cities.89 Recent opinion favours the mid-sixth century for both Euboia and 
Athens,90 the dating of Eretria’s first issues having been shifted up from c. 511. Unless 
Cairns is right and the inscriptions refer to an earlier pre-coinage situation, with the term 
stateres being a weight of silver and the phrase khremata dokima referring to ‘objects of 
fixed value such as spits, tripods and bronze bowls’, the dating of the inscriptions 
confirms the third quarter of the sixth century as a later limit for the introduction of 
coinage at Eretria.91 If Eretria did not issue coinage before c. 511, we would be forced 
back to Cairns’ hypothesis as to the meaning of khremata dokima, but the updating of the 
earliest Eretrian issues combined with the down-dating of Greek coinage generally is 
fortunate for my reconstruction of Eretrian economic history in the mid-/late sixth 
century and meshes well with the generally accepted dating of the inscription. Jeffery, 
who earlier posed the problem of the non-congruence of the inscriptions and the earliest 
Eretrian issues, suggested that the ‘approved’ coinage must have been Attic.92 But the 
earlier dating for the introduction of coinage at Eretria now makes it probable that 
payments (of the fines) would have been mostly, if not entirely, in coins of the Euboian 
standard, specifically Eretrian staters. ‘These are presumably the staters in which the 
fines for offenders were reckoned in a set of Eretrian inscriptions dated to the third 
quarter of the century; the same documents refer to “acceptable 
money”.’93 Unless current views concerning chronology are overturned, we may be 
reasonably sure that both Athens and Eretria were issuing coins about 550, following 
Aigina (late seventh/early sixth century) and Corinth (c. 575).94 At least one Eretrian 
colony in the north was coining at an early period. Dikaia Eretrieon was certainly minting 
at least as early as c. 525,95 and later at least one Khalkidian colony in the area, Torone, 
used Eretrian silver staters to make its coins by overstamping them.96  

It is therefore likely that the bullion Peisistratos collected in the north came down to 
his Eretrian base in the form of Eretrian dokima khremata. Wallace, a specialist in the 
study of the archaic coinages of Athens and Euboia, believes that the beginning of 
Athenian coinage is to be dated after Peisistratos’ return from Eretria. However he thinks 
that they should be ‘at least as early, one would think’, as the first issues of Eretria.97 
Why so? We may just as well, and indeed better, suppose that if the earliest Athenian 
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coinage, the so-called Wappenmünzen, was issued after Peisistratos’ return in 546, then 
he got the idea from his experiences in amassing bullion in the north and transporting it 
and distributing it in Eretria. Indeed, his earliest coins were probably struck in Eretria, 
judging from their metallic composition:  

The Eretrian coins show a great similarity in composition to the 
Wappenmünzen. Perhaps Eretria, through her colonies, was able to get 
northern silver…our readings (of metallic compositions) do little more 
than establish a sharp difference between the Wappenmünzen and Eretrian 
coins on one hand, and the (Attic) owls on the other.98  

There is, in fact, no evidence or reason at all, other than the tendency to automatically 
give primacy to Athens, to compel us to accept that Eretria was not already coining when 
Peisistratos arrived, or at least was doing so before he left to return home. It should not be 
forgotten that the earliest coins of Eretria were for long in fact attributed to Dikaia 
Eretrieon,99 although most of these are now attributed to the mother city itself. Both 
Strabo100 and Herodotos101 locate Dikaia Eretrieon in Thrace, on the shores of Lake 
Bitsonis,102 not far east of modern Kavala (Skabala) and the Pangaion mines, so it is not 
at all unlikely that Peisistratos got the idea of using stamped bullion as coinage from the 
Eretrian dependencies in the north. We need to remember, too, that the early coinages of 
Athens and Corinth were based on the Euboic standard.103 Indeed, Kraay observes: ‘At 
the beginning of the sixth century, compared with some of her neighbours in Central 
Greece, such as Corinth and Sicyon, Athens was still a relatively backward state, 
dominated by an archaic aristocracy which monopolised political office.’104 That Athens 
was issuing coins before Solon, who, according to the Ath. pol., reformed the coinage as 
well as weights and measures, is untenable.105 It is unlikely that such a regime would 
have been very interested in, or capable of, implementing a major economic innovation 
such as the adoption of coinage. However, the probable relationship between recently 
adduced reasons for the introduction of coinage and the publication of the Eretrian 
regulations is one more reason for caution before we deny legislators and their 
constituency in Archaic Greek poleis at least some ability to perceive and formulate 
economic policy, even if only of a rudimentary kind, in the interests of the state, i.e. their 
own interests.  

In 546 Peisistratos was back in Eretria ready for his final return to Attica, his allies and 
resources mobilised. The forces of the exiles landed on the Plain of Marathon, a place 
suitable for a small-scale cavalry engagement, for Peisistratos had with him Thessalians. 
It is not impossible that there were also some Eretrian cavalrymen, for Eretria in the sixth 
century still had a considerable cavalry force at its disposal. The expected battle did not 
eventuate and it was not until the invaders had reached Pallene that there was any 
engagement, which demonstrates clearly the superiority of the foreign horsemen. The 
allies also included Lygdamis and his followers, although Naxians were not likely to have 
been Hippeis, and Argive mercenaries, hoplites certainly. Were there any Thebans? We 
do not hear. Perhaps they only supplied money. However, were they in fact having a bet 
each way? It would not be atypical of that devious city. For while Herodotos says that 
‘above all others’ they contributed to Peisistratos’ war chest, an Alkmeonides (a 
significant name) of Athens, who won a victory at the Panathenaia that year, was 
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apparently obliged to flee before he could formally dedicate his prize on the Acropolis. 
He dedicated it instead at the Ptoön in Boiotia, a Theban dependency.106 The athletic 
victory thus dates the battle to late August/early September, for the Panathenaia 
traditionally began on 28 Hekatombaion.107 Perhaps Peisistratos specifically chose the 
beginning of the festival because he knew his kaloi k’agathoi (beautiful and good, i.e. 
aristocratic) enemies would be taking part, as indeed Alkmeonides was. The celebration 
of the festival might also explain why the invaders reached Pallene before meeting their 
opponents. However, if the Thebans were fully behind Peisistratos, they surely should not 
have been harbouring, and secretly perhaps, a member of the family that at precisely this, 
and most other times, was his and his sons’ most inveterate enemy.108  

Once back in power, Peisistratos began to repay some but, significantly, not all of his 
political debts. In the following year, he is credited with installing Lygdamis as tyrant in 
Naxos as a kind of vassal.109 He later used him to guard the sons of exiled opponents 
who, unlike Alkmeonides, failed to escape before he arrived, though a story in Athenaios 
implies that Peisistratos merely helped Lygdamis back into power.110 Aristotle111 tells us 
that Lygdamis was himself a member of the Naxian oligarchy. If so, his rise will be 
paralleled by that of Diagoras at Eretria shortly after.112 But in 545, Athens, without a 
credible navy, was not in any position to install Lygdamis on insular Naxos without help. 
Peisistratos had been dependent on Eretrian ships during his exile and it is likely that he 
turned again to his ally for ships to invade Naxos. Eretria would have obliged; Naxos had 
been traditionally a friend of its rival Khalkis.  

At this stage, Corinth was not involved, although Corinthian goodwill was almost 
certainly given to the man who had reduced its ancient enemy, Megara, to impotence. 
Possibly if Corinth had an active role, it was to check Megara or, more importantly, 
Aigina in the Saronic Gulf, thus preventing any interference from that quarter in 546/5. 
We are thus left with Eretria as the only likely source of ships to transport the allies to 
Naxos. The successful installation of Lygdamis, the candidate of Eretria and Athens (and 
Corinth?) on Naxos, altered the balance of power in the Aegean still further. From 545 
until his fall c. 517, Lygdamis kept Naxos within the pro-Eretrian orbit and his adhesion 
began a ‘domino-effect’: he later assisted Polykrates to the tyrannis of Samos, Khalkis’ 
ancient ally.113 No record of Eretrian involvement survives, though again its ships may 
have provided transportation. Samos henceforth could no longer be relied on by the 
Hippobotai of Khalkis.114 The latter would have been horrified to see their old allies, the 
Geomoroi, dispossessed and exiled by an upstart mercantile tyrant, who was, moreover, 
indebted to the friend of their most implacable foes. Some time during the sixth century, 
there was warfare between Eretria’s oldest ally, Miletos, and Megara. An epigram115 
records the Milesian dead in a war that Figueira116 rightly believes could hardly have 
occurred before rapprochement between Miletos and Corinth. Moreover, I think it 
unlikely, indeed inconceivable, that any war between these two significant states after 
500 would have passed unnoticed in the literature.117 Since both Miletos and Corinth 
were in the pro-Eretrian group after c. 550, Megara must now be considered pro-
Khalkidian. We shall shortly find the Megarian poet Theognis fighting beside Khalkidian 
Hippobotai.118  
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All this military and diplomatic activity thus gave Eretria a central and influential 
position with respect to the whole western Aegean area. Only Corinth and perhaps Aigina 
could challenge it at sea, but since Corinthians and Eretrians had achieved amicable 
relations, Aigina, thus isolated, posed no real threat to either. Most of Corinth’s energies 
were now directed towards its western interests and to containing both Aigina in the 
Saronic Gulf and Argos on land. About 544, Corinth and indeed her old enemy Megara 
were brought into an alliance with Sparta, the rising power in the Peloponnese following 
her defeat of Argos in the Battle of the Champions in 546. The more or less simultaneous 
adhesion of both Corinth and Megara to the Spartan alliance would have significant 
political repercussions for the whole of central Greece, not least for Eretria and Athens. 
Between 625 and 585, Corinth planted its only colony in the region, Potidaia, athwart the 
isthmus of Pallene. The foundation would have been viewed favourably by the Eretrians, 
for it stands between and separates the Eretrian colonies on the peninsula of Pallene from 
their Khalkidian neighbours. We have seen Eretria assist, in the same area and doubtless 
partly for like reasons, the establishment of Peisistratos’ settlement at Rhaikelos. Later 
still, Eretria would encourage Athens to perform the same buffer role in Euboia itself by 
settling kleroukhoi on the Lelantine Plain between it and Khalkis, following the latter’s 
decisive defeat in 506. ‘The decline of Chalcis was followed by a radical change in the 
foreign policy of Corinth. This city had formerly cultivated the alliance of Samos. It now 
deserted this alliance and formed a friendship with her old foe, Miletus.’119 Bury thus 
emphasises the crucial role that the perception at Corinth of Khalkidian impotence had in 
prompting the change that altered the mid-century balance of power in the Aegean. 
Periandros’ shift of Corinth from the old Samos-Khalkis axis in my opinion was, without 
doubt, the single most important development in Greek interstate affairs to affect the 
remainder of the sixth century, and though conceived primarily with a view towards his 
relations with Thrasyboulos’ Miletos,120 the political effects on Eretria were enormous. It 
soon found practical expression in Euboia with intervention by Periandros, perhaps even 
with troops, on the side of Eretria against Khalkis. However, all this activity was not 
without its effects on Eretrian internal affairs, and it is to these that we shall now turn.  
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506.  

60   Following Wilamowitz 1886, 91–115. See e.g. Chandler 1926, 2–3.  
61   Hdt. 1, 52; 8, 134.  
62   Knoepfler 1985b, 50–5.  
63   Ibid. 50. The archaeological data: B.Petrakos, 

Athens, 1968 and reports in AD.  
64   P.Ducrey, ‘Dédicace inédite d’une association à Érétrie’, Études de lettres (Publ. de la faculté 

des lettres de l’Université de Lausanne) 4, 1981, 73–8; Charbonnet 1984, 49–53.  
65   Paus. 9, 22, 1; schol. ad Lyc. Alex. 679; Korinna fr. 5–10. Cf. Roller 1989. Eretria and the 

coastlands: Geyer 1903 78–9.  
66   OCD s.vv. Korinna. Pindar: c. 518–438.  
67   Ch. 8, p. 258. Knoepfler 1985b: Eretria was still struggling to control it in the third century, 

and had recovered it in 411: Th. 7, 28, 1; 8, 60, 1–2, but by 404, the Thebans had seized it: 
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69   IG XII 9 (Addenda et Ultima) 1273/1274 (I, II, III) and plates V, VI. Ed. pr. G. Papavasileiou 
AD 1913, iv, 210–5 with memorandum by A. Georgiadis, 1913, 214–5, 

describing the circumstances of the discovery of the blocks (built into a wall that was part of 
later harbour works) and including a plan of the area; E.Schwyzer, Dialectorum Graecarum 
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restoration of the battered text. His work was superseded by E. Vanderpool and W.Wallace 
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Vanderpool and Wallace translate: ‘and exile is the penalty for non-payment of the fines’, but 
if we were to take Cairns’ point, it would have to be rendered: ‘and exile, (and) if he does not 
pay (the fine) to Hera’ [let him suffer exile…]. But can we have 
Hence Cairns would wish to see restored to presumably making simply 
reinforce and so refer to money to be paid to Hera(?). I am not persuaded by Cairns’s 
desire to replace .  

70    
71   Dated c. 550–25 by Jeffery 1961/90, 84. However, Cairns, 1991, 298, says that in a private 

communication to him, Jeffery indicated that she was prepared to see them down-dated to c. 
525.  
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76   1961/90, 85.  
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other hand, the Eretrians [furnished] seven.’ Even Styra (later a deme of Eretria) provided two 
of its own. This was in a battle of crucial importance for all Greece and which was fought off 
Euboia itself.  
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money in these inscriptions with its use (in its negative form ) in Arist. Oec. 1347a8 
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(Pollux III, 86)’, ASNP 13, 1983, 
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93   Kraay 1976, 91.  
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Currency Down to the Fall of the Hellenistic Kingdoms, London, 1933, pl. xi, 3, with 
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96   Kraay 1976, 134; N.Hardwick, ‘The coinage of Terone from the fifth to the fourth centuries 
BC’, in R.Ashton and S.Hurter (eds, in association with G. Le Rider and R. Bland) Studies in 
Greek Numismatics in Memory of Martin Jessop Price, London, 1998, 119–34 and pl. 29.  
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7  
THE TYRANNY OF DIAGORAS (c. 538–

509)  

There is a natural tendency for firmly established regimes to generate internal elites over 
time. Oligarchies often contain sub-groups reflecting distinctions between those that 
actually wield power and those that are in fact only on the fringes of the ruling elite.1 
While the oligarchy at Eretria was at first dynamic and progressive, in so far as it 
emerged in response to social and economic realities at the time, it seems during its 
comparatively long life to have slowly stagnated, developing by the mid-sixth century 
into such mutually exclusive factions, one of which clearly monopolised power. It was a 
situation reminiscent of the last years of Bakkhiad rule at Corinth, as recorded by Strabo 
and Herodotos: ‘The Bakkhiadai, a rich, numerous and famous genos who ruled 
[tyrannesantes] Corinth and held power for about two hundred years and reaped the 
fruits of commerce unhindered’, and ‘the Oligoi ruled and these, who were called 
Bakkhiadai, controlled the city, marrying and giving in marriage among themselves.’2 I 
am not suggesting that the ruling clique at Eretria was an endogamous genos like the 
Bakkhiadai; its exact nature is unknown. More than likely, it was simply a grouping of 
very wealthy individuals and families. The exclusivist nature of the ruling group at 
Eretria is implied by Aristotle who, in a discussion of oligarchies overthrown as a result 
of one faction being pushed aside by another, or by exclusive marriage suits negotiated to 
secure political alliances among the ruling group, tells us that this is what happened at 
Eretria:  

Factions arise also as a result of some members of the oligarchy being 
pushed aside by others, and being provoked to stasis because of marriages 
or law-suits; examples of this arising from marriage-related causes are the 
cases already mentioned; also the oligarchy of the Hippeis was destroyed 
by Diagoras after he was wronged in respect to a marriage.3  

Internal division and jealousy was thus alienating some of its own members.  
Meanwhile, what about the workers? Trade required ships and ships required a special 

class of labourers—rowers. Indeed, Eretria was the ‘rowing city’. They were of political 
significance because they not only laboured but also contributed to the defence of the 
state as the navy increased in importance. The growing military clout of the rowing class 
had potential for radical political change. Ships also needed constant servicing and the 
harbour required men to load and unload the cargoes. Furthermore, developing 
commercial activity encouraged the expansion of the artisan class. As mentioned earlier, 
Eretria had a long-established manufacturing tradition going back to Lefkandi and there 
was metalworking in Eretria itself as early as the eighth century.4 By the sixth century it 



was producing derivative pottery of which some was, if not particularly inspiring and 
certainly not up to the best Corinthian (to c. 550) or Attic ware,5 of export standard, if 
only on a local regional basis.6 Most known examples of Eretrian decorated ceramic have 
been found in local contexts, primarily produced for the home market. The bulk of the 
output was coarse ware designed to convey other Eretrian products abroad7 and supply 
domestic utensils for the poorer classes. In the countryside, where agricultural production 
turned early to olive and fruit growing because of a relative lack of fertile crop lands and 
pastures, there was only a seasonal demand for labour for picking, pressing and 
transporting the produce to the city for consumption and export. Changes in farm 
production, from traditional livestock rearing or grain growing, were no doubt also 
accompanied, as in Attica, by a growth in the landless class with peasants squeezed off 
their small plots by the demands of the new tree crops that took years to reach full 
production. And, also as in Attica, there was no doubt an increase in rural indebtedness.  

All these men constituted the thetes in Attica, and for Eretria I employ the term to 
denote the same group to which it was applied in Athens where the word properly 
belongs. Under the Solonian reorganisation, they were those belonging to the lowest telos 
(property class), having an annual income below 200 medimnoi of natural produce, the 
minimum in Athens for hoplite status. For Eretria, we know neither the term for this 
group of people nor the upper property limit. We may however be quite sure that they 
existed and that their output in labour was an increasing component of the national 
wealth. Their rising discontent with their political exclusion posed a continuing political 
threat to the oligarchy. In Athens, they were not full citizens; it was probably Peisistratos 
who gave them that status.8 In Eretria, they still awaited their champion. Finley has 
stressed the continuation of debt bondage outside Attica after Solon’s time.9 The growth 
of this politically dispossessed class, combined with the increasingly flamboyant wealth 
and narrow exclusivity of the Eretrian ruling group, exemplified by the women Koisyra,10 
created a potentially volatile social mix.  

An increasing reliance by the state upon the navy as its primary military arm in the 
international arena, into which the ruling oligarchy was increasingly drawn by its 
interventionist foreign policies, accompanied these socio-economic realities. As later 
happened at Athens, the Eretrian thetes would become ever more conscious (because it 
was pointed out to them by ambitious or disgruntled individuals from higher socio-
economic levels) of their worth to the state and begin to demand political rights, with 
ultimate results that in fact anticipated, by several years, developments that occurred at 
Athens after 508/7. Ober has noted the development of this consciousness of the thetic 
class at Athens as a consequence of Peisistratos’ fostering a close association between 
himself and the citizens as a whole.11 The drift of unemployed and otherwise 
unemployable thetes into rowing and shipping-related work occurred earlier at Eretria, 
which, unlike Athens, already had a significant fleet by the mid-sixth century. Thus, 
discontent was delayed by its absorption of the dispossessed, whereas at Athens the 
absence of a fleet when Solon had to face the problem meant an ever-increasing pool of 
unemployed ex-farmworkers. Eretria also possessed both a hoplite army and a significant 
cavalry during the sixth century. Its 6,000 hoplites12 made Eretria numerically the 
military equal of the major powers of central Greece and its hoplite class must have been 
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larger than that of Corinth, even in the fifth century.13 But, in fact, as the century drew to 
its close, it is mostly the Eretrian navy that we hear of and not the land forces, though 
since Eretria was militarily involved at Sardis during the Ionian revolt, it must also have 
sent hoplites to Asia Minor.  

Despite political successes in the arena of inter-polis diplomacy, the involvement in 
the mid-sixth century of at least some members of the ruling oligarchy in Eretria with 
adventurers such as Peisistratos and Lygdamis and their political models and allies, such 
as Periandros and Thrasyboulos, soon brought domestic political troubles in its wake. I 
will not discuss the general arguments concerning the rise of tyrannies in the more 
commercially developed poleis of the isthmus and east Greece here. The literature is 
large and I have already mentioned related aspects that led to the emergence of the 
hoplite phalanx.14 Ultimately, whatever social and economic forces that ambitious men 
such as Kypselos, and later Peisistratos, were able to exploit, they had also been working 
within the political fabric at Eretria, albeit at a slower pace. The final catalyst for political 
upheaval may have been the presence in the city, as guests of the government, of those 
two exponents of revolutionary change, Peisistratos and Lygdamis, both of whom 
showed in their subsequent career that they were prepared to actively support the rise to 
power of like-minded men elsewhere, and they had powerful friends and mentors who 
had shown the way to do it. Moreover, present with them in Eretria, possibly for up to ten 
years, was a body of supporters strongly enough committed to their leadership to be 
prepared to share the risks and pain of exile. Though many of their supporters were 
clearly mercenaries, it is hard to believe that at least some would not have been 
ideologically committed to the political aims of their leaders. That men did ponder future 
political outcomes is demonstrated by the pleas of those wanting Solon to become tyrant 
in Athens in 594 (or 570): Plutarch and the Ath. pol. both imply that there was pressure 
on him to take the tyranny as indeed does his own poetry.15 While the Peisistratidai and 
their principal lieutenants would no doubt have been restrained and diplomatic within the 
city of their benefactors as they mustered their forces prior to the invasion, there must 
have been a lot of loose talk around the city of overthrowing aristocrats and of topics 
such as land/wealth redistribution, whether realistic or not. These lower-order followers 
would probably have been billeted with precisely the class of Eretrians that we might 
expect to have shared grievances against the oligarchic regime and thus be susceptible to 
influence. This need not have involved direct propagandising. Idle conversations, mutual 
grumbling and gossipy comments would have an effect after a while. The presence in the 
midst of the Eretrian thetic classes of other men of similar social status who were 
exercising a role in the rise and fall of governments would have been enough to 
encourage local dissidents to question the status quo if they were not already doing so.  

The combination of relatively deteriorating conditions for the working classes and the 
presence of outside role models resulted in growing destabilisation following the 
departure of the foreigners in 546. Questioning of the established regime, the patriot 
politeia,16 thus gained momentum as a result of its foreign policy gamble, which 
moreover now failed to pay off as expected, for the expansion of Phaleron made possible 
by Solon’s capture of Salamis, and which now gained momentum under Peisistratos, led 
to the downgrading of Prasiai as the major trading gateway to Attica. The effects would 
have been felt in Eretria by the merchants, the natural supporters of the oligarchic 
government, causing rifts to develop within the ranks of the Hippeis themselves as trade 

The tyranny of diagoras (c. 538–509)     203



and profits dipped. The dependent thetes in turn would suffer in any economic downturn. 
No doubt there had been from the beginning those within the ruling class who thought 
that dalliance with men such as Peisistratos spelt long-term trouble, and when he 
ultimately acted against Eretrian political and economic interests, these internal critics 
would now say, ‘I told you so.’ However, those who were too compromised by policy, as 
well as through the marriage alliance and other social, familial and economic ties with the 
tyrants, could not easily withdraw their support. Our sources say nothing about the fate of 
Peisistratos’ Eretrian wife Koisyra other than that he remarried. But perhaps her family in 
Eretria had a later political change of heart, for as we have seen, two Koisyras 
subsequently married into the Alkmaionidai, the political enemies of the Peisistratidai.17 
If Peisistratos rejected his Eretrian wife not long after his return to Athens, it symbolised 
to the world his refusal to accept a subordinate role for himself and his city. By the 530s, 
Peisistratos’ strong Athenian nationalism was being expressed in the revitalisation of the 
purely Athenian spectacle of the Panathenaia,18 the beginning of the grandiose building 
of the Olympeion19 and a range of other building and beautification projects.20 The 
development of an unrestricted trade outlet at Phaleron in direct competition with the 
Euboian Gulf port of Prasiai would be natural for a nationalist ruler with an interest in 
trading.21  

Increasing destabilisation of the internal political situation seems to have given the 
disgruntled oligarch Diagoras his chance to seize power. The ostensible cause was his 
‘wronging’ by another faction within the ruling oligarchy in connection with a marriage 
proposal. Most tyrants in fact emerged from and exploited excluded factions within the 
oligarchy itself, and fringe groups within the population at large: social (Kypselos), 
geographical (Peisistratos) or racial (Kleisthenes of Sikyon). The circumstances of 
Diagoras’ rise remind us of those surrounding that of Kypselos, for whom marriage and 
family marginalisation were key factors. Is it possible that Diagoras believed that his 
prototype was Kypselos? He later had enduring links with Corinth and is said to have 
died there in exile.22 Nevertheless, his inspiration was probably the immediate and 
present example of Peisistratos, and, possibly even more so, that of Lygdamis, who was a 
member of an oligarchy and who championed the cause of an oppressed people.23 Like all 
aspirants to unconstitutional political power, he needed more than just a sense of outrage 
at his own personal wrongs. He needed supporters, and plenty of them, men who also felt 
a sense of grievance and who could be led/manipulated by a dynamic and ambitious 
personality.24 Diagoras must have been such a man and most likely his support came not 
only from the unrepresented and increasingly significant thetic class but also his own 
faction, as well as those members of the oligarchy disappointed with the policy of support 
for the new tyrant of Athens. The rejection of Koisyra, symbol of Peisistratos’ alliance 
with the Hippeis, was a clear sign to any opposition in Eretria that the ruling elite could 
expect no help from Athens. Alternatively, Peisistratos may have divorced his wife after 
Diagoras’ coup, for it would then be plain enough that his former personal allies in 
Eretria would henceforth be of little political value to him.  

Diagoras’ coup must have occurred after 546 for the Hippeis were still in power when 
Peisistratos left Eretria and they were involved, with their Athenian and Naxian allies, in 
overseas actions from 546 to c. 540, providing a terminus post quem. We should allow 
time for the conspiracy to develop, especially if we believe, as we should, that there was 
more involved than just the marriage problem. We shall shortly find Periandros, the 
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famous tyrant of Corinth, intervening in Euboia at Kerinthos. It is not impossible that he 
had a hand in Diagoras’ coup, which may have been part of a broader involvement in 
Euboian affairs. The very latest dating for Periandros’ death is c. 533.25 By 530, the 
Kypselid tyranny had collapsed and Periandros’ ephemeral successor Kypselos II (a.k.a. 
Psammetikhos) was deposed after a strife-troubled reign of less than three years.26 This 
makes c. 538 the most probable date for Diagoras’ accession. After this, relations 
between Eretria and Athens appear to have become cooler. Having come to power with 
the support of merchants as well as the thetic class, both of which were suffering the 
consequences of Peisistratos’ trade policies, Diagoras could ill afford to maintain a close 
relationship with the Athenian tyrant. Moreover, Diagoras probably regarded him as the 
political and personal friend of his own enemies of the exclusivist old regime.  

Diagoras pursued his own ‘nationalist’ policy abroad during the early period of his 
rule and fostered the interests of those who helped him to power. He must have been 
popular with somebody for, sometime after he died (or was killed or commited suicide) at 
Corinth, following the establishment of the democracy, a statue was raised in his 
honour.27 But there is evidence that he harassed the old ruling class, for it is during the 
sixth century that the ancient aristocratic cult at the West Gate heroön ceases: ‘continuity 
of cult is certain through the seventh century and it is during the course of the sixth that 
all cult traces disappear, a break that he (C. Bérard) explains as being in all likelihood due 
to the rise of democratic sentiment [at Eretria].’28 The wealthy were now either unable or 
unwilling to display traditional status symbols at this time: ostentatious grave stelai are 
absent at Eretria, but not at this time at Athens: ‘it is probable that sumptuary laws linked 
to the rise of the democratic classes restrained the activities of the old oligarchic 
groups.’29 The ladies Koisyra had become proverbial at Eretria for extravagant personal 
display. Indeed the Koisyras managed to transfer this image on to their city in Athenian 
minds. However, Eretrian commercial activity continued strongly through the rest of the 
century and new building works commenced around the agora and the harbour,30 signs 
that the new government was not hostile to people in business. Probably it was only the 
pseudo-aristocrats of the inner circle with their offensive display that were attacked.  

Meanwhile Eretria was moving into a closer relationship with Corinth, perhaps one 
involving military co-operation. Periandros was adept in the art of wooing like-minded 
rulers. He developed a friendship with Thrasyboulos of Miletos, thereby changing the 
whole balance of power in the Aegean,31 and he maintained an alliance with Peisistratos, 
mediating peace between him and Mytilene, following a war for control of Sigeion, 
awarding the town to Athens.32 The Egyptian pharaoh Psamtek was his ally. Clearly, 
foreign policy interested Periandros greatly. Now that Eretria, ally of his friend 
Thrasyboulos, was also a tyrannis, the old tyrant, who ‘was forever making expeditions 
and was warlike; he built triremes and used both seas’,33 was given a chance to interfere 
in Euboia, probably at the request of Diagoras, whether originally to aid his coup or, 
shortly after, to support his first foreign policy adventure. If so, Diagoras’ invitation was 
seconded by other ambitious Euboians. The collaboration was crowned with immediate 
success, though it was not as permanent as Diagoras, Periandros and their allies might 
have hoped.  
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Evidence for this Kypselid involvement in Euboia is to be found in the corpus of 
poems attributed to Theognis of Megara. His authorship of these particular lines has been 
disputed. I accept Theognis as author. The writer is both an eye witness and a participant:  

 
May Peace and Wealth possess the city, that with other men 
I could dance and sing, for I do not love evil War.  
And do not listen too eagerly for the far-sounding herald, 
for we are not doing battle for our ancestral land.  
But for me it would be shameful, being present,  
not to mount the swift-running horses and face woeful War. 
Alas for our weakness; Kerinthos is now destroyed,  
and the good vinelands of Lelantos are being laid waste;  
the Agathoi are fleeing and the Kakoi controlling the polis. 
Would that Zeus might destroy the Kypselid race!34  

The putative author was a disgruntled aristocrat of the deepest dye. On a high dating, he 
was born about 630 and lived on into the sixth century, some time during which his city 
was governed by an ‘unbridled democracy’ that he hated, but scholars who adopt a lower 
chronological framework have his lifetime between c. 580 and 500.35 Exile seems to have 
been his lot for much of his life and his wanderings took him as far afield as Sicily, as he 
himself tells us in his poems. Moreover, the same lines tell us that he spent time in 
Euboia:  

For I myself once went to the land of Sicily 
and once to the vine-clad plain of Euboia.36

Everywhere he went in his exile, he was welcome as xenos (guest friend) in the houses of 
like-minded kaloi k’agathoi, aristocrats like himself:  

 
And all men made me very welcome when I came.37

At some time in his wanderings, he found himself at Kerinthos, a small town in the north-
east of Euboia. But when? And why at Kerinthos of all places? Authorities on Theognis 
place his floruit from 540 to 520,38 so we should expect that the incidents described 
occurred within this period. Theognis’ Megarian origins would explain the venom 
directed particularly at the Kypselidai and why he lumped all his opponents at Kerinthos 
together under the contemptuous ‘the Kypselid tribe’.  

Interestingly however, not one of the translators available to me actually renders the 
word pareonta in l. 889: [be present, be (someone’s) guest39], nor do any commentators 
refer to it. Yet, historically, this is of the utmost importance, for it surely means that 
Theognis, or whoever wrote the lines, was an actual observer and participant in the events 
that he describes. Nor do they join ll. 885–90 with 891–4 although they surely demand to 
be so read.40 Together, the verses present a coherent picture that is not at all at variance 
with what we know about the man and times that we are dealing with. The poet is an 
aristocrat, welcome among aristocratic horse riders. He is hostile to the demos and hates 
the Kypselidai. He is in Euboia. Not many lines previously, the poet lamented the rise of 
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Persian power and the threat it posed for Greece: he appeals to Apollo for protection from 
the ‘wanton outrage of the host of the Medes.’ He ‘fears, seeing the heedlessness and 
people-destroying discords of the Greeks’.41 Sardis had fallen in 546, the very year in 
which Peisistratos set out from Eretria. But for whom was Theognis, a foreigner far from 
his ‘ancestral land’, fighting? He was (of course!) helping the aristocrats, whom he calls 
the ‘Good Men’ and who had been at the small town of Kerinthos making a final stand, 
for Kerinthos has clearly just been destroyed and they are in flight. Their opponents, the 
kakoi (‘Bad Men’),42 also have foreign allies, the Kypselidai. Now victorious in some 
battle that has already taken place, it is they who are in control of ‘the polis’. We are 
definitely no longer in an age in which gentlemen’s agonistic contests passed as war, but 
rather in the midst of social revolution in a polis-state, aided and abetted by powerful 
outside forces,43 though it may be noted that the aristocrats are mounted as befits 
Hippobotic lords for ‘it would be shameful…not to mount swift-footed horses’ to go to 
war. Greenhalgh suggests that by the sixth century soldiers on horseback on vases of the 
period were in fact mounted hoplites. The Spartan Hippeis rode to battle but fought in the 
hoplite ranks as late as Mantineia in 419. Nevertheless, a cavalry battle cannot be totally 
ruled out. If so, it would be in fact the last reference to a cavalry battle by the Hippobotai 
in Euboia as a group or class.44  

Kerinthos lay on a small plain south of the Plain of Histiaia, separated from it by the 
Xiron highlands. It was linked in the mind of Homer45 to the latter city and with vines. It 
may still have been a viticultural area in Theognis’ day for he refers to a ‘vine-clad plain 
in Euboia’.46 It is usually taken for granted that Theognis is talking of the Lelantine Plain, 
but it could (but not necessarily) be the Plain of Kerinthos/Histiaia that is being 
described.47 It is fertile though quite small, which may be why Kerinthos was never a 
polis in its own right.48 The town is separated by over 40 km of deep mountainous gorges 
(passes) through the Makistos-Dirphys ranges (1225 and 1743m respectively) from 
Khalkis and the Lelantine Plain (Figure 7.1).49 Eretria is another 25 km distant. But there 
are two passages of Theognis that mention vine-covered plains and he may be referring to 
two separate plains. One (l. 892) is specifically named Lelanton and described as the 
‘good/rich plain of wine’ while the other (l. 784) is merely described as ‘vine-clad’. But 
were there two? We know that the poet was at Kerinthos, on the southern limits of 
Homer’s ‘manyvined’ Histiaian plain, but it may indeed be stretching it to call the flat 
lands around Kerinthos part of the Histiaian Plain. So did Theognis also visit the 
Lelantine Plain? He would have heard much mention of it from his Khalkidian host 
friends and he knew that it was being, or had been, devastated. However, might he have 
transferred what he would have known of Euboian plains from Homer to both? He could 
easily, of course, have resided on a noble estate on the Lelantine Plain before he and his 
friends were forced back on to Kerinthos.  

Part of the problem is grammatical: the verb is present middle/ passive and 
may be rendered either as ‘is now destroyed’ (i.e. has been recently destroyed) or ‘is 
being destroyed’ (i.e. as I speak). Since the kakoi are, Theognis tells us, in control of the 
polis, is this: (1) the result of a prior conflict in which the Lelanton has been destroyed; or 
(2) because the kakoi are in the process of laying waste the estates of the agathoi now? 
Probably the first, but the latter can not be ruled out. Though there is some viticulture on 
the  Lelantine  Plain,  it  was never,  apart  from  this  one  instance,  described  in  ancient  
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Figure 7.1 View of mountainous country between 
Khalkis and Kerinthos.  

literature by reference to its vines. Its fame lay rather in its fertile crop-producing soil and 
its water pastures, on which the Hippobotai grazed their horses and cattle. 
Notwithstanding that the Lelantine Plain does not have strong ancient associations with 
vines, and that Theognis might have been Homerising, I am of the opinion that Theognis 
was in fact thinking of the Lelantine Plain in both passages that mention plains in Euboia, 
but that he refers to incidents at which he was present, in two separate (in time and space) 
places that are, by Euboian standards, quite far apart. Both theatres of war were 
geographically, if not always politically, in what was the Khalkidian sphere of influence. 
Thus, if foreigners, such as Theognis, Periandros and, I suggest, the Eretrians, were 
involved, we are dealing with an invasion of Khalkidian territory and the government of 
the Hippobotai was well and truly on the defensive.  
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Who then were fighting at Kerinthos? It is unlikely that either Eretrians or Corinthians 
were involved there in any numbers, given the isolation of the site by land. It is possible 
the attack was sea borne. Ancient Kerinthos (Figure 7.2) was on a high promontory at the 
mouth of the Boudoros River (Homer calls it ‘Kerinthos hard-by-sea’) and both Eretria 
and Corinth were sea powers.50 In such a scenario, the Khalkidians would have had to 
dash to the aid of the town, probably on horseback, leaving their city vulnerable. 
Nevertheless, I believe that the Khalkidian aristocrats were already in the town for 
reasons that will become apparent below. Stasis in Khalkis provides the answer. The 
‘Good Men’ were the Khalkidian Hippobotai, now defeated in a revolution involving 
outside forces at Khalkis-polis, and they had been driven out to this remote town, there to  

 

Figure 7.2 (Hom. Il. 2, 258). The 
ancient site was on the plateau above the 
cliffs on the left of the river.  
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make a last stand. However, Theognis also laments the devastation of the Lelantine Plain. 
Thus, the kakoi must already have won more than one victory for things to have come to 
this pass. Though neither Eretria nor Khalkis is named in the lines, it is quite 
inconceivable, given the lurking presence of Kypselid power, that both poleis were not 
involved and that the devastation was solely the result of civil war. The polis, already 
captured and now governed by the kakoi and the wasting of the plain, are clearly linked 
in the poet’s mind, both events having happened prior to the situation in which he and his 
friends now found themselves at Kerinthos. Kerinthos is, moreover, nowhere ever called 
polis. The polis is Khalkis.  

Who or what initiated these events, and when? Eretria, in revenge for earlier losses? 
Kypselid (i.e. Periandros’) ambition and interference? Possibly both played a part, but the 
answer lies rather in the internal problems of Khalkis itself, which Eretrians and 
Kypselids were only too ready to exploit, especially if invited in by one party in a 
domestic stasis. Forrest comments that Theognis ‘appears to be talking of STASIS in a 
Euboean city and without further evidence this cannot be expanded into a full-scale war’ 
(his emphasis), ‘whereas verses 891–95 [sic for 894] appear to bear witness to war in 
Euboea in the second quarter of the sixth century [and] refer merely to some minor 
interference by Periander in Euboean affairs.’51 I agree that we do have stasis, and war as 
a result, but to call it only a ‘minor interference’ is not acceptable; any interference by 
Periandros anywhere was important in a seventh/sixth century context. If Corinthians 
came north as far as Euboia at any point of time, it would not have been a minor event. 
Forrest, strangely, does not give much credit to this reference to Kypselidai,52 although he 
in fact says that Corinth was the directing force in the Lelantine War, for he dates it to the 
eighth century.53 If Corinth could intervene then, it certainly could in the sixth century. 
Given 533 as the probable year of Periandros’ death and the involvement of Eretria in 
overseas adventures continuing until c. 540, followed by Diagoras’ coup c. 538, the 
Kerinthos affair should be dated between c. 536/5 and 533 (530 at the very latest if one 
were to allow for the unlikely possibility that the Kypselid involved was the ephemeral 
Psammetikhos/Kypselos II).  

According to Aineas Taktikos, Eretrians were invited to intervene by a faction in 
Khalkis. The story is detailed:54  

Khalkis on the Euripos was captured by a fugitive operating from Eretria, 
aided by one of the inhabitants of the town in the following way. To the 
most deserted part of the city where the gate was kept closed, he used to 
bring a saw (fire-pot which he kept going both day and night)*, and so, 
secretly, one night, he cut (burned)** through the bar of the gate and 
admitted soldiers through it. When about 2000 men were gathered in the 
agora, the emergency war alarm was sounded quickly; many of the 
Khalkidians were killed because from ignorance they ranged themselves 
carrying their arms alongside their enemies, thinking they were friends, 
each man thinking he was late in arriving. Thus did most of them die in 
one’s and two’s, and the city was captured for some time before they 
realised what had happened.  
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The Loeb editor believed that ‘this incident probably took place during the war over the 
Lelantine Plain in the latter part of the seventh century.’55 The city has obviously 
acquired a strong and, on the whole, reliable set of walls and gates. Eretria had an 
enceinte wall in the seventh century but we know nothing other than what Aineas reveals 
about the early defences of Khalkis. Substantial walls did not become the rule in 
European Greece until the sixth century. However, any dating later than the 350s is 
excluded by Aineas’ floruit, which was in the first half of the fourth century. Of two 
possible fourth-century scenarios, Knoepfler,56 discussing the war in which Athens went 
to the aid of Ploutarkhos, tyrant of Eretria, has eliminated 349/8, while Tod long ago 
ruled out 357/6.57 During most of the fifth century, all Euboia was under Athenian 
domination and such an event, unrecorded elsewhere moreover, could hardly have 
occurred then. The Eretrians, according to this evidence actually take the city, and by 
treachery, from within. The ruse employed may appear overly elaborate, but there are 
parallels from Thucydides in the mid-fifth century.58 This episode would fit perfectly into 
the scenario described above. When, other than at a time of severe internal stasis, might 
we have expected Khalkis to be betrayed to the old enemy? Aineas also says that 
casualties arose from the fact that there was confusion as to who were friends and who 
enemies, which suggests that many locals were part of the revolutionary group so that the 
city was lost before the loyalists realised what was happening. Two thousand is too many 
outsiders to have entered secretly! Such a number entering via a single gate would have 
been so obvious that the alarm would have been raised by some loyalist and not, as is 
apparent, by the rebels themselves to get their enemies out into the streets.  

The sequence of events was probably as follows: the Eretrian and Corinthian tyrants 
combined to invade and devastate the Lelantine Plain causing suffering for the 
Hippobotai. In Khalkis-polis meanwhile, and in concert with the invasion, there was a 
revolution, involving betrayal of the city, that raised a now obscure populist tyrant named 
Antileon to power.59 The hard core of the old regime was obliged to flee to Kerinthos, 
where they regrouped to attempt a comeback. They were followed, attacked and defeated. 
Thus, the fighting at Kerinthos follows the coup of Antileon at Khalkis. It is entirely 
possible, and indeed likely, that he and his supporters had been in contact with Periandros 
and Diagoras. Perhaps Antileon himself, or one of his key supporters, had been the 
fugitive resident in Eretria and negotiating with the new tyrant there. Soon after the death 
of his chief patron, Periandros, Antileon was overthrown. He could hardly have 
continued to rely only on Eretrian support and still maintain popularity in Khalkis, while 
the prime importance of Periandros is stressed by Theognis’ use of ‘Kypselidai’ for all 
his and his Khalkidian supporters’ enemies. ‘Tyranny…can degenerate…also into 
oligarchy, as did that of Antileon at Khalkis.’ The Hippobotai were restored and he was 
flayed alive if the tradition is correct: ‘Would he not be more deserving than Antileon of 
flagellation?’60 The returning aristocrats who had suffered from the devastation of their 
estates on the plain, as well as political and military humiliation, would no doubt have 
been vengeful enough to make an example of Antileon. He may have been nicknamed 
Phoxos in derision by the Homerically literate aristocrats, an allusion to the impudent 
Thersites, who challenges his betters in the Iliad and is slapped down for his trouble by 
the noble Odysseus.61 However, this name more likely belongs to a later tyrant of Khalkis 
for he was, according to Aristotle, followed by a democracy: ‘and at Khalkis, the demos, 
along with the better class, overthrew the tyrant Phoxos and immediately seized control 

The tyranny of diagoras (c. 538–509)     211



of the government.’62 It is a sign that the collective ‘Thersites’ of Khalkis were not so 
easily to be squashed as was the Homeric buffoon, since he must have followed Antileon 
and subsequently have lost power, as did the succeeding democracy, some time before 
506. For, by then, the estates of the Lelantine Plain were once again back in the hands of 
the Hippobotai: ‘The Athenians, having defeated the Khalkidians [in 506] divided up the 
land into 2,000 lots for kleroukhoi, that is, the so-called land of the Hippobotai in the area 
called Lelanton, and offered a portion to Athena.’63 Thus, the history of Khalkis for the 
rest of the century appears to have been one of successive upheavals culminating in 
catastrophic military defeat in 506. We hear of yet another tyrant, Tynondas. His name 
suggests a Boiotian origin. It may be he who took Khalkis into alliance with Thebes in 
the later sixth century. However, Plutarch links him with Pittakos (and Sigeion) as an 
example of a good tyrant.64 This picture of decline is reinforced by the archaeological 
evidence, sparse though it is.65 After that, Khalkis was under Athenian control, with 
kleroukhoi established on the Lelantine Plain. We hear of no more tyrants until the fourth 
century.  

According to this reconstruction, Eretria had intervened decisively in the affairs of her 
neighbour, and her hegemony within Euboia at this time is clear. Though the rule of their 
dependent Antileon was short lived, the local impact must have been considerable. Not 
only was Khalkis defeated but it had fallen temporarily into Eretrian hands. The new 
Eretrian regime had asserted itself decisively in interstate affairs in concert with powerful 
Corinth. Diagoras now settled down to what proved to be a long period of rule, and the 
city to an era of steady growth and generally peaceful foreign relations, based on a 
continuation of its ancient friendship with Miletos in the east and Corinth and Thebes 
(down to 519) in central Greece. It is likely that Eretria still maintained its Aegean island 
empire, which may have once again embraced Andros and Karystos.66 This would be in 
keeping with the aggressiveness displayed by Diagoras early in his rule. A sixth-century 
date for the stele in the temple of Artemis Amarysia listing the military strength of Eretria 
is more likely than an earlier one and it would be appropriate to this period of military 
activity. The festival of Artemis Amarysia was, at least in later times and probably 
earlier, celebrated by Eretrians and Karystians jointly. The triumphal procession recorded 
on the celebrated stele may have been held to celebrate victories over Khalkis and 
perhaps Karystos that possibly lost the Petaliai Islands to Eretria c. 525.67 If so, the 
Karystians coming to the festival would thus be reminded often of their defeat. No doubt 
the Eretrians continued to apply the regulations set down in IG XII 9, 1273–4 covering 
navigation and taxes for the whole of the Euboian Straits from Kenaion to the Petaliai 
Islands, including Khalkidian home waters, for Khalkis would henceforth be unable to do 
much about such Eretrian activities.  

With Athens, however, relations deteriorated further after the death in 527 of 
Peisistratos. The grave marker of Khairion, an Athenian Eupatrid,68 discovered at Eretria 
(Figure 7.3), is dated c. 525 by Jeffery: ‘This might imply an exile from Peisistratid 
Athens; but the Eretrians had supported Peisistratos, so the stone may attest only an old 
family xenia (guest-friendship) with no political involvement.’69 Khairion may indeed 
have had guest friends in Eretria, and if he were a political refugee, where better to retire 
than to the house of a guest friend? But Jeffery is assuming in this context that the 
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government that had supported Peisistratos from 556 to 546 was still in power, moreover 
with its character and policies unchanged, but if my reconstruction of the period is 
correct, by 525 Diagoras had been in power for a decade. We should, nevertheless, regard 
Khairion as a political exile from  Peisistratid Athens, welcome in hostile Eretria. He was 

 

Figure 7.3 The grave-marker of Khairion (IG XII 9, 
296): 

. 
From Kourouniotis 1899, 144, no. 10.  

an aristocratic pentekosiomedimnos, since he is inscriptionally identified as tamias of 
Athene c. 550.70 The flaunting of eupatridon in his epitaph, as Davies observes, ‘must be 
the political manifesto of an ancien régime family.’71 His son, Alkimakhos, who was 
perhaps recalled by the tyrant (cf. Kimon and Kleisthenes) erected a statue to him on the 
Acropolis c. 520.72 The wording of its inscription, ‘son of a noble sire’, makes 
Alkimakhos’ own political attitudes as perfectly clear as did the term ‘of the Eupatridai’ 
on his father’s tombstone at Eretria.73 Khairion’s family has been linked by Raubitschek 
to that of Alkibiades, the Eupatrid Salaminioi.74 But the presence in Eretria of 
Alkmaionids, to whom Alkibiades is also said by Isokrates to have been related, 
strengthens the possibility that Khairion was related somehow to the Alkmaionidai and 
thus to men who were part of the conspiracy leading to the death of Hipparkhos. By 514 
‘Eupatrid’ was being used as a term of praise for opponents of the Peisistratid 
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government.75 Khairion was probably not the only noble Athenian political exile in 
Eretria. We shall shortly see that Alkmaionids, including Megakles and perhaps his son 
Kleisthenes, were exiled there. However, Kleisthenes at least had been recalled (by 
Hippias as a goodwill gesture?) by 525 and held the arkhonship in that year, although by 
511 the Alkmaionidai were exiled again.76  

His sons Hippias and Hipparkhos succeeded Peisistratos in 527.77 526/5 is generally 
accepted as the date of Polykrates’ death but Dickins has argued persuasively for 517.78 
Periandros, the lynchpin of the diplomatic order from c. 570 to c. 530 was recently 
dead.79 Lygdamis of Naxos survived until 515/4. As the last quarter of the sixth century 
dawns, Diagoras seems firmly in power at Eretria, but both its ally Miletos and its enemy 
Khalkis were reduced to impotence by more or less chronic social revolution producing 
short-lived tyrannies interspersed with ephemeral regimes both oligarchic and 
democratic. Other figures now begin to impact upon the history of Eretria. By far the 
most important and interesting would be Kleomenes I of Sparta (king, c. 520–487), a 
descendant of Kheilon, with whose ephorate (556) we began the previous chapter. Sparta 
had been making headway in the Peloponnese and had supplanted Argos as the natural 
hegemon of southern Greece. After the fall of the Kypselidai, even powerful Corinth 
became a member of the Peloponnesian League, though as later events show, a very 
independently minded one. Sparta had acquired a reputation for suppressing tyrants going 
back to Kheilon’s days, not entirely deserved, for when it served their interests, the 
Spartans were quite ready to accommodate tyrants.80 The arrival of Spartan troops in 
central Greece led by Kleomenes changed the political balance in the region 
considerably.  

Kleomenes played a sophisticated diplomatic game there. His first move, probably 
within a year of his accession, came in 519.81 It was a brilliantly mischievous ploy and it 
impacted significantly on Diagoras and the Eretrians. When the Plataians in Boiotia, 
threatened by the expansionist activities of Thebes, the ally of Eretria and Athens since at 
least 546, sought alliance with him, Kleomenes declined the offer and advised them to 
apply to Hippias at Athens.82 Hippias accepted the challenge (bait). Naturally, Thebes 
was enraged and consequently threw over the Athenian alliance, and with it the Eretrians, 
joining with Khalkis. An alliance with Khalkis was, of course, incompatible with 
friendship with Eretria. At the time of this affair, Kleomenes was in Megara.83 By the late 
sixth century, the radical democracy there had fallen and there was an oligarchy in power, 
which had a bilateral symmakhia with Sparta. It had been fighting Corinth, also oligarchic 
after the fall of the Kypselidai, and had achieved some success up to this point in time, 
but Corinth must, ultimately, have prevailed had Kleomenes not presumed to intervene in 
this dispute between two states allied to Sparta. Corinth, angered by the interference, was 
long to remain deeply suspicious of Spartan intentions, and her later reactions to 
Kleomenes’ attempts to interfere both in and north of the isthmus must be seen in this 
context. Corinthian independence of action from Sparta continued to be demonstrated for 
decades and with Megara in the Khalkidian/Theban camp, she continued to favour the 
Eretrian/Athenian side with momentous consequences, as we shall soon see.84  

The new Spartan interest north of the isthmus posed a threat to the tyrants of Eretria 
and Athens, yet it appears that the danger was at first not fully appreciated in either city. 
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Sparta (in foreign policy in 519, this meant in practice Kleomenes) though technically an 
ally of Hippias, wanted a less independently minded government to deal with and when 
the need was present, the old anti-tyrant policies could always be dusted off. The political 
situation for Hippias was made worse because Argos, which had aided Peisistratos in 
546, was, after its defeat in the Battle of the Champions, more and more obsessed with its 
own weakened position within the Peloponnese, so that in the event of trouble no help 
could be expected from that quarter. An even more obvious threat was posed by the now 
hostile Thebes. Thus, for Athens, there remained as allies only Naxos, Thessaly and 
Corinth, though the continued friendship of the last, a member of the Spartan alliance, 
could not be predicted with confidence. The Thessalians remained loyal to Hippias to the 
end,85 but in 514 Lygdamis, installed by Peisistratos with the support of the then Eretrian 
government of the Hippeis, would be removed by the Spartans with the support of 
Diagoras.86 His replacement by an oligarchy of the Pakheis (the ‘Fat Ones’, i.e. the very 
rich), proved instrumental in the outbreak of the Ionian revolt and the involvement of 
Eretria in it, for while trying to interest the Persians in an attack on Naxos and Paros, 
Aristagoras, tyrant of Miletos, pointed out to Artaphernes, the satrap at Sardis, that: 
‘Starting from these, you will be easily able to attack Euboia.’ For Eretria, by then a 
democracy, was responsible for the overthrow of this regime c. 505, causing Pakheis 
exiles to flee to Aristagoras seeking his help towards their restoration.87 The overthrow of 
the Naxian oligarchy, together with its later leadership in the attack on Sardis, made 
Eretria the principal object of the Persian attack in mainland Greece.88 Hippias’ friends 
were becoming fewer. Therefore, it appears strange that he made no attempt to patch up 
the friendship with his father’s old ally. That he could not do so is due to Eretrian 
indifference, or rather hostility, for attempts, ultimately successful, were being made 
from the Eretrian side to undermine the Peisistratidai and there is evidence that Diagoras 
collaborated with Kleomenes in his intrigues against Hippias.  

As early as 525, he was giving asylum to Peisistratid political opponents as we have 
seen. In 514/3, the year after the fall of Lygdamis, a famous conspiracy was set afoot in 
Athens, which sheds some light on the attitude of Eretria towards Athens and reveals the 
real weakness of the Peisistratidai at home and abroad. Hippias’ younger brother 
Hipparkhos was slain during the opening ceremony of the Panathenaia by Harmodios and 
Aristogeiton, two members of the genos of the Gephyraioi, dyed-in-the-wool aristocrats.  

This clan was another offshoot from the stock of Kadmos. Its first home 
on Greek soil had been Eretria (Euboia). From there it migrated across the 
straits to Tanagra (Boiotia). Expelled from Tanagra after the Trojan War, 
it then settled in Athens where it maintained a secret hereditary cult of 
Demeter Achaia. This we learn from Herodotus (V 57; 61).89  

Thucydides rightly debunks the idea of them as idealistic tyrant slayers, who gave 
democracy to their city, a notion assiduously spread around by Eupatrid propaganda that 
was still widely accepted in his day. The result of their bungled attempt to overthrow the 
Peisistratid government was, in fact, harsher oppression by the surviving Hippias, 
although this just increased aristocratic unrest still further, for the Athenians did not rise 
up against their ‘oppressors’. Harmodios was killed on the spot and Aristogeiton arrested 
and tortured before being executed. Investigations led Hippias to believe that the 
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conspiracy went further than the anger of the two men over a homosexual proposition by 
Hipparkhos to Harmodios. The origins of the two so-called tyrannicides are however of 
great interest to us. Their family, the Gephyraioi, claimed Eretria as their ancestral 
homeland and about their own origins we need not doubt that they knew better than 
Herodotos and many later historians:  

The Gephyraioi, to whom were related the killers of Hipparkhos, 
themselves say that they came originally from Eretria; but being 
unconvinced, I made my own enquiries [and found that] they were 
Phoenicians who came with Kadmos to the area now called Boiotia, and 
of that country the region around Tanagra was allotted to them and they 
settled there.90  

At some remote period, ancestors of the genos had left Eretria and gone first to Tanagra91 
and thence to the Attic deme Aphidna, not far from what may still have been Eretrian 
Oropos.92 Perhaps they were constantly driven forth by Eretrian pressure. Perhaps they 
were inveterate intriguers making themselves unwelcome wherever they tried to settle: if 
the latter, their sixth and fourth century descendants had not lost the knack. Nor had the 
latter forgotten their Eretrian origins, for the father of the politician Aristogeiton, 
condemned to death in 338, fled…to Eretria!93  

The semi-abortive coup and the interrogations that followed it may have revealed 
Eretrian involvement to Hippias.94 Some conspirators had Eretrian connections. Such 
definitely were the Gephyraioi and very probably, as we shall see, the Alkmaionidai. 
Others will have had connections through the institution of xenia; such perhaps was 
Khairion and his son. These links were within the old Eretrian oligarchic families who 
may have been looking for a way to achieve in Eretria what their Athenian allies and 
kinsmen were trying to do in Athens, a return to the oligarchic patrios politeia. However, 
why would Diagoras have operated against his neighbour-tyrant using men of this kind? 
These aristocratic ‘front-men’ in Athens (for they were nothing more than that) were a 
group of reactionaries with nothing in common with either ruler. However, all parties 
appear to have been willing to exploit each other. Diagoras may well have believed that 
he could control them and limit their meddling to Athens. His objectives, as we shall 
soon see, appear to have been quite Machiavellian. Indeed Hippias’ reaction was 
sufficiently sharp and widespread to indicate that he was aware that the intrigue extended 
beyond two jealous lovers and their ‘impulsive’ act of revenge against his brother. But 
more importantly, Kleomenes I was also using them and he was by now Diagoras’ ally.  

Kleomenes was the prime mover behind the push to get rid of the Peisistratid 
government. To use discontented Eupatrids as his instruments against Hippias inside 
Athens is an obvious ploy. Now, while Diagoras died at Corinth, he was in fact en route 
to Sparta.95 It has never been asked why the tyrant of Eretria was on his way to Sparta. 
Nevertheless, if he were Kleomenes’ ally, it becomes perfectly understandable. 
Kleomenes seems to have been using Diagoras and the Eretrian families as go-betweens 
to provide himself with access to the conspirators in Athens. That Diagoras had his own 
agents within the old oligarchic families of Eretria is quite likely; after all, he was himself 
originally one of them, even if not of the innermost ruling clique. He would thus have 
been able to infiltrate the conspiratorial groups and exploit them for his own ends and 
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those of anyone else that he might wish to assist. That his rule lasted so long indicates 
that he was very much aware of what was going on in his own city. Kleomenes too was a 
subtle operator, and he would have been well aware of Diagoras’ enmity for the 
Peisistratidai, the presence at Eretria of the exiles, and the Eretrian connections of 
families of the leading plotters, and, noble as the Gephyraioi were, there were others, still 
more noble than they, whose current interests converged with those of Kleomenes. There 
was an Athenian story96 that the influence of the Alkmaionidai at Delphi, where they had 
financed the rebuilding of the temple, was responsible for the repeated message to Sparta 
to liberate Athens. I suspect that it was more the result of a convenient coincidence of 
interests. The idea that an Athenian family, no matter how wealthy and benevolent to the 
temple, once more in exile, would have had more influence than the ambitious and 
interventionist King of Sparta with an army at the isthmus, is hardly to be countenanced. 
Kleomenes was undoubtedly getting responses that he wanted in order to attempt to 
neutralise the strong non-interventionist party at home but which would soon act 
decisively against him. Aristotle, as we have already seen, noted perceptively that Greek 
oligarchic groups were invariably factionalised, and the conspirators, who on the day of 
the murder believed that they had been betrayed (and so panicked and bungled the 
attempt), were no exception, making them easy targets for intelligent and powerful men 
such as Diagoras and Kleomenes. After 515, Sparta was openly supporting anti-
Peisistratid forces within Attica and their kinsmen in exile in various friendly 
neighbouring states such as Eretria:  

Sparta supports the Athenian malcontents against the tyrants as she had 
done already in the cases of Samos and Naxos [and] a weak oligarchy in 
dread of a restoration of tyranny had already proved Sparta’s best ally in 
the Greek towns and we have no reason to believe that Sparta’s action in 
Athens was any exception to her ordinary policy.97  

Second, other events occurred after 515 that need to be kept well in mind. In 51498 
Lygdamis was removed by an oligarchic coup, aided and abetted by Sparta following its 
attack on Polykrates of Samos.99 However, to carry out these operations Sparta needed 
ships. Myres100 postulates a Spartan thalassokratia between those of Samos (534–517) 
and Naxos (515–505)101 of only two (convenient!) years, noting also Dorieus’ expedition 
to Kyrene in 514; Herodotos’ attribution of motives for this operation is unsatisfactory.102 
It is better seen as an example of Spartan expansionism at this time: Kleomenes, far from 
being mad, was an astute politician with a more global view of affairs than most of his 
contemporaries. His ultimate failure does not change this assessment. But can we really 
believe that Sparta suddenly rose to thassalocrat status, overthrew two very powerful 
island tyrants with significant ‘thalassocratic’ navies in two years, and then fell like a 
meteor to surrender its status to Naxos, which it had just defeated and upon which it 
imposed a new government? In fact, Sparta’s is the shortest period assigned to any city in 
the List.103 If Myres is correct that the Thalassocracy List is a fifth-century compilation, 
memory of the separate Spartan naval interventions (Polykrates, Lygdamis, Dorieus’ 
voyage, Ankhimolios) would account for the brief inclusion, for it is quite probable that 
the political and military initiatives of Kleomenes would be remembered rather than the 
identity of any agent supplying the ships. I doubt whether the Spartan thalassocracy was 
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based on its own fleet. Sparta has no other known naval tradition earlier than these last 
years of the sixth century. There is, on the other hand, an indication that Sparta needed 
outside help for mounting naval operations. The attack on Polykrates, whenever it took 
place, was ‘zealously assisted by the Corinthians’,104 i.e. Sparta (Kleomenes) was unable 
to undertake such a naval enterprise alone. Of course, the Corinthians must have had 
reasons to agree to attack Samos and they were certainly not likely to have been those 
adduced by Herodotos, for the Kypselidai were long gone and a pragmatic, commercially 
oriented oligarchy now ruled at Corinth. They were, rather, trade related. Corinth would 
later willingly neutralise Aigina in 506. However, it was a friend of Athens and Eretria, 
and Athens, but not Eretria, was still friendly with Lygdamis. Corinth, though a member 
of the Peloponnesian League, shortly demonstrates that it will not obey Spartan orders to 
attack old friends if it is not in its interests to do so, and it has no apparent motive now. 
Thus, if I am correct, Kleomenes was in a position rather akin to that of Peisistratos some 
three decades earlier and we must therefore ask from where else Kleomenes might have 
obtained the naval support necessary to act against Lygdamis and Phaleron by sea? I 
suggest that the ships were Eretrian, for Lygdamis would have been seen by both 
Kleomenes and Diagoras as still too closely attached to the sons of his old benefactor and 
ally and to the Eretrian oligarchs, Diagoras’ political enemies. Evidence for Eretrian 
naval power, unlike that of Sparta, relies on more than the List. And Eretria had in the 
past been willing to assist others in overseas adventures with ships and money and would 
later do so in the Ionian revolt and the events leading up to it.  

Such then was the diplomatic background in central Greece when, in 514, Hipparkhos 
was murdered by conspirators with strong Eretrian genealogical connections. The actual 
degree to which the plot was developed in, or aided from, Eretria cannot now be 
determined with accuracy. Nevertheless, there was probably considerable involvement, 
and Diagoras could scarcely have been unaware of all this activity. I believe that he had 
perceived that Sparta was the rising power and that in central Greece, for the moment, 
Kleomenes was Sparta and so, around about 519, he had taken positive steps to assure 
himself of the goodwill of the king. The aggressive intent of Kleomenes was shortly 
brought home very directly indeed to Hippias and to any other Greek state, the leadership 
of which was astute enough to read the signs, when about 511, as Herodotos tells us, he 
sent an expedition under the command of one Ankhimolios against Phaleron by sea 
(significantly) and sanctioned by Delphi.105 The attack was, however, foiled on land, 
thanks to the Thessalian cavalry, and Ankhimolios was killed.  

Meanwhile, having apparently at last seen the drift of things, if such is the right phrase 
to use when we are discussing matters that are being manipulated by men such as 
Kleomenes and states such as Corinth and Eretria, Hippias took steps to counter the 
Spartan threat. The Thessalian alliance was maintained and so Thessalian cavalry were 
on hand to meet the crises of 514 (the murder of Hipparkhos) and 511 (Ankhimolios’ 
incursion). He still cultivated impotent Argos, but this may in fact have been counter-
productive, since it would have created the impression at Sparta of Hippias as a 
dangerous meddler in the affairs of the Peloponnese and so strengthened Kleomenes’ 
hand at home against the anti-interventionists. Overtures were made to Persia and to other 
foreign tyrants such as Hippoklos of Lampsakos, a client of Persia, again of dubious 
diplomatic value.106 But that there was apparently no approach to Eretria to reactivate the 
old alliance is indicative of continued strained relations between the two poleis. Hippias 
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must have known that Diagoras would not respond favourably or, having made an 
approach, he was rebuffed.  

There is some non-literary evidence for a relationship between Sparta and Eretria at 
this time. We may consider a grave inscription for a Spartan who died at Eretria (Figure 
7.4):107  

Pleistias,  
Sparta is his fatherland; in wide-landed Athens  
did he earn a living,108 and he met Death, his fate, here. 

The stone belongs to the last quarter of the sixth century. It may appear at first sight that 
Pleistias was an Athenian metoikos of Lakedaimonian origin. But why was he in Eretria? 
If a metic, he may of course have been there for business reasons. However, in 511, when 
Ankhimolios launched his attack on the trading centre and port of Phaleron, did Pleistias 
turn traitor to his adopted city? On the other hand, to betray one’s patris was the greater 
crime.109 Was he perhaps a victim, following the murder of Hipparkhos (514) and the 
subsequent Spartan raid, of anti-Spartan/anti-Eretrian hysteria, making Attica an unsafe 
place for Lakedaimonians, who fled (or, wounded, was taken) to pro-Spartan Eretria as a 
close-by safe haven? The epitaph preserves his own Lakonian Doric dialect and, if it 
reflects his speech-type, his origins would have been audibly obvious to any Athenian. It 
also would mean that Pleistias came to Athens reasonably late in life after his speech 
patterns had formed, and so his primary loyalty was probably still to Sparta. Indeed, the 
adjective used to describe Athens is one that is more commonly applied to Sparta.110 
Friedländer observes that the phrase ‘Sparta is his fatherland’ is stronger than simply 
saying that he was born in Sparta, and I would point out that in this phrase alone is the 
present tense used.111 Pleistias clearly set his Spartan origin above that of his metic 
residence in Athens.  

But was he perhaps a Spartiate? Volkmann believes so: ‘We can therefore speak in 
this case only of a Spartiate, not of a Perioikist.’112 Only those Spartans who fell in battle 
received a tombstone inscribed with their name.113 One thinks of the tombs in which, in 
403, the Spartiates who fell in the cause of the Athenian oligarchs were interred at 
Athens, which mention in Archaic Lakedaimonian script simply the names and place of 
death of the deceased. The Doric of our inscription also suggests that it was Spartans who 
held Pleistias in such esteem that they had his memory preserved in this distant resting 
place. It is unlikely that his family would have come all the way to Eretria to commission 
the stone, rather a Spartan on the spot. Thus I believe that Pleistias was a Lakedaimonian, 
whether Spartiate (possibly) or perioikos, who took part in Ankhimolios’ ill-fated attack 
on Phaleron and received wounds in battle, hence his right to a tombstone, and was 
removed to Eretria where he later died. If Sparta were sending its war casualties to 
Eretria, it must have had a prior understanding with the Eretrian tyrant. So, did 
Ankhimolios set out from a friendly Eretria, in Eretrian ships, to launch his attack on 
Phaleron, which was perhaps for the Eretrians a symbol of the damaging Peisistratid 
trading policies that had diverted Attic commerce from the Euboian Gulf?  
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Figure 7.4 Grave stele of Pleistias the 
Lakedaimonian (IG XII 9, 286): 

. From the Eretria Museum.  
There are two epitaphs from Eretria for Aiginetans, one for Mnesitheos from this very 

time, something that suggests that citizens from this pro-Spartan/anti-Athenian polis were 
also welcome at Eretria.114 He was probably of considerable consequence, for his mother 
was able to dedicate a grave stele to him bearing a metrical epitaph with literary/heroic 
allusions.115 Maybe he too was involved in these shadowy political machinations. Perhaps 
he too was a battle casualty. It would have been well in character for Aiginetan 
volunteers to have been involved in an attack on the long-standing enemy, Athens.116  
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The Eretrian ruler must have reached the conclusion, based on his appraisal of recent 
events in central Greece, that friendship with Kleomenes and Sparta was his best 
guarantee of future security, for, despite the failure of Ankhimolios’ expedition, 
Diagoras, through his Athenian connections, had probably perceived that Hippias was 
unsaveable. Kleomenes’ determination to achieve his objectives was clear already, and 
later events show only too well how stubborn he could be in pursuing his goals, and one 
of his prime aims was the overthrow of the tyranny at Athens and the installation of a 
pliant oligarchy there. Nevertheless, we should remember that the Spartans in fact had a 
relationship of xenia with the Peisistratidai,117 and Kleomenes for his own political 
reasons entirely ignored this. His failures, however, led to the resurgence of the peace 
party at Sparta and the breach of xenia was adduced by them as a reason for Spartan 
policy failures under Kleomenes’ direction.  

So Diagoras had not only permitted political enemies of the Peisistratid government to 
base themselves at Eretria but he had also encouraged them and their Eretrian friends to 
stir up trouble in Attica. By proving his goodwill in this way, he became the ally (tool?) 
of the Spartan king. And Kleomenes would surely not forget his Eretrian ally later if 
circumstances changed for the worse. For the grand plot, conceived by Kleomenes in 
conjunction with the exiled Athenian dissidents and the willing collaboration of Diagoras, 
failed in its objective in the immediate term, because the agents, Harmodios and 
Aristogeiton, botched the attempt to assassinate both brother tyrants simultaneously. But, 
indirectly, success was ultimately achieved, because the resulting purge of his suspected 
enemies by the surviving Hippias, and increasing political repression, seriously 
undermined the popularity of the government, to the extent that in 511/10 Kleomenes was 
able to directly intervene and expel Hippias from Attica. In Kleomenes’ train returned the 
old oligarchs (the Alkmaionidai et al.) from their various places of exile, Eretria a major 
one among them. With them came also all the ancient factional feuds and jealousies, to 
which could now be added the split between those who had endured the pains of exile to 
a greater or lesser extent and those who had temporised and remained at home, some 
even accepting office and honours from the tyrants. A volatile situation indeed. Making 
matters worse, Kleomenes took sides, perhaps believing that the Alkmaionidai might 
follow an independent foreign policy or even attempt to emulate the Peisistratidai. They 
were rich and had family connections with Eretria, a potentially powerful backer if able 
to be subverted. So he bypassed their leader, Kleisthenes’ son of Megakles and set up the 
Philaid(?) Isagoras118 as the leader of the narrow oligarchic regime that he now imposed 
on Athens. Meanwhile, Hippias, unsurprisingly if our restoration of events is broadly 
correct (but surprisingly if it is not), did not follow his father’s example and flee into 
exile to Eretria where he himself had spent some ten years, nor to ‘Peisistratid’ 
Rhaikelos, but retired to Sigeion and from there finally into Persian-controlled lands. 
Some members of the family seem to have gone to Khios.119 At Athens, the oligarchy 
maintained its position for but a short time until Kleisthenes the Alkmaionid, with his 
Eretrian family connections, brought in the Demos as a political factor and took power. 
However, at Eretria itself, politics had taken another turn.  
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MDAI(A) 72, 1957, 157–64.  

60   Arist. Pol. 1316a29–30. Flagellation may have been the standard way of conceiving 
punishment of defeated tyrants: Alkaios: E. Lobel and D. Page, Poetarum Lesbiorum 
Fragmenta, Oxford, 1955 231 (fr. 296 P2) emended by P. Maas, ‘How Antileon’s tyranny 
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ended’, CR ns 6, 1956, 200; accepted by H.Lloyd-Jones, ‘More about Antileon, tyrant of 
Chalcis (Solon, fr. 33 and Aristophanes, Eq. 1042–44)’, CP 70, 1975, 197. Alkaios was born 
shortly before 600 and died old (he refers to his ‘grey breast’); it is therefore not beyond 
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loc. cit.  
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86   Ch. 8, p. 326. Hdt. 5, 30. J.Myres, ‘On the list of ‘Thalassocracies’ in Eusebius’, JHS 26, 

1906, 97–8, for an interesting reconstruction of events c. 515–505.  
87   . Hdt. 5, 31.  
88   Myres 1906, 98.  
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90   Hdt. 5, 57.  
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93   Ibid. 33–43; Kirchner 1902, 1775, 1777, 2232, 8930.  
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104   Hdt. 3, 44–59, esp. 48.  
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111   . Friedländer 1987, 82.  
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119   Forrest 1982b, 134.  
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8  
THE ERETRIAN DEMOCRACY (c. 509–

490)  

In the midst of this inter-polis turmoil and intrigue, and after some thirty years (c. 538 to 
c. 509) in power, Diagoras fell and he left Eretria. Although by this time he must have 
been quite an old man, his exit was not by reason of his death. It is interesting that the 
end of his political career is so close to that of his enemy Hippias at Athens. So we must 
ask why it occurred at this particular time, for the two events are probably related. At this 
distance of time and as a result of the paucity of our sources his disappearance appears to 
have been sudden, but this is unlikely for there had been both internal and external 
pressures building against him and his city for some years. But it was ultimately his 
involvement with Kleomenes that brought him down, though when he decided to become 
involved with Kleomenes’ intrigues in central Greece, and in Attica in particular, it must 
have seemed to him the safest course of action to follow.  

During Diagoras’ rule, the entrepreneurial class continued to flourish as it had under 
the previous regime, while the thetes began to acquire more political significance, the 
result of his own policies of fostering Eretria as a commercial/ artisan state, with a navy 
that had certainly become politically very important in the last decades of the sixth 
century. The development of industry and trade provided some chance of absorbing the 
rural dispossessed in the workshops and in shipping. Burn, in his analysis of Eretria’s part 
in the Ionian struggle, was right to observe that: ‘Eretria did not rise to this [naval] 
prominence suddenly from nothing.’1 It would only be a matter of time before the men 
who manned the ships would begin to demand some say over matters of war and peace 
and, by extension, over foreign policy generally. But Diagoras’ association with Sparta 
and Kleomenes, whose policies included placing narrowly based oligarchies into power 
in states with which Sparta was allied, would not have appealed to the leaders of the 
emerging thetic group within Eretria, which was being required to help implement some 
of them, such as the sea-borne intervention against Lygdamis. The political significance 
of these policies for tyrants such as Diagoras himself should not have escaped him, 
although there is evidence that he was not in the end abandoned by his ally Kleomenes.  

That the thetic class had become important during the last years of Diagoras’ tyranny 
is implied by the fact that his regime was followed directly by a democracy of the 
‘Kleisthenic’ type of which, ‘though the public organisation of Eretria owes a lot to the 
Athenian model, it is not a copy.’2 There is epigraphic evidence for a democracy at 
Eretria in the last decade of the sixth century in the form of a proxeny decree, first 
published and edited by Peek, and later revised, supplemented and dated to the early fifth 
century by Wallace.3 However, an earlier date seems preferable, for the closed heta used 
in the inscription ‘may be abnormal as late as the early-fifth century.’4 Wallace believed 
that ‘rhotacism is…known not to have occurred earlier than the fifth century’5 and this 



undoubtedly influenced his dating of the text. This belief is no longer tenable however, as 
the more recently discovered sixth-century dedicatory epigram for an athlete clearly 
demonstrates.6 Wallace thought that this decree might be ‘the earliest proxeny decree to 
have survived to us on stone by about a quarter of a century’7 and during discussions in 
1989 and subsequently, Professor M.Osborne8 has confirmed to me that, to his 
knowledge, no earlier examples had then been discovered.9 The only possible period of 
the fifth century to which the decree could be assigned is its first decade. Eretria was 
destroyed by the Persians in 491/0 and much of its surviving population deported to 
Asia.10 Thus, it is unlikely that the decree belongs to the 480s, while the 470s or later may 
definitely be ruled out on stylistic grounds. Green and Sinclair11 show that, although 
Eretria did not disappear altogether as a state after 490, as the presence of the Eretrian 
ships at Salamis makes clear, ‘significant numbers’ of Athenians migrated to Eretria over 
the next two decades. Rhotacism is less likely if Attic speakers were dominant in the city, 
as is likely in the second quarter of the fifth century. Not only epigraphically but also 
historically and politically, as we shall see shortly, the decree is better placed in a late-
sixth-century context.  

The introductory formulae, although incomplete, are characteristic of decrees of a 
fully democratic state:12  

It seemed good to the Boule and the Demos being in regular session, the 
tribe Mekis(s)tis holding the epimeneia,13 on the fourteenth day of 
Heraion.  

I shall return to its important constitutional implications, but the text also provides 
interesting details that bear upon events following the fall of Diagoras. The proxenia 
recipient, Aristoteles Kheiloniou, has a most intriguing name in the light of Diagoras’ 
involvement with the Spartan king, and Herakleides Lembos’ statement that when he fell, 
Diagoras set out for Sparta: ‘Diagoras having died at Corinth while travelling to Sparta, 
the Eretrians [later] erected a statue to him.’14  

Who was the Kheilonios whose son was honoured in a decree of newly democratic 
Eretria? Kheilon is not a common name in the prosopography of ancient Greece,15 but 
Kheilonios is even rarer, a hapax in fact.16 The recent involvement of Kleomenes I, 
himself a relative of the famous anti-tyrant ephor,17 in the affairs of Eretria and of 
Diagoras in particular, makes the award to Aristoteles Kheiloniou unlikely to be 
fortuitous, especially bearing in mind Diagoras’ abortive flight to Sparta. But why would 
a decree, whose nature implies that the Eretrian democracy awarding it considered the 
recipient to be a benefactor who had been looking after the interests of the city and its 
government, have been enacted on behalf of someone apparently related to Kleomenes, 
the exiled Diagoras’ ally? Such decrees were formal political expressions of gratitude to 
individuals from governments in power in Greek poleis. Thus a descendant, familial or 
political (it is just possible he was the son, perhaps a grandson, but more likely related 
less directly),18 of Kheilon himself, has been singled out for special honour and public 
recognition by the new regime in Eretria in a decree that, as we have noted, is a very 
early example of its type, one belonging to a period when such honours had not yet 
become purely routine.  
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Is the decree related to Diagoras’ attempted flight? And, why did he try to go to 
Sparta? He must surely have gone to ask Kleomenes to reinstate him in power in Eretria, 
in much the same way as Hippias went to Dareios. After all, since he had been a major 
instrument in the implementation of Kleomenes’ policies in central Greece, he might 
reasonably have expected a return favour from the Spartan king. If realpolitik required, 
Sparta would support a tyrant. After the events of 506, the Spartans realised that they had 
made a mistake in acting against Hippias. They could then speak without embarrassment 
of ‘our good friend Hippias’!19 Diagoras, moreover, unlike Hippias, had never been an 
enemy, so he need not have gone south without good hopes. He probably intended to ask 
for a Peloponnesian army to restore him. Khalkis was now a Spartan ally, so passage of 
the Euripos should have posed no great problem.  

However, Kleomenes was himself not without enemies at home. Nor was he the only 
powerful figure in Sparta claiming descent from the great ephor: Demaratos, his royal 
colleague and enemy, was also a relation.20 We may think of each king as representing, 
within the current state of Spartan foreign policy making, one of two aspects of Kheilon’s 
activities. Kleomenes the interventionist pursued that element of Kheilon’s policy, which 
said go forth, put down tyrants and establish friendly and, above all, dependent 
oligarchies in their stead. Demaratos seems to have stood for the policy that once the 
foreign scene was ordered to Sparta’s liking, then let sleeping dogs lie. Both kings 
enjoyed fluctuating support within the Spartan gerousia (council), where policy was in 
practice determined, and this instability within the ranks of the Spartan gerontes has been 
described by modern historians in terms of a struggle for ascendancy between the ‘peace’ 
and the ‘war’ parties. In this context, Kleomenes may be regarded as leader of the ‘war’ 
and Demaratos of the ‘peace’ factions, although these terms are not at all satisfactory and 
oversimplify the political situation. Probably both sides would have claimed to be the true 
political heirs of Kheilon. Diagoras, if he had made it to Sparta, would have had to deal 
with a Spartan government by no means united over how to deal with the political 
situation in central Greece. And, no doubt, as a former ally and friend of Kleomenes, he 
would have been aware of these cross-currents within the gerousia.21  

Under such circumstances, the new government at Eretria would be obliged to send a 
delegation to Sparta to try to forestall Diagoras and counter any arguments for 
intervention put forward for him by his supporters in the gerousia. Such counter-
delegations were standard moves in Greek diplomatic practice and Thucydides narrates 
several such debates at Sparta itself. The democratic delegation would naturally choose a 
member of the anti-Kleomenid faction to argue its case before the gerontes. This man 
was, I suggest, Aristoteles Kheiloniou, a member of the gerousia allied and/or related to 
the Eurypontid king and so a supporter of the party opposed to Kleomenes. The 
Eurypontid kings were reputed to be more ‘pro-democratic’ than their Agiad colleagues, 
and Demaratos’ name seems to symbolise that tradition. The new regime at Eretria would 
hardly have made its case through a political ally of Kleomenes, friend of their late 
tyrant. That the Demaratids were already gaining the ascendancy in 509/8 when Diagoras 
set out seems certain, because in the following year (508/7) they were able to thwart 
Kleomenes’ attempts to restore Isagoras at Athens. But although the Eretrian government 
envoys probably arrived at Sparta to put their case, Diagoras did not. He reached Corinth, 
where he died, perhaps in 509.22 Whether his death was from natural causes or murder, 
we do not know. Suidas hints at suicide.23 Although he was old by 509, he was probably 
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assassinated. There would certainly have been people both at Eretria and at Sparta for 
whom his death would have been welcome. He may have been killed to ensure that 
Kleomenes would never use him, as he used Isagoras at Athens, as an excuse to intervene 
in Eretrian affairs. The Eretrian delegation24 returned home and proposed the decree 
honouring Aristoteles for his important support.  

There remains one problem arising from the passage from Herakleides. He says that 
after Diagoras’ death in Corinth, the Eretrians erected a statue to him. If my 
reconstruction of events is correct and the remark itself has any truth, this decision is hard 
to understand unless the statue was set up some time later.25 Herakleides lived c. 170. He, 
or a source, most likely the writer of an Eretrieon Politeia,26 such as Aristotle the 
philosopher (not the proxeny recipient), who is said to have died in Euboia, may have 
seen such a statue, perhaps erected by any one of many later governments at Eretria, 
which include tyrannies. The city was subject to frequent changes of government from 
the fourth century onwards and few were democracies. Later Eretrians may have looked 
back on his tyrannis as a golden age of Eretrian achievement, as did Athenians to that of 
Peisistratos. If such is the case, then they were not far wrong, particularly with respect to 
the period before he allowed himself to become enmeshed in the schemes of Kleomenes 
I.  

In 507, Kleisthenes Megakleous the Alkmaionid began the reform of the Athenian 
geo-political structure upon which ultimately the democracy was based. This chapter will 
offer evidence that his work follows, not only chronologically but substantially as well, 
the political changes at Eretria, which occurred immediately after the fall of Diagoras. 
This certainly runs counter to the generally held view that democracy was pioneered at 
Athens and that it was Athens that influenced and indeed promoted constitutional change 
at Eretria and elsewhere.  

As was post-Kleisthenic Attica, the Eretrias and its citizens were divided for political 
purposes into districts (khoroi), demes (demoi) and tribes (phylai) but not, apparently, 
trittyes27. In 1947 Wallace published his seminal paper, ‘The demes of Eretria’,28 upon 
which all subsequent discussion of Eretrian geo-political arrangements has been based. 
Recently Gehrke and Knoepfler have very considerably modified Wallace in light of later 
work on the Eretrian politico-territorial divisions, and Cairns also discusses them in two 
papers.29 In the earlier, he devotes a section to the terminology, arguing against the views 
of Lewis,30 who thought that demos was not used at all at Eretria and that the Eretrian 
system of territorial division is in fact opposed to the Kleisthenic. However, Lewis is 
wrong; there were demoi, and they were so called at Eretria.  

Two terms for territorial divisions of the Eretrias are known from inscriptions: demos 
and khoros.31 The first has become specifically known only since Lewis wrote in 1962, 
although its existence might have been inferred from the term demarkhos, which occurs 
in inscriptions published in 1915 in the IG.32 Lewis applied khoros to the smallest units 
rather than to those that Wallace called ‘districts’, using a Keian treaty of isopoliteia with 
Eretria as evidence,33 restoring it in l. 3. However, the evidence now available certainly 
seems to require demos, as both Knoepfler and Cairns argue,34 and it could just as well be 
so restored on the analogy of a similar inscription involving Keos and Histiaia.35 
Presumably Lewis assumed khoros from its occurrence at l. 8 but: first, it here refers to a 
Keian territorial division (cf. the Histiaian treaty); second, the Keian system has the 
additional division, the trittys,36 absent from both the Eretrian and Histiaian schemes. 
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Even if khoros=demos at Keos, as Lewis believed,37 it would not follow that it meant that 
at Eretria. It seems, in fact, that fourth-century Keos had no demes as such38 but rather a 
scheme consisting of phylai, trittyes and khoroi as the inscriptions suggest. Keos by the 
time of this inscription was made up of four original poleis, though Poiessa may not have 
been part of the federation.39 Thus the term khoros might refer to the territory of the 
component city-states that made up the Keian Federation; third, one of the two 
epigraphically attested Eretrian district names, (Mesokhoros)40 seems to indicate clearly 
that the khoroi were indeed the larger territorial divisions. In another inscription (IG XII 
9, 189) from Eretria itself, demarkhoi are responsible for the organisation of the most 
important religious festival for all Eretrians, the Artemiria.41 It also mentions two names, 
Metaxy and Phylake,42 that may or may not be district names. Although I have believed 
for some time that these were toponymic terms, I now allow that Knoepfler may be 
correct to see them as epithets of Artemis. Phylake is a known by-name of this goddess.43 
Given the period and circumstances of the inscription, Artemis as the city goddess who 
‘stands between’ (Metaxy) factions and is ‘protectress’ of the polis is an attractive 
suggestion. Cairns believes that IG XII 9, 189 describes ‘what must have been an 
administrative feature of this [mid-fourth-century] democratic period at Eretria, religious 
events organised jointly by two of the Districts and involving the Demes.’44 But this 
theory has been criticised in detail by Knoepfler,45 for it depends upon identifying the 
certain district name Mesokhoros with the Metaxy of the inscription and this remains at 
best conjectural. At Tamynai,46 the demarkhos seems to be a quasi-secular official, 
levying fines on those who violate agreements concerning the leasing of temple lands.  

Knoepfler argues convincingly that demos was indeed the term applied to the smallest 
geo-political division as at Athens. These were organised into larger units, the khoroi of 
IG XII 9, 241, which Wallace simply called ‘districts’, and of which he discerned five. 
He gives the only known name, Mesokhoron (it is more likely Mesokhoros), to his 
number III. There is a fragmentary second name read by Ziebarth:47 

and tentatively restored, which Wallace48 tolerates, as 
Larasiou, for District V; Wallace does not again refer to it; and neither he nor Cairns 
assigns it to one of the five districts. Knoepfler argues against the name Larasios(-on) 
suggesting tentatively Karn(ei)asion.49 In May 1997, I was able to go to Eretria with the 
specific objective of examining this section of the stone. The results from this autopsy are 
disappointing. I must assume that considerable deterioration of the surface has occurred 
since Wallace examined the inscription some time before 1947 (Figures 8.1 and 8.2).50  

Based on my own observations and what I can see in my photographs, together with a 
comparison of the restorations of Ziebarth, Peek and Wallace, I offer the comparative 
table of IG XII 9, 241, l. 77 (Ziebarth) or 107 (Wallace) and my own suggestions (Table 
8.1).51  

Paralios(-ion), which echoes territorial names found in Attica and the Corinthia,52 has 
not hitherto been proposed and, since Paraliou fits just as well, I would argue for it in 
preference to Larasion53 or Karneiasion as the name of District V. But if, despite recent 
doubts, Metaxy can be equated with Mesokhoros, then Phylake too must be a district 
name and belong to IV.54  

Archaic eretria     232



Table 8.1 Comparative readings of IG XII 9, Suppl. 549  
Ziebarth IG XII 9, 241:  
77 (107):   
Wallace 1947, 121:  
107 (77):   
Walker: what I actually saw is:  
77 (107):   
which I would restore as:   

 

Figure 8.1 IG XII 9, 241: inscribed face, Eretria 
Museum.  
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In his second paper, while Cairns notes that the demes grouped into khoroi do not 
overlap, he suggests that the tribes—of which we now know the names of two, Mekistos 
and Narkittis55—are, like their Attic counterparts, ‘artificial entities made up of demes of 
all five khoroi of the and so analogous to the Kleisthenic tribes of Athens.’56 
Both Cairns and Knoepfler, who goes well beyond what Cairns established and attempts 
a reconstruction of the whole Eretrian tribal system, also point out that the artificial 
names, made up as at Athens from names of local heroes, are quite unlike those of the 
traditional Ionian tribes, indicating a tribal reform of a ‘Kleisthenic’ type. Wallace 
scarcely comments on a possible relationship between the Eretrian and Attic deme 
systems, remarking only that ‘membership in a deme may have been at Eretria, as at 
Athens, hereditary rather than dependent on where one lived’ and ‘[Eretria] is, on a 
smaller scale, in this as in other ways, so similar to Athens.’57 He is talking about 
territorial states generally rather than specific political structures, but the comment may 
indicate something of his attitude. However, one fact is the absence of any mention in the 
corpus of Eretrian inscriptions to trittyes or to some equivalent at Eretria. This constitutes 
a significant difference between the two. Their absence may be due to the accidents of 
survival in the epigraphic record, but I do not think so, for there is evidence weighing 
positively against their existence at Eretria in the treaty decree from Keos.58 The relevant 
section (ll. 1–8) is as follows:  

If a Keian wishes to participate as a citizen in Eretria, let him register his 
name and let the generals give to him a phyle and a demos59 in which he 
may be enrolled; and if an Eretrian wishes to participate as a citizen of 
Keos let him register his name with the thesmophylakes [guardians of the 
law] and let the thesmophylakes give him a phyle, trittys [a local sub-
division of a phyle] and khoros.  

Thus, while a citizen of Eretria entering into Keian citizenship required membership of a 
trittys as well as of a tribe and khoros (whatever that may have been on Keos), there is no 
indication that trittys membership was required or even possible at Eretria, and if it were 
we should expect to hear of it here since one would think that the legal procedures would 
need to be precisely set out, although it must be admitted that there is no mention of units 
called khoroi at Keos in its similar treaty with Histiaia.60 For Eretria, however, the lack of 
any reference to trittyes in this text is reinforced by a total absence of the term throughout 
the whole corpus of Eretrian inscriptions,61 so I think that we can reasonably assert that 
there were indeed no trittyes at Eretria. Bradeen62 believes that the smaller Eretrian 
probouleutic group would render the trittyes superfluous since there was probably only 
one proboulos per tribe. Whereas trittyes were already part of the pre-Kleisthenic civic 
organisation of Attica,63 they almost certainly were not part of the earlier Eretrian system. 
This would explain why the two later democratic constitutions differed in this respect; 
Kleisthenes simply incorporated a pre-existing group and term in his new arrangement of 
the citizen body.  
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Figure 8.2 IG XII 9, 241: (a) line 37 showing the 
positions of the names (1) 
and (2) (or, I suggest, 

); (b) close-up photograph of 
(1); (c) line 77, as it presently appears on 
the stone, where the second district name 
(2) [or (3)] occurs (see Table 8.2).  
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Knoepfler in 1985 suggested the number of the Eretrian tribes as six in his discussion 
of the number and composition of the boule in the early fourth century, based on a 
reading of the treaty between Athens and Eretria of 341,64 and this is still his view in his 
latest works,65 though earlier (1981) he  had allowed that there may have been as many as 

 

ten.66 He uses two inscriptions,67 which also establish the name of a second Eretrian tribe, 
Narkittis,68 and concludes that tribes were associated in twos for the choral contests at a 
local festival similar to the Athenian Thargelia. There could therefore hardly be fewer 
than four. However, we are again dealing here with late material. There is no reason to 
suppose that before the 530s there were other than the traditional four Ionic tribes at 
Eretria or that the number of the probouloi would not have been a multiple of that 
number. Despite Kondoleon’s arguments for three and Knoepfler’s for six ‘reformed’ 
tribes, we can perhaps better accommodate the inscriptionally attested eight 
epimenieuontes of the later texts (that both scholars use), within a framework of eight 
‘reformed’ tribes. I shall return to the number eight below.  

There is inscriptional evidence of phratriai at Eretria.69 The text is enigmatic and a 
satisfactory interpretation is unlikely (Figure 8.3), but it does make it clear that the 
institution existed in the early fifth century so it is likely that phratries existed earlier and 
that originally membership of a phratry, as at Athens, may have been a prerequisite for 
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citizenship, but that later, with the establishment of the democracy, deme membership 
replaced that of the phratry, as the frequent use of demotics in later citizen lists and for 
proposers of motions etc. seems to imply. By the Classical period, phratry membership 
may have been a rather exclusive privilege.70  

It may be argued that the general similarities between the Eretrian and Athenian 
systems are to be explained in terms of parallel evolutionary patterns of political 
development from the ninth to the sixth century. Morris71 has shown, however, that this 
did not in general occur. This explanation might apply, for example, to the evolution of 
probouleutic magistracies, probouloi (epimenieuontes) at Eretria and Corinth, prytaneis 
at Athens or amnemones at Knidos, etc., since these would be required by most Greek 
states. But it is precisely the artificial aspect of the separation of demes into larger 
geographical units with new and specially created tribes that makes the territorial 
divisions of Eretria and Athens appear so similar and leads one to wonder whether there 
may have been a model that served for both. For, though not identical, the similarities are 
sufficient to propose that they were neither the product of a common natural evolutionary 
process nor entirely independent creations.  

Eretria acquired a democratic system with its associated geo-political structure earlier 
than Athens, and there had been Athenian political exiles living in Eretria for at least ten 
years before Kleisthenes carried out his reforms in 507. It is interesting to reflect that 
practically the only thing that later generations of Athenians remembered as the special 
contribution of Kleisthenes to their democratic system was his geo-political 
reorganisation. But, in fact, such an artificial territorial/social rearrangement was not 
quite unique to Eretria and Athens. Corinth, which had close and friendly relations with 
both for many decades, also had a system of deme → (trittys) → district organisation, 
with similarities in naming and numbering to those of Athens and, despite the later five 
districts, Eretria also. Corinth appears to have had artificially created tribes quite distinct 
from the three ancient Dorian tribes common to its neighbours.72 Its socio-political and 
territorial divisions have been the subject of a number of articles in recent years following 
the publication by Meritt in 193173 of an inscription from the city listing names under 
abbreviated rubrics. Wallace74 indeed refers to this ‘much closer parallel’ to the key 
Eretrian inscription (IG XII 9, 241) rather than to Athens. Since the publication of the 
original Corinthian text, several more inscriptions have been discovered displaying the 
same abbreviations for what seem to be geo- or socio-political divisions.  

Most commentators argue that these abbreviations represent the names of Corinthian 
tribes together with a third letter, restricted to one of three recurrent letters: 
(digamma) and . In some of the later inscriptions, this letter is separated from the first 
two. For some scholars, the third letter represents a territorial division,75 for others a 
military grouping.76 Dow alone regards them as an integral part of the tribal 
designation,77 while Stroud thinks that they indicate categories of trittyes.78 Without 
becoming  too  involved  in  controversy  concerning  the Corinthian material, I prefer the 
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Figure 8.3 The Horos Phratrikos, Eretria Museum.  

arguments of the ‘territorians’ rather than the ‘militarists’ (though Salmon’s assertion79 
that Thucydides80 informs us that the Corinthians had no cavalry is dubious evidence that 
military categories are not involved, because Thucydides says no such thing).81 The 
Eretrian evidence does not contradict either major interpretation of the Corinthian 
inscriptions. IG XII 9, 241 not only lists men with demotics under districts but also 
within military categories, specifically, hoplitai and psiloi (light-armed troops).82 Wallace 
was, in fact, first to postulate that the third letter of the Corinthian rubric referred to 
military groups, no doubt suggested to him by the Eretrian example. A few scholars who 
have recently discussed the Corinthian material refer to Wallace but do not cite the 
evidence provided by IG XII 9, 241.83  

The political organisation of the Corinthia shows similarities with both the Eretrias 
and Attica. First, I believe that Eretria shared with Corinth a system based on eight tribes. 
As for Corinth, the eight-fold arrangement is attested in the literary record: Nikolaos of 
Damascus says: ‘[the People] at once set up a constitution as follows: it created a 
Proboulia of eight, and from the rest they chose a Boule of nine’ [men from each tribe, i.e 
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seventy-two+eight probouloi= eighty]. Indeed it was proverbial that: ‘Everything [was] 
in eights’ at Corinth.84 Although we have the names of only two of the Eretrian tribes, we 
know that Eretria later had groups of eight probouleutic magistrates, the epimenieuontes, 
who formed a probouleutic committee, possibly akin to the ten epistates of the prytaneis 
at Athens who presided over each of the ten groups of fifty prytaneis of the ten new 
tribes, but as at Corinth, based on eight new tribes.85 The late-fourth-century Eretrian 
committee of epimenieuontes was presided over by the arkhon and had a secretary,86 
while the late-sixth century-proxeny decree, IG XII Suppl. 549, mentions an 
epimenieuoures (genitive) tribe. Therefore, we should see a direct connection between 
the later eight epimenieuontes probouloi and the tribe(s). The epithet implies that the 
probouloi and a tribally based committee had some monthly or quasi-monthly period of 
authority. The equivalent Attic term would be the prytaneuouses (prytanising) tribe.87 
The early date assigned to this decree mentioning the ‘prytanising’ tribe is further 
evidence that the Eretrian democracy had early on begun to develop systems of 
administration similar to those of Athens.  

The three88 territorial regions of the Corinthia, represented by the letters and 
roughly parallel the three-fold division of Attica into ‘urban’, ‘coastal’ and ‘inland’ 
regions, and they have their equivalents in the Eretrias. However, every scholar who has 
subsequently discussed the demes and districts of Eretria follows Wallace, certainly with 
modifications, whose pioneering work was done on the basis of citizen lists of the fourth 
and third centuries and, for the districts in particular, on IG XII 9, 241,89 which shows the 
territory divided into five districts.90  

This was not true of the period before the end of the fifth century at the earliest. Now, 
we should note that Wallace’s Districts I and II (Knoepfler’s khoros II) in the south-east 
include the important demes of Dystos, Zarex and Styra, all relatively important places, 
the locations of which are not in dispute. Knoepfler has shown that Styra (in the extreme 
south-east.) was not incorporated into the Eretrias until the last decade of the fifth century 
and this is an earlier date than has generally been accepted.91 He concludes that the 
territory between Dystos and Styra was annexed at about the same time.92 This is 
important, for it follows that Wallace’s Districts I and II were not incorporated into the 
Eretrias before the last decade of the fifth century. Moreover Athens, which controlled 
the whole island for much of the century, would not have permitted Eretrian imperialism 
on such a scale, and indeed Styra is listed separately from Eretria in the ATL. Thus, for 
the late sixth century we are left with the still extensive area covered by Wallace’s 
Districts III, IV and V (Knoepfler’s I, III, IV and V), of which we possess the name of 
District III (in both arrangements), Mesokhoros, together with the fragmentary name of 
District V, which I restore as Paralios [or Larasion (Wallace) or Karneiasion 
(Knoepfler)]. If we hold to Wallace’s divisions, we have an originally three-fold 
arrangement of the territory, bringing the Eretrias into line with the Corinthia and 
Attica.93 Knoepfler’s would seemingly leave us with four, but we have no precise 
knowledge of how the territory was originally divided up into its probable tripartite 
scheme prior to the acquisition of the south-eastern area around Dystos and Styra and 
perhaps also of the far north-west. We can certainly not assume that it followed the post-
fifth-century plan. Indeed on the contrary, it would be unlikely that territorial 
modifications were not made necessary by the substantial territorial expansion, such as 
Knoepfler implies were necessary for the tribal organisation.94 In any case, the city in 
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relation to its overall territory, even without the ‘new’ south-east district(s) is, as 
Knoepfler observed, severely ‘off-centre’. We can tabulate for each polis a tripartite 
greater regional division, as shown in Table 8.2.  

Jones, along with most recent scholars, believes that the eight-fold tribal division with 
the magistracy of the eight probouloi was probably in existence at Corinth before the 
establishment of the post-Kypselid oligarchy,96 making the tyranny the most likely period 
for these changes: ‘Both the Corinthian and Kerkyraian reformed tribal 
organisations…were created under the Kypselid tyranny, that is, no earlier than c. 658 
BC.’97 Corinth probably underwent a comprehensive civic restructuring under 
Periandros, for he is said to have tried to keep the population in its home territories,98 
making a reform by him of the territorial divisions of the Corinthia, with population 
registration and control his primary object, very likely.  

We have seen that Periandros was probably Diagoras’ first political friend abroad, 
their alliance manifested in their close co-operation against Khalkis. It is not impossible 
that Diagoras had been in Corinth before his seizure of power and we have seen that he 
died there. Periandros was not averse to giving friends political advice; one remembers 
that given to Thrasyboulos of Miletos concerning ‘tall poppies’, still proverbial. Who 
better as a mentor, in matters of political control, than the experienced tyrant of Corinth? 
If Diagoras wished to reorganise the civic structure of the state for whatever purposes, a 
Corinthian model was probably already at hand and he may well have had  

Table 8.2 The known and hypothetical names of the tripartite territorial divisions 
of the Corinthia, the Eretrias and Attica  

Corinth  Eretria  Athens  

(St. Byz.)95  
 

 

  
(Wallace and Knoepfler III)  

 

 (?)   

similar objectives to those attributed to Periandros. Speaking of Corinth, but his 
observation is applicable generally, Roebuck says that: ‘under the tyranny, particularly at 
its inception, or in the reign of Periander, there would have been killings, confiscations 
and presumably redistribution of land…As in other Greek states, a reorganisation of the 
citizen body might well have accompanied such political turmoil.’99 Thus, if Diagoras 
had already carried out the basic organisational reforms, the new democracy that 
followed his fall, like the oligarchy that succeeded the Kypselid tyranny, would have 
inherited a convenient, depersonalised and geographically random civic structure based 
on eight new artificial tribes, within which old loyalties had less scope for influence. It 
was a system that could easily be incorporated into a new democratic constitution. 
Stanton100 has already speculated that ‘possibly indeed the idea for the Athenian city, 
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coastal and inland regions was borrowed by Kleisthenes from Korinth, for the regions do 
not fit the territory of Attike particularly well.’  

 

Figure 8.4 The proxeny decree for Aristoteles 
Kheiloniou (IG XII Suppl. 549), Eretria 
Museum. Note the angle at the top of the 
inscribed face, which is not apparent in 
either Wallace’s (1936b) or my own (see 
Figure 8.5) drawings.  

Nor of the Eretrias either! But it was the idea that was important and, while the evidence 
seems to favour Corinth as the source of the original concept for all three related systems, 
the Kleisthenic tribal and geo-political divisions also have some similarity to those at 
Eretria. I therefore think that Kleisthenes got his immediate inspiration not directly from 
Corinth but rather from Eretria.  
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What connection then, we might ask, did the Athenian reformer have with that city? 
Our sources never speak of Corinth as a place to which the political opposition to either 
the Peisistratidai or the later regime headed by Isagoras went in search of asylum. 
However, we do know that Eretria had been a place of refuge for anti-tyrant Athenians 
since at least 525 and, after the fall of Diagoras, anti-oligarchic refugees, too, would be 
welcome  in  Eretria.  Thus, it would have been able to act as a conduit through which the 

 

Figure 8.5 IG XII Suppl. 549. This restoration is 
based on the text of Wallace 1936b within 
the outline of the stone, and Peek 1934 for 

within the rasura. Cf. 
Figure 8.4: the angle of the upper left-hand 
corner, between the front and the 
horizontal top faces of the block, appears 
to have been cut later. The vertical height 
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from the first preserved line of script to the 
top would allow for at least the two 
additional lines of text that I have 
suggested. I have based the drawing on 
Wallace’s letter forms. For letters that do 
not appear on the stone as preserved 
I have used Jeffery 1961, 79 (chart).  

new system of civic organisation might come to Attica. Just how this occurred I shall 
explain shortly, but first I wish to indicate other similarities between the practices of the 
Eretrian democracy and that which was introduced by Kleisthenes to Athens and which 
may have come along with the tribal/territorial reforms.  

The preamble of the proxeny decree for Aristoteles Kheiloniou (IG XII Suppl. 549) 
throws some light on the workings of the early Eretrian democracy (Figures 8.4 and 8.5). 
I use here the text of Wallace, and the restoration of Peek (modified), for the rasura in 
lines 8–10. Wallace ascribes the rasura to an error of the mason. No doubt mistakes did 
occur but such an extensive error over three lines on such an early decree is unlikely.101 
Later Eretrian decrees indicate that high-ranking magistrates were specifically assigned to 
supervise the inscription of decrees.102 The restoration of Peek fits and is consistent with 
formulae of later decrees used over a long period. However, for reasons of letter spacing 
(see the drawing) I would modify Peek by supplementing AYTON in place of his ‘na] | 
[me’, assuming a reference back by the pronoun to ‘Aristoteles’ in a lost preamble 
preceding such as 

etc., such as occurs, for 
example, in the fourth/third century proxeny decree for Glaukippos and his brothers in 
which, likewise, the names are repeated in the accusative. In any case, there is little 
evidence left on the stone so any restoration is quite speculative.103 The erasure of the 
speaker’s name may be ascribed to subsequent political eclipse, an Eretrian Kleisthenes! 
This decree is particularly interesting because it is one of the earliest preserved examples 
of democratic legislation of any kind or provenance, yet, despite its early date, it displays 
features of decrees of a fully developed democracy of the later ‘Athenian’ kind.104 To 
illustrate the similarities, I have tabulated below (Table 8.3) the formulae of this decree 
alongside a (hypothetical) Attic example.  

Behind the similarities was a legislative process that must also have been reasonably 
close: probouleutic committee → boule → assembly. The Eretrian probouleutic 
committee c. 300 BC was made up of eight (or six) epimenieuontes demesmen, probably 
all from different tribes,105 though we cannot be certain of this, and included a presiding 
officer106 and secretary, making it smaller than the later Attic prytaneia. This should not 
surprise us in view of the smaller population of Eretria,107 though its intention and 
practice would have been similar. Here we already find a monthly (epimenieuoura) phyle. 
The ‘monthly’ tribal presidency was probably notional, since there were only eight (or 
six) Eretrian phylai. Was there also a conciliar calendar at Eretria, as at Athens?108 Other 
features are similar: council, assembly, the latter with both special and regular (kyria) 
sessions, and (later) a grammateus. The method of dating is, however, much more 
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specific than in Attic decrees or even in later Eretrian examples, in which a more 
cumbersome system of expressing dates is used, no doubt under Athenian influence.  

Table 8.3 Comparison of the formulae of Attic proxeny decrees and the Eretrian 
decree IG XII 9, Suppl. 549  

Proxeny decree (IG XII Suppl. 549) from Eretria  Athenian decrees  
1  Formula of enactment:  

 
1 Formula of enactment:  

 
2a Type of assembly:  

 
  

2b Epimenieuoura phyle:  
 

2 Prytaneuousa phyle  
 

3a Calendar date:  
 

3a Name of secretary:  
 

3b Name of chairman  
(Not found in decrees before the fourth century) 

3b Name of chairman:  
 

4  Name of proposer:  
 

(Peek; but this was probably inscribed in the 
vacat of ll. 8–10 [Wallace] 281 and n. 3)  

4 Name of proposer:  
 

 
But if the Athenians got ideas for their new constitution via Eretria, how were they 

actually transmitted to Attica? If the basic territorial and tribal reforms there had been 
carried out under Diagoras, and the establishment of democratic structures between his 
fall in 509 and 507, the full Eretrian reorganisation could have been observed and 
remembered by any one of several Athenian exiles until Kleisthenes sought to implement 
his changes. Such a one might have been a later political ally who discussed the 
Eretrian/Corinthian model with him. Nevertheless, there is a more intriguing possibility. 
Would it be too daring to suggest that one of the political exiles who resided for a time in 
Eretria, who observed the functioning of the new democracy there and then later brought 
the model to Athens, was Kleisthenes himself? I believe that a case can be made, based 
on both epigraphic and literary evidence, of Alkmaionid connections to the Euboian city, 
that some of his relatives, and perhaps Kleisthenes too, had been political exiles there 
before 507.  

Kleisthenes had indirect mythological, as well as more immediate family, connections 
with the aristocracy at Eretria, the former through the eponymous ancestor of the family, 
Alkmaion, the latter through a marriage of his grandfather, another Alkmaion. Let us first 
consider the mythological link. Very ancient connections were not unimportant in ancient 
Greece, nor were they forgotten, as the example of the fourth-century Athenian politician 
with Eretrian antecedents, Aristogeiton Kydimakhou, indicates.109  

The Alkmaionid mythological past reveals connections of the family with both Eretria 
and Oropos and, obliquely, with Argos.110 The Argive pre-Dorian hero Adrastos,111 his 
brother Mekisteus, eponym of the Eretrian tribe, and his sister Eriphyle were the children 
of Talaos and Lysimakhe, daughter of Abas (eponym of the Euboian Abantes). Eriphyle 
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was husband of Amphiaraos, a descendant of Abas’ brother Antiphates. Amphiaraos was 
later worshipped as a healing hero at Oropos, the former ‘colony’ of Eretria. Their son 
was an Alkmaion.112 One of his sons was Akarnan, eponym of Akarnania, the country of 
the unshorn neighbours of the Kouretes. He slew Phegeus, eponym of the Eretrian deme 
Phegous. With its neighbouring territories in north-east Attica and south-eastern Boiotia, 
Oropos was not only once Eretrian but was also the heartland of the Gephyraioi (formerly 
from Eretria), the genos of the conspirators against Hippias and Hipparkhos. Moreover, 
Amphiaraos himself is sometimes identified with Amarynthos, eponymous hero of the 
Eretrian deme Amarynthos and consort of Amarysia its goddess. Adrastos, Alkmaion and 
Amphiaraos are all closely involved (and confused) in the stories of Herodotos 
concerning Kroisos.113 Thus, the Alkmaionidai might, if they chose, trace their ancestry 
back to Eretria via the same geographical route as did the Gephyraioi, the most visible, 
although not necessarily the most important, of the anti-Peisistratid conspirators. We may 
well ask to what extent Alkmaionids too were involved in the original plot. Alkmaionid 
involvement would provide a plausible explanation as to how the romantic story 
involving Harmodios and Aristogeiton became the popular ‘founding myth’ of the 
Athenian democracy, despite their impeccably non-democratic credentials. It gains some 
point if both the Alkmaionidai and Gephyraioi were political (and familial?) allies, for 
then Kleisthenes himself may have promoted the myth. Before Isagoras worsted him in 
the intra-aristocratic political struggle, there is no suggestion of democratic tendencies on 
the part of Kleisthenes or his family.114 Only then may the existing Eretrian model have 
become relevant to his ambitions. Once Kleisthenes and the Demos were joined 
politically, it may then have become expedient to stress his alternative ancestry leading 
back to Pylos.  

Can mythological links be reinforced by more concrete, more recent connections? 
Shear’s 1963 paper, ‘Koisyra; three women of Athens’,115 connects both Peisistratos and 
the Alkmaionidai through the Eretrian family of the ladies Koisyra.116 We have already 
met the eldest Koisyra as the wife of Peisistratos in Chapter 6. Shear argues that 
Kleisthenes’ (paternal) grandmother and her family were Eretrian and that residence in 
her home town during his exile is therefore not only likely but probable, at a time 
moreover when Eretria had been, and was still, providing a base for exiled Athenian 
Eupatridai and was actively involved in the intrigues that brought down the tyranny at 
Athens. This idea has been strengthened by the publication, in 1991, of two ostraka 
linking Megakles Hippokratous (Davies’ Megakles III), Kleisthenes’ nephew, with both 
Eretria and one of the Koisyras.117 Whatever interpretation one may place upon the first 
fragment, and its meaning is by no means entirely clear, what can not be doubted is that 
the ostrakon provides conclusive ancient and contemporary testimony linking the 
Alkmaionidai to Eretria. Is a verb or noun form? I take it as an allative 
in and the as elided, i.e. ‘do not go to Eretria.’ If the residential restrictions 
on ostracised persons, outlined in Ath. pol. 22, 7, were designed to prevent them from 
going inter alia to Eretria, then the phrase of the ostrakon was probably a warning of this 
prohibition by the writer to one known to have strong Eretrian connections. For Megakles 
to go to Eretria would leave him open to a charge of atimia.118 It has been suggested, 
however, that it could be an imperative form of the verb eretriazein with pejorative 
implications.119 If it is a verb, then the choice must still link Megakles with Eretria since 
it is certainly not the usual word used for ‘mock’ or ‘ridicule’. Is it an allusion to his 
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dialect? Plato indicates that Eretrians were ‘mocked’ for their rhotacising dialect. A pun 
would doubtless be intended based on a perception of Megakles’ behaviour. More 
difficult then would be the ‘M’ before is it an elided pronoun form 
? The second specifically names Megakles as the son of Hippokrates and Koisyra. Shear 
has constructed a stemma attempting to show where the various ladies named Koisyra fit 
into this complicated series of marriages. Kleisthenes’ Eretrian connections and a period 
of exile there would provide an obvious explanation as to how the Corinthian/Eretrian 
model for the tribal and territorial changes reached Attica.  

It is not surprising that democracy should have come to Eretria at this time or that it 
should have preceded its establishment at Athens. In the last three decades of the sixth 
century, Eretria already had a powerful and expanding navy and consequently, a rowing 
class, whereas Athens did not. This may explain why democracy had to be conferred 
there by Kleisthenes, rather than emerge as the result of spontaneous demands from the 
people itself, for it was in fact the decision of Kleisthenes the Alkmaionid to bring into 
his party the demos that led to its establishment.120 Nevertheless, once transplanted, the 
Eretrian plant flourished in Attica.  

The two new democracies were not left in peace to develop their new political 
systems. In the next year, Kleomenes was back in central Greece. He had not at all been 
reconciled to the failure of his 510/9 settlement of affairs at Athens. By 507, the political 
pendulum at Sparta had swung back temporarily in favour of interventionism. He had 
already tried unsuccessfully to intervene and re-establish his nominee Isagoras, using a 
small force of Spartan troops, but his action had merely succeeded in transforming a 
squabble between aristocratic clans into the new and threatening democratic political 
experiment. In 506, he was able to organise a large-scale campaign involving the 
Peloponnesian League, including Corinth, together with Thebes, Khalkis and Aigina, all 
now, with the important exception of Corinth, enemies of both Eretria and Athens. If the 
failed attempt of 507 had not been warning enough to both cities, the sight of a large 
Peloponnesian army on the march north of the isthmus surely would have. Eretria might 
expect trouble from Kleomenes. His political, perhaps even personal, friend Diagoras was 
almost certainly dead by this time. But even if so, there would be plenty of other potential 
puppets to set up in power in Eretria. Moreover, Eretria in any case had to be punished, 
not only for Diagoras’ sake but also for good political reasons. Kleomenes would have 
viewed its democracy as the model and inspiration of the new ideological threat to his 
order in central Greece and even beyond. The new Alkmaionid/democratic leadership at 
Athens had already sought alliance with Persia to meet his threat, a worrying 
development for Kleomenes, but ‘broke off negotiations when the Persians named as 
their price the restoration of the old tyrant Hippias.’121 Horsley believes that Kleisthenes 
himself was probably not only a member of this embassy but was responsible for urging 
the delegation to accept the terms, thus explaining his enigmatic disappearance from the 
political scene and the historical record.122 The climate was thus propitious for 
rapprochement between the two old allies of the 550s–540s. They now had politically 
compatible governments and this was reinforced by the looming threat to the very 
existence of their political autonomy. One may well imagine how democratic Eretria 
would fare as a result of a defeat by a coalition led by Kleomenes, and of which Khalkis 
was a member!  
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Athens faced the coalition on land, Eretria at sea. Eretria’s role was to check 
neighbouring Khalkis as well as Corinth, Aigina and Megara, all poleis that either had a 
fleet or were subject to control by sea power. These were the only naval powers in the 
Spartan coalition, and the last two were irreconcilable enemies of Corinth as well as 
Eretria and Athens. But why would Corinth at this time have desired victory for its two 
oldest and most bitter enemies, Megara and Aigina, or, for that matter, for its northern 
neighbour across the Gulf of Corinth, Boiotian Thebes, with whom relations had so 
recently been strained as a result of the failure of Corinthian mediation in the dispute 
between Athens and Thebes? (On the role of Corinth at this time, see Appendix 5.) Such 
a victory would, in fact, be at the expense of old friends, for both Athens and Eretria had 
continued separately to maintain good relations with the isthmus city. Corinth wavered 
within the ranks of the coalition. When Kleomenes’ army arrived on the borders of 
Attica, threatening the overthrow of the new regime in Athens, the single most powerful 
component of that army, with the exception of Sparta itself, was already opposed to the 
objectives of the expedition, and Corinth found powerful support within the Spartan 
leadership itself, among the faction led by King Demaratos, who was also with the 
expedition. This was the group that had de facto approved the overthrow of Diagoras. 
Dissension erupted in the army when the Corinthians, no doubt with the connivance of 
Demaratos and his supporters, removed their forces from the coalition. Kleomenes, faced 
with the disintegration of his army and the hostility of his Spartan enemies, was obliged 
to return home. Thus, with the tacit support of Corinth, Eretria and Athens were left to 
face the now isolated Khalkidians and Thebans.  

The latter had already begun moving to rendezvous with the main expedition coming 
up from the Peloponnese, but clearly the Khalkidians had still not crossed to the 
mainland. Freed from the threat from Kleomenes’ army, the Athenians moved towards 
the Euripos. Herodotos says that Athens defeated Thebes and Khalkis on the same day on 
both sides of the Euripos, in the socalled ‘Double Battle’ of 506. General modern 
opinion, adopting his narrative of this duo of victorious engagements is as follows: the 
Thebans advanced ‘to the Euripos’123 to aid the Khalkidians, threatened by the force from 
Athens. The Athenians, meeting them as they came, decided to attack them at once and, 
following a battle, took away some 700 prisoners in fetters. Then, ‘on the same day, they 
crossed into Euboia, engaged the Khalkidians, defeating them also.’124 We also have 
inscriptions from two separate monuments125 from Athens and a sepulchral epigram, 
attributed to Simonides,126 celebrating this victory:  

 
We were slain in a cleft of Dirphys, and the mound  
of our grave is made beside Euripos at our country’s cost.  
And rightly so, for by abiding the onset of the cruel cloud of war, 
we lost our lovely time of youth.  

Ure and Burrows,127 however, believe that this need only mean that the battle was fought 
in the shadows of Mt Dirphys and not far inland, for the mountain, ‘when viewed from 
the mainland, seems to rise up just behind the Euboean coast’, and the second line of the 
poem says that the grave was in fact near the coast. Nevertheless, there is nothing that 
makes this imperatively an epitaph to Athenians. It is recorded without scholia. 
Moreover, Simonides, as von Wilamowitz128 has shown, wrote sepulchral epigrams for 
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Eretrians before he went to Athens and again after he left there, as Herodotos himself 
notes.129  

Is it realistic to believe that the Athenians alone were able to conduct two major 
engagements, on the same day, in different locations separated by the Euripos, as 
Herodotos claims? Three questions arise concerning his account:  

 
1   Why did the Khalkidians not go to the aid of their Theban allies? Indeed, why had 

they not already set out to join the expedition of Kleomenes?  
2   How could the Athenians get an army, fresh from a major battle with the Thebans, 

from one side of the Euripos to the other in less than a single day, much of the day 
having been already lost, taken up with the first battle and the capturing and securing 
of 700 prisoners. The Euripos may be narrow but it is swift and notoriously 
treacherous, making a crossing by boats far from easy, for in 506 there was no bridge. 
The logistical problems posed here for a sixth century polis-army are enormous and 
novel. Moreover, all these actions took place in the face of the untouched but 
apparently paralysed Khalkidian land army waiting to defend their city.  

3   How is it that both Thebans and Athenians were in eastern Boiotia heading towards 
Euboia and not towards Athens or, alternatively, towards Thebes?  

Those who support the Herodotean account of events have to assume that these feats 
were achieved without naval support, since Athens itself had as yet no navy capable of 
both transporting a whole army across the straits and simultaneously providing protection 
against attack, not only from any weak Khalkidian navy but also from the far more 
dangerous Aigina, enemy of Athens, Corinth and Eretria. It is moreover unlikely that 
Athens had the manpower to be able to mount operations more or less simultaneously 
against a major land power, Thebes, to take and hold 700 prisoners, to man transports and 
support the fleet, even if it had one, and to provide against a rearguard attack from 
Boiotian forces. If Athens had the numbers, Thebes had more, so danger from that 
quarter could not be ignored, despite the victory. The number of troops to be ferried 
across the Euripos would have to be sufficiently great to have a realistic chance of 
successfully engaging the whole Khalkidian army defending its own polis, fighting for its 
very existence. How was all this possible for a state that had not up to this time shown 
much military promise and was seldom, if ever, able to trust its land forces against any 
reasonably competent military rival?  

The answer to the first two questions is, of course, that Athens must have had help, 
and who better to provide that help, in the political and geographical circumstances, than 
Eretria, fired by generations of hostility towards Khalkis? Indeed, who else could have, 
except Corinth, which for all its sympathy, was still a member of the Spartan alliance? 
Again, with the exception of Corinth, Eretria had the only navy that could match that of 
Aigina. It was the diadoch thalassocrat of the very next year according to the 
Thalassocracy List. Again, if in respect of an invasion of Khalkis we ask ‘cui bono?’, the 
answer must be ‘Eretria’. In fact, the result of the action was that Khalkis was ‘paralysed 
for a generation’130 or more after 506. It has been suggested that Athens sought revenge 
because Khalkis took part in the Spartan-led coalition against it, but there is no evidence 
that Khalkis had, in fact, managed to play any active role at all in it. Its army remained on 
the Euboian side of the Euripos. The fall of Khalkis benefited Eretria, just as the defeat of 
Thebes did Athens. If Oropos was in Theban hands in 507, Eretria might now even hope 
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to recover its ancient mainland peraia and perhaps the attack on Tanagra, described by 
Pausanias: ‘They say that Hermes Promakhos on an occasion when an Eretrian fleet put 
into the harbour of Tanagra from Euboia, led the youths to battle; he himself, armed with 
a scraper like a youth, was chiefly responsible for the rout of the Euboians’,131 and 
alluded to by the poetess Korinna of Tanagra: ‘For your sake, Hermes fights Ares with 
his fists’,132 took place at this time. As to the third question, the answer must be that 
Eretria was, if not actually setting the agenda itself, certainly having a major input and 
driving the other players to concentrate on Khalkis. It would already have been under 
threat from the Eretrian navy as well as from its land army which, as is indicated by the 
festival stele,133 was not inconsiderable in the sixth century. Its leading role in Asia Minor 
during the Ionian Revolt, together with Plato’s observation, confirms Eretria as a major 
military power at this time: ‘And he [Datis, the Persian commander] sailed to Eretria, 
against men who were among the most renowned of the Greeks of that time in war, and 
who were not few in number.’134 Therefore, any Athenian troops disembarking on Euboia 
were not threatened severely by either the Aiginetans at sea or the Khalkidians on land 
and were, moreover, not fighting alone. As the great Herodotean scholar J.Myres 
observes, ‘What Herodotus relates is surely the Athenian task in a larger battle between 
Chalcis and Eretria in which Eretria held the strait for her mainland ally.’135 The Eretrian 
threat to Khalkis explains its paralysis both now and earlier, when the Peloponnesians 
were marching on Athens, and the haste of Thebes and Athens to reach the Euripos rather 
than each other’s city. The soldiers who died in the vale of Dirphys were as likely 
Eretrians as Athenians.  

The inscriptions and the epigram commemorate a great victory and the Athenians 
were proud of their part in it. We can scarcely blame them for not later diluting the praise 
by reference to the role of others. But had we had the lost History of Eretria of Lysanias 
of Mallos,136 we might before now have viewed the events of 506 in a very different 
light, as a victory won partly at least (and probably principally) thanks to the role of the 
Eretrians by land and, more importantly, by sea, the result of which was Eretrian naval 
hegemony from 505 to 490.137 Plato has given us a glimpse of how the Eretrians were 
perceived even by some Athenians in these their glory years.138 Eretria was a city whose 
power was respected and whose aid was sought by ‘kinsmen’ in Asia Minor five years 
later.139 Burrows and Ure140 observe that ‘the omission of Eretria in the Athenian account 
of the battle would be due to the deportation of its inhabitants in 490 and the inability of 
the remnant to impress themselves on history.’ Perhaps, but the fact is that we have only 
Athenian sources for these events, and Athenian bias and deliberate disinformation, to 
use a modern term, has been an issue ever since Plutarch wrote his corrective to 
Herodotos’ kakoethia (malice). Unlike many, I do not regard Plutarch’s work as a purely 
rhetorical exercise. He cites his alternative sources and they could have been checked in 
his day. More will be said about the existence of an alternative historical tradition 
concerning the Ionian War in the next chapter.141 Plutarch clearly felt that Herodotos had 
deliberately suppressed material that might have been detrimental to the image of 
Athens.142  

Burrows and Ure143 also ask a question that illustrates one of the contradictions 
created by the traditional view of the nature of the Eretrian constitution at the end of the 
sixth century: ‘Can we be sure that its [Eretria’s] citizens would give active help to the 
party [the Alkmaionidai/democrats] that had expelled Hippias when that expulsion was 
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fresh in their minds?’ They believe that if Kleomenes had come north to restore Hippias 
rather than Isagoras, ‘Eretria might have been tempted actually to support Sparta in spite 
of the irritating fact of finding itself on the side of Chalcis.’ This view stems from the 
widely held opinion that the government in power in Eretria in 510–6 was still the old 
‘government of the Hippeis’, unchanged since 556, when it nailed its colours to the mast 
of Peisistratos. However, in 506 Eretria was a democracy so there were no political 
reasons why Eretria would not have joined Athens. There were never any reasons at all 
why it would have allied itself to Khalkis, and, in view of Kleomenes’ relationship with 
the fallen tyrant Diagoras, newly democratic Eretria had nothing to gain by neutrality 
towards him, particularly since he was now allied to Eretria’s enemies, ancient (Khalkis) 
and recent (Thebes).  

The result of the ‘Double Battle’ was the removal of the danger of Spartan or Theban 
intervention in the affairs of both Eretria and Athens, and it ensured that the political 
reforms that had begun in both poleis would continue without external interference. In 
Euboia, it marks the definitive end of Khalkis as a significant power, although it had for a 
long time been in reality a broken reed. Even in the fifth century, after the Persians had 
destroyed its rival, Khalkis generally appears weaker than Eretria: it could not supply its 
own ships at Artemision and on the commemorative Serpent Column, Eretria precedes 
Khalkis.144 It is also revealed by its often lower assessments for contributions to the 
Athenian League: Meritt notes that the change to monetary contributions occurred in 450; 
in 448/7: ‘both names [Khalkis and Eretria] appear in List 7, the former with a tribute of 
5 talents, the latter with a tribute which we believe should be restored to 6 talents.’ In his 
n. 96 he says: ‘This (Eretria’s assessment) is slightly higher than that (5 talents) of 
Chalkis, but presumably Eretria was a wealthier state.’ The assessments of Eretria and 
Khalkis in List A were 15 and 10 talents respectively.145  

Before leaving the events of 506, we may note one last—and lasting—result of the 
‘Double Battle’. After the victory, the Athenians settled kleroukhoi on the ‘lands of the 
Hippobotai’146 probably in the area between Khalkis and the River Lelas, long since the 
boundary between the two hostile poleis.147 This may seem to indicate Athenian 
dominance over the ordering of affairs in Euboia and indeed it is usually so interpreted. 
But it need not be so. The  Athenians  could  have sent the settlers on to Khalkidian lands  

 

Figure 8.6 The base with the dedication of the 
Eretrian bull monument at Olympia.  
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Figure 8.7 The dedicatory inscription: 
.  

with full Eretrian approval. The Eretrians may well have seen the settlers as a barrier to 
further Khalkidian aggression and as hostages to Athenian support. If so, the events of 
490 show that it was a misplaced hope. However, in 506 Eretria had no need to be unduly 
apprehensive concerning Athens, while the long-lost lands east of the Lelas River 
probably reverted to Eretrian control.  

We may see in the ‘Double Battle’ a final irony, for it was the last battle in the 
centuries-old Lelantine War, which then closed with victory for Eretria and the loss of a 
large part of the plain by Khalkis. It is indeed a paradox that a war that raged for 
generations, from prehistoric times, mainly on land for the control of the horse-rearing 
plain, should now be decided at sea by the navy of Eretria, and with the thalassocracy of 
the ‘rowing city’ as its final result. Myres and Miller, in their studies of the 
Thalassocracy List, agree in placing Eretria’s dominance at sea immediately after the 
defeat of Thebes and Khalkis and the demonstration of Aigina’s impotence to influence 
the outcome. Miller specifically credits Eretria’s thalassocrat status to the removal of the 
rivalry of Khalkis, but Khalkis had never been, at least since the era of colonisation in the 
eighth  century,  a great  naval  power.148  By  the  end  of  the  sixth  century,  it was even  

 

Figure 8.8 The surviving horn and ear of the bronze 
bull.  
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weaker than usual. Rather, we should see as a contributing factor the removal of Aigina 
as a naval threat, following a campaign against it by Eretria’s ally, Athens, assisted and 
subsidised by Corinth.149 With Athens occupied with Aigina in the Saronic Gulf, Corinth 
and Eretria were free to pursue their own aims. In the case of Corinth, these took it 
towards the West. Eretria, however, had loftier aims in the East. And with its navy, what 
other power would challenge it in the Aegean? Among the monuments to Eretrian 
triumphs at this time may be the early-fifth-century Eretrian dedication at Olympia of a 
bronze bull by the Eretrian sculptor Philesios, as noted by Pausanias,150 the base and a 
fragment of which have been preserved (Figures 8.6–8.8).  
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66   REG 94, 1981 (Bull, épigr.) 221; (SEG 30, 1980, 55); Knoepfler 1976, 57: ‘De fait, je pense 
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67   Letter to me from Prof. Knoepfler (dated 23 August 1992): one was discovered in 1973 by 
Dunant, the other by himself on the acropolis (part of choregic monument); these are 
discussed now in his paper of 1998a.  

68   The other: Mekis(s)tis: IG XII Suppl. 549 (with double sigma ). Knoepfler also 
speculates on some other possible tribal names at Eretria (e.g. Melaneis; Eurytis; Oreon) in 
1997, 393 and 1998a, 107–8.  

69   G.Daux, “Note sur “l’horos phratricos” d’Érétrie’, BCH 74, 1954, 282–4. The stone is a horos 
(boundary marker). Phratria: an ancient tribal subdivision, sometimes loosely translated as 
‘brotherhood’. See generally S.Lambert, The Phratries of Attica, Ann Arbor, MI, 1998.  

70   Ibid. 3–21.  
71   Morris 1987.  
72   Salmon 1986, 205–9.  
73   Corinth; Results of Excavations, VIII, Cambridge, MA, 1931: Pt 1: The Greek inscriptions, 

no. 11.  
74   1947, 119, n. 14.  
75   G.Stanton, ‘The territorial tribes of Korinth and Phleious’, CA 5, 1986, 139–53: 

. Salmon 1986: 
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76   Wallace: F=?; Jones: E and ditto; .  
77   S.Dow, ‘Corinthiaca’, HSCP 53, 1942, 97.  
78   R.Stroud, ‘Tribal boundary markers from Corinth’, CSCA 1, 1968, 233–42.  
79   1986, 418.  
80   Th. 2, 9, 3 (beginning of Peloponnesian War) and 4, 44, 1 (Battle of Solygeia, near the 

Corinthia itself, 425).  
81   I am not persuaded that the absence of cavalry at Solygeia is certain evidence that Corinth had 
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a particularly noteworthy cavalry arm.  
82   and . Thus, e.g. l. 37 (Wallace 1947, 120, l. 63 sic): (district 

name) (the hoplite contingent of the district).  
83   Salmon 1986, 418, n. 21; Stanton 1986, 143, n. 24.  
84   Nic. Dam. (FGrH 90F60.2=FGH III, 60): records eight probouloi. Suid. s.v. . 
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86   IG XII Suppl. 555, 54–6 (Wallace: c. 304–300).  
87   e.g. (sic): IG II2 18 (= Tod 
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91   Knoepfler 1971, 242–4, 223, n. 4: bibliography. His arguments are accepted and expanded by 

M.Moggi, I sinecismi interstatali greci (I: Dalle origine al 338 a.C.), Pisa, 1976, 227–36, who 
argues for a date between 411 and 405. Most other scholars have the annexation at the time of 
the Lamian War, 323–22. It is possible that these ‘new’ districts comprised the 
mentioned by Theopompos (FGrH 115F149); Gehrke 1988, 38–42.  

92   Knoepfler 1971, 243–4.  
93   IG XII 9, 267 (third century; from the city) is a dedication to Apollo Trimoridios, who has 

been compared with Artemis Triklaria at Patrai (Paus. 7, 19, 22), whose temple was common 
to three cities; does it hark back to a three-fold division of the Eretrias?  

94   Knoepfler 1997, 400.  
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possible meanings for the abbreviations cites St. Byz. 
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101   On stone-cutting errors: M.Osborne, ‘Athenian stone-cutters at work’, ZPE 19, 1975, 159–77. 
102   For example IG XII 9, 225, ll. 4–8.  
103   Peek 1934, 75. For AYTON: see the Eretrian decree for Glaukippos and his brothers: IG XII 

9, 210, 11–16 (dated c. 302–285) has 
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the Athenian type: Henry, 1977, Chs 1, 4, 27, shows the development of a more explicit 
calendar dating procedure (cf. the Eretrian decree); 37–8 (later examples); ibid., Honours and 
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Table 8.4 The readings of Peek and Wallace of IG XII, Suppl. 549  
Peek  Wallace/IG Suppl.  

   

106   
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fourth-century civic body. M.Hansen, Demography and Democracy, Copenhagen, 1986, 65–9 
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(ed.), Greek Colonists and Native Populations. Proceedings of the First Australian Congress 
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109   Sealey 1960a, 38.  
110   Prehistoric Argive/Euboian links: Ch. 2, p. 46 and n. 176.  
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111   Hdt. 5, 67. It was Kleisthenes’ anti-Argive maternal grandfather of the same name, tyrant of 
Sikyon, who expelled the hero from his cult place in the agora there.  

112   Another tradition, which the Alkmaionidai preferred to stress, made the eponym Alkmaion, 
son of Sillos, grandson of Nestor of Pylos. For the details of all of these figures, see Grimal 
1996, s.vv; Hsych. s.v. which gives as an ancestor a follower of Theseus [he 
of the short-front/long-back hairstyle (Plut. Thes. 5). Hdt. 5, 62 knows nothing of a Pylian 
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any place in the great altar in the Amphiaraion at Oropos, probably on account of his 
matricide, alongside his father Amphiaraos, who in this interpretation must be identified with 
Amarynthos, and his brother Amphilokhos.  

113   Graves 1962, 287–8 (Section 85 [Narcissus] b, n. i); Alkmaion 384–5. Hdt. 1, 41–3; 1, 52; 6, 
125.  

114   It has been put to me by Dr Greg Stanton that such a promotion would have been at the 
expense of Alkmaionid claims to have been the most anti-tyrant of families. But no 
Alkmaionid was ever killed trying to remove the Peisistratids; indeed Kleisthenes must have 
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also that there was an Eretrian family link with the Gephyraioi. Hignett, 1952, 125, citing the 
skolion (Ath. pol. 19, 3), links it with Kleisthenes and avers that his and his fellow 
conspirators’ intentions were initially wholly aristocratic.  

115   Phoenix 17, 1963, 99–112.  
116   Davies 1971, 372; 380–1; Table 1. C.Tisdell, The Political Attitudes of the Alkmeonidai in the 

VI Century BC, unpubl. MA thesis, University of New England, Armidale, New South Wales, 
1989, 16: a daughter of Megakles, married to Peisistratos, citing Hdt. 1, 61, 1, who however 
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F.Willemsen, ‘Ostraka einer Meisterschale’, MDAI(A) 106, 1991, 144–5 and pl. 26, agrees 
with Shear, making Koisyra (he sees only one) mother of Megakles (II in Shear’s stemma).  

117   Willemsen 1991, 144–5 and pl. 24. The text of the ostrakon is:  

 
which may be restored as follows:  

 
See Brenne 1994, 15–16 and Fig. 10, which has 

(Megakles, son of Hippokrates and Koisyra).  
118   Cf. T.Figueira, ‘Residential restrictions on the Athenian ostracized’, in Excursions in 

Epichoric History. Aiginetan Essays, Lanham, MD, 1993, 182; Brenne 1994, 22–3; A. 
Raubitschek, ‘Megakles, geh nicht nach Eretria’, ZPE 100, 1994, 381–2.  

119   Hsch. .  
120   See Ober 1989, 66–9. But did Kleisthenes harbour thoughts of tyranny? Hignett, 1952, 125, 

links Kleisthenes with the skolion in Ath. pol. 19, 3. As with democracy, the model for 
tyranny also existed at Eretria.  

121   F.Adcock and J.Mosley Diplomacy in Ancient Greece, London, 1975, 23.  
122   Hdt. 5, 73. G.Horsley, ‘Kleisthenes and the abortive Athenian embassy to Sardis’, Museum 

Philologicum Londoniense 7, 1986, 99–105.  
123   Hdt. 5, 77, 1  
124   Hdt. 5, 77, 2.  
125   Text: Meiggs and Lewis 1989, 28–9 (no. 15); translation: C.Fornara, Translated Documents of 
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Greece and Rome, 1: Archaic Times to the End of the Peloponnesian War, Cambridge, 1983, 
44–5. Raubitschek 1949, 168.  

126   D.Campbell, Greek Lyric III (Loeb), Cambridge, MA, 520–1 (Anth.Planud. 26). On 
Simonides and Eretria: Harpocr. s.v. (=IG XII 9, Test, et Not. 163 s.v. . 
He was closely connected with Eretria: Knoepfler 1969, 87 and n. 27.  

127   ‘Excavations at Rhitsona’, BSA 14, 1907/08, 237.  
128   Aristoteles und Athen (2 vols), Berlin, 1893, 80.  
129   Hdt 5, 102, 3.  
130   Myres 1906, 97.  
131   Paus. 9, 22, 2.  
132   Korinna: D.Campbell, Greek Lyric IV, Cambridge, MA, 1992, 44–5 (no. 666).  
133   Str. 10, 1, 10C448.  
134   Pl. Mx. 10, 240a.  
135   1953, 183  
136   Lysanias of Mallos wrote a history of Eretria, (FGrH 426F1=FGH IV, 441–

2), cited by Plutarch as an authority in de Hdt. malign. 24 (Mor. 861b-c) for an important 
Eretrian naval victory, which Herodotos totally ignores.  

137   Myres 1906, 88; 96–7; Miller 1975, Pt 1, 5–22. The variations between these scholars are 
slight: 508/5 and 490/85.  

138   See above, n. 134.  
139   The Eretrians are mentioned in two decrees, (IG XII 9, Test, et Not., 162–3) from Magnesia-

on-the-Maiandros as 
(both dated c. 206). The feeling of kinship and gratitude for Eretria’s sacrifices in Asia Minor 
lasted long there. The Eretrians and Milesians had a long history of friendship prior to the 
sixth century. Likewise, we need not doubt the Eretrians’ reason for going to the aid of their 
Ionian kinsmen: gratitude for past help (from Miletos). We should not overlook Euboian 
colonisation in Asia Minor in prehistoric times.  

140   1907/8, 237.  
141   Ch. 9, pp. 275–8.  
142   Goodwin 1885, 18; Myres 1906, 96, n. 23. For discussion of this issue, see Ch. 9, pp. 274–5, 

in which I cite other scholars (Myres; Wallace) who share my views of Herodotos’ 
unsatisfactory treatment of Euboian affairs.  

143   1907/8, 238.  
144   Cf. Hdt. 8, 1.  
145   ATL III 1950, 294.  
146   Hdt. 5, 77; Ael. VH 6, 1.  
147   For an Attic inscription mentioning ‘Lelanton’ in the context of the sale of property belonging 

to Hermokopidai: W.Prichett, ‘Attic stelai’ I, Hesperia 22, 1953, 252 (l. 178), with SEG 13, 
1956, item 13. See Popham et al. 1980, Appendix B: The ancient name of Lefkandi, 425.  

148   Kondoleon 1963/65.  
149   Th. 1, 41, 1; Hdt. 6, 87–93.  
150   5, 27, 8. W.Dittenberger and K.Purgold 1896, n. 248: . 

Interestingly, in view of the relationship suggested in Ch. 5, pp. 148–9, the Eretrian bull is one 
of a pair, the other of which was dedicated by Kerkyra.  
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9  
ERETRIA IN THE 490s  

Following the victory of 506, Eretria entered into fifteen years of hegemonia in central 
Greece, the achievements of which prompted the eulogistic sentiments expressed in 
Plato’s Menexenos, which show that the memory of Eretria’s years of power and fame 
was not yet dead in the fourth century.  

Eretria now began pursuing imperialist/interventionist political aims, reminiscent of 
Athens’ policies later in the fifth century. Persia was now a political force that Eretria 
was increasingly obliged to take into account, for it posed a threat to Euboia and Naxos 
even before 500, as Herodotos makes clear.1 Miletos was under increasing pressure from 
Persian expansion into Ionia, which ultimately resulted in the intervention of the 
Eretrians in the military events of the Ionian Revolt. In Naxos, the oligarchy of the 
Pakheis, installed in 514 by the Spartans with the active support of Diagoras, fell c. 505, 
and it was replaced by a democracy.2 Myres believes that, thanks to its navy, Eretria was 
able and willing to assist the Naxians, while at the same time installing a like-minded 
government in its sphere of interest in the middle Aegean, and that Naxos now became a 
dependency of Eretria. Naxos was itself the centre of a small ‘empire’, which included 
Paros, Eretria’s old ally, and its former dependency Andros.3 In his list of ship 
contingents at the Battle of Salamis, the Naxian seems to be part of that of the Euboian 
bloc.4 Burn points out the vulnerability of Paros and Naxos to any powerful maritime 
state.5 Eretrian intervention in favour of the Demos at Naxos may have had a price: the 
return of Andros, and possibly Paros too, to the Eretrian empire. The importance of 
Andros to Eretria is obvious: in hostile hands, it was the equivalent for Eretria of ‘the 
eyesore of the Peiraieus’. Myres points to ‘the significance of Miltiades’’ attempt to 
annex Paros, as soon as Athens is beginning to see her way through her entanglements in 
Aegina. She is picking up the pieces, as elsewhere, of the Eretrian .’6  

The fall of the Naxian oligarchy would have momentous consequences, for when the 
exiles went to Miletos and appealed to Aristagoras to reinstall them with a Persian fleet, 
that ambitious and unscrupulous ruler took their request along with proposals to attack 
Euboia as well, which in practice, meant Eretria. The inclusion of Euboia can be 
explained by the role of Eretria in the over-throw of the Naxian oligarchy and the 
importance of its fleet in the Aegean. Miletos had experienced a chequered political 
history during the sixth century. Throughout, it was phil-Eretrian, but had also since the 
days of Cyrus been consistently loyal to Persia.7 However, Histiaios, its tyrant, and 
Aristagoras, his kinsman-deputy who succeeded him, then later ‘handed over’ power to a 
‘democracy’. Aristagoras, who ‘having first pretended to give up the tyranny, reated 
isonomie [equality of rule] in Miletos’,8 may have before then regarded the democracies 
in Eretria and Naxos as a threat. Perhaps Diagoras, their fellow tyrant at Eretria, had been 
an ally; if so, they would not have viewed the regime that overthrew him with much 
favour. The nature of tyrannis under Persian control was quite different to that in 



autonomous Greek poleis, being essentially anti-democratic, a de facto oligarchy-of-one.9 
The apprehension of the Milesian tyrants proved to be well founded, for when the Ionian 
Revolt broke out in 500, there was a general overthrow of these Persian puppets in the 
subject states and the subsequent establishment of democracies.10 This would explain the 
initially favourable reception given to the Naxian Pakheis exiles at Miletos and 
Aristagoras’ suggestion for an attack on Euboia. After his ‘conversion’ to democracy 
(making a virtue of necessity) and his revolt from Persia, Aristagoras would later plead 
successfully for help from the three democratic states of Eretria, Naxos and Athens.  

Aristagoras’ appeal was successful and Artaphernes, satrap of Sardis and brother of 
Dareios, obtained the king’s approval for an expedition with a fleet of no less than 200 
triremes, and a very great number of Persian and allied troops under the command of 
Megabates, a cousin of Dareios.11 The need for such a huge Persian fleet to restore the 
exiles can only be explained by another large fleet standing in the way. Since the original 
plan outlined at Sardis by Aristagoras included an attack on Euboia and not, be it noted, 
on Athens, we may be confident that had the siege of Naxos succeeded, Eretria would 
have been the next target. Indeed, Naxos merely stood in the way and was an excuse for 
the Persians to attempt to destroy the most powerful fleet in the Greek world in 499. The 
size of the Persian fleet and its large complement of Persian and allied troops was quite 
excessive if the sole purpose had been the restoration of a few Naxian oligarchs. 
However, such a force would have been necessary for the conquest of Eretria, its empire 
and then all Euboia. But the expedition failed at Naxos. Aristagoras and Megabates fell 
out and Megabates, piqued, forewarned the Naxian democrats and their allies of the 
impending attack, giving them time to prepare a defence. Although Naxos-polis was 
besieged for four months, the city held out, provisioned, no doubt, by the Eretrian navy. 
The leadership in disarray, the Persian fleet sailed home. Later, Naxos was the only other 
state in the western Aegean to send troops along with Eretria and Athens to aid the Ionian 
cause, so perhaps the Naxian democrats felt that they had good reason to be grateful to 
Eretria. In these events, we hear of no Athenian involvement, and for a state with a 
minimal navy we should not have expected it. There is a curious story in Athenaios 
concerning a first Persian invasion into Euboia:  

It was at the time when the Persians made their first expedition to Euboia, 
they say, when a man from Eretria, Diomnestos, became master of the 
commanding officer’s money…When however the Persian king again sent 
his army to Eretria, with orders to totally destroy the city, etc.12  

The details of the story do not concern us. What is interesting is the inference that 
Dareios sent not one but two expeditions to take Eretria, the first of which, if it ever 
happened, must have failed to take the city.  

The Naxian episode alerted Eretria and Athens to the Persian threat. When the 
unsuccessful expedition returned, Aristagoras, furious with Megabates’ treachery and 
fearful that his influence at the Persian court would be fatal to his own position as ruler of 
Miletos, began the intrigues and policy shifts that led to the outbreak of the Ionian 
Revolt. In this way was Miletos, by another of those ironies of Greek history, established 
as the agent of the destruction of its ancient kindred city and ally. Because of their very 
long-standing friendly relationship, it is not surprising that when its ‘kinsmen’13 of Ionia 
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appealed for help in their crisis, the Eretrians should go to their aid with their allies and 
naval power. Perhaps the Karystians also joined the expedition to Asia Minor. Karystos’ 
later attitude towards Persian demands suggest that it had obligations (treaty? 
dependency? friendship?) to Eretria. If Gary14 is correct that ‘Carystus was apparently 
under Eretrian rule as late as 490 BC’, it proved loyal when the Persians came to attack 
Eretria itself and had to be subjected to considerable pressure to co-operate with them: 
‘When [the Persians] came also to Karystos while sailing round the islands, the 
Karystians gave no hostages nor would they agree to campaign against neighbour cities, 
specifying Eretria and Athens, so they laid siege to them and devastated their land.’15 The 
other islanders offered no resistance. Sparta was solicited for aid by Aristagoras, who 
personally appealed to, of all people, Kleomenes! Without success, needless to say. It 
would not have required his daughter’s admonition to dissuade Kleomenes.16 How was it 
likely that he would join a relief effort led by precisely those powers that had frustrated 
his plans and policies in central Greece? When Aristagoras toured Greece seeking 
support for the Ionians in their rebellion, it was in the guise of a democratic leader of a 
generally democratic coalition, for his ‘selfless’ abdication of his autocracy had indeed 
inspired the majority of the Ionian cities to drive out their pro-Persian tyrants.17 In his 
account, however, Herodotos fails to indicate clearly, and we should not overlook it, that 
whatever the motives of Aristagoras may have been, the Ionians were generally already 
very ready to revolt.18 Though successful in Eretria and Athens (‘Naturally there is no 
mention in Herodotos of appeal to Eretria’)19 his democratic veneer contributed to his 
general failure to win support in most of Greece. Kleomenes had spent much of his life 
suppressing democracies and tyrannies. Corinth, apart from the westerly direction of its 
interests, was a steadfastly oligarchic state and averse to any activity that might disrupt its 
own political and commercial status quo. Aigina and Thebes were Spartan allies and 
would, in any case, have nothing to do with anything supported by Eretria and Athens. 
The change in the internal politics of Miletos may not have been a decisive factor, but it 
undoubtedly made it easier for democratic Eretria, Naxos and Athens to justify publicly 
the risks in going to the aid of the beleaguered Ionians in 499.  

Sealey20 wonders why Eretria became involved at all: ‘the immediate motives of the 
Eretrians are not known.’ I believe that we can now understand these very clearly. He 
himself refers to the centuries-old alliance between Eretria and Miletos, which ought to 
suggest at least one motive. This alliance had been effectively in abeyance during the last 
half of the sixth century as a result of the decline of Miletos, following the death of 
Thrasyboulos and the resultant political chaos, while the oligarchy at Eretria had fallen, 
to be replaced by the tyranny of Diagoras, which in turn had been succeeded by the 
democracy. These political permutations never quite matched, until in 500 Aristagoras 
transferred his power to a democracy, by which time crisis was upon the Ionians. The 
decline of Miletos is contrasted by the rise of Eretria. During her evolution from 
oligarchy via tyranny to democracy, she avoided the political and social excesses of 
Miletos. Meanwhile, Eretria’s main commercial and political interests had moved to the 
western Aegean and central Greece as well as the northern coastlands of Macedonia and 
Thrace, especially the mineral and timber-rich region around Pangaion. These shifts in 
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emphasis had made the Milesian alliance less important to the Eretrians. But, though less 
pivotal, the friendship persisted and obligations were remembered. When revolution and 
war came to Ionia, Miletos appealed to the old relationship with its now great ally, and 
Eretria did not fail it:  

when the Athenians came with twenty ships, they were accompanied21 by 
five triremes of the Eretrians, who came not as a favour to the Athenians 
but rather to the Milesians themselves, thereby repaying their debt; for 
earlier, the Milesians had been allies of the Eretrians in the war against the 
Khalkidians when the Samians came to the aid of the Khalkidians.22  

Herodotos omits all reference to the role of Naxos in the Ionian War,23 and minimises 
that of Eretria, as he normally does with anything that might diminish the ‘glorious role’ 
played by Athens. Was Herodotos’ suppression of Eretrian and Euboian affairs the result 
of his awareness of Eretria’s pivotal role before 490 and a deliberate falsification for his 
Athenian patrons? After all, there were few Eretrians left to object after 490. Moreover, 
indeed he had much to hush-up with respect to the part played by Athens over the course 
of the whole Ionian and, later, Persian Wars. Athens’ ambiguous role begins as far back 
as 506, when the Kleisthenic democracy had in fact offered earth and water when their 
embassy went to Persia to get support against the threat from Kleomenes’ great 
coalition.24 There was subsequently general censure of the envoys when they returned, so 
Herodotos says, blame following easily, no doubt, upon failure to secure the help for 
which they had asked. It long remained a sensitive point at Athens. But Herodotos never 
suggests that there was ever any public repudiation of the ambassadors’ actions and it is 
hard to imagine that they had not been led to believe that they should offer this gesture in 
exchange for the desperately needed aid. Eretria never, at any stage, offered earth and 
water or we would certainly have heard of it from Herodotos. Also reflecting no glory on 
Athens is the fact that when the going got tough, the Athenians were the first of the 
western allies to quit Ionia, leaving the Eretrians, and we may presume the Naxians, to 
carry on without them. The incredible scenes following the production of Phrynikhos’ 
tragedy dealing with the siege and fall of Miletos clearly suggest problems of collective 
conscience on the part of the demos over its poor response to that particular crisis:  

Phrynikhos having written and staged a play entitled The Fall of Miletos, 
the whole audience burst into tears so [the Athenians] fined him 1000 
drakhmai for reminding them of a disaster that involved them so closely, 
and forever afterwards they banned the performance of that play.25  

A sense of guilt seems also to have inspired Themistokles’ tasteless jibe at the Eretrians 
in 480 about being like cuttlefish (no backbone);26 the reference is to a symbol used on 
some Eretrian coins. Eretria had by this time fallen to the Persian attack of 490 and the 
Athenians had made no real attempt to help the besieged city.  
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Herodotos succeeds in pushing these failures of duty well into the background, as the 
now almost universally held laudatory opinion of the role of Athens at this time bears 
witness. His method is to minimise or omit deeds that might overshadow those of his 
hero-city. This propensity was noted already in antiquity by Plutarch, who fortunately 
still had access to the necessary corrective texts, particularly (but not only) for our 
purposes, Lysanias of Mallos’ History of Eretria:27  

He [Herodotos] mentions the Eretrians quite casually and passes over their 
great epic achievement in silence…Various writers have described these 
events including Lysanias of Mallos in his History of Eretria.28  

Plutarch’s attack on Herodotos has been regarded generally as untrustworthy. But, as far 
as Euboian affairs are concerned, it is worth remembering that Plutarch was born in 
central Greece at Khaironeia in Boiotia and that he almost certainly visited Euboia. His 
comment on the tomb of Kleomakhos in Khalkis29 sounds like the autopsy report of an 
interested tourist. He knows that the tomb was surmounted by a column. The inscription, 
probably in the old Khalkidian epichoric alphabet, may have been difficult to read, 
resulting in his confusion over the identity of the lover and indeed of the homeland of 
Kleomakhos himself (Thessaly/Thrace).30 Cary observes, speaking specifically of 
Euboia, that he ‘had a specialist’s acquaintance with the antiquities of Central Greece.’31 
Nor does he, to our knowledge, have any reason to exaggerate Eretria’s role, so it is 
worth noting his descriptive ‘great and epic achievement’, for he does not simply say 
‘role’ or ‘exploit’ baldly and he specifically charges Herodotos with suppressing the 
information by ‘passing [it] over in silence.’32 We shall see shortly what this great 
success was.  

However, Herodotos also uses ambiguously misleading data. For example:  

When the Athenians came with their twenty ships,  
agomenoi them five triremes of the Eretrians…33 

This middle participle is usually rendered as ‘bringing/leading with’ but it may equally 
mean simply ‘accompanied by’.34 Certainly, the ambiguous verb form is meant to imply 
that the Athenians were the prime movers in the naval relief effort. Yet, inconsistently, 
Herodotos notes that the Eretrians did not come at the bidding of the Athenians but 
spontaneously from motives of gratitude and duty towards their old and faithful ally for 
their past support. We shall return to the matter of the ships sent by Eretria and Athens, 
but for the moment we need to consider further the circumstances surrounding the 
expedition.  

Let us return to the Athenian desertion of the Ionian cause. After the (lost) Battle of 
Ephesos, which followed the burning of Sardis by the Eretrians and Athenians in 498 and 
the following retreat to the coast, during which the commander, Eualkides of Eretria,35 
was put to the sword by the Persians, the Athenians ‘wholly separated themselves from 
the Ionians and refused to aid them even though Aristagoras sent urgent pleading 
messages’. But the Ionians, and Eretrians were Ionians and acknowledged kinsmen, 
‘though deprived of Athenian allies nonetheless continued the war against the king.’36  
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There is no hint of an Eretrian withdrawal, even though their leader had been put to 
death. Moreover, this general alone is mentioned by name. Why? Herodotos tells us that 
he was a crowned victor in the games and the recipient of lavish praise in a now lost 
poem by Simonides of Keos.37 Fine, but not so rare a feat, and not enough to explain why 
he, and not an Athenian, was singled out among the notables killed during and after the 
battle by the Persians.38 The only sensible explanation is that he was in fact commander-
in-chief of the allied forces that had attacked and burnt Sardis. He may earlier have been 
the Eretrian admiral in the Battle of the Pamphylian Sea.39 Though the Athenians had 
abandoned their allies, the Ionians and Eretrians fought on, and Jacoby suggests that an 
alternative tradition, represented by the now lost writers Dionysios of Miletos, Hellanikos 
and Kharon, maintained that the Eretrians did not prematurely abandon their allies along 
with the Athenians.40 Just before this, the rebels were still winning over other allies, so 
not everyone considered the Ionian cause to be lost.41 These new allies included most of 
Karia and the cities of Cyprus, with the exception of Amathous only. What had happened 
to induce Karia and Cyprus in the far south to commit themselves at this stage to the 
Ionian revolt?  

The ‘great and epic achievement’ of the Eretrians, which Herodotos does not even 
mention but which others fortunately did, occurred at this time of crisis and in that very 
region, so we must credit to it the adhesion of the new allies who replaced the deserting 
Athenians. Plutarch (citing Lysanias) tells us that:  

When confusion had already struck in Ionia and the King’s fleet was on 
its way42 they [the Eretrians] went out to meet it and won a naval victory 
over the Cypriots in the Pamphylian Sea. They then turned back, left their 
ships at Ephesos, and attacked Sardis and kept up the siege of the 
acropolis where Artaphernes had taken refuge; the intention was to raise 
the siege of Miletos; they succeeded in doing this, causing the enemy 
troops to withdraw in a remarkable state of alarm; then, attacked by 
superior force, they retreated. Various writers described these events 
including Lysanias of Mallos in his History of Eretria. If for no other 
reason, it would have been a fine epitaph on Miletos, after its capture and 
destruction, to describe this wonderful exploit. However, he says that they 
were actually defeated by the barbarians and driven back to their ships.43  

There is no conceivable reason to simply assume that these events are fictitious44 or that 
the sources are untrustworthy. The period was famous in antiquity. Scholars would have 
known of these events and they were eminently verifiable. Jacoby believes that Lysanias 
was another scholar in the alternative historical tradition.45 We do not know his date: he 
probably wrote in the third/second century for, as Jacoby says, this was when revisionist 
writers were active and Athens was no longer politically dominant. Mallos was on the 
coast of southern Asia Minor, directly opposite Cyprus and not far from Pamphylia. It 
was here that Eretria’s great victory over the royal fleet, which brought the cities of the 
region into the war, occurred. We may suppose that Lysanias’ city was one of them. Such 
an epic part of the story of the Ionian insurrection would have lived long in local 
tradition, and the reputation of Eretria in the region would have been great. We need not 
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therefore be surprised with Miller46 that a citizen of Mallos would be inspired to write a 
history of Eretria, whose great victory it had been.  

Pearson47 says that the text, ‘if taken literally…is somewhat absurd since, according to 
Herodotus (5, 99), the Eretrians provided only five ships for the expedition sent out to 
help the Ionians and Plutarch does not complain of this figure’, and since such a small 
number of ships could not by itself have won such a victory, ‘we must assume that ships 
from Miletus and other Ionian cities were present, since not even Lysanias of Mallus, 
whom Plutarch cites as his authority, can have maintained that five Eretrian ships routed 
a Persian fleet.’ One notes the dismissive tone, though Pearson can have no knowledge of 
the worth of Lysanias as a historian, other than what is revealed in this, his single 
preserved passage. But he does add that ‘we must not be deterred by the obscurity of 
Lysanias and the silence of Herodotus from accepting the former’s account.’48  

Let us recapitulate what we know about the naval position in the Aegean in the last 
decade of the sixth century. The Thalassocracy List, whenever and for whatever purpose 
it was compiled, does make Eretria the current thalassocratic power. The city had long 
ruled over a group of island poleis and had been recently active with its navy in political 
changes such as that at Naxos. The Persians thought as many as 200 triremes (the 
emphasis is necessary, as we shall see) were needed to move against Euboia in 505. The 
evidence of IG XII 9, 1273/1274 suggests that for some decades Euboia had presumed to 
control shipping in the Euboian Gulf. We have Lysanias as literary evidence for Eretrian 
naval strength and Herodotos for the likelihood that its general Eualkides was 
commander-in-chief of operations around Miletos. What, on the other hand, can the 
tradition offer concerning Athens as a potential leader in 500–498? A state that had to get 
help from Corinth in order to challenge its direct enemy Aigina,49 that moreover required 
the persuasion of Themistokles to bring its naval power up to a point that it might hope 
merely to defend itself against the Persians ten years later. Athens had no significant 
naval tradition before the second decade of the fifth century.  

Let us return to the ships sent to aid the rebels in Ionia. What are we to make of the 
statement of Herodotos that Athens sent twenty ships and Eretria five. In fact Herodotos 
uses different words for the ‘ships’ of each city: those from Athens are simply nees, a 
general word for any kind of ship, while he specifically uses triereis for the Eretrian 
five.50 A search in TLG produced thirty-seven occasions on which Herodotos uses trieres 
or trierarkhos. In twenty cases, the context makes it quite clear that the vessel was a 
fighting warship; in four, probably a fighting warship; in another, a vessel escorting a 
treasure ship;51 in two more they convey embassies including the embassy of Aristagoras 
to Sparta.52 In only four cases is it impossible from the context to say what kind of vessel 
and in only five cases do trireres and naus seem to be treated as synonyms. Thus, I 
believe that in Herodotos, it is permissible to assume that when he uses trireme, 
especially in juxtaposition with naus, he means fighting ship while naus may mean any 
kind of ship. Triremes are indeed warships used in naval fighting. Therefore, in 
Herodotos’ description of the ship contributions of Eretria and Athens, the choice of 
words does indicate a difference in the character and role of the vessels. It has been put to 
me that the use of alternative words is merely a stylistic device to avoid repetition. I 
would reply that if this were indeed so, since the Athenian contribution is actually given 
first (how not in Herodotos?), he might have used triremes to stress the fighting quality of 
the Athenian contingent and then nees for the vessels of the ‘lesser’ Eretrian fleet. 
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However, he does not do so; he uses nees first and then triereis specifically for the 
Eretrian ships. I therefore suggest that in fact the twenty Athenian ships were troop 
transports bringing Athenian hoplites that would fight at Sardis and that the Eretrian 
triereis were convoying them while the main Eretrian war fleet was in the south 
conducting naval operations designed to prevent the movement of the Persian king’s 
ships northward, bringing reinforcements to his land troops. These activities culminated 
in the great battle that Lysanias has preserved from Herodotean oblivion. This 
reconstruction certainly gives the Athenians a subordinate role to that of the Eretrians 
both on land and sea and so we should keep in mind Plato’s encomium of the Eretrians at 
this stage of their history lest it be felt that their status in the Hellenic oikoumene is being 
too much exaggerated. Both Myres53 and How and Wells54 believe that, even in 
Herodotos, one can perceive, running through the narrative of the history of this period, 
evidence of the political and military primacy of Eretria.  

Eretria must have withdrawn when Miletos finally fell in 494. The siege began in 499 
but had been raised thanks to the Eretrian efforts on sea and land. But eventually the 
weight of Persian resources was bound to tell. After its defeat in 498, the royal fleet was 
re-equipped and came again to Miletos and the city was reinvested. This time the 
Eretrians could not raise the siege. Miletos fell. No wonder the Athenians publicly wept 
during the performance of Phrynikhos’ play. Their overprompt desertion may merely 
have hastened what must have been inevitable, but it was disgraceful none the less. 
Nevertheless, Athens’ self-serving desertion would be repeated only four years later.  

We are apt to condemn the Spartans for not coming to the aid of Athens in 490 and the 
Peloponnesians generally for their Peloponnese-first policies as narrowly selfish. Athens 
was no better when it and its kleroukhoi abandoned Eretria without a fight in 490. No 
wonder that Eretria was frequently in the forefront of attempts to stir up rebellion in 
Euboia and the Aegean during the fifth century,55 and that an Eretrian admiral was at 
Aigospotamoi to help Athens’ enemies in the final conflict of the Peloponnesian War. No 
wonder the Spartans did not hurry to the aid of Athens at Marathon. In the aftermath of 
the fall of Eretria, Athens must have been viewed widely as pusillanimous. Had the 
Athenians not subsequently covered themselves with glory, I do not doubt that later ages 
would have told a very different tale of Athenian participation in the Ionian and Persian 
Wars. Not that Sparta could boast. It sent no aid to Ionia at all. Sparta was too concerned 
about Peloponnesian affairs; its leadership of the region was challenged again in 495 by 
Argos in the Battle of Sepeia. That year saw the destruction of the Ionian fleet by the 
Persians in the Battle of Lade. We do not hear whether Eretria was involved. Neither 
Athens nor Corinth sent help.  

Having castigated Athens for its actions in the period of the Ionian Revolt, we must 
now note that its weak responses reflect political divisions in the city. In 496/5 we have 
the spectacle of the Peisistratid, Hipparkhos son of Kharmos,56 being elected eponymous 
arkhon. The family, with its Persian connections, has been seen as the core of the ‘peace 
party’57 during the Ionian and Persian Wars. This was the man for whom Kleisthenes is 
said to have specially invented ostracism58 and who was indeed ostracised in the spring of 
487, when appeasement was safely disreputable in Athens. His election had represented 
the victory of the party supporting the withdrawal. The later Peisistratidai of course had 
no reasons at all to help Eretria. Also, an ostrakon naming an ‘Eretrieus’ would 
chronologically tie in with a purge of Peisistratids early in the fifth century, following the 
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fall of Miletos, and which included Hipparkhos, son of Kharmos. Since Peisistratos’ son 
Eretrieus would not have been born before c. 546, his age in 494 would have been 
slightly older than fifty and so he could easily still have been alive and politically active. 
The fact that only one ostrakon has been found probably means that he was not seen as a 
significant figure.59 Another, later, Eretrieus, perhaps a grandson, occurs in IG I1 950, 14 
(a list of soldiers who fell in a naval engagement in 412/11). Could it be that the battle 
was associated with the revolt of Euboia, of which Eretria was a prime mover? He may 
have been there by reason of his descent and some perceived use for his family 
connections in Eretria. Thucydides describes just such a battle, fought in the very harbour 
of Eretria itself in 411 (8, 95, 3–7). The name appears to be a personal and not an ethnic 
one.  

The Athenians would later use the excuse of internal dissension at Eretria as their 
excuse for not helping the city in its dire need in 490. There may indeed have been a 
minority ‘peace party’ at Eretria at this time. We will shortly meet with three of its 
number, all members of the oligarchic faction, who betrayed their city to the Persians and 
had earlier stirred up the ‘divided counsels’ that provided the Athenians with their excuse 
to abandon the city.60 However, if there had been significant opposition to the war at 
Eretria, it is most unlikely that Herodotos would have failed to inform us of the fact. It is 
probable that this faction achieved significance only after the city itself was in immediate 
peril of invasion, and even then it did not command enough support to make it able to 
influence decisions without resort to treachery.  

Despite the final result in Ionia, Eretria was still seen as ‘strong’ and ‘numerous’,61 
even though the city must have suffered considerable losses of men and material in the 
late war, for Plato’s description refers to the eve of Dareios’ invasion of 490. Eretria’s 
prominent, if not primary, record in the Ionian struggle was recognised by the non-
Herodotean tradition even though he himself minimises it. Plutarch writes:  

Now I shall let it pass that he [Herodotos] calls the Eretrians slaves, 
though they had shown as much courage and patriotism as any of the 
Hellenes and suffered a worse fate than their bravery deserved.62  

This reputation was gained during the Persian Wars and the fact that Plato also knew of it 
is significant, for it shows that the pro-Eretrian tradition was not confined purely to non-
Athenian local historians and that the memory of Eretrian patriotism remained alive 
throughout the fifth century, the great age of Athenian glory at home and abroad. But 
then again, Plato did not have a great love for the Athenian democracy.  

In 490, when the invasion was imminent, Herodotos provides evidence of dissension 
in Eretria, as indeed, it should be emphasised, there was in all the Greek poleis. 
Disagreement, however, was not so much over whether to resist or submit, but how 
resistance was to be mounted. The assembly was divided; some were for defending the 
walls, while others favoured a guerrilla-type resistance from the mountains, but not 
surrender, and a few others ‘were plotting treason hoping for kerde for themselves from 
the Persians.’63 Kerde, usually translated here as ‘gains’, can be ‘political advantages’, 
which under the circumstances might be a better translation. An almost identical phrase is 
used of treasonous rewards elsewhere in Herodotos.64  
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The pro-resistance faction that wished to defend the walls won out in the debates in 
the assembly, its arguments no doubt bolstered by knowledge that the primary 
involvement of Eretria in the Ionian insurrection made all hope of lenient treatment by 
Persia out of the question should it be victorious in Greece. But the party of submission 
was to have the final word. It included in its ranks, according to Herodotos, Aiskhines 
Nothonos, Euphorbos Alkimakhou and Philagros Kyneou, who were ‘leading men’ in 
Eretria.65 They were certainly members of an oligarchic clique.66 The last two named 
actually opened the gates to the Persians. The first, Aiskhines, revealed the ‘divisions’ in 
the assembly to the Athenian kleroukhoi from the ‘lands of the Khalkidian Hippobotai’,67 
who had been told to assist the Eretrians. Herodotos makes him appear a compassionate 
and generous man rather than the traitor to his polis that he in fact was:  

Aiskhines, son of Nothon, who was one of the foremost men in Eretria, 
out of his knowledge of both intentions [of the patriots and of the traitors] 
told those Athenians [from the kleroukhia] who had come how things 
were, and pleaded with them to depart to their own country lest they also 
be slain with the rest; the Athenians were convinced by the advice given 
by Aiskhines and followed it. So they saved themselves by crossing over 
to Oropos.68  

Nevertheless, had they not fled but remained to help the defence, their presence would 
have been significant, for they numbered 4000. Aiskhines no doubt embroidered his story 
of the dissension in the town. The Khalkidians, too, would not have encouraged the 
Athenians to remain; defeat for Eretria and Athens would have meant the return of the 
occupied Lelantine Plain. The Athenians jumped at the chance to escape:  

Clearly H is anxious to justify the Athenian people for not sending 
succour from Attica and the Athenian clerouchs for leaving E to its fate by 
emphasising the divided counsels and positive treachery of the Eretrians. 
After Marathon it may well have been thought that a bold stand might 
have been made at Eretria.69  

Herodotos’ whole elaborate and controversial exculpation conveys the 
impression of after-thought. The calumniators of Athens in later 
generations can hardly have missed the point that she did eventually profit 
from the destruction of Eretria and Miletus.70  

There is altogether too much emphasis placed on the ‘dissention’ inside Eretria at this 
time both by Herodotos and those modern historians who follow him. Clearly, the great 
majority was for holding out, otherwise it would not have rested with but three 
conspirators to betray the gates to the enemy. No one would deny that there would have 
been a medising group in the city, as there certainly was in Athens and in other cities too. 
The Athenian Xenophon goes as far as to say that there was only one(!) Eretrian mediser, 
Gongylos. However, he belongs to the next round of the Persian Wars. A close friend of 
Pausanias the Spartan, he acted as his go-between in his treasonous relations with 
Xerxes.71 This idea need not be taken as literally true—it clearly was not—but it does 
show that later Athenian opinion felt that medism had never been particularly strong at 
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Eretria. Gongylos was rewarded with vast estates around Pergamon in Asia Minor, which 
his descendants were still ruling in the fourth century. We are again reminded of the close 
relations between the Agid Kleomenes and Eretria in the last part of the sixth century. 
Gongylos was an aristocrat of the same faction as the other medising traitors who 
betrayed the city in 490. His name suggests associations with the moon cult of Artemis at 
Amarynthos, a festival that long had strong aristocratic associations.72  

In 491/0, the Persians, led by Datis, launched their expected attack on Greece, heading 
to Eretria as their main objective. Myers says that:  

The raid on Sardis justified reprisals against Eretria and its accomplice, 
Athens. H(erodotos) lets us see the importance of the contingent from 
Eretria and of the tie between Eretria and Miletus. He constantly affirms 
that the expedition of Darius was directed against Eretria as well as 
against Athens.73  

Aristeides, in his Panathenaïkos also makes this clear: ‘But Dareios with this excuse [the 
burning of Sardis]…marshalled his forces, his pretext was that he was defending himself 
against the Athenians and the Eretrians’; for, significantly, ‘he added the Eretrians to 
make the excuse plausible.’74 Aristides clearly thinks that many, those who accepted the 
alternative tradition and perhaps non-Athenians, would not have believed that an attack 
on Greece could have been plausibly justified if Athens alone were the pretext. Eretria 
was another matter. It had led the invaders. The Eretrians and their navy were the real and 
present threat to the Persian hold on the coastal cities of Asia Minor. I have been 
exhorted to note the freedom with which Aristeides uses history. But why would he have 
said that the Eretrians were included for plausibility, in an oration extolling the 
Athenians, if there were no basis for the observation? It detracts from the position of 
Athens, which he is praising. The later success of Athens and its new navy in detaching 
the Asia Minor poleis from the Persian Empire shows that the assessment by Dareios’ 
strategists was perfectly reasonable. Plutarch (c. AD 46–120) was not alone in later 
antiquity in seeing the primacy of Eretria in the events of 500–494. The tradition I have 
been calling ‘alternative’ was strong enough to persist until the period of Aelius Aristides 
(c. AD 117–189).  

The fact that there were horse transports in the Persian armament also points to Eretria 
as the likely first objective. No one expected it to fall easily, least of all the Persians who 
had experienced at first hand the power of the city and the daring of its citizens at Sardis 
on land and in the Pamphylian Sea. Tradition long attributed a powerful cavalry to 
Eretria. Perhaps the Persians were obtaining their intelligence from the aged Hippias 
who, it will be remembered, had spent a decade in Eretria during his father’s exile from 
556 to 546. If so, then they may have relied on the outdated, defective memories of an old 
and embittered man and prepared accordingly. A battle on the plain seemed very likely to 
them, so:  
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the Persians in sailing held a course for Temenos, Khoireai and Aigilea, 
all places in the Eretrias, and when they had occupied these places, they 
disembarked their horses immediately and prepared to attack their 
enemies. But the Eretrians had no intention of coming out and fighting; 
they put all their effort into guarding the walls if they could.75  

We have seen that these places are attested epigraphically as demoi of Eretria. Wallace76 
comments on this passage locating all three on the coast. He keeps Temenos, although 
when he wrote in 1947, only one demesman from a deme Tem. was certainly known; 
there is now a second.77 Knoepfler78 places all three close to the sea between Eretria and 
Amarynthos. We may also observe that the Persians had sailed right past Marathon to the 
Bay of Aliveri. This strategy strengthens the view that Eretria was indeed the primary 
target. Wallace thinks that Aigilea [which Knoepfler identifies with the demos Aigale (or 
Aigalea) about 15 km east of Eretria] is where the Persians would have landed their 
cavalry, far enough from the city for them to have disembarked without too much 
harassment but near enough to attack it without a long and tiring preliminary march. He 
notes that this location was ‘eminently suitable for their [cavalry] employment’,79 
stressing the Eretrian reputation for cavalry power. He rightly attacks Maurice,80 who 
thinks that Euboia is totally unsuitable for the deployment of mounted troops. In fact, the 
intervening area between Aigilea and Eretria is flat coastal plain. The immediate 
disembarkation of the horses is also significant, for it shows that the Persians believed 
that they would have to deal quickly with the Eretrian cavalry. Whether it was indeed still 
as powerful as in the days when the Eretrians helped Peisistratos back to power may be 
doubted, and this is perhaps why they were so reluctant to confront the Persians 
immediately. Democratic Eretria relied on other forms of military power though this does 
not mean that it had no cavalry at all. Perhaps there had been an increase in the relative 
importance of the ‘aristocratic’ arm following the Ionian War since losses in hoplites and 
sailors during those years may have been considerable.  

Eretria was alone in 490. En route to Euboia, the Persians had again attacked Naxos,81 
securing it and other islands; Delos was ‘propitiated’,82 Karystos was assaulted and 
forced to submit after resisting.83 Aigina medised. Corinth was looking to its own defence 
and the fortress Peloponnese strategy; Athens still could not challenge the Persian fleet. 
Among the islands secured by the Persians were probably the Eretrian dependencies and 
Paros. Sparta was not going to help. Eretria had been weakened by the exertions of the 
Ionian War; perhaps its best hoplites had been lost at Sardis and Ephesos. If it had been 
present at Lade, the losses of ships would have been greater. Once the Persians had 
disembarked their troops and horses, they:  

strongly attacked the walls and for six days many fell on both sides, but 
on the seventh, two Eretrians of repute, Euphorbos, son of Alkimakhos 
and Philagros, son of Kuneas, betrayed the city to the Persians. They 
entered and plundered and burnt the temples in revenge for those that 
were burnt at Sardis; also, they enslaved the people according to Dareios’ 
command.’84  

Eretria in the 490s     271



After the fall of the city, some citizens escaped to the mountains.85 The Persians are said 
to have fanned out and scoured the countryside, ‘netting’ the fugitives. Such an operation 
would have required the help of traitors (one recalls the emergence of anti-democratic 
forces at Athens after the defeat in 404), for the Eretrias is a large and rugged territory. 
Plato says that: ‘Datis …sent an alarming account to our city [Athens] of how not a single 
Eretrian had escaped: the soldiers of Datis had joined hands and swept the whole of the 
Eretrike clean as with a drawnet.’86  

A memory of the captured Eretrians, who were exiled to a locality near Babylon called 
Kissia, is recorded in the late writer Philostratos.87 He describes their grave markers, 
significantly, for such a remote inland place, decorated with reliefs of ships 
commemorating their naval traditions. Plato’s epitaphs88 also emphasise the sea-faring 
origins of these lonely exiles, far from the ‘deep-sounding’ Aegean. Descendants of the 
exiles were later involved on the Persian side in the Battle of Gaugamela: ‘After these 
marched the Gortyae, really an Euboian race who formerly followed the Medes but were 
now degenerate and ignorant of their native customs.’89 Strabo likewise notes the 
presence of Eretrians in Gordyene, the province of Mesopotamia.90 There can be no doubt 
that they were descendants of Eretrians exiled by Dareios after the fall of the city.  

The destruction of Eretria, so quickly achieved, was both an embarrassment and a 
blow for Athens and, indeed, it sent shock waves through the rest of Greece. The sequel 
of Marathon is not really a part of Eretrian history. But we may note with some sadness 
and irony that among ceramic remains uncovered during excavations of the tumulus at 
Marathon, raised over the glorious dead, there was found a cinerary urn ‘with its row of 
hooks in the handle zone’ which ‘may well be from Eretria’,91 perhaps indicating that an 
Eretrian who escaped the sack of the city and the round-up of fugitives, fought in the 
ranks of the betrayers of his city. I quote Boardman: ‘If it is indeed to be associated with 
the great burial, one might read into it a tribute to the tragic fate of Eretria immediately 
before the battle.’ A bitter tribute indeed. Athens, having deserted Ionia and betrayed 
Eretria, its historians henceforth distorted the memory of the achievements of the only 
state in Hellas proper that fought against the Persians, from the beginning of the war until 
its own (temporary) elimination as a poils for the ‘freedom of the Greeks’, not offering 
earth and water as had Athens and Thebes, nor sheltering behind religious forms as had 
Sparta, but going out to help its old friends and kinsmen from a sense of common 
heritage and of gratitude for past benefits received. Myres alone of modern historians has 
recognised the pietas of Eretria as the real motive force of the expedition to Ionia.  

Perhaps the final word to eulogise Eretria should be left to an Athenian. Plato the 
Eupatrid, descendant of Solon, whose lover Peisistratos played such an important role in 
what is left to us of early Eretrian history, seems to have had some special interest in 
Eretrian affairs. I have already cited his tribute in the Menexenos. In the Laws92 he notes 
that ‘not a single Eretrian escaped’, when describing the ‘combing’ of the island by the 
Persians after the sack. Certainly, not all were killed or captured. However, some were 
indeed taken and sent into slavery in Asia. Their fate moved Plato deeply, for he wrote 
not one, but two epitaphs for the city and its people. I can do no better than to quote one 
of them in conclusion of this study, a fitting tribute to a famous polis and its enterprising 
people, its maritime glory and its bitter fate:  
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We who lie here amidst the Plains of Ekbatana 
Once left the deep-sounding Aegean waves. 
Farewell, famous Eretria, our former home;  
Farewell, Athens, neighbour of Euboia.  
Farewell dear sea.93  
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10  
EPILOGUE  

In 487, the leader of the ‘peace’ faction in Athens, Hipparkhos Kharmou, the pro-Persian 
arkhon of 496, was ostracised.1  

By 487 a few Athenians, and perhaps the remnants of the population that had escaped 
the ‘combing’ of the Eretrias by the Persians, had come to settle on the site of the ruined 
city. After the Persian invaders withdrew into Asia Minor, therefore, there were probably 
enough Eretrian refugees to reconstitute he polis. There is some evidence for an Athenian 
kleroukhia at Eretria in the mid-fifth century.2 The finds of Attic pottery from the period 
hardly suggest that the majority of the inhabitants came from Attica,3 although it is likely 
that ‘a few Athenians migrated and settled in Eretria’.4 The characteristic rhotacising 
dialect slowly dies out during the fifth and fourth centuries, to be replaced with the Attic.  

By 485, Eretria was being rebuilt. Gardner5 and Head6 have suggested that this is 
signalled by the issuing of a new coinage, bearing the traditional cow on one side and the 
cuttlefish on the other. This emblem of the city became the subject of an Athenian joke in 
excruciatingly bad taste, given the record of Eretria in the Ionian and Persian Wars, 
especially if compared with that of Athens, which was uttered by Themistokles during the 
war conference prior to the Battle of Artemision, to the effect that the creature and the 
city on whose coins it appeared shared one thing in common, no backbone.7 Eretria had 
recovered to be able to send seven ships, and there were also two from Styra, as well as 
two pentekonters from Keos,8 to take part in this campaign, whereas Khalkis sent none 
(the Athenians supplied twenty, which the Khalkidians manned9). If the Eretrians were 
less than enthusiastic about Athenian leadership in the new war, one can understand their 
attitude very well in the light of recent events.  

In 479, Eretrians had fought at Plataia: the name of the city appears on the Serpent 
Column set up at Delphi to commemorate the victory. Eretria sent 600 men to the 
common Hellenic army compared with 400 from unscathed Khalkis.10  

After Plataia, probably about 478, the Eretrian named Gongylos, the only Eretrian to 
medise according to Xenophon,11 was involved in the treachery of Pausanias. He was 
ultimately rewarded by Xerxes with extensive lands and his descendants still ruled these 
domains around Pergamon in Asia Minor as late as the fourth century.12  

The Eretrians were active participants in the Revolt of Euboia (446), suppressed by 
Perikles.13  

From the end of the Persian Wars until 411, the history of Eretria is part of that of the 
Athenian League and Empire. In 411, it led the Euboians in revolt from Athens.14 
Thucydides tells us that not even the Sicilian disaster so distressed the Athenians as what 
had happened in the harbour of Eretria. The statue of the Eretrian admiral, Autonomos, 
was on the Spartan dedication at Delphi for the victory at Aigospotamoi,15 which finally 
ended the Peloponnesian War with a humiliating naval defeat for Athens.  
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3   Boardman 1952, n. 316.  
4   J.Green and R.Sinclair, ‘Athenians in Eretria’, Historia, 19, 1970, 518.  
5   P.Gardner, A History of Greek Coinage, Oxford, 1918, 127, n. 2.  
6   Head 1887, introduction lviii.  
7   Plut. Them. 11; repeated in Reg. et imp. apopth. 14 (Mor. 185 e). A small irony given 

Themistokles’ remarks: it was through the Eretrian wife of Artabanes, the Persian chiliarch, 
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27).  
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10   Myres 1953, 287.  
11   Ch. 9, pp. 281–2 and nn. 71–2.  
12   J.Evans, ‘The Medism of Pausanias; two versions’, Antichthon 22, 1988, 1–11.  
13   Hsych. and Photios s.v. mention that in the arkhonship of Diphilos 

(442/1) a decree was passed requiring the sons of the richest Eretrians to be transported to 
Athens as hostages, evidence, as Wilamowitz long ago noted (Hermes 20, 1885, 481, n. 1), that 
Eretria continued to be disaffected for some years after the revolt was suppressed. For the 
revolt from an Euboian perspective: Vranopoulos 1987, 100–03. The kleroukhia may belong to 
this period (see above, n. 2).  

14   Th. 8, 95, 2–7.  
15   Meiggs and Lewis 1989, no. 95 (287–90). Along with an Eretrian we find a Milesian, an 

Ephesian and a Mal(l)iot admiral (for the ethnics of Mallos and Malis: Smith 1856 s.v), with 
the rather more expected Megarian, Corinthian, Boiotian, Troizenian and Khalkidian leaders. 
For the notion that Eretria remained loyal to Athens: Knoepfler 1969, 86. There was, however, 
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Appendix 1  
CHRONOLOGICAL TABLES AND NOTES  

Table A1.1 From the Neolithic Age to the sub-Mycenaean period  
Neolithic  6200–3000  
Early Helladic (EH)  3000–2000  
Early Helladic I  3000–2500  
Early Helladic II  2500–2200  
Early Helladic III  2200–2000  
Middle Helladic (MH)  2000–1550  
Late Helladic (LH)  1550–1175  
Late Helladic I (Mycenaean)  1550–1500  
Late Helladic II (Mycenaean)  1500–1400  
Late Helladic IIIA (Mycenaean)  1400–1300  
Late Helladic IIIB (Mycenaean)  1300–1200  
Late Helladic IIIC (Mycenaean)  1200–1100  
Sub-Mycenaean  1100–1050  
All dates are BC and approximate. The information used to compile this table 
was obtained from Vermeule 1964, 314–15 and R.Higgins, The Greek Bronze 
Age, London, 1977, 12–13. For greater detail on the Neolithic Age: Sampson 
1981. Others, e.g. R.Drews, The Coming of the Greeks. Indo-European 
Conquests in the Aegean and the Near East, Princeton, NJ, 1989, would down-
date the periods by c. 50–100 years.  

Table A1.2 From the sub-Mycenaean period to the sub-Geometric period  
Sub-Mycenaean   1100–

1050 
Protogeometric (PG)   1050–900 
Euboian sub-Protogeometric 
(SPG)  

Attic early Geometric (EG) I & II)  900–850 

Euboian middle Geometric 
(MPG)  

Attic MG I, II & LG Ia  850–750 

Euboian late Geometric (LG)  Attic LG Ib, IIa & b, early proto-Attic 
(EPA)  

750–690 

Sub-Geometric (SG)  (Attic EPA, middle PA)  690 



Table A1.3 Euboian colonisation in the West  
Founding poleis  Dates  
Khalkis  Joint  Eretria   
  Kerkyra  Before 734 (prob. c. 785) 
 Pithekoussai   c. 785 BC  
Kyme (Cumae)    c. 750 BC  
 Syracuse (?)a   Before 734  
  Orikos  c. 750 or perhaps c. 734  
  Methone  734 BC  
Naxosb    734 BC  
Rhegion    c. 730–20  
Zankle    c. 730–20  
Katane    729 BC  
Leontinoi    729 BC  
Notes:  
a The Corinthians ejected the Eretrians, who were probably there before they 
went to found Pithekoussai, from Kerkyra, in 734. They would then have gone on 
and expelled the Eretrians (and Khalkidians?) from Ortygia (Syracuse) soon 
after: Blakeway 1932/33, 205, n. 4: ‘The synchronism with Syracuse is supported 
by schol. A.R, IV, 1212 and Plut. Amat. Narr. 772.’ The expelled Eretrians then 
sailed back to Eretria, whence they were driven out by force and went on to 
found Methone in lower Macedon.  
b The exclusively Khalkidian colonies (so-called ‘famine colonies’) were 
distinctly later than the Eretrian and Eretrian-Khalkidian commercial emporia.  

Table A1.4 Some significant dates in Eretrian history (all BC unless otherwise 
shown)  

17th–15th 
century  

Helladic settlement  
Mythological past; matriarchy(?); Artemis cult  

9th century  Destruction of Lefkandi and migration of survivors to Eretria  
9th–8th 
century  

Beginnings of the ‘new’ city of Eretria  
Evidence of metal-working; foundations of ‘public’ buildings, e.g, 
the Daphnephoreion, possibly the oldest monumental temple in all 
Greece  

8th century  Geometric settlement  
Oligarchic government by exiled landowners from Lefkandi; first 
colonisation (emporia) and trade with both East and West  

7th century  The Eretrian ‘Empire’  
Major construction works: stream diversion, harbour, roads, new 
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Daphnephoreion (the first Hekatompedon)  
6th century  Peisistratos of Athens at Eretria and in the north (556–46)  

Decline of the oligarchy; social unrest  
The tyranny of Diagoras (c. 538–509)  
Ongoing development at Eretria  
Social revolution at Khalkis; the incident at Kerinthos  
Kleomenes in central Greece; his alliance with Diagoras  
Diagoras overthrown(?) in 506; establishment of democracy  

506–490  The Eretrian thalassocracy (sea empire/domination)  
Eretria leads opposition to Persia in Asia Minor  

498 
(497?)  

Eretrian naval victory over Persian fleet off Cyprus  

490  Destruction of Eretria by the Persians  
446  Conquest of Euboia by the Athenians; Eretria part of Delian League 

(Athenian Empire)  
411  Eretria leads revolt of Euboia against Athens (Battle of Eretria and the 

Euboian Revolt: Thucydides 8, 7)  
Eretrian territorial expansion in Euboia  

377–57  Eretria in the Second Athenian Confederation  
Alternation of democratic, oligarchic and tyranical regimes  

357–c. 
200  

Eretria, along with the rest of Greece, dependent on Macedon  

295–68  Political career of the philosopher Menedemos  
267–2  Khremonidian War and the sack of Eretria by the Macedonian king 

Antigonos Gonatas  
198  Sack and occupation of Eretria by the Romans  
146  Eretria remains faithful to Rome during the Achaian War  
87  Eretria dragged into the Mithridatic Wars  
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Appendix 2  
MINOAN NOTES  

There is a tradition that links the Minoans, through Rhadamanthys, son of Minos and 
judge in Hades, with Euboia. He is said to have come from Crete to ‘the islands’ where 
he ‘legislated’ for the people. Afterwards he fled to Okalia near Haliartos in Boiotia, 
where he married Alkmene and later died there. However, Okalia may recall the similarly 
named Oikhalia, which was a deme of the Eretrias and was destroyed by Herakles. 
Rhadamanthys was one of those credited with teaching Herakles the art of bowmanship; 
perhaps he came to Oikhalia to help his pupil in his feud with Iphitos its king. St. Byz. 
preserves the name Okalon, ‘town of the Eretrians’, citing Theopompos as his authority, 
and Homer tells us that the Phaiakes from Kerkyra brought Rhadamanthys to Euboia to 
visit Tityos, son of Gaia, who was later slain by Artemis and Apollo. This seems to 
reflect the later connection between Eretria and Kerkyra in the eighth century. It is 
possible that the similarity between Okalia, Oikhalia and Okalon has led to confusion; the 
Minoans were more likely to have been connected with insular Euboia than mainland 
Boiotia, especially since Okalia/ Haliartos was inland on Lake Kopaïs.  

The references for this reconstruction are: Rhadamanthys to the islands, Apollod. 3, 1, 
2; see D.S. 5, 79, 1ff., for his residence at Okalia in Boiotia and marriage to Alkmene; 
Apollod. 2, 4, 4; 3, 1, 2 and Tzetzes schol. ad Lykoph. 50, his death there; also Plut. Lys. 
28 and de gen. Socr. 5 (=Mor. 577E–578A), where the tomb is ‘excavated’ by the 
Spartans who found there an ancient tablet with a script no longer intelligible (Linear 
B?), but see Ant. Lib. 33 and Paus. 9, 16, 7; for Okalon, St. Byz. 
s.v.; for Rhadamanthys as Herakles teacher, Tzetzes schol. ad Lykoph. 50; his voyage 
from Kerkyra, Hom. Od. 7, 321–4 and Str. 9, 3, 14 C423; for Herakles and Oikhalia, S. 
Trakh. passim. The seige was the subject of an epic of the same name 

by Kreophylos of Samos, though some attribute it to Homer 
himself: see RE s.v. Homeridai. See also Euripides, Rhadamanthys(?) fr. 658, in 
A.Nauck, Tragicorum Graecorum Fragmenta, Hildesheim, 1964: 

(who held the Euboian land, the neighbour city). 
Oikhalia was a place of considerable importance in myth and is usually located not far 
from Kyme, in the Eretrias: see Ch. 2, nn. 116, 126–8, 130 and 253. It is possible that the 
name Oikhalia is one of the several pre- or early Greek toponyms of that area of the 
Eretrias; Sapouna-Sakellaraki, 1984/86, 159, thinks it is Mycenaean. The probable 
location of that very odd deme name, Grynkhai (Minoan?), is not far away, near Cape 
Okhthonia: see Wallace 1947, 131 (Fig. 1); 135–6. For Minoan contacts in the general 



area of modern Kimi, see Sampson 1981b, 51–2; also generally Curchin 1979, esp. 273–4 
and n. 22. For Rhadamanthys and Euboia and the adjacent Skyros, Skopelos (anc. 
Peparethos) Halonesos (anc. Ikos), etc.: Hom. Od. 7, 320–4; D.S. 5, 79, 1–3. See also 
N.Platon, 

Kretika Khronika 1949, 334–73 and Sampson 1978, 14. I have accepted 
the island name equivalencies from the Guide Bleu (1990).  
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Appendix 3  
THE KYPSELIDAI, THEOGNIS AND THE 

LOW CHRONOLOGY  

The Kypselidai Herodotos implies that Periandros died between 540 and 530. He was still 
alive when Peisistratos was tyrant of Athens; his arbitration at Sigeion, which was in 
Peisistratos’ favour 5, 94–5 is also mentioned in Arist. Rh. 1375b. Such a dating agrees 
well with Theognis’ floruit. It allows us to dismiss the notion that the ‘Kypselid tribe’ 
involved in Euboia was a cadet branch of the family, such as the Philaidai at Athens or 
the Ambrakiot branch, descended from Gorgos, an illegitimate son of Kypselos himself: 
Str. 7, 7, 6 C325; Ps-Skymn. 453–5; see Ant. Lib. 4, 4; Newman 1902, 329–30. Gorgos 
was sent by Periandros to govern Ambrakia. He had two sons, Psammetikhos (Kypselos 
II) and Periandros (II). The former succeeded Periandros as tyrant at Corinth, the latter 
became tyrant of Ambrakia from whom was descended the first husband of Timonassa, 
the Argive woman who later married Peisistratos. A Kypselos, who was eponymous 
arkhon of Athens in 597/6 [D.Bradeen, ‘The fifth century archon list’, Hesperia 31, 1963, 
187–208; Davies 1971, 8429 V (B), 298] was a member of the Philaid family, father of 
Miltiades the tyrant of the Khersonesos. (Miltiades III in: Davies 299f) Forrest, 1982a, 
252, n. 6, suggests that some Kypselids seized Kerinthos en route to Potidaia (c. 600), 
attributing the idea to H.T.Wade-Gery.  

The problem that arises from the fact that we have an arkhon of Athens of 597/6 with 
the name Kypselos is not as significant as might appear at first sight; see Bradeen, 1963, 
194, n. 31, where he, an adherent of the high chronology, admits that it would not have 
been impossible for the grandson of the Corinthian tyrant (on Beloch’s chronology as 
modified by Will, coming to power in c. 620) to have been arkhon in 597/6. For, in fact, 
there are indications that point directly to Periandros himself as the Kypselid involved. 
The reference to ‘tribe’ need only refer to those associated with Periandros in the poet’s 
mind. Similarly, to reject his involvement solely on the grounds that the Kypselidai ‘had 
no known involvement in Euboea’ (Carrière 1962, 45, n. 172.) simply will not do. This is 
tantamount to saying that we ought not to consider seriously a single reference to ancient 
events and people in any but a major writer. Moreover, Carrière’s hypothesis that it may 
have been the Philaid ‘Kypselid’ Miltiades is not based on any solid evidence and to 
believe that a Megarian poet would be thinking of the Philaids is ridiculous. T.Hudson-
Williams, The Elegies of Theognis, New York, repr. 1979, 231, cites a dedication at 
Olympia by Kypselos himself, which had the dedicatory inscription: 

(Agaklytos, 
FGrH 411F1). On the offering: Plato, Phd. 236B; [Arist.] Oec. 1346a31–b6); however, 
Hudson-Williams, 1903, 1–22, regards these lines as of dubious authenticity. For 
Herodotos’ (i.e. the low) chronology: see esp. Will 1955, Ch. 5 and Parker 1993, 386–
401.  



Only on the ‘low’ chronology could Periandros have been still alive in the 530s, and 
then he would have been about seventy-five to eighty years old if he succeeded his father 
Kypselos c. 590 at age twenty: he could then have been alive and even active c. 535. That 
he lived to old age and was unwilling to contemplate loss of power is shown by Nic. 
Damasc. FGrH 90F59, 1. He is not the only elderly and aggressive ruler in antiquity of 
whom we know; Antigonos Monopthalmos died in battle at age eighty-one (Hieronymos 
of Kardia, FGrH 154F8=Lucian Macr. 11. The Makrobioi is a catalogue of men who 
reached old age . It does not 
however list Periandros.) or eighty-six (Porphyrios, FGrH 260F32). Billows, 1990, 185, 
remarks: ‘The ultimately unsuccessful aggressiveness of Antigonos’s last years has 
coloured the judgements of him by both ancient and modern commentators alike.’ So too 
Periandros’ aggressiveness.  

Sealey 1976, 38–65 gives a brief survey of the growth of tyranny in the seventh and 
sixth centuries; see also Ure 1922/1966, Andrewes 1956, and, more recently, McGlew 
1993. For the Kypselid tyranny at Corinth, I mention here again Édouard Will’s 
monumental 1955 study of archaic Corinth, Chs 5 and 6, 363–571 because it establishes 
the low chronology (see esp. 363–440), which is the basis of my own chronological 
framework for the history of sixth-century Eretria. This has been attacked, especially by 
J.Servais, ‘Herodote et la chronologie des Cypselides’, L’ Ant. class. 38, 1969, 28–81, 
and the high chronology is probably still orthodoxy. However, the low position has been 
stoutly, and I believe successfully, defended by both Raphael Sealey (especially in his 
papers, ‘From Phemios to Ion’, REG 70, 1957, 342–51; ‘Regionalism in Archaic Athens’, 
Historia 9, 1960, 155–80; and ‘Probouleusis and the sovereign assembly’, CSCA 2, 1969, 
247–69) and, in a major recent paper, Victor Parker, ‘Zur griechischen und 
vorderasiatischen Chronologie des sechsten Jahrhunderts v. Chr. unter besonderer 
Berücksichtigung der Kypselidenchronologie’, Historia, 42, 1993, 385–417.  

Theognis For an interpretation of lines 885–94 that would place them in a sixth-
century context (though earlier than mine): Figueira 1985, 262; 290–3. M. West, Studies 
in Greek Elegy and Iambus, Berlin, 1974, 40, however, suggests that prudence requires 
that all poems not ‘sealed’ by the personal name of Kyrnos be regarded as anonymous. 
For an early survey of the conflict of views on this question, see Geyer 1903, 108–9. 
More recently, see A.L.Ford, ‘The seal ofTheognis: the politics of authorship in Archaic 
Greece’, in Figueira and Nagy 1985, 82–95. The fact that poetry in Archaic Greece 
circulated, and was recited publicly and privately quite freely, weakens the thesis that the 
sphragis (seal) assures us that Theognis is the sole author of parts that bear this mark. It 
was in fact applied to the gnomic element of the work; that the geographically descriptive 
lines do not have the sphragis (an address to Kyrnos, always in the vocative is generally 
considered to constitute Theognis’ seal) is not a guarantee that they were not by 
Theognis. In brief, I accept that the lines are by Theognis because: (1) they are from 
Book 1, generally accepted by critics as being composed overwhelmingly of poems by 
Theognis; (2) despite the disputed nature of the late Kypselid dating, it is not precluded 
by the historical and geographical references in the lines (to the Kypselidai and to 
Euboia) that the poem is by Theognis; (3) there is another reference in the corpus to 
‘him’ going to Euboia (ll. 783–84); and (4) the lines, considered within their immediate 
context in the corpus, present a coherent and convincing psychological and historico-
geographic picture of Euboia in the mid-sixth century.  
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Appendix 4  
THE SOURCE OF STRABO’S 

DESCRIPTION OF THE AMARYNTHOS 
STELE (10, 1, 10, c. 448)  

F.W.Walbank1 links the discussion in Polybios 13, 3, 4 (and that in Str. 8, 33, 3 C375) of 
conventions limiting warfare with Strabo’s description of the stele recording the 
convention established between Eretria and Khalkis during the Lelantine War, 
prohibiting the use of ‘missile-type’ weapons (10, 1, 10 C448). There is no doubt that the 
wording of the two passages is very similar:  

Str. 10, 1, 10: 
 

Plb: 
.  

OR  
Str. 8, 33, 3: 

.  
Plb: .  
We have therefore to ask the question: whence the similarity? Since Polybios (b. c. 

208) precedes Strabo chronologically (b. 64/3), he clearly did not, as he wrote, have 
Strabo’s text in front of him with its ‘reading’ of the stele. But did Strabo have a copy of 
Polybios? It is very unlikely that either scholar had ever visited Eretria. Both wrote at 
Rome so it seems likely that they both had recourse to a common source.  

Strabo (8, 33, 3) deals with another convention of a very similar kind. He takes his 
information here from the historian Ephoros (  =FGrH 70F115), 
whose dates are c. 405–330. J.F.Lockwood in his entry: Apollodorus (6) in OCD (69–70) 
notes among this author’s various works:  

a commentary on the Homeric Catalogue of Ships, an important work of 
scholarship based on Eratosthenes and Demetrius of Skepsis, and 
containing many quotations from poets and historians, and many 
criticisms of earlier writers; Strabo found it a valuable source for Books 
VIII to X of his Geography.  

Walbank thus thinks that Apollodoros is Strabo’s source, though he does not seem to 
extend this observation to Polybios also. Nevertheless, as he himself notes, Ephoros is 
known to have used inscriptions as a source (FGrH 70F199): Polybios observed that ‘The 
genealogical manner attracts the person fond of hearing stories while that which concerns 



the foundation of cities and kinship ties, as is found in Ephoros for example, attracts the 
person who is excessively devoted to trivial details of knowledge.2  

But no one seems to have taken account, in this context, of the fact that Ephoros was 
from Kyme in Asia Minor and wrote a local history—  —of his city, 
and Asian Kyme is usually3 regarded as a co-founder, with Khalkis and Eretria (pace 
Bakhuizen),4 of Kyme in Italy. He was, as Strabo himself observed, fanatically interested 
in the history of his own polis, so much so that he attracted ridicule (Str. 13, 3, 6 C623). 
So, it would not at all be unlikely that, when he came to Athens to study under Isokrates, 
he visited the other metropoleis involved in the joint colonial venture and that while he 
was there—being a historian and antiquary—inscriptional antiquities would have 
attracted his attention. It is therefore very likely indeed that Ephoros was the source of 
both Strabo (8, 33, 3 and 10 1, 10) and Polybios (13, 3, 4) and, since Ephoros’ writings 
were freely accessible at Rome, where both men worked, I see no special reason to 
postulate an intermediary such as Apollodoros for the information about the stele, though 
of course it is not impossible. In the case of Polybios, an intermediary is even less likely, 
given his strictures quoted above.  

Both Strabo and Polybios were writing in times of brutal conflicts5 (in Strabo’s time, 
the civil war preceding the triumph of Octavianus), and so they were both looking back 
with romantic nostalgia to a more ‘civilised’ and ‘humane’ age. At the time Polybios was 
writing, the Amphiktyonic council was trying to ameliorate the rigours of contemporary 
warfare. If Polybios had any knowledge of the Lelantine War, he may have known about 
the involvement in it of Thessaly and its romantic hero Kleomakhos, whose story is told 
by Plutarch. During his researches in Ephoros, this Euboian convention of war, in which 
the Amphiktyonic League, through its chief member, Thessaly, was involved, may well 
have attracted his attention.  

The common source of Polybios, Strabo and Plutarch(?) thus seems to have been 
Ephoros, whether in the original text or in some digest. The importance of Polybios and 
Strabo is that they show that the convention of Amarynthos was not unique. Gardner 
(1920) was mistaken to believe so. And there was at least one other similar example, 
which Livy 42, 47, 5 mentions.6 Despite his own caveat concerning romantic nostalgia, a 
‘scientific’ historian such as Polybios took such conventions seriously. But that there was 
indeed an inscribed convention between Eretria and Khalkis during some phase of the 
Lelantine War should not be doubted.  

Notes  
1   Commentary on Polybius II, Oxford, 1967, 416.  
2   9, 1, 4: 

.  
3   But see A.Gwynn, ‘The character of Greek colonization’, JHS 38, 1918, 88–123 and Sapouna-

Sakellaraki 1984, both of whom argue for a Euboian Kyme.  
4   Esp. Kondoleon 1963/65, Klein 1972, and Buchner 1966. See Blakeway 1935; Bakhuizen 1976, 

221, who explicitly denies any involvement by states other than Khalkis in the establishment of 
Pithekoussai and Kyme.  

5   For Polybios and Roman brutality: W.Reiter, Aemilius Paullus, Conqueror of Greece, London, 
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1988, Ch. 2: ‘Polybius and the Image’, 20–68 (hostile to both Polybios and Rome).  
6   ‘Not by ambushes and battles at night, nor by pretended flight and unexpected return to an 

enemy off his guard, nor in such a way as to boast in cunning rather than real bravery did our 
ancestors wage war; they were accustomed to declare war before they waged it and even at 
times to announce a battle and specify the place in which they were going to fight.’ E.T.Sage 
and A.C.Schlesinger (trans.), Livy XII, Books XL–XLII, (Loeb) Cambridge, MA, 1979, 433–5.  
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Appendix 5  
CORINTH IN CENTRAL GREECE (519–

506)  

The chief consideration for Corinth throughout the last two decades of the sixth century 
was self-preservation rather than ideology. The oligarchy in power there may have 
considered assisting like-minded governments to power but only if by doing so it would 
further the city’s general political and economic aims. But Corinth did not want to see 
Sparta or, for that matter, Athens, Eretria or Thebes, or anyone else, all-powerful in 
central Greece. The post-Kypselid regime at Corinth was notoriously cautious in its 
approach to foreign affairs. Each new political situation received careful assessment as it 
arose. As an ally of Sparta, the city could with enthusiasm assist in the overthrow of a 
commercial rival in the east with whom it had no recent significant ties of friendship. 
Thus, she provided the ships for Sparta’s attack on Polykrates. They could, with great 
misgivings, be induced to participate in the show of strength against Peisistratid Athens, 
but Corinth refused to agree to an attack that would have left Athens dependent on its 
dangerously powerful friend and ally. Nor would it acquiesce in Kleomenes’ interference 
in its own dealings with its neighbour Megara. So, in 519, when Kleomenes advised the 
Plataians to ally with Athens, after the Thebans had sent an army against Plataia, thereby 
obliging Athens to respond by sending a force to help her new ally, Corinth decided to 
intervene. In a passage seldom given its due weight by historians, Herodotos (6, 108) tells 
us that:  

When the Thebans heard about this (i.e. the advice given to the Plataians 
by Kleomenes) they marched against the Plataia, and the Athenians came 
to their aid. But when they were about to join battle, the Corinthians 
would not allow it and as they chanced to be there (!) they made a 
dispensation at the request of both sides and drew a demarcation line, 
imposing [my emphases] the following conditions, namely that the 
Thebans should not interfere with any Boiotians who did not want to be 
part of Boiotia (i.e. of the Boiotian League). The Corinthians after having 
made this settlement left, but the Boiotians set upon the Athenians as they 
were returning home and they (the Thebans) were defeated in the fight. 
The Athenians thereupon made a new frontier beyond that which the 
Corinthians had made for the Plataians, and set the Asopos itself as the 
Theban border with Plataia and Hysiai.  



This episode provides an interesting insight into the methods of Corinthian diplomacy, 
and its role was not that of a fomenter of trouble in the region but rather that of a peace 
keeper. In this instance, Corinth countered Kleomenes’ mischief-making and imposed its 
own settlement, and then withdrew its forces. Surely no one would believe that a 
Corinthian army, big enough to interpose itself between those of Thebes and Athens, was 
in the very neighbourhood by chance? (What for? And well away from the Corinthia 
itself.) In fact, the Corinthian army was already mobilized for action against Megara, and 
possibly still in the territory of Megara when Kleomenes intervened, stalling any 
Corinthian counter-offensive against it. So the appearance of the thwarted Corinthians in 
Boiotia, and obliquely undermining Kleomenes’ policy by trying to keep Athens and 
Thebes (both allies) from coming to blows, should occasion no surprise. Corinth was 
trying to preserve the balance of power in central Greece even if that were to annoy its 
Spartan ‘friends’, friends that had interfered high-handedly against it in Megara and not 
in Corinth’s self-perceived interests. It is noteworthy that, given the hostile attitude 
towards Athens shown by Kleomenes over the next few years, Corinth’s arbitration 
favoured Athens; the Thebans certainly thought so, for as soon as the Corinthians had 
withdrawn, they tried to overthrow the decision by force, only to be beaten for their 
trouble and have a worse demarcation imposed by Athens. Corinth undoubtedly saw 
Athens as a useful check on Thebes and Aigina, especially since it had as yet no 
significant navy and posed no military threat.  
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25, 4 (5/63); 1, 38, 1 (5/67); 1, 41, 1 (8/149; 9/50); 1, 98, 2 (2/113); 1, 100; 1, 102 (5/127); 1, 128, 6 
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10/14) .  
Tyrtaios: fr. 12 Loeb (7/118) .  
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GENERAL INDEX  

Note Any terms in Greek script are transliterated in the index into the forms used 
throughout the text of the book.  
Abai, 45–6, 56, 58, 67  
Abantes, 3, 27–30, 36, 38, 41–7, 51, 53–4, 58–9, 64–7, 70, 76–7, 81, 111, 113, 141, 151, 158, 160, 
171, 253  
Abantia/Amantia (in Epeiros), 48, 46, 67, 151, 175  
Abantis (phyle name at Khalkis), 55, 67  
Abantis/Abantias (alternative name for Euboia q.v.)  
Abas (eponym of the Abantes), 46, 53, 58, 67, 254  
Abas (son of Lynkeus), 46, 67  
Adrastos, 58, 254  
aei (as an early adverbial equivalent of epi), 139–40  
aeinautai (arkhe at Miletos), 127  
aeinautai (koinon at Eretria), 23, 127, 137  
Aeolic speech, 43, 45–6, 55  
aeimnemones (suggested as an amendment for amnemones q.v.), 140  
Africa, 59, 151–2  
Agathoi see Kaloi k’agathoi  
Agathos Daimon, 109  
Agiad kings, 239, 281  
Agis IV, 190, 203  
agomenoi (middle participle of agō—to lead/accompany), 182, 275, 285  
agonistic warfare, 59, 157, 178, 214  
agon (pl. -es), 178, 180  
Aidepsos, 15, 21, 24, 58  
Aigale (deme of the Eretrias), 30–1, 50–1, 68–9, 282  
Aigihaliān-de see Aigale  
Aigilea see Aigale  
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